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Art. nr. Benaming Aantal

[6-3] 11460 * Luchtzuiger 1 st.
[6-4] 11494 Nokkenstang, cmpl. met O-ring 1 set
[6-5] 133983 �/�X�F�K�W�D�D�Q�V�O�X�L�W�V�W�X�N���������Ý�����E�X�L�W�H�Q�G�U�D�D�G��1 st.
[6-6] 3426 * Borgschijf 1 st.
[6-7] 12591 * Trekkerbout 1 st.
[6-8] 157305 Trekkerbeugel 1 st.
[6-9] 95190 Stijgbuis HRS-E 1 st.
[6-10] 95208 Schijf 1 st.
[6-11] 68890 * Ventiel, cmpl. 1 set
[6-12] 15438 ** Verfnaaldpakking 1 set
[6-13] 11973 Drukbeker aluminium 1 st.
[6-14] 54049 * Afdichtingsring 4 st.
[6-15] 8359 Snelkoppeling 1 st.
[6-16] 11510 Mengdop 1 st.
[6-17] 17111 Veiligheidsventiel 1 st.
[6-18] 11445 * Drukveer voor luchtzuiger 1 st.
[6-19] 11544 * drukveer voor kleurennaald 1 st.
[6-20] 53082 * O-Ring 12 mm x 2 mm, perbunan 1 st.
[6-21] 10322 Geleidebus 1 set
[6-22] 182 * Contramoer 1 st.

161158 Reparatieset HRS 1 set
*	 Alleen in reparatieset 161158 leverbaar **	 Als service-eenheid leverbaar

17. EU Conformiteitsverklaring
Zie voor de geldige conformiteitsverklaring:

www.sata.com/downloads
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Les dette først!

Før oppstart må du lese denne bruksveiledningen grundig og i sin hel-
het. Følg henvisningene om sikkerhet og fare!

Denne bruksveiledningen må alltid oppbevares sammen med produktet 
eller på et sted hvor den er tilgjengelig for alle til enhver tid!
1. Generell informasjon
1.1. Innledning
Denne bruksveiledningen inneholder viktig informasjon for bruk av trykk-
begerpistolen SATA HRS, i det følgende kalt trykkbegerpistol. Betjening, 
pleie, vedlikehold, rengjøring og feilretting beskrives også.
1.2. Målgruppe
Denne bruksveiledningen er bestemt for opplært personal i bilværksteder 
for konserverings- og rengjøringsoppgaver.
1.3. Ulykkesforebygging
Både generelle og nasjonale forskrifter om forebygging av ulykker samt 
verkstedets og bedriftens beskyttelsesanvisninger skal overholdes.
1.4. Reserve-, tilbehørs- og slitedeler
Vanligvis skal det bare benyttes originale reservedeler, tilbehør og slite-
deler fra SATA. Tilbehør som ikke er levert av SATA, er ikke testet og ikke 
godkjent. For skader som kommer av bruk av uoriginale reserve-, tilbe-
hørs- og slitedeler, påtar SATA seg intet ansvar.
1.5. Garanti og ansvar
SATAs allmenne forretningsvilkår gjelder sammen med evt. andre kon-
traktsmessige avtaler samt de lover som til enhver tid gjelder.
SATA er ikke ansvarlig for

	■ at brukerveiledningen ikke er fulgt.
	■ Bruk av ukvalifisert personell.
	■ Feil bruk av produktet.
	■ Manglende bruk av personlig verneutstyr.
	■ Unnlatelse av å bruke originalt tilbehør og reservedeler.
	■ Uautoriserte endringer eller tekniske endringer.
	■ Naturlig slitasje / utslitning.
	■ Atypisk slagbelastning.
	■ Feil montering og demontering.
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2. Sikkerhetsanvisninger 
Les og overhold alle instruksjonene nedenfor. Manglende eller feil over-
holdelse kan føre til funksjonsfeil eller forårsake alvorlig skade eller død.
2.1. Krav til personell
Trykkbegerpistolen må kun brukes av fagarbeidere med erfaring og 
personal som har fått opplæring som har lest og forstått denne bruksvei-
ledningen i sin helhet. Trykkbegerpistolen skal ikke brukes når du er trøtt 
eller påvirket av narkotika, alkohol eller medikamenter.
2.2. Personlig verneutstyr 
Ved bruk av trykkbegerpistolen samt ved rengjøring og vedlikehold må 
man alltid benytte godkjent åndedretts- øye- og hørselvern, egnete verne-
hansker, arbeidsklær og vernesko.
2.3. For bruk i eksplosjonsfarlige områder
Trykkbegerpistolen er godkjent for bruk / oppbevaring i eksplosjonsfarlige 
områder i Ex-sone 1 og 2. Merkingen på produktet må overholdes.

2.4. Sikkerhetsanvisninger 
Teknisk tilstand

	■ Før hver bruk må det gjennomføres en funksjons- og tetthetstest med 
trykkbegerpistolen.

	■ Trykkbegerpistolen må kontrolleres visuelt for skader eller deformering.
	■ Trykkbegerpistolen må aldri brukes hvis den er skadet eller ufullstendig.
	■ Plasttrykkbeger bør prinsipielt byttes ut etter en brukstid på 2 år.
	■ En skadet trykkbegerpistolen må tas ut av drift umiddelbart, og kobles 
fra trykkluftnettet.

	■ Overholde sikkerhetsforskriftene.
Rengjøringsmedier for rengjøring av trykkbegerpistolen

	■ Bruk aldri syre- eller lutholdige rengjøringsmedier for rengjøringen av 
trykkbegerpistolen.

	■ Bruk aldri halogeniserte kullvannstoffbaserte rengjøringsmedier.
	■ Rengjøringsmedier som skal brukes må avklares med produsenten av de 
kjemiske stoffene.

Bearbeidingsmedier
	■ Ved bearbeiding av rengjøringsmedier, som for eksempel rengjøring av 
avgassystemer på biler brukes kun varianter med plasttrykkbeger.

	■ Ved bearbeiding av konserveringsmedier, som for eksempel voks- el-
ler understellsbeskyttelse, er det en fordel å benytte en utførelse med 
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aluminiumstrykkbeger.

Tilkoblede komponenter
	■ Bruk kun SATA original reservedeler hhv. -tilbehør.
	■ Slanger og ledninger som tilkobles trykkbegerpistolen må under drift 
tåle de forventede kravene angående termisk, kjemisk og mekanisk 
påkjenning.

	■ Slanger som står under trykk kan forårsake skader på grunn av piske-
bevegelser når de løsnes fra tilkoblingen. Før slanger løsnes må de 
fullstendig utluftes.

Brukssted
	■ Bruk aldri trykkbegerpistolen i områder med tenningskilder, som åpen 
flamme, brennende sigaretter eller ikke eksplosjonsbeskyttede elektris-
ke innretninger.

Generelt
	■ Trykkbegerpistolen må aldri rettes mot levende vesener.
	■ Lokale sikkerhetsforskrifter, forskrifter for forebyggelse av ulykker og 
miljøvernforskrifter må overholdes.

	■ Overhold de ulykkesforebyggende bestemmelsene holde BGR 500.
3. Bruk
Rett bruk
Trykkbegerpistolen brukes til å påføre og føre inn rengjørings- eller kon-
serveringsmedier via sondesystemer på flater og i hulrom.
Feil bruk
Det er ikke lov å bruke trykkbegerpistolen til å påføre maling og lakk.
4. Beskrivelse
Trykkbegerpistolen kobles til trykkluftnettet via en tilkoblingsnippel og 
luftslange. Ved å trykke på avtrekket blir trykkluften ført til trykkbegeret via 
en tilbakeslagsventil. Overtrykket fører materialet til munnstykket via sti-
gerøret. I munnstykket blir sprøyteluften og materialet blandet i ytterligere 
en luftvei. Luft-materialblandingen blir ført til sonden via hurtigkoblingen 
og, avhengig av sonden som benyttes, fint forstøvet. 
5. Leveransens innhold

	■ Trykkbegerpistol, avhengig av utførelse med / uten mengderegulering
	■ Trykkbeger, avhengig av utførelse
	■ Diverse sondesystemer, avhengig av utførelse

6. Oppbygging
Trykkbegerpistol
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[1-1]	 Variant HRS-E
[1-2]	 Flens for fastskruing trykk-

beger HRS-E
[1-3]	 Stigerør HRS-E
[1-4]	 Trykkbeger HRS-E
[1-5]	 Trykkbegeradapter
[1-6]	 Stigerør
[1-7]	 Trykkbeger, plast
[1-8]	 Fot
[1-9]	 Pistollegeme
[1-10]	 Fargenål

[1-11]	 Avtrekk
[1-12]	 Lufttilkobling
[1-13]	 Trykkbeger, aluminium
[1-14]	 Stigerør
[1-15]	 Hurtigkobling
[1-16]	 Munnstykke
[1-17]	 Sikkerhetsventil
[1-18]	 Tilbakeslagsventil
[1-19]	 Føringshylse
[1-20]	 kontramutter
[1-21]	 Mengdereguleringsmutter

7. Tekniske data 
Betegnelse Variant med trykkbeger i 

plast 

Gjennomsnittlig sprøytetrykk 4,0 bar – 6,0 
bar    

58 psi – 87 psi

Maks. sprøytetrykk 6,0 bar 87 psi
Maks. temperatur på belegningsstoffet 50 °C 122 °F
Luftforbuk ved 3,0 bar ca. 100 Nl/

min
approx. 3.5

cfm
Diameter dysestørrelse 1,5 mm 1.5 mm
Lufttilkoblingsgjenge 1/4'' utvendig 

gjenge
1/4‘‘ male

thread
Vekt variant HRS uten mengderegu-
lering 

1 010 g 35.6 oz.

Betegnelse Variant med trykkbeger i 
aluminium

Gjennomsnittlig sprøytetrykk 4,0 bar – 8,0 
bar

58 psi – 116
psi

Maks. sprøytetrykk 10,0 bar 145 psi
Maks. temperatur på belegningsstoffet 80 °C 176 °F
Luftforbuk ved 3,0 bar ca. 100 Nl/

min
approx. 3.5

cfm
Diameter dysestørrelse 1,5 mm 1.5 mm
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Betegnelse Variant med trykkbeger i 
aluminium

Lufttilkoblingsgjenge 1/4 utvendig 
gjenge

1/4“ male
thread

Vekt variant HRS uten mengderegule-
ring 

920 g 32.5 oz.

Vekt variant HRS med mengderegule-
ring

940 g 33.2 oz.

Vekt variant HRS-E med mengderegu-
lering

1 300 g 45.9 oz.

9. Første gangs bruk
Trykkbegerpistolen leveres fullstendig montert og driftsklar.
Etter utpakking må du kontrollere følgende:

	■ Trykkbegerpistol skadet
	■ Leveringsomfang fullstendig (se kapittel 5).

Advarsel!

Eksplosjonsfare
Ved bruk av uegnede trykkluftslanger kan det oppstå eksplosjoner.

 → Bruk kun løsemiddelbestandige, antistatiske, uskadde, teknisk feil-
frie trykkluftslanger som tåler et varig trykk på minst 20,0 bar, med en 
innvendig diameter på minst 9 mm, og en avledningsmotstand på < 1 
MOhm som f.eks. SATA luftslange (art. nr. 53090).

Merk!

Bruk en trykklufttilkobling med 1/4˝ utvendig gjenge eller en egnet SATA 
tilkoblingsnippel.
Bruk ren trykkluft, for eksempel med SATA-filter 484 (art. nr. 92320).
	■ Kontroller at alle skruene sitter godt.
	■ Trykkluftslangen kobles til lufttilkoblingen [1-12].

10. Reguleringsdrift
Før bruk av trykkbegerpistolen må rengjørings- og konserveringsmedie-
ne, som skal brukes, avstemmes med produsenten om de passer.
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10.1. Drift

Advarsel!

Fare for skader på grunn av sonde som slår omkring
Fordi material kan strømme ut i forbindelse med trykkluften kan sonden 
slå omkring seg og forårsake skader.

 → Før man trykker på avtrekket må sonden holdes fast og sikres mot at 
den kan slå omkring seg.

OBS!

Skade på grunn av feil rengjøringsmedier for rengjøring av 
trykkbegerpistolen
Bruk av aggressive rengjøringsmedier for rengjøring av trykkbegerpisto-
len kan føre til skader.

 → Ikke bruk aggressive rengjøringsmedier.
 → Bruk nøytrale rengjøringsmedier med en pH-verdi på 6 – 8.
 → Ikke bruk syrer, lut, baser, lakkfjernere, uegnede regenerater eller 

andre aggressive rengjøringsmedier.
 → Avklar rengjøringsmediene som skal brukes med produsenten av de 

kjemiske stoffene.

Merk!

Ved bearbeiding av rengjøringsmedier må det utelukkende benyttes 
plasttrykkbegere.
Ved bearbeiding av konserveringsmedier er aluminiumstrykkbegere å 
foretrekke.
	■ Skru av trykkbegeret [1-4] / [1-7] / [1-13].
	■ Fyll material i trykkbegeret.
Ved variant HRS-E

	■ Materialboksen settes inn i trykkbegeret.
	■ Stigerøret [1-3] føres inn i materialboksen.

	■ Trykkbegeret skrus på.
	■ Passende sonde kobles til med hurtigkoblingen [1-15].
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	■ Koble trykkbegerpistolen til trykkluftnettet via lufttilkoblingen [1-12]
	■ Trykkbegerpistolen tas i bruk ved å trykke på avtrekketn [1-11].
	■ Etter hver bruk rengjøres trykkbegerpistolen og sonden (se kapit-
tel 12.2).

10.2. Sprøytestrålekontroll
For å garantere en feilfri sprøytestråle må denne kontrolleres i regel-
messige tidsavstander i forbindelse med sonden. Dette kan gjøres ved 
å sprøyte på papir eller annet egnet underlag. Sprøytebildet må vise en 
jevn materialfordeling omgitt av en fin sprøytetåke. Ved feil sprøytebilde 
må dysen rengjøres (se kapittel 12.2) hhv. inngangstrykket tilpasses (se 
kapittel 7).
10.3. Stille inn sprøytestrålen (kun ved varianter med meng-
deregulering)
Ved hjelp av mengdereguleringsmutteren [1-21] kan materialvolumstrøm-
men og dermed sprøytestrålen innstilles. Denne justeringen må tilpasses 
materialets viskositet. Ved materialer med en høy viskositet må som regel 
mengdereguleringen dreies enda lenger ut enn ved materialer med lav 
viskositet.

	■ En dreining av mengdereguleringsmutteren [1-21] til venstre øker mate-
rialmengdekapasitet.

	■ En dreining av mengdereguleringsmutteren [1-21] til høyre minsker 
materialmengdekapasiteten.

	■ Den aktuelle innstillingen sikres med kontramutter [1-20].
10.4. Etterfylle material
Demontere trykkbegeret

	■ Slå av trykklufttilførselen til trykkbegerpistolen.
	■ Skru ut trykkbegeret [1-4] / [1-7] / [1-13], nå blir samtidig trykkbegerpisto-
len utluftet via begergjengen.

	■ Fyll trykkbegeret med material.
Ved variant HRS-E

	■ Materialboksen settes inn i trykkbegeret [1-4].
Montere trykkbeger

	■ Skru på trykkbegeret [1-4] / [1-7] / [1-13].
	■ Lufte trykkbegerpistolen.
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10.5. Sikkerhetsovertrykksventil
Avhengig av variant er trykkbegerpistolen utstyrt med en sikkerhetsventil. 
Denne utlufter trykkbegerpistolen automatisk fra et trykk fra 10,0 bar ved 
aluminiumstrykkbeger-varianten hhv. ved et trykk fra 8,0 bar ved plast-
trykkbeger-varianten.

Advarsel!

Fare for skader ved manipulering av sikkerhetsventilen
En manipulert sikkerhetsventil utlufter ikke trykkbegerpistolen riktig , og 
det kan føre til eksplosjon av trykkbegeret.

 → Enhver endring av sikkerhetsventilen er forbudt og ikke tillatt.

11. Vedlikehold og reparasjon

Advarsel!

Fare for skader hvis komponenter løsner
Ved vedlikeholdsarbeider på trykkbegerpistolen når pistolen er koblet til 
trykkluftnettet, kan komponenter plutselig løsne.

 → Før alle vedlikeholdsarbeider må trykkbegerpistolen skilles fra trykk-
luftforsyningen og utluftes fullstendig.

For reparasjon finnes det tilgjengelige reservedeler (se kapittel 15).
11.1. Bytte hurtigkobling

Merk!

Hurtigkoblingen er festet til munnstykket med et gjengelåsemiddel. For 
å løsne hurtigkoblingen på en enkel måte kan denne varmes opp med 
varmluftpistol.

Demontere hurtigkoblingen
	■ Skru hurtigkoblingen [2-4] fra munnstykket [2-5] samtidig som munn-
stykket holdes i mot.

Montere ny hurtigkobling
	■ Fukte hurtigkoblingen-[2-4] med Loctite 276.
	■ Skru hurtigkoblingen [2-4] på munnstykket [2-5] og trekk den til.
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11.2. Bytte tilbakeslagsventil
Demontere tilbakeslagsventil

	■ Skru låseskruen [2-1] ut fra pistolkroppen [2-6].
	■ Fjern trykkfjær [2-2] og kule [2-3] fra pistolkroppen.

Montere ny tilbakeslagsventil
	■ Trykkfjær [2-2] og kule [2-3] settes inn med SATA pistolfett (art. nr. 
48173).

	■ Trykkfjær og kule settes inn i pistolkroppen [2-6].
	■ Låseskruen [2-1] skrus inn i pistolkroppen.

11.3. Bytte nålepakning
Demontere nålepakning

	■ Skru av trykkbegeret [1-4] / [1-7] / [1-13].
	■ Skru stoppeskruen [3-11] ut fra pistolkroppen [3-9].
Ved variant med mengderegulering

	■ Skru ut føringshylse [1-19] med kontramutter [2-20] og mengderegu-
leringsmutter [1-21] fra pistolkroppen [3-9].

	■ Fjern begge trykkfjærene [3-2] og fjern de[3-3] fra pistolkroppen.
	■ Trekk fargenålen [3-10] ut av pistolkroppen.
	■ Trykkskrue [3-4] skrus ut med unbrakonøkkel fra pistolkroppen og tas 
forsiktig ut.

	■ Fjern trykkfjær [3-5] og kule [3-6] fra pistolkroppen.
Montere ny nålepakning

	■ Smør alle bevegelige deler med SATA-pistolfett (art. nr. 48173). 
	■ Sett pakningen [3-6] med kjeglen pekende forover inn i pistolkroppen 
[3-9].

	■ Sette inn trykkfjæren [3-5].
	■ Skru inn trykkskruen [3-4] og skru den fast.
	■ Skyv fargenålen [3-10] inn i pistolkroppen.
	■ Sett begge trykkfjærene [3-2] og [3-3] på fargenålen.
	■ Skru stoppeskruen [3-11] inn i pistolkroppen og skru den fast.
Ved variant med mengderegulering

	■ Skru føringshylse [1-19] med kontramutter [2-20] og mengderegule-
ringsmutter [1-21] inn i pistolkroppen [3-9].

11.4. Bytte innsugningsventil
Demontere innsugningsventil

	■ Skru ut trykkbegeret [1-4] / [1-7] / [1-13], nå blir samtidig trykkbegerpisto-
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len utluftet via begergjengen.

	■ Skru innsugningsventilen [3-8] ut fra pistolkroppen [3-9].
Montere innsugningsventil

	■ Skru innsugningsventilen [3-8] inn i pistolkroppen [3-9].
	■ Skru trykkbegeret [1-4] / [1-7] / [1-13] på pistolkroppen.

12. Pleie og oppbevaring
12.1. Lagring

OBS!

Materielle skader på apparatet på grunn av feil lagring
Sterk solinnstråling og for høy lagringstemperatur skader plastbegeret.

 → Beskytt plastbegeret mot sterk solinnstråling.
 → Ikke lagre plastbegeret i over 50 °C.
 → Ikke lagre pistolen når den er fylt.
 → Pistolen oppbevares når den er rengjort, tørket og tømt for rester.

12.2. Rengjøre trykkbegerpistol og dyse

Advarsel!

Fare for skader hvis komponenter løsner
Ved arbeider på trykkbegerpistolen når pistolen er koblet til trykkluftnet-
tet, kan komponenter plutselig løsne.

 → Før alle arbeider må trykkbegerpistolen skilles fra trykkluftforsyningen 
og utluftes fullstendig.

OBS!

Materielle skader på apparatet på grunn av feil rengjøring
Trykkbegerpistolen kan bli skadet hvis den senkes ned i løse- eller ren-
gjøringsmiddel eller rengjøres med et ultralydapparat.

 → Ikke legg trykkbegerpistolen i løsnings- eller rengjøringsmiddel.
 → Ikke rengjør trykkbegerpistolen i et ultralydapparat.
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	■ Skru ut trykkbegeret [1-4] / [1-7] / [1-13], nå blir samtidig trykkbegerpisto-
len utluftet via begergjengen.

	■ Fyll trykkbegeret med egnet rengjøringsmiddel, og skru det fast til trykk-
begerpistolen.

	■ Rist trykkbegerpistolen kraftig.
	■ Sprøyt trykkbegerpistolen ren med den tilkoblede dysen via hurtigko-
blingen [1-15] og rengjør den på yttersiden med en fille eller en rengjø-
ringspensel dyppet i rengjøringsmiddel.

	■ Blås trykkbegerpistolen tørr.
12.3. Rengjøre tilbakeslagsventilen
Hvis tilbakeslagsventilen [1-18] ikke er funksjonsdyktig lenger, må denne 
demonteres og rengjøres.

	■ Demontere tilbakeslagsventilen [1-18] (se kapittel 11.2).
	■ Fjær [2-2] og kule [2-3] rengjøres grundig med egnet rengjøringsmid-
del.

	■ Fjær og kule settes inn med SATA-pistolfett (art. nr. 48173).
	■ Montere tilbakeslagsventilen (se kapittel 11.2).

12.4. Rengjøre innsugningsventilen
	■ Skru ut trykkbegeret [1-4] / [1-7] / [1-13], nå blir samtidig trykkbegerpisto-
len utluftet via begergjengen.

	■ Skru innsugningsventilen [3-8] ut fra pistolkroppen [3-9].
	■ Rengjøre innsugningsventilen med en klut eller en pensel dyppet i 
rengjøringsmiddel.

	■ Blås innsugningsventilen tørr.
	■ Skru innsugningsventilen inn i pistolkroppen.

13. Feil
I tabellen nedenfor beskrives feil, deres årsak og tilsvarende hjelpetiltak.
Hvis feil ikke kan utbedres med beskrevne utbedringstiltak, må trykkbe-
gerpistolen sendes til SATAs kundeserviceavdeling. (Adressen finner du i 
kapittel 14).

Feil Årsak Løsning
Material kommer ut av 
materialnålepakningen

Materialnålepakningen 
er defekt.

Bytt ut materialnåle-
pakningen [3-6] (se 
kapittel 11.3)
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Feil Årsak Løsning
Material mates ikke ut Trykkbegeret er ikke 

forsynt med trykk.
Opprette forbindelse til 
trykkluftnettet.
Demontere, rengjøre 
og evt. bytte ut tilba-
keslagsventilen [1-18] 
(se kapittel 12.3).
Demontere, rengjøre 
pg evt. bytte ut innsug-
nigsventilen [3-9] (se 
kapittel 11.4 og kapit-
tel 12.4).
Demontere, rengjøre 
og evt. bytte ut hur-
tigkoblingen [2-4] (se 
kapittel 11.1).

For grov forstøvning For lavt inngangstrykk. Øke inngangstrykket.
Intet eller for lite mate-
rial på dysen

Materialviskositeten 
for høy.

Bruke dyse med større 
diameter.

Dysediameteren for 
liten.
Dyse forurenset. Rengjøre dysen (se 

kapittel 12.2).

14. Kundeservice
Tilbehør, reservedeler og teknisk hjelp får du hos din SATA-forhandler.
15. Tilbehør
Art.nr. Betegnelse Antall
16071 Stiv dørsonde, stål 1 100 mm lang, Ø 8 mm, med 

radialdyse 360° radialstråle og foroversprøytende
1 stk.

196832 Dørsonde, stål 150 mm arbeidslengde, Ø 8 mm, med 
radialdyse 360° radialstråle og foroversprøytende, 
med fleksibel føringsslange 1 000 mm

1 stk.

16139 Venturi-buesonde Ø 7 mm, med fleksibel føringsslan-
ge, Venturi sprøytesonde, for hulrom og flatepåføring

1 stk.

11866 Venturi-buesonde Ø 5 mm, med fleksibel føringsslan-
ge, Venturi sprøytesonde, for hulrom og flatepåføring

1 stk.
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Art.nr. Betegnelse Antall
24372 Buesonde Ø 5 mm, med fleksibel føringsslange, bue-

flatedyse, for hulrom og flatepåføring
1 stk.

16113 Nylonsonde, fleksibel 1 300 mm lang, Ø 8 mm, med 
radialdyse 360° radialstråle og foroversprøytende

1 stk.

16105 Nylonsonde, fleksibel 1 500 mm lang, Ø 6 mm, med 
radialdyse 360° radialstråle

1 stk.

11874 Nylonsonde, fleksibel 1 500 mm lang, Ø 6 mm, med 
radialdyse 360° radialstråle og skrått forover- og bak-
oversprøytende

1 stk.

51185 Nylonsonde, halvstiv 1 500 mm lang, Ø 6 mm, med 
radialdyse 360° radialstråle og skrått forover- og bak-
oversprøytende

1 stk.

198762 Rundstrålingsdyse med fleksibel føringsslange (for 
understellsbeskyttelse)

1 stk.

206904 Venturi-buesonde Ø  5 mm, buedyse kobling i 300 
mm lengde med fleksibel føringsslange, Venturi 
sprøyterør, for hulrom og flatepåføring

1 stk.

25486 Rundstrålingsdyse for platepåføring og understellsbe-
skyttelse

1 stk.

16170 Hurtigkobling 1 stk.

16. Reservedeler
16.1. HRS med aluminiumstrykkbeger

Art.nr. Betegnelse Antall

[4-1] 208 Justeringsmutter for maling 1 stk.
[4-2] 182 * kontramutter 1 stk.
[4-3] 11460 * Luftkolbe 1 stk.
[4-4] 11494 Stang med knast, kobling med O-ring 1 sett
[4-5] 133983 Lufttilkoblingsnippel 1/4˝ (utvendig gjenge) 1 stk.
[4-6] 3426 * Låseskive 1 stk.
[4-7] 12591 * U-bolt 1 stk.
[4-8] 157305 Avtrekker 1 stk.
[4-9] 8300 Stigerør HRS 1 stk.
[4-10] 68890 * Ventil, kobling 1 sett
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Art.nr. Betegnelse Antall

[4-11] 15438 ** Pakning med fargenåler 1 sett
[4-12] 41806 Trykkbeger 1 l aluminium 1 stk.
[4-13] 8318 * Pakningsring 1 stk.
[4-14] 8359 Hurtigkobling 1 stk.
[4-15] 11510 Munnstykke 1 stk.
[4-16] 38034 Fargenål for mengderegulering, kobling 

med nålehylse 
1 sett

[4-17] 11502 Fargenål, kobling med nålehylse 1 sett
[4-18] 11445 * trykkfjær for luftstempel 1 stk.
[4-19] 11544 * Trykkfjær for fargenål 1 stk.
[4-20] 53082 * O-ring 12 mm x 2 mm, Perbunan 1 stk.
[4-21] 11437 * Stoppeskrue 1 stk.
[4-22] 10322 Føringshylse 1 stk.

161158 Reparasjonssett HRS 1 sett
*	 Kun tilgjengelig i reparasjonssettet 161158 **	 Tilgjengelig som service-enhet

16.2. HRS med plasttrykkbeger
Art.nr. Betegnelse Antall

[5-1] 208 Justeringsmutter for maling 1 stk.
[5-2] 182 * kontramutter 1 stk.
[5-3] 11460 * Luftkolbe 1 stk.
[5-4] 11494 Stang med knast, kobling med O-ring 1 sett
[5-5] 133983 Lufttilkoblingsnippel 1/4˝ (utvendig gjenge) 1 stk.
[5-6] 3426 * Låseskive 1 stk.
[5-7] 12591 * Avtrekksbolt 1 stk.
[5-8] 157305 Avtrekker 1 stk.
[5-9] 226324 Stigerør HRS 1 stk.
[5-10] 68890 * Ventil, kobling 1 sett
[5-11] 15438 ** Pakning med fargenåler 1 sett
[5-12] på fore-

spørsel
Trykkbeger 1 plast 1 stk.
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Art.nr. Betegnelse Antall

[5-13] 8318* Flatpakning 1 stk.
[5-14] 228007 Trykkbeger-adapter 1 stk.
[5-15] 8359 Hurtigkobling 1 stk.
[5-16] 11510 Munnstykke 1 stk.
[5-17] 38034 Fargenål for mengderegulering, kobling 

med nålehylse 
1 sett

[5-18] 11502 Fargenål, kobling med nålehylse 1 sett
[5-19] 11445 * trykkfjær for luftstempel 1 stk.
[5-20] 11544 * Trykkfjær for fargenål 1 stk.
[5-21] 53082 * O-ring 12 mm x 2 mm, Perbunan 1 stk.
[5-22] 11437 * Stoppeskrue 1 stk.
[5-23] 10322 Føringshylse 1 stk.

161158 Reparasjonssett HRS 1 sett
*	 Kun tilgjengelig i reparasjonssettet 161158 **	 Tilgjengelig som service-enhet

16.3. HRS-E
Art.nr. Betegnelse Antall

[6-1] 208 Justeringsmutter for maling 1 stk.
[6-2] 11163 Fargenål for mengderegulering, kobling 

med nålehylse 
1 sett

[6-3] 11460 * Luftkolbe 1 stk.
[6-4] 11494 Stang med knast, kobling med O-ring 1 sett
[6-5] 133983 Lufttilkoblingsnippel 1/4˝ (utvendig gjenge) 1 stk.
[6-6] 3426 * Låseskive 1 stk.
[6-7] 12591 * U-bolt 1 stk.
[6-8] 157305 Avtrekker 1 stk.
[6-9] 95190 Stigerør HRS-E 1 stk.
[6-10] 95208 Skive 1 stk.
[6-11] 68890 * Ventil, kobling 1 sett
[6-12] 15438 ** Pakning med fargenåler 1 sett
[6-13] 11973 Trykkbeger aluminium 1 stk.
[6-14] 54049 * Pakningsring 4 stk.



381

NOBruksveiledning SATA HRS Bruksveiledning SATA HRS

Art.nr. Betegnelse Antall

[6-15] 8359 Hurtigkobling 1 stk.
[6-16] 11510 Munnstykke 1 stk.
[6-17] 17111 Sikkerhetsventil 1 stk.
[6-18] 11445 * trykkfjær for luftstempel 1 stk.
[6-19] 11544 * Trykkfjær for fargenål 1 stk.
[6-20] 53082 * O-ring 12 mm x 2 mm, Perbunan 1 stk.
[6-21] 10322 Føringshylse 1 sett
[6-22] 182 * kontramutter 1 stk.

161158 Reparasjonssett HRS 1 sett
*	 Kun tilgjengelig i reparasjonssettet 161158 **	 Tilgjengelig som service-enhet

17. EU-samsvarserklæring
Konformitetserklæringen som for tiden er gyldig, finner du under:

www.sata.com/downloads
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Najpierw przeczytać!

Przed uruchomieniem należy szczegółowo zapoznać się z całą instruk-
cją obsługi. Przestrzegać zasad bezpieczeństwa i informacji o zagroże-
niach!

Niniejszą instrukcję obsługi należy zawsze przechowywać w pobliżu pro-
duktu lub w miejscu przez cały czas ogólnodostępnym!
1. Informacje ogólne
1.1. Wstęp
Niniejsza instrukcja obsługi zawiera ważne informacje dotyczące eksplo-
atacji pistoletu z kubkiem ciśnieniowym SATA HRS, zwanego w dalszej 
części pistoletem z kubkiem ciśnieniowym. Opisuje ona również sposób 
obsługi, pielęgnacji, konserwacji, czyszczenia oraz sposoby usuwania 
usterek.
1.2. Grupa odbiorców
Niniejsza instrukcja obsługi jest adresowana do przeszkolonego perso-
nelu w warsztatach mechaniki pojazdowej na potrzeby prac konserwacyj-
nych i czyszczenia.
1.3. BHP
Należy koniecznie przestrzegać ogólnych oraz krajowych przepisów bhp 
i właściwych instrukcji warsztatowych i zakładowych.
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1.4. Części zamienne, akcesoria i części zużywalne
Należy używać wyłącznie oryginalnych części zamiennych, akcesoriów 
i części zużywalnych firmy SATA. Części, które nie zostały dostarczone 
przez SATA, nie są sprawdzone ani zatwierdzone. Firma SATA nie pono-
si odpowiedzialności za szkody spowodowane używaniem niezatwierdzo-
nych części zamiennych, akcesoriów i części zużywalnych.
1.5. Gwarancja i odpowiedzialność
Obowiązują Ogólne Warunki Handlowe SATA oraz ewentualnie inne 
uzgodnienia umowne oraz aktualnie obowiązujące przepisy.
Firma SATA nie ponosi odpowiedzialności w przypadku:

	■ nieprzestrzegania zaleceń podanych w instrukcji obsługi,
	■ angażowania personelu nieposiadającego odpowiednich kwalifikacji,
	■ używania produktu niezgodnie z jego przeznaczeniem,
	■ nieużywania sprzętu ochrony indywidualnej,
	■ nieużywania oryginalnych akcesoriów i części zamiennych,
	■ wprowadzania na własną rękę zmian technicznych,
	■ Naturalne zużycie / ścieranie się.
	■ nietypowych obciążeń udarowych,
	■ niedozwolonych prac montażowych i demontażowych.

2. Wskazówki dotyczące 
bezpieczeństwa 
Należy zapoznać się z wszystkimi poniższymi informacjami i ich prze-
strzegać. Nieprzestrzeganie lub niewłaściwe przestrzeganie podanych 
zaleceń może doprowadzić do nieprawidłowego działania lub poważnych 
urazów, a nawet śmierci.
2.1. Wymagania dla personelu
Pistolet z kubkiem ciśnieniowym może być stosowany wyłącznie przez 
doświadczone, wykwalifikowane osoby i przeszkolony personel po prze-
czytaniu ze zrozumieniem pełnej instrukcji obsługi. Nie używać pistoletu 
z kubkiem ciśnieniowym w przypadku zmęczenia ani pod wpływem środ-
ków odurzających, alkoholu lub leków.
2.2. Środki ochrony osobistej 
W trakcie korzystania z pistoletu z kubkiem ciśnieniowym oraz podczas 
czyszczenia i konserwacji zawsze nosić atestowaną ochronę dróg odde-
chowych, oczu i słuchu, odpowiednie rękawice ochronne, odzież roboczą, 
jak również obuwie ochronne.
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2.3. Stosowanie w obszarach zagrożonych wybuchem
Pistolet z kubkiem ciśnieniowym został dopuszczony do użytkowa-
nia / przechowywania w obszarach zagrożonych wybuchem strefy Ex 1 i 2. 
Należy stosować się do oznaczenia na produkcie.

2.4. Wskazówki dotyczące 
bezpieczeństwa 
Stan techniczny

	■ Przed każdym użyciem wykonać test sprawności i szczelności pistoletu 
z kubkiem ciśnieniowym.

	■ Skontrolować wzrokowo kubek ciśnieniowy pod kątem uszkodzeń lub 
odkształceń.

	■ Nigdy nie używać uszkodzonego lub niekompletnego pistoletu z kub-
kiem ciśnieniowym.

	■ Koniecznie wymienić kubek ciśnieniowy z tworzywa sztucznego na 
nowy po upływie okresu użytkowania wynoszącego 2 lata.

	■ W razie uszkodzenia niezwłocznie wyłączyć pistolet z kubkiem ciśnie-
niowym i odłączyć od instalacji sprężonego powietrza.

	■ Należy przestrzegać przepisów BHP.
Środki czyszczące do czyszczenia pistoletu z kubkiem ciśnieniowym

	■ Do czyszczenia pistoletu z kubkiem ciśnieniowym nigdy nie używać 
środków czyszczących zawierających kwasy lub ługi.

	■ Nigdy nie stosować środków czyszczących na bazie węglowodorów 
halogenowanych.

	■ Środki czyszczące uzgodnić z producentem stosowanych środków che-
micznych.

Przetwarzane środki
	■ Przy przetwarzaniu środków czyszczących, na przykład środka czysz-
czącego do układów wydechowych w pojazdach mechanicznych, 
należy stosować wyłącznie wersję z kubkiem ciśnieniowym z tworzywa 
sztucznego.

	■ Przy przetwarzaniu środków konserwujących, na przykład wosku lub 
zabezpieczenia spodu pojazdów, zaleca się wersję z aluminiowym 
kubkiem ciśnieniowym.

Podłączone elementy
	■ Stosować wyłącznie oryginalne części zamienne i akcesoria SATA.
	■ Podłączone węże i przewody muszą być niezawodnie odporne na 
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obciążenia cieplne, chemiczne i mechaniczne spodziewane podczas 
użytkowania pistoletu z kubkiem ciśnieniowym.

	■ Węże znajdujące się pod ciśnieniem mogą doprowadzić do obrażeń 
ciała przy odłączaniu wskutek ruchów przypominających ruch bicza. 
Przed odłączeniem zawsze całkowicie odpowietrzyć węże.

Miejsce użytkowania
	■ Nigdy nie użytkować pistoletu z kubkiem ciśnieniowym w okolicy źródeł 
zapłonu, takich jak otwarty ogień, palące się papierosy lub wyposażenie 
elektryczne niezabezpieczone przed wybuchem.

Ogólnie
	■ Nigdy nie kierować pistoletu z kubkiem ciśnieniowym na istoty żywe.
	■ Przestrzegać lokalnych przepisów bhp oraz przepisów dotyczących 
ochrony pracy i środowiska.

	■ Należy przestrzegać przepisów bezpieczeństwa BGR 500.
3. Użytkowanie
Zastosowanie zgodne z przeznaczeniem
Pistolet z kubkiem ciśnieniowym służy do nanoszenia środków czyszczą-
cych i konserwujących za pośrednictwem systemów sond na powierzch-
nie i wtłaczania ich w pustki.
Użytkowanie niezgodnie z przeznaczeniem
Za użytkowanie niezgodnie z przeznaczeniem uważa się wykorzystanie 
pistoletu z kubkiem ciśnieniowym do nanoszenia farb i lakierów.
4. Opis
Pistolet z kubkiem ciśnieniowym podłącza się do instalacji sprężonego 
powietrza za pomocą złączki przyłączeniowej i węża powietrznego. Po-
ciągnięcie spustu powoduje doprowadzenie sprężonego powietrza przez 
zawór zwrotny do kubka ciśnieniowego. Nadciśnienie tłoczy materiał 
przez rurkę pionową do głowicy mieszającej. W głowicy mieszającej przez 
dodatkowy kanał powietrza następuje zmieszanie powietrza natryskowe-
go z materiałem. Mieszanka materiału z powietrzem jest tłoczona przez 
szybkozłączkę do sondy i w zależności od stosowanej sondy drobno roz-
pylana. 
5. Zakres dostawy

	■ Pistolet z kubkiem ciśnieniowym, w zależności od wersji z / bez regulacji 
ilości

	■ Kubek ciśnieniowy, w zależności od wersji
	■ Różne systemy sond, w zależności od wersji
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6. Budowa
Pistolet z kubkiem ciśnieniowym
[1-1]	 Wersja HRS-E
[1-2]	 Kołnierz do przykręcania 

kubka ciśnieniowego 
HRS-E

[1-3]	 Rurka pionowa HRS-E
[1-4]	 Kubek ciśnieniowy HRS-E
[1-5]	 Adapter kubka ciśnie-

niowego
[1-6]	 Rurka pionowa
[1-7]	 Kubek ciśnieniowy, two-

rzywo sztuczne
[1-8]	 Podstawa
[1-9]	 Korpus pistoletu

[1-10]	 Iglica
[1-11]	 Spust
[1-12]	 Przyłącze powietrza
[1-13]	 Kubek ciśnieniowy, alum-

inium
[1-14]	 Rurka pionowa
[1-15]	 szybkozłączka
[1-16]	 Głowica mieszająca
[1-17]	 Zawór bezpieczeństwa
[1-18]	 Zawór zwrotny
[1-19]	 Tulejka prowadząca
[1-20]	 Nakretka kontrująca
[1-21]	 Nakrętka regulacji ilości

7. Dane techniczne
Nazwa Wariant ze zbiornikiem ciśnie-

niowym z tworzywa sztucz-
nego

Średnie ciśnienie natrysku 4,0 bar – 6,0 
bar    

58 psi – 87 psi

Maks. ciśnienie natrysku 6,0 bar 87 psi
Maks. temperatura nanoszonego 
materiału

50 °C 122 °F

Wydatek powietrza przy 3,0 bar ok. 100 Nl/
min

approx. 3.5
cfm

Średnica dyszy 1,5 mm 1.5 mm
Gwint przyłącza powietrza Gwint ze-

wnętrzny 1/4''
1/4‘‘ male

thread
Masa wersji HRS bez regulacji ilości 1 010 g 35.6 oz.

Nazwa Wariant ze zbiornikiem ci-
śnieniowym z aluminium

Średnie ciśnienie natrysku 4,0 bar – 8,0 
bar

58 psi – 116
psi

Maks. ciśnienie natrysku 10,0 bar 145 psi
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Nazwa Wariant ze zbiornikiem ci-
śnieniowym z aluminium

Maks. temperatura nanoszonego ma-
teriału

80 °C 176 °F

Wydatek powietrza przy 3,0 bar ok. 100 Nl/
min

approx. 3.5
cfm

Średnica dyszy 1,5 mm 1.5 mm
Gwint przyłącza powietrza Gwint ze-

wnętrzny 1/4‘‘
1/4“ male

thread
Masa wersji HRS bez regulacji ilości 920 g 32.5 oz.
Masa wersji HRS z regulacją ilości 940 g 33.2 oz.
Masa wersji HRS-E z regulacją ilości 1 300 g 45.9 oz.

9. Pierwsze uruchomienie
Dostarczony pistolet z kubkiem ciśnieniowym jest całkowicie złożony i go-
towy do pracy.
Po rozpakowaniu sprawdzić, czy:

	■ Pistolet z kubkiem ciśnieniowym uszkodzony
	■ Dostawa jest kompletna (patrz rozdział 5)

Ostrzeżenie! 

Niebezpieczeństwo wybuchu
Stosowanie niewłaściwych węży pneumatycznych może doprowadzić 
do wybuchu.

 → Stosować wyłącznie węże pneumatyczne odporne na rozpuszczalni-
ki, antystatyczne, nieuszkodzone, będące w nienagannym stanie tech-
nicznym i odporne na ciśnienie ciągłe wynoszące co najmniej 20,0 bar, 
średnica wewnętrzna co najmniej 9 mm i oporność upływowa wynoszą-
ca < 1 megaom, na przykład wąż powietrzny SATA (nr art. 53090).
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Wskazówka!

Stosować przyłącze sprężonego powietrza z gwintem zewnętrznym 1/4˝ 
lub odpowiednią złączką przyłączeniową SATA.
Stosować czyste sprężone powietrze, na przykład oczyszczone przez 
filtr SATA 484 (nr art. 92320).
	■ Sprawdzić, czy wszystkie śruby są prawidłowo dokręcone.
	■ Podłączyć przewód zasilający sprężonego powietrza do przyłącza 
powietrza [1-12].

10. Tryb regulacji
Przed użyciem pistoletu z kubkiem ciśnieniowym należy uzgodnić z pro-
ducentem możliwość stosowania danych środków czyszczących i konser-
wujących.
10.1. Praca

Ostrzeżenie! 

Ryzyko odniesienia obrażeń wskutek gwałtownych ruchów sondy
Wypływający materiał w połączeniu ze sprężonym powietrzem może 
być przyczyną gwałtownych ruchów sond i prowadzić do obrażeń ciała.

 → Przed pociągnięciem spustu przytrzymać sondy i zabezpieczyć przed 
gwałtownym ruchem.

Uwaga!

Szkody spowodowane niewłaściwymi środkami czyszczącymi do 
czyszczenia pistoletu z kubkiem ciśnieniowym
Użycie agresywnych środków czyszczących do czyszczenia pistoletu 
z kubkiem ciśnieniowym może doprowadzić do uszkodzenia pistoletu.

 → Nie stosować żadnych agresywnych środków czyszczących.
 → Stosować neutralne środki czyszczące o wartości pH 6 – 8.
 → Nie stosować kwasów, ługów, zasad, zmywaczy, nieodpowiednich 

regeneratów ani innych agresywnych środków czyszczących.
 → Stosowane środki czyszczące uzgodnić z producentem stosowanych 

środków chemicznych.
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Wskazówka!

Przy przetwarzaniu środków czyszczących korzystać wyłącznie z kubka 
ciśnieniowego z tworzywa sztucznego.
Przy przetwarzaniu środków konserwujących najlepiej korzystać z alum-
iniowego kubka ciśnieniowego.
	■ Odkręcić kubek ciśnieniowy [1-4] / [1-7] / [1-13].
	■ Napełnić kubek ciśnieniowy.
W wersji HRS-E

	■ Wstawić pojemnik z materiałem w kubek ciśnieniowy.
	■ Wsunąć rurkę pionową [1-3] w pojemnik z materiałem.

	■ Przykręcić kubek ciśnieniowy.
	■ Podłączyć odpowiednią sondę za pośrednictwem szybkozłączki [1-15].
	■ Podłączyć pistolet z kubkiem ciśnieniowym przez przyłącze powietrza 
[1-12] do instalacji sprężonego powietrza.

	■ Uruchomić pistolet z kubkiem ciśnieniowym, pociągając spust [1-11].
	■ Po każdym użyciu oczyścić pistolet z kubkiem ciśnieniowym i sondę 
(patrz rozdział 12.2).

10.2. Kontrola rozpylanego strumienia
W celu zagwarantowania prawidłowego rozpylanego strumienia strumień 
należy kontrolować w regularnych odstępach czasu wraz z sondami. 
Może to odbywać się w ramach rozpylania na papierze lub innym podło-
żu. Na obrazie rozpylanego materiału widoczny musi być równomierny 
rozkład materiału otoczonego drobną mgiełką. W przypadku nieprawi-
dłowego obrazu rozpylanego materiału należy oczyścić sondę (patrz roz-
dział 12.2) bądź dopasować ciśnienie na wejściu (patrz rozdział 7).
10.3. Regulacja rozpylanego strumienia (tylko w wersji z regula-
cją ilości)
Przy pomocy nakrętki regulacji ilości [1-21] można ustawić przepływ ma-
teriału, a więc wyregulować rozpylany strumień. Należy go dostosować 
w zależności od lepkości stosowanego materiału. W przypadku mate-
riałów o dużej lepkości regulację ilości należy bardziej odkręcić niż przy 
materiałach o niskiej lepkości.

	■ Obracanie nakrętki regulacji ilości [1-21] w lewo powoduje zwiększenie 
przepływu materiału.

	■ Obracanie nakrętki regulacji ilości [1-21] w prawo powoduje zmniejsze-
nie przepływu materiału.
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	■ Ustawienie zabezpieczyć przeciwnakrętką [1-20].

10.4. Uzupełnianie materiału
Demontaż kubka ciśnieniowego

	■ Wyłączyć źródło sprężonego powietrza zasilające pistolet z kubkiem 
ciśnieniowym.

	■ Odkręcić kubek ciśnieniowy [1-4] / [1-7] / [1-13], w trakcie czynności 
pistolet z kubkiem ciśnieniowym jest odpowietrzany przez gwint kubka.

	■ Napełnić kubek ciśnieniowy materiałem.
W wersji HRS-E

	■ Wstawić pojemnik z materiałem w kubek ciśnieniowy [1-4].
Montaż kubka ciśnieniowego

	■ Przykręcić kubek ciśnieniowy [1-4] / [1-7] / [1-13].
	■ Napowietrzyć pistolet z kubkiem ciśnieniowym.

10.5. Zawór bezpieczeństwa
W zależności od wersji pistolet z kubkiem ciśnieniowym jest wyposażo-
ny w zawór nadciśnieniowy bezpieczeństwa. Zawór ten automatycznie 
odpowietrza pistolet z kubkiem ciśnieniowym przy ciśnieniu od 10,0 bar 
w wersji z aluminiowym kubkiem ciśnieniowym bądź od 8,0 bar w wersji 
z kubkiem ciśnieniowym z tworzywa sztucznego.

Ostrzeżenie! 

Ryzyko odniesienia obrażeń po manipulacji przy zaworze nadciśnienio-
wym bezpieczeństwa
Zawór nadciśnieniowy bezpieczeństwa po manipulacji nie odpowietrza 
prawidłowo pistoletu z kubkiem ciśnieniowym, czego skutkiem może być 
wybuch kubka ciśnieniowego.

 → Wszelkie zmiany w zaworze nadciśnieniowym bezpieczeństwa są 
zabronione i niedopuszczalne.
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11. Konserwacja i serwisowanie

Ostrzeżenie! 

Ryzyko odniesienia obrażeń spowodowanych odłączeniem się 
elementów
Podczas prac konserwacyjnych przy pistolecie z kubkiem ciśnieniowym 
z podłączoną instalacją sprężonego powietrza elementy mogą się nie-
spodziewanie odłączyć.

 → Przed przystąpieniem do wszelkich prac konserwacyjnych odłączyć 
pistolet z kubkiem ciśnieniowym od instalacji sprężonego powietrza 
i całkowicie odpowietrzyć.

Na potrzeby serwisowania dostępne są części zamienne (patrz roz-
dział 15).
11.1. Wymiana szybkozłączki

Wskazówka!

Szybkozłączka jest zamocowana na głowicy mieszającej na środek za-
bezpieczający do śrub. Szybkozłączkę łatwiej odłącza się po rozgrzaniu 
jej gorącym powietrzem z suszarki.

Demontaż szybkozłączki
	■ Odkręcić szybkozłączkę [2-4] od głowicy mieszającej [2-5], przytrzymu-
jąc głowicę mieszającą.

Montaż nowej szybkozłączki
	■ Nanieść na szybkozłączkę [2-4] środek Loctite 276.
	■ Przykręcić szybkozłączkę [2-4] do głowicy mieszającej [2-5] i dokręcić.

11.2. Wymiana zaworu zwrotnego
Demontaż zaworu zwrotnego

	■ Wykręcić śrubę zamykającą [2-1] z korpusu pistoletu [2-6].
	■ Wyjąć sprężynę dociskową [2-2] i kulkę [2-3] z korpusu pistoletu.

Montaż nowego zaworu zwrotnego
	■ Nasmarować sprężynę dociskową [2-2] i kulkę [2-3] smarem do pistole-
tów SATA (nr art. 48173).

	■ Włożyć sprężynę dociskową i kulkę w korpus pistoletu [2-6].
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	■ Wkręcić śrubę zamykającą [2-1] w korpus pistoletu.

11.3. Wymiana uszczelki iglicy
Demontaż uszczelki iglicy

	■ Odkręcić kubek ciśnieniowy [1-4] / [1-7] / [1-13].
	■ Wykręcić śrubę końcową [3-11] z korpusu pistoletu [3-9].
W wersji z regulacją ilości

	■ Wykręcić tulejkę prowadzącą [1-19] z przeciwnakrętką [2-20] i na-
krętkę regulacji ilości [1-21] z korpusu pistoletu [3-9].

	■ Wyjąć obie sprężyny dociskowe [3-2] i [3-3] z korpusu pistoletu.
	■ Wyjąć iglicę farbową [3-10] z korpusu pistoletu.
	■ Wykręcić wkręt dociskowy [3-4] kluczem imbusowym z korpusu pistole-
tu i ostrożnie wyjąć.

	■ Wyjąć sprężynę dociskową [3-5] i uszczelkę [3-6] z korpusu pistoletu.
Montaż nowej uszczelki iglicy

	■ Wszystkie ruchome części nasmarować smarem do pistoletów SATA 
(nr art. 48173). 

	■ Włożyć uszczelkę [3-6] stożkiem skierowanym do przodu w korpus 
pistoletu [3-9].

	■ Włożyć sprężynę dociskową [3-5].
	■ Wkręcić i dokręcić wkręt dociskowy [3-4].
	■ Wsunąć iglicę farbową [3-10] w korpus pistoletu.
	■ Nałożyć obie sprężyny dociskowe [3-2] i [3-3] na iglicę farbową.
	■ Wkręcić śrubę końcową [3-11] w korpus pistoletu i dokręcić.
W wersji z regulacją ilości

	■ Wkręcić tulejkę prowadzącą [1-19] z przeciwnakrętką [2-20] i nakręt-
kę regulacji ilości [1-21] w korpus pistoletu [3-9].

11.4. Wymiana zaworu wlotowego
Demontaż zaworu wlotowego

	■ Odkręcić kubek ciśnieniowy [1-4] / [1-7] / [1-13], w trakcie czynności 
pistolet z kubkiem ciśnieniowym jest odpowietrzany przez gwint kubka.

	■ Wykręcić zawór wlotowy [3-8] z korpusu pistoletu [3-9].
Montaż zaworu wlotowego

	■ Wkręcić zawór wlotowy [3-8] w korpus pistoletu [3-9].
	■ Przykręcić kubek ciśnieniowy [1-4] / [1-7] / [1-13] do korpusu pistoletu.
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12. Pielęgnacja i przechowywanie
12.1. Przechowywanie

Uwaga!

Szkody materialne wskutek niewłaściwego przechowywania
Silne promieniowanie słoneczne i za wysokie temperatury przechowy-
wania uszkadzają kubek ciśnieniowy z tworzywa sztucznego.

 → Chronić kubek ciśnieniowy z tworzywa sztucznego przed silnym pro-
mieniowaniem słonecznym.

 → Nie przechowywać kubka ciśnieniowego z tworzywa sztucznego 
w temperaturze przekraczającej 50°C. 

 → Nie przechowywać pistoletu w stanie napełnionym.
 → Przechowywać pistolet po wyczyszczeniu, wysuszeniu i opróżnieniu 

pozostałości.

12.2. Czyszczenie pistoletu z kubkiem ciśnieniowym i sondy

Ostrzeżenie! 

Ryzyko odniesienia obrażeń spowodowanych odłączeniem się 
elementów
Podczas prac przy pistolecie z kubkiem ciśnieniowym z podłączoną 
instalacją sprężonego powietrza elementy mogą się niespodziewanie 
odłączyć.

 → Przed przystąpieniem do wszelkich prac odłączyć pistolet z kubkiem 
ciśnieniowym od instalacji sprężonego powietrza i całkowicie odpo-
wietrzyć.
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Uwaga!

Szkody materialne wskutek niewłaściwego czyszczenia
Zanurzenie w rozpuszczalniku lub środku czyszczącym albo czyszcze-
nie w myjce ultradźwiękowej może prowadzić do uszkodzenia pistoletu 
z kubkiem ciśnieniowym.

 → Nie umieszczać pistoletu z kubkiem ciśnieniowym w rozpuszczalniku 
ani środku czyszczącym.

 → Nie czyścić pistoletu z kubkiem ciśnieniowym w myjce ultradźwięko-
wej.
	■ Odkręcić kubek ciśnieniowy [1-4] / [1-7] / [1-13], w trakcie czynności 
pistolet z kubkiem ciśnieniowym jest odpowietrzany przez gwint kubka.

	■ Napełnić kubek ciśnieniowy odpowiednim środkiem czyszczącym i pod-
łączyć do pistoletu z kubkiem ciśnieniowym.

	■ Silnie wstrząsnąć pistoletem z kubkiem ciśnieniowym.
	■ Natryskując, oczyścić pistolet z kubkiem ciśnieniowym przez podłączo-
ną sondę przez szybkozłączkę [1-15] i oczyścić z zewnątrz ścierecz-
ką nasączoną środkiem czyszczącym lub przy pomocy pędzelka do 
czyszczenia.

	■ Osuszyć pistolet z kubkiem ciśnieniowym przez przedmuchanie.
12.3. Czyszczenie zaworu zwrotnego
Jeśli zawór zwrotny [1-18] przestanie działać, należy go zdemontować 
i oczyścić.

	■ Zdemontować zawór zwrotny [1-18] (patrz rozdział 11.2).
	■ Dokładnie oczyścić sprężynę [2-2] i kulkę [2-3] odpowiednim środkiem 
czyszczącym.

	■ Nasmarować sprężynę i kulkę smarem do pistoletów SATA (nr art. 
48173).

	■ Zamontować zawór zwrotny (patrz rozdział 11.2).
12.4. Czyszczenie zaworu wlotowego

	■ Odkręcić kubek ciśnieniowy [1-4] / [1-7] / [1-13], w trakcie czynności 
pistolet z kubkiem ciśnieniowym jest odpowietrzany przez gwint kubka.

	■ Wykręcić zawór wlotowy [3-8] z korpusu pistoletu [3-9].
	■ Oczyścić zawór wlotowy ściereczką nasączoną środkiem czyszczącym 
lub pędzelkiem do czyszczenia.

	■ Osuszyć zawór wlotowy przez przedmuchanie.
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	■ Wkręcić zawór wlotowy w korpus pistoletu.

13. Usterki
Poniższa tabela zawiera usterki, ich przyczyny i odpowiednie sposoby 
usuwania usterek.
Jeśli usterek nie można usunąć opisanymi sposobami, pistolet z kubkiem 
ciśnieniowym należy przesłać do działu serwisu firmy SATA. (adres patrz 
rozdział 14).
Usterka Przyczyna Środek zaradczy 
Materiał wypływa przy 
uszczelce iglicy ma-
teriału

Uszkodzona uszczelka 
iglicy materiału.

Wymienić uszczelkę 
iglicy materiału [3-6] 
(patrz rozdział 11.3)

Materiał nie jest tło-
czony.

Ciśnienie nie jest do-
prowadzone do kubka 
ciśnieniowego.

Podłączyć pistolet do 
instalacji sprężonego 
powietrza.
Wymontować, oczyścić 
i ew. wymienić zawór 
zwrotny [1-18] (patrz 
rozdział 12.3).
Wymontować, oczyścić 
i ew. wymienić zawór 
wlotowy [3-9] (patrz 
rozdział 11.4 i roz-
dział 12.4).
Wymontować, oczyścić 
i ew. wymienić szyb-
kozłączkę [2-4] (patrz 
rozdział 11.1).

Rozpylane krople są 
zbyt duże.

Za niskie ciśnienie na 
wejściu.

Zwiększyć ciśnienie na 
wejściu.

Brak lub za mało ma-
teriału przy dyszy.

Za duża lepkość ma-
teriału.

Użyć sondy o większej 
średnicy.

Za mała średnica 
sondy.
Zanieczyszczona 
sonda.

Oczyścić sondę (patrz 
rozdział 12.2).
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14. Serwis
Akcesoria, części zamienne i wsparcie techniczne znajdą Państwo u lo-
kalnego przedstawiciela SATA. 
15. Akcesoria
Art. nr Nazwa Liczba
16071 Sztywna sonda do drzwi, stal, długość robocza 1 100 

mm, Ø 8 mm, z dyszą promieniową 360°, strumień 
promieniowy i rozpylanie do przodu

1 szt.

196832 Sonda do drzwi, stal, długość robocza 150 mm, Ø 
8 mm, z dyszą promieniową 360°, strumień promie-
niowy i rozpylanie do przodu, z elastycznym wężem 
prowadzącym 1 000 mm

1 szt.

16139 Sonda hakowa Venturiego Ø 7 mm, z elastycznym 
wężem prowadzącym, rurka rozpylająca Venturiego, 
do zastosowań w pustkach i na powierzchniach

1 szt.

11866 Sonda hakowa Venturiego Ø 5 mm, z elastycznym 
wężem prowadzącym, rurka rozpylająca Venturiego, 
do zastosowań w pustkach i na powierzchniach

1 szt.

24372 Sonda hakowa Ø 5 mm, z elastycznym wężem pro-
wadzącym, hakowa dysza płaska, do zastosowań 
w pustkach i na powierzchniach

1 szt.

16113 Sonda nylonowa, elastyczna, długość 1 300 mm, Ø 8 
mm, z dyszą promieniową 360°, strumień promienio-
wy i rozpylanie do przodu

1 szt.

16105 Sonda nylonowa, elastyczna, długość 1 500 mm, Ø 6 
mm, z dyszą promieniową 360°, strumień promienio-
wy

1 szt.

11874 Sonda nylonowa, elastyczna, długość 1 500 mm, Ø 6 
mm, z dyszą promieniową 360°, strumień promienio-
wy, rozpylanie pod skosem do przodu i do tyłu

1 szt.

51185 Sonda nylonowa, półsztywna, długość 1 500 mm, Ø 6 
mm, z dyszą promieniową 360°, strumień promienio-
wy i rozpylanie pod skosem do przodu i do tyłu

1 szt.

198762 Dysza okrągłorozpylająca z elastycznym wężem pro-
wadzącym (do zabezpieczania spodu pojazdów)

1 szt.
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Art. nr Nazwa Liczba
206904 Sonda hakowa Venturiego Ø  5 mm, dysza hakowa 

kpl. o długości 300 mm, z elastycznym wężem prowa-
dzącym, rurka rozpylająca Venturiego, do zastosowań 
w pustkach i na powierzchniach

1 szt.

25486 Dysza obrotowa do aplikacji  powierzchni i podwozia 1 szt.
16170 szybkozłączka 1 szt.

16. Części zamienne
16.1. HRS z aluminiowym kubkiem ciśnieniowym

Art. nr Nazwa Liczba

[4-1] 208 Nakrętka regulacyjna farby 1 szt.
[4-2] 182 * Nakretka kontrująca 1 szt.
[4-3] 11460 * Tłok powietrzny 1 szt.
[4-4] 11494 Pręt krzywkowy, kpl. z o-ringiem 1 zestaw
[4-5] 133983 Złączka powietrza 1/4˝ (gwint zewnętrzny) 1 szt.
[4-6] 3426 * Podkładka zabezpieczająca 1 szt.
[4-7] 12591 * trzpień spustu 1 szt.
[4-8] 157305 Sprężyna dociskowa 1 szt.
[4-9] 8300 Rurka pionowa HRS 1 szt.
[4-10] 68890 * Zawór, kpl. 1 zestaw
[4-11] 15438 ** Uszczelka iglicy 1 zestaw
[4-12] 41806 Kubek ciśnieniowy 1 l z aluminium 1 szt.
[4-13] 8318 * Pierścień uszczelniający 1 szt.
[4-14] 8359 szybkozłączka 1 szt.
[4-15] 11510 Głowica mieszająca 1 szt.
[4-16] 38034 Iglica farbowa do regulacji ilości, kpl. z tu-

lejką iglicy 
1 zestaw

[4-17] 11502 Iglica farbowa, kpl. z tulejką iglicy 1 zestaw
[4-18] 11445 * sprężyna dociskowa do tłoczka powietrza 1 szt.
[4-19] 11544 * Sprężyna dociskowa iglicy materiałowej 1 szt.
[4-20] 53082 * O-ring 12 mm x 2 mm, Perbunan 1 szt.
[4-21] 11437 * Śruba końcowa 1 szt.
[4-22] 10322 Tulejka prowadząca 1 szt.
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Art. nr Nazwa Liczba

161158 Zestaw naprawczy HRS 1 zestaw
*	 Dostępne tylko w zestawie naprawczym 161158 **	 Dostępne jako moduł serwisowy

16.2. HRS z kubkiem ciśnieniowym z tworzywa sztucznego
Art. nr Nazwa Liczba

[5-1] 208 Nakrętka regulacyjna farby 1 szt.
[5-2] 182 * Nakretka kontrująca 1 szt.
[5-3] 11460 * Tłok powietrzny 1 szt.
[5-4] 11494 Pręt krzywkowy, kpl. z o-ringiem 1 zestaw
[5-5] 133983 Złączka powietrza 1/4˝ (gwint zewnętrzny) 1 szt.
[5-6] 3426 * Podkładka zabezpieczająca 1 szt.
[5-7] 12591 * spust pistoletu 1 szt.
[5-8] 157305 Sprężyna dociskowa 1 szt.
[5-9] 226324 Rurka pionowa HRS 1 szt.
[5-10] 68890 * Zawór, kpl. 1 zestaw
[5-11] 15438 ** Uszczelka iglicy 1 zestaw
[5-12] na zapy-

tanie
Kubek ciśnieniowy 1 l z tworzywa sztucz-
nego

1 szt.

[5-13] 8318* Uszczelka płaska 1 szt.
[5-14] 228007 Adapter kubka ciśnieniowego 1 szt.
[5-15] 8359 szybkozłączka 1 szt.
[5-16] 11510 Głowica mieszająca 1 szt.
[5-17] 38034 Iglica farbowa do regulacji ilości, kpl. z tu-

lejką iglicy 
1 zestaw

[5-18] 11502 Iglica farbowa, kpl. z tulejką iglicy 1 zestaw
[5-19] 11445 * sprężyna dociskowa do tłoczka powietrza 1 szt.
[5-20] 11544 * Sprężyna dociskowa iglicy materiałowej 1 szt.
[5-21] 53082 * O-ring 12 mm x 2 mm, Perbunan 1 szt.
[5-22] 11437 * Śruba końcowa 1 szt.
[5-23] 10322 Tulejka prowadząca 1 szt.

161158 Zestaw naprawczy HRS 1 zestaw
*	 Dostępne tylko w zestawie naprawczym 161158 **	 Dostępne jako moduł serwisowy
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16.3. HRS-E

Art. nr Nazwa Liczba

[6-1] 208 Nakrętka regulacyjna farby 1 szt.
[6-2] 11163 Iglica farbowa do regulacji ilości, kpl. z tu-

lejką iglicy 
1 zestaw

[6-3] 11460 * Tłok powietrzny 1 szt.
[6-4] 11494 Pręt krzywkowy, kpl. z o-ringiem 1 zestaw
[6-5] 133983 Złączka powietrza 1/4˝ (gwint zewnętrzny) 1 szt.
[6-6] 3426 * Podkładka zabezpieczająca 1 szt.
[6-7] 12591 * trzpień spustu 1 szt.
[6-8] 157305 Sprężyna dociskowa 1 szt.
[6-9] 95190 Rurka pionowa HRS-E 1 szt.
[6-10] 95208 Podkładka 1 szt.
[6-11] 68890 * Zawór, kpl. 1 zestaw
[6-12] 15438 ** Uszczelka iglicy 1 zestaw
[6-13] 11973 Kubek ciśnieniowy aluminiowy 1 szt.
[6-14] 54049 * Pierścień uszczelniający 4 szt.
[6-15] 8359 szybkozłączka 1 szt.
[6-16] 11510 Głowica mieszająca 1 szt.
[6-17] 17111 Zawór bezpieczeństwa 1 szt.
[6-18] 11445 * sprężyna dociskowa do tłoczka powietrza 1 szt.
[6-19] 11544 * Sprężyna dociskowa iglicy materiałowej 1 szt.
[6-20] 53082 * O-ring 12 mm x 2 mm, Perbunan 1 szt.
[6-21] 10322 Tulejka prowadząca 1 zestaw
[6-22] 182 * Nakretka kontrująca 1 szt.

161158 Zestaw naprawczy HRS 1 zestaw
*	 Dostępne tylko w zestawie naprawczym 161158 **	 Dostępne jako moduł serwisowy

17. Deklaracja zgodności WE
Aktualnie obowiązująca deklaracja zgodności jest dostępna na stronie:

www.sata.com/downloads
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Leia isto primeiro!

Antes da colocação em funcionamento, ler atentamente e na íntegra 
as presentes instruções de funcionamento. Respeitar as indicações de 
segurança e de perigo!

Guardar estas instruções de funcionamento sempre junto do produto ou 
num local que esteja sempre acessível a todos os operadores!
1. Informações gerais
1.1. Introdução
As presentes instruções de funcionamento contêm informações im-
portantes sobre o funcionamento da pistola de recipiente de pressão 
SATA HRS, doravante designada por pistola de recipiente de pressão. 
Estas instruções descrevem também os procedimentos de operação, 
conservação, manutenção, limpeza e resolução de falhas.
1.2. Grupo-alvo
As presentes instruções de funcionamento destinam-se a pessoal com 
formação em oficinas de automóveis, para a realização de trabalhos de 
conservação e limpeza.
1.3. Prevenção de acidentes
Por norma, é obrigatório respeitar os regulamentos de prevenção de aci-
dentes gerais e específicos do país, bem como as respetivas instruções 
de proteção operacional e da oficina.
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1.4. Peças sobressalentes, de desgaste e acessórios
É fundamental usar apenas peças sobressalentes, de desgaste e aces-
sórios da SATA. Os acessórios que não foram fornecidos pela SATA não 
foram verificados nem autorizados. A SATA não assume qualquer respon-
sabilidade pelos danos causados pela utilização de peças sobressalen-
tes, de desgaste ou por acessórios não autorizados.
1.5. Garantia e responsabilidade
São válidas as condições gerais de contrato da SATA e, se necessário, 
outros acordos contratuais bem as respectivas leis em vigor.
A SATA não se responsabiliza por

	■ inobservância do manual de instruções.
	■ utilização de pessoal não qualificado.
	■ utilização incorrecta do produto.
	■ não utilização de equipamento de proteção individual.
	■ não utilização de acessórios e peças sobressalentes originais.
	■ ampliações e alterações técnicas efectuadas por conta própria.
	■ Uso natural / desgaste.
	■ carga de impacto atípica.
	■ trabalhos ilícitos de montagem e desmontagem.

2. Notas de segurança
Leia e cumpra todas as instruções apresentadas em baixo. A sua inob-
servância total ou parcial pode conduzir a falhas de funcionamento ou a 
ferimentos graves e até fatais.
2.1. Requisitos ao pessoal técnico
A pistola de recipiente de pressão destina-se exclusivamente a técnicos 
especializados e pessoal instruído que tenham lido e compreendido as 
presentes instruções de funcionamento na íntegra. Não utilizar a pistola 
de recipiente de pressão em caso de cansaço ou sob a influência de 
drogas, álcool ou medicamentos.
2.2. Equipamento de segurança pessoal 
Ao utilizar, limpar ou fazer a manutenção da pistola de recipiente de pres-
são, usar sempre uma proteção respiratória, uma proteção ocular, uma 
proteção acústica, luvas de proteção adequadas, um fato de proteção e 
calçado de segurança.
2.3. Utilização em áreas com risco de explosão
A pistola de recipiente de pressão está aprovada para ser utilizada / man-
tida em áreas potencialmente explosivas das Zonas 1 e 2. A identificação 
do produto deve ser respeitada.
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2.4. Notas de segurança
Estado técnico

	■ Efetuar um teste de estanqueidade e de funcionamento da pistola de 
recipiente de pressão antes de cada utilização.

	■ Efetuar uma inspeção visual ao recipiente de pressão para ver se apre-
senta danos ou deformações.

	■ Nunca utilizar a pistola de recipiente de pressão em estado danificado 
ou incompleto.

	■ Por norma, substituir o recipiente de pressão em plástico após um 
período de utilização de 2 anos.

	■ Em caso de danos, colocar a pistola de recipiente de pressão imediata-
mente fora de serviço e separá-la da rede de ar comprimido.

	■ Cumpra as normas de segurança.
Produtos para a limpeza da pistola de recipiente de pressão

	■ Não utilizar nunca produtos com ácidos ou álcalis para a limpeza da 
pistola de recipiente de pressão.

	■ Não utilizar nunca produtos de limpeza à base de hidrocarbonetos 
halogenados.

	■ Combinar os produtos de limpeza com o fabricante do princípio químico 
aplicado.

Produtos de processamento
	■ No processamento de produtos de limpeza, tais como, por exemplo, 
agentes de limpeza para sistemas de escape de automóveis, utilizar 
exclusivamente a variante com o recipiente de pressão em plástico.

	■ No processamento de produtos de conservação, tais como, por exem-
plo, cera ou protetor inferior do chassis, dar preferência à versão com 
recipiente de pressão em alumínio.

Componentes ligados
	■ Utilizar exclusivamente peças sobressalentes ou acessórios originais 
da SATA.

	■ As mangueiras e os tubos ligados têm de resistir em segurança aos 
esforços térmicos, químicos e mecânicos esperados durante o funcio-
namento da pistola de recipiente de pressão.

	■ As mangueiras sob pressão podem causar danos físicos caso se 
soltem de forma repentina com efeito de chicote. Eliminar sempre total-
mente o ar das mangueiras antes de as soltar.
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Local de aplicação

	■ Nunca utilizar a pistola de recipiente de pressão na proximidade de 
fontes de ignição, tais como chamas nuas, cigarros acesos ou equipa-
mentos elétricos sem proteção contra explosão.

Geral
	■ Nunca apontar a pistola de recipiente de pressão para seres vivos.
	■ Respeitar os regulamentos locais em matéria de segurança, de preven-
ção de acidentes, de segurança no trabalho e ambientais.

	■ Cumpra as normas de prevenção de acidentes BGR 500.
3. Utilização
Uso correto
A pistola de recipiente de pressão destina-se à aplicação e colocação de 
produtos de limpeza e de conservação em superfícies ou cavidades atra-
vés de sistemas de vara.
Utilização inadequada
A utilização inadequada consiste na utilização da pistola de recipiente de 
pressão para a aplicação de tintas e vernizes.
4. Descrição
A pistola de recipiente de pressão é ligada à rede de ar comprimido por 
meio de um bocal de conexão e mangueira de ar. Através do aciona-
mento de um gatilho, o ar comprimido é conduzido para o recipiente de 
pressão através de uma válvula de retenção. A sobrepressão transporta 
o material através do tubo ascendente até à tampa de mistura. Na tampa 
de mistura, o ar de pulverização e o material são misturados através de 
outra via de ar. A mistura de ar e material é transportada para a vara atra-
vés do acoplamento rápido, obtendo uma consistência de pulverização 
em função da vara utilizada. 
5. Volume de fornecimento

	■ Pistola de recipiente de pressão, com / sem ajuste da quantidade con-
forme a versão

	■ Recipiente de pressão, conforme a versão
	■ Diversos sistemas de vara, conforme a versão

6. Estrutura
Pistola de recipiente de pressão
[1-1]	 Variante HRS-E
[1-2]	 Flange roscado do reci-

piente de pressão HRS-E

[1-3]	 Tubo ascendente HRS-E
[1-4]	 Recipiente de pressão 

HRS-E
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[1-5]	 Adaptador do recipiente de 

pressão
[1-6]	 Tubo ascendente
[1-7]	 Recipiente de pressão, 

plástico
[1-8]	 Anel de apoio
[1-9]	 Corpo da pistola
[1-10]	 Agulha de tinta
[1-11]	 Gatilho
[1-12]	 Conexão de ar

[1-13]	 Recipiente de pressão, 
alumínio

[1-14]	 Tubo ascendente
[1-15]	 Acoplamento rápido
[1-16]	 Tampa de mistura
[1-17]	 Válvula de segurança
[1-18]	 Válvula de retenção
[1-19]	 Bucha de guia
[1-20]	 Contraporca
[1-21]	 Porca de ajuste da quan-

tidade
7. Dados técnicos
Designação Variante com copo de pres-

são em plástico

Pressão média de pulverização 4,0 bar – 6,0 
bar    

58 psi – 87 psi

Pressão máxima de pulverização 6,0 bar 87 psi
Temperatura máxima do produto de 
revestimento

50 °C 122 °F

Consumo de ar a 3,0 bar aprox. 100 
Nl/min

approx. 3.5
cfm

Diâmetro do bico 1,5 mm 1.5 mm
Rosca de ligação do ar Rosca exterior 

de 1/4''
1/4‘‘ male

thread
Peso da variante HRS sem ajuste da 
quantidade 

1 010 g 35.6 oz.

Designação Variante com copo de 
pressão em alumínio

Pressão média de pulverização 4,0 bar – 8,0 
bar

58 psi – 116
psi

Pressão máxima de pulverização 10,0 bar 145 psi
Temperatura máxima do produto de 
revestimento

80 °C 176 °F
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Designação Variante com copo de 
pressão em alumínio

Consumo de ar a 3,0 bar aprox. 100 
Nl/min

approx. 3.5
cfm

Diâmetro do bico 1,5 mm 1.5 mm
Rosca de ligação do ar Rosca exterior 

de 1/4‘‘
1/4“ male

thread
Peso da variante HRS sem ajuste da 
quantidade 

920 g 32.5 oz.

Peso da variante HRS com ajuste da 
quantidade

940 g 33.2 oz.

Peso da variante HRS-E com ajuste da 
quantidade

1 300 g 45.9 oz.

9. Primeira colocação em funcionamento
A pistola de recipiente de pressão é fornecida completamente montada e 
em estado operacional.
Depois de retirar da embalagem, certificar-se de que:

	■ Pistola de recipiente de pressão danificada
	■ O volume de fornecimento está completo (consultar o capítulo 5)

Advertência!

Perigo de explosão
A utilização de mangueiras de ar comprimido inapropriadas pode dar 
origem a explosões.

 → Utilizar apenas mangueiras de ar comprimido resistentes a solven-
tes, antiestáticas, sem danos, tecnicamente perfeitas, com uma resis-
tência a pressão permanente de, pelo menos, 20,0 bar, um diâmetro 
interno mínimo de 9 mm e uma resistência de fuga de < 1MOhm, como, 
por exemplo, a mangueira de ar SATA (n.º de art. 53090).
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Indicação!

Utilizar uma conexão de ar comprimido com rosca exterior de 1/4˝ ou 
um bocal de conexão SATA apropriado.
Utilizar ar comprimido limpo, por exemplo, recorrendo ao filtro SATA 484 
(n.º de artigo 92320).
	■ Certificar-se de que todos os parafusos estão bem apertados.
	■ Ligar a linha de alimentação do ar comprimido à ligação do ar [1-12].

10. Modo de ajuste
Antes de utilizar a pistola de recipiente de pressão é necessário combinar 
com o fabricante se os produtos de limpeza e de conservação são com-
patíveis.
10.1. Funcionamento

Advertência!

Perigo de danos físicos devido a vara instável
Devido à saída de material em combinação com o ar comprimido, as 
varas podem mover-se e causar danos físicos.

 → Antes de acionar o gatilho, segurar as varas e mantê-las estáveis.

Cuidado!

Danos devido a produtos inadequados para a limpeza da pis-
tola de recipiente de pressão
Através da utilização de produtos agressivos para a limpeza da pistola 
de recipiente de pressão, esta poderá sofrer danos.

 → Não utilizar produtos de limpeza agressivos.
 → Utilizar produtos de limpeza neutros com um valor de pH de 6 – 8.
 → Não utilizar ácidos, álcalis, bases, corrosivos, regeneradores inade-

quados ou outros produtos de limpeza agressivos.
 → Combinar os produtos de limpeza utilizados com o fabricante do 

princípio químico aplicado.
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Indicação!

No processamento de produtos de limpeza, utilizar exclusivamente reci-
pientes de pressão em plástico.
No processamento de produtos de conservação, utilizar preferencial-
mente um recipiente de pressão em alumínio.
	■ Desapertar o recipiente de pressão [1-4] / [1-7] / [1-13].
	■ Encher o recipiente de pressão com material.
Na variante HRS-E

	■ Colocar o volume de material no recipiente de pressão.
	■ Introduzir o tubo ascendente [1-3] no volume de material.

	■ Apertar o recipiente de pressão.
	■ Fixar a respetiva vara através do acoplamento rápido [1-15].
	■ Ligar a pistola de recipiente de pressão à rede de ar comprimido atra-
vés da ligação do ar [1-12].

	■ Colocar a pistola de recipiente de pressão em funcionamento acionan-
do o gatilho [1-11].

	■ Limpar a pistola de recipiente de pressão e a vara após cada utilização 
(consultar o capítulo 12.2).

10.2. Verificação do jato de pulverização
Para garantir um jato de pulverização perfeito, este tem de ser verifica-
do em intervalos regulares em combinação com as varas. Isto pode ser 
efetuado ao pulverizar sobre papel ou outra base adequada. O padrão 
pulverizado tem de apresentar uma distribuição uniforme do material, 
envolvida por uma suave névoa de pulverização. No caso de um padrão 
pulverizado anómalo, limpar a vara (consultar o capítulo 12.2) ou adaptar 
a pressão de entrada (consultar o capítulo 7).
10.3. Ajustar o jato de pulverização (apenas na variante com 
ajuste da quantidade)
A porca de ajuste da quantidade [1-21] permite ajustar o fluxo volumétri-
co do material e, consequentemente, o jato de pulverização. Conforme a 
viscosidade do material utilizado, este tem de ser respetivamente adapta-
do. No caso de materiais de elevada viscosidade, por norma, o ajuste da 
quantidade tem de ser desenroscado mais comparando com materiais de 
baixa viscosidade.

	■ Ao rodar a porca de ajuste da quantidade [1-21] para a esquerda, 
aumenta-se o fluxo de material.
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	■ Ao rodar a porca de ajuste da quantidade [1-21] para a direita, reduz-
-se o fluxo de material.

	■ Fixar o respetivo ajuste através da contraporca [1-20].
10.4. Reabastecer material
Desmontar o recipiente de pressão

	■ Desligar a alimentação de ar comprimido à pistola de recipiente de 
pressão.

	■ Desapertar o recipiente de pressão [1-4] / [1-7] / [1-13], sendo simulta-
neamente evacuado o ar da pistola de recipiente de pressão através da 
respetiva rosca.

	■ Encher o recipiente de pressão com material.
Na variante HRS-E

	■ Colocar o volume de material no recipiente de pressão [1-4].
Montar o recipiente de pressão

	■ Apertar o recipiente de pressão [1-4] / [1-7] / [1-13].
	■ Ventilar a pistola de recipiente de pressão.

10.5. Válvula de segurança contra sobrepressão
Conforme a variante, a pistola de recipiente de pressão está equipada 
com uma válvula de segurança contra sobrepressão. Esta evacua au-
tomaticamente o ar da pistola de recipiente de pressão a partir de uma 
pressão de 10,0 bar na variante de recipiente de pressão em alumínio, e 
a partir de uma pressão de 8,0 bar na variante de recipiente de pressão 
em plástico.

Advertência!

Perigo de danos físicos devido a manipulação da válvula de segu-
rança contra sobrepressão
Uma válvula de segurança contra sobrepressão que tenha sido manipu-
lada não elimina corretamente o ar da pistola de recipiente de pressão, 
podendo causar a explosão do recipiente.

 → É estritamente proibido efetuar quaisquer alterações na válvula de 
segurança contra sobrepressão.
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11. Manutenção e reparação

Advertência!

Perigo de ferimentos devido a componentes que se soltam
Durante trabalhos de manutenção com a pistola de recipiente de pres-
são ligada à rede de ar comprimido, os componentes podem soltar-se 
inesperadamente.

 → Antes de iniciar quaisquer trabalhos de manutenção, separar a pisto-
la de recipiente de pressão da alimentação de ar comprimido e evacuar 
totalmente o ar.

Para a reparação, estão disponíveis peças sobressalentes (consultar o 
capítulo 15).
11.1. Substituir o acoplamento rápido

Indicação!

O acoplamento rápido está fixado na tampa de mistura através de um 
fixador de roscas. Para soltar de forma simples o acoplamento rápido, 
este pode ser aquecido através de um secador de ar quente.

Desmontar o acoplamento rápido
	■ Desapertar o acoplamento rápido [2-4] da tampa de mistura [2-5], 
enquanto segura a mesma.

Montar um acoplamento rápido novo
	■ Humedecer o acoplamento rápido [2-4] com Loctite 276.
	■ Enroscar e apertar bem o acoplamento rápido [2-4] na tampa de mistura 
[2-5].

11.2. Substituir a válvula de retenção
Desmontar a válvula de retenção

	■ Desapertar o parafuso de fecho [2-1] do corpo da pistola [2-6].
	■ Retirar a mola de pressão [2-2] e a esfera [2-3] do corpo da pistola.

Montar uma válvula de retenção nova
	■ Lubrificar a mola de pressão [2-2] e a esfera [2-3] com lubrificante de 
pistolas SATA (n.º de art. 48173).

	■ Colocar a mola de pressão e a esfera no corpo da pistola [2-6].
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	■ Apertar o parafuso de fecho [2-1] no corpo da pistola.
11.3. Substituir a vedação da agulha
Desmontar a vedação da agulha

	■ Desapertar o recipiente de pressão [1-4] / [1-7] / [1-13].
	■ Desapertar o parafuso terminal [3-11] do corpo da pistola [3-9].
Na variante com ajuste da quantidade

	■ Desapertar a bucha de guia [1-19] com a contraporca [2-20] e a por-
ca de ajuste da quantidade [1-21] do corpo da pistola [3-9].

	■ Retirar as duas molas de pressão [3-2] e [3-3] do corpo da pistola.
	■ Retirar a agulha de tinta [3-10] do corpo da pistola.
	■ Desapertar o parafuso de pressão [3-4] do corpo da pistola através de 
uma chave sextavada e retirá-lo cuidadosamente.

	■ Retirar a mola de pressão [3-5] e a vedação [3-6] do corpo da pistola.
Montar a vedação de agulha nova

	■ Lubrificar todas as peças móveis com lubrificante de pistolas SATA (n.º 
de art. 48173). 

	■ Colocar a vedação [3-6] com o cone virado para a frente no corpo da 
pistola [3-9].

	■ Colocar a mola de pressão [3-5].
	■ Enroscar e apertar bem o parafuso de pressão [3-4].
	■ Colocar a agulha de tinta [3-10] no corpo da pistola.
	■ Colocar as duas molas de pressão [3-2] e [3-3] na agulha de tinta.
	■ Enroscar e apertar bem o parafuso terminal [3-11] no corpo da pistola.
Na variante com ajuste da quantidade

	■ Apertar a bucha de guia [1-19] com a contraporca [2-20] e a porca 
de ajuste da quantidade [1-21] no corpo da pistola [3-9].

11.4. Substituir a válvula de admissão
Desmontar a válvula de admissão

	■ Desapertar o recipiente de pressão [1-4] / [1-7] / [1-13], sendo simulta-
neamente evacuado o ar da pistola de recipiente de pressão através da 
respetiva rosca.

	■ Desapertar a válvula de admissão [3-8] do corpo da pistola [3-9].
Montar a válvula de admissão

	■ Apertar a válvula de admissão [3-8] no corpo da pistola [3-9].
	■ Apertar o recipiente de pressão [1-4] / [1-7] / [1-13] no corpo da pistola.
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12. Conservação e armazenamento
12.1. Armazenamento

Cuidado!

Danos materiais devido a armazenamento incorreto
Uma forte exposição ao sol e temperaturas de armazenamento excessi-
vas danificam o recipiente de pressão em plástico.

 → O recipiente de pressão em plástico deve ser protegido contra uma 
forte exposição solar.

 → Não armazenar o recipiente de pressão em plástico a temperaturas 
superiores a 50 °C.

 → Não armazenar a pistola quando ela está cheia.
 → Guardar a pistola limpa, seca e vazia.

12.2. Limpar a pistola de recipiente de pressão e a vara

Advertência!

Perigo de ferimentos devido a componentes que se soltam
Durante trabalhos na pistola de recipiente de pressão ligada à rede de 
ar comprimido, os componentes podem soltar-se inesperadamente.

 → Antes de iniciar quaisquer trabalhos, separar a pistola de recipiente 
de pressão da alimentação de ar comprimido e evacuar totalmente o ar.

Cuidado!

Danos materiais devido a limpeza incorreta
Mergulhar a pistola de recipiente de pressão em solventes ou produtos 
de limpeza, ou limpá-la num aparelho de ultrassons, pode causar danos 
na pistola.

 → Não colocar a pistola de recipiente de pressão em solventes ou pro-
dutos de limpeza.

 → Não limpar a pistola de recipiente de pressão num aparelho de ul-
trassons.
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	■ Desapertar o recipiente de pressão [1-4] / [1-7] / [1-13], sendo simulta-
neamente evacuado o ar da pistola de recipiente de pressão através da 
respetiva rosca.

	■ Encher o recipiente de pressão com um produto de limpeza apropriado 
e enroscá-lo na pistola.

	■ Agitar bem a pistola de recipiente de pressão.
	■ Limpar a pistola de recipiente de pressão por ejeção através da vara 
acoplada por meio do acoplamento rápido [1-15]. O exterior deve ser 
limpo com um pano embebido num produto de limpeza ou um pincel.

	■ Soprar a pistola de recipiente de pressão até ficar seca.
12.3. Limpar a válvula de retenção
Se a válvula de retenção [1-18] já não estiver funcional, esta deve ser 
desmontada e limpa.

	■ Desmontar a válvula de retenção [1-18] (consultar o capítulo 11.2).
	■ Limpar bem a mola [2-2] e a esfera [2-3] com um produto de limpeza 
adequado.

	■ Lubrificar a mola e a esfera com um lubrificante de pistolas SATA (n.º 
de art. 48173).

	■ Montar a válvula de retenção (consultar o capítulo 11.2).
12.4. Limpar a válvula de admissão

	■ Desapertar o recipiente de pressão [1-4] / [1-7] / [1-13], sendo simulta-
neamente evacuado o ar da pistola de recipiente de pressão através da 
respetiva rosca.

	■ Desapertar a válvula de admissão [3-8] do corpo da pistola [3-9].
	■ Limpar a válvula de admissão com um pano embebido num produto de 
limpeza ou um pincel.

	■ Soprar a válvula de admissão até ficar seca.
	■ Apertar a válvula de admissão no corpo da pistola.

13. Avarias
Na tabela seguinte estão descritas as avarias, as suas causas e respeti-
vas medidas de correção.
No caso de não ser possível resolver as falhas com as medidas descri-
tas, enviar a pistola de recipiente de pressão para o departamento de 
apoio ao cliente da SATA. (Consultar o endereço no capítulo 14).
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Falha Causa Ajuda
Sai material pela ve-
dação da agulha de 
material

Vedação da agulha de 
material danificada.

Substituir a vedação 
da agulha de material 
[3-6] (consultar o capí-
tulo 11.3)

Sem distribuição de 
material

Recipiente sem pres-
são.

Estabelecer a ligação 
à rede de ar compri-
mido.
Desmontar, limpar e, 
se necessário, substi-
tuir a válvula de reten-
ção [1-18] (consultar o 
capítulo 12.3).
Desmontar, limpar e, 
se necessário, substi-
tuir a válvula de admis-
são [3-9] (consultar os 
capítulos 11.4 e 12.4).
Desmontar, limpar e, 
se necessário, subs-
tituir o acoplamento 
rápido [2-4] (consultar 
o capítulo 11.1).

Pulverização demasia-
do imprecisa

Pressão de entrada 
insuficiente.

Aumentar a pressão 
de entrada.

Bico sem ou com ma-
terial insuficiente

Viscosidade do ma-
terial demasiado ele-
vada.

Utilizar vara com um 
diâmetro maior.

Diâmetro da vara insu-
ficiente.
Vara suja. Limpar a vara (consul-

tar o capítulo 12.2).

14. Serviço para clientes
Os acessórios, as peças sobressalentes e o suporte técnico são forneci-
dos pelo seu representante SATA. 
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15. Acessórios
Artigo-
-nº 

Designação Quanti-
dade

16071 Vara de porta rígida, aço com um comprimento de 
1 100 mm, Ø 8 mm, com bico de jato radial de 360° 
de pulverização para a frente

1 uni.

196832 Vara de porta, aço com um comprimento de trabalho 
de 150 mm, Ø 8 mm, com bico de jato radial de 360° 
de pulverização para a frente, com mangueira de guia 
flexível de 1 000 mm

1 uni.

16139 Vara de gancho Venturi Ø 7 mm, com mangueira de 
guia flexível, tubo de pulverização Venturi, para apli-
cação em cavidades e superfícies

1 uni.

11866 Vara de gancho Venturi Ø 5 mm, com mangueira de 
guia flexível, tubo de pulverização Venturi, para apli-
cação em cavidades e superfícies

1 uni.

24372 Vara de gancho Ø 5 mm, com mangueira de guia 
flexível, bico plano de gancho, para aplicação em 
cavidades e superfícies

1 uni.

16113 Vara de nylon, flexível com um comprimento de 1 300 
mm, Ø 8 mm, com bico de jato radial de 360° e de 
pulverização para a frente

1 uni.

16105 Vara de nylon, flexível com um comprimento de 1 500 
mm, Ø 6 mm, com bico de jato radial de 360°

1 uni.

11874 Vara de nylon, flexível com um comprimento de 1 500 
mm, Ø 6 mm, com bico de jato radial de 360°, de 
pulverização diagonal para a frente e para trás

1 uni.

51185 Vara de nylon, semirrígida com um comprimento de 
1 500 mm, Ø 6 mm, com bico de jato radial de 360° e 
pulverização diagonal para a frente e para trás

1 uni.

198762 Bico de jato de ar circular com mangueira de guia 
flexível (para proteção inferior do chassis)

1 uni.
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Artigo-
-nº 

Designação Quanti-
dade

206904 Vara de gancho Venturi Ø 5 mm, bico de gancho com-
pleto com um comprimento de 300 mm, com man-
gueira de guia flexível, tubo de pulverização Venturi, 
para aplicação em cavidades e superfícies

1 uni.

25486 Bico de jato de ar circular para aplicação em superfí-
cies e proteção inferior do chassis

1 uni.

16170 Acoplamento rápido 1 uni.

16. Peças sobressalentes
16.1. HRS com recipiente de pressão em alumínio

Artigo-
-nº

Designação Quan-
tidade

[4-1] 208 Porca de ajuste colorida 1 uni.
[4-2] 182 * Contraporca 1 uni.
[4-3] 11460 * Pistão de ar 1 uni.
[4-4] 11494 Barra de cames, completa com O-ring 1 kit
[4-5] 133983 Peça de ligação do ar de 1/4˝ (rosca exte-

rior)
1 uni.

[4-6] 3426 * Anilha de segurança 1 uni.
[4-7] 12591 * Perno do gatilho 1 uni.
[4-8] 157305 Gatilho 1 uni.
[4-9] 8300 Tubo ascendente HRS 1 uni.
[4-10] 68890 * Válvula, completa 1 kit
[4-11] 15438 ** Kit da agulha de pintura 1 kit
[4-12] 41806 Recipiente de pressão 1 L, alumínio 1 uni.
[4-13] 8318 * Anel de vedação 1 uni.
[4-14] 8359 Acoplamento rápido 1 uni.
[4-15] 11510 Tampa de mistura 1 uni.
[4-16] 38034 Agulha de tinta para ajuste da quantidade, 

completa com bucha de agulha 
1 kit

[4-17] 11502 Agulha de tinta, completa com bucha de 
agulha

1 kit

[4-18] 11445 * Mola de pressão para o êmbolo de ar 1 uni.
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Artigo-
-nº

Designação Quan-
tidade

[4-19] 11544 * Mola de pressão para agulha de tinta 1 uni.
[4-20] 53082 * O-ring 12 mm x 2 mm, Perbunan 1 uni.
[4-21] 11437 * Parafuso terminal 1 uni.
[4-22] 10322 Bucha de guia 1 uni.

161158 Kit de reparação HRS 1 kit
*	 Apenas disponível no kit de reparação 161158 **	 Disponível como unidade de assistência técnica

16.2. HRS com recipiente de pressão em plástico
Artigo-
-nº

Designação Quan-
tidade

[5-1] 208 Porca de ajuste colorida 1 uni.
[5-2] 182 * Contraporca 1 uni.
[5-3] 11460 * Pistão de ar 1 uni.
[5-4] 11494 Barra de cames, completa com O-ring 1 kit
[5-5] 133983 Peça de ligação do ar de 1/4˝ (rosca exte-

rior)
1 uni.

[5-6] 3426 * Anilha de segurança 1 uni.
[5-7] 12591 * Rolo do gatilho 1 uni.
[5-8] 157305 Gatilho 1 uni.
[5-9] 226324 Tubo ascendente HRS 1 uni.
[5-10] 68890 * Válvula, completa 1 kit
[5-11] 15438 ** Kit da agulha de pintura 1 kit
[5-12] A pedido Recipiente de pressão 1 L, plástico 1 uni.
[5-13] 8318* Vedação plana 1 uni.
[5-14] 228007 Adaptador do recipiente de pressão 1 uni.
[5-15] 8359 Acoplamento rápido 1 uni.
[5-16] 11510 Tampa de mistura 1 uni.
[5-17] 38034 Agulha de tinta para ajuste da quantidade, 

completa com bucha de agulha 
1 kit

[5-18] 11502 Agulha de tinta, completa com bucha de 
agulha

1 kit

[5-19] 11445 * Mola de pressão para o êmbolo de ar 1 uni.
[5-20] 11544 * Mola de pressão para agulha de tinta 1 uni.
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Artigo-
-nº

Designação Quan-
tidade

[5-21] 53082 * O-ring 12 mm x 2 mm, Perbunan 1 uni.
[5-22] 11437 * Parafuso terminal 1 uni.
[5-23] 10322 Bucha de guia 1 uni.

161158 Kit de reparação HRS 1 kit
*	 Apenas disponível no kit de reparação 161158 **	 Disponível como unidade de assistência técnica

16.3. HRS-E
Artigo-
-nº

Designação Quan-
tidade

[6-1] 208 Porca de ajuste colorida 1 uni.
[6-2] 11163 Agulha de tinta para ajuste da quantidade, 

completa com bucha de agulha 
1 kit

[6-3] 11460 * Pistão de ar 1 uni.
[6-4] 11494 Barra de cames, completa com O-ring 1 kit
[6-5] 133983 Peça de ligação do ar de 1/4˝ (rosca exte-

rior)
1 uni.

[6-6] 3426 * Anilha de segurança 1 uni.
[6-7] 12591 * Perno do gatilho 1 uni.
[6-8] 157305 Gatilho 1 uni.
[6-9] 95190 Tubo ascendente HRS-E 1 uni.
[6-10] 95208 Disco 1 uni.
[6-11] 68890 * Válvula, completa 1 kit
[6-12] 15438 ** Kit da agulha de pintura 1 kit
[6-13] 11973 Recipiente de pressão em alumínio 1 uni.
[6-14] 54049 * Anel de vedação 4 unid.
[6-15] 8359 Acoplamento rápido 1 uni.
[6-16] 11510 Tampa de mistura 1 uni.
[6-17] 17111 Válvula de segurança 1 uni.
[6-18] 11445 * Mola de pressão para o êmbolo de ar 1 uni.
[6-19] 11544 * Mola de pressão para agulha de tinta 1 uni.
[6-20] 53082 * O-ring 12 mm x 2 mm, Perbunan 1 uni.
[6-21] 10322 Bucha de guia 1 kit
[6-22] 182 * Contraporca 1 uni.
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Artigo-
-nº

Designação Quan-
tidade

161158 Kit de reparação HRS 1 kit
*	 Apenas disponível no kit de reparação 161158 **	 Disponível como unidade de assistência técnica

17. Declaração de conformidade EU 
Poderá encontrar a declaração de conformidade atualmente em vigor em:

www.sata.com/downloads





423

ROManual de utilizare SATA HRS Manual de utilizare SATA HRS

Index conţinut [versiunea originală: germană]
1.	 Informaţii generale................423
2.	 Indicaţii privind siguranţa......424
3.	 Utilizare................................426
4.	 Descriere..............................426
5.	 Setul de livrare.....................426
6.	 Asamblarea..........................426
7.	 Date tehnice.........................427
9.	 Prima punere în funcţiune....428
10.	 Regimul de reglaj.................429

11.	 Întreţinerea curentă şi 
întreţinerea generală............432

12.	 Îngrijirea şi depozitarea........434
13.	 Defecţiuni.............................436
14.	 Serviciul asistenţă clienţi......437
15.	 Accesorii...............................438
16.	 Piese de schimb...................439
17.	 Declaraţie de conformitate 

U.E.......................................442

Mai întâi, citiţi textul!

Înainte de punerea în funcţiune, citiţi în întregime şi riguros acest manu-
al de utilizare. Respectaţi indicaţiile de securitate şi de pericol!
Păstraţi întotdeauna acest manual de utilizare în preajma produsului sau 
într-un loc care este accesibil pentru oricine în orice moment!
1. Informaţii generale
1.1. Introducere
Acest manual de utilizare conţine informaţii importante pentru exploatarea 
pistolului cu pahar de presiune SATA HRS, denumit în cele ce urmează 
pistolul cu pahar de presiune. De asemenea, sunt descrise operarea, 
îngrijirea, întreţinerea curentă, curăţarea, precum şi remedierea defecţiu-
nilor.
1.2. Personalul vizat
Acest manual de utilizare este destinat personalului şcolarizat de produ-
cător în ateliere auto, pentru lucrările de conservare şi de curăţare.
1.3. Prevenirea accidentelor
În toate cazurile, se vor respecta prescripţiile generale, precum şi cele 
naţionale de prevenire a accidentelor şi instrucţiunile corespunzătoare de 
protecţie în de atelier şi în întreprindere.
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1.4. Componente de schimb, auxiliare şi în caz de uzură
În principal, se vor utiliza numai componente de schimb, auxiliare şi în 
caz de uzură originale de la SATA. Componentele auxiliare care nu se 
livrează de către SATA nu sunt nici verificate şi nici aprobate. În caz de 
deteriorări cauzate de componente de schimb, auxiliare şi de uzură care 
nu sunt aprobate, SATA nu îşi asumă nicio răspundere.
1.5. Performanţa şi răspunderea
Sunt valabile Condiţiile Comerciale Generale ale SATA şi, după caz, alte 
convenţii contractuale, precum şi legile respectiv valabile.
SATA nu îşi asumă nicio răspundere în cazul

	■ nerespectării instrucţiunilor de utilizare.
	■ utilizării de către personal necalificat.
	■ utilizării necorespunzătoare a produsului.
	■ neutilizării echipamentului de protecţie personală.
	■ neutilizării componentelor auxiliare sau de schimb originale.
	■ reconfigurărilor efectuate din proprie iniţiativă sau al modificărilor de 
natură tehnică.

	■ Uzura naturală / deteriorarea.
	■ şocurilor determinate de utilizarea atipică.
	■ activităţilor de asamblare şi demontare nepermise.

2. Indicaţii privind siguranţa
Se vor citi şi respecta toate indicaţiile de mai jos. Nerespectarea sau im-
plementarea eronată a acestora poate conduce la defecţiuni de funcţiona-
re sau poate provoca răniri grave şi chiar decesul.
2.1. Cerinţe impuse personalului
Utilizarea pistolului cu pahar de presiune este permisă numai specialiştilor 
experimentaţi şi personalului instruit, care au citit complet şi au înţeles 
acest manual de utilizare. Nu folosiţi pistolul cu pahar de presiune în con-
diţii de oboseală sau sub influenţa drogurilor, alcoolului sau medicamen-
telor.
2.2. Echipament de protecţie personală 
În cazul utilizării pistolului cu pahar de presiune, precum şi al curăţării şi 
întreţinerii curente, purtaţi întotdeauna mască de protecţie, apărătoare 
pentru ochi şi căşti antiacustice avizate, mănuşi de protecţie adecvate, 
îmbrăcăminte de lucru, precum şi încălţăminte de siguranţă.
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2.3. Utilizarea în medii cu potenţial exploziv
Pistolul cu pahar de presiune este avizat pentru utilizarea / păstrarea în 
medii cu potenţial exploziv, zonele Ex 1 şi 2. Este necesară respectarea 
marcajului produsului.

2.4. Indicaţii privind siguranţa
Starea tehnică

	■ Înainte de fiecare folosire, executaţi testul de funcţionare şi testul de 
etanşeitate cu pistolul cu pahar de presiune.

	■ Efectuaţi o verificare vizuală a eventualelor deteriorări sau deformări la 
pistolul cu pahar.

	■ Nu utilizaţi niciodată pistolul cu pahar de presiune în stare deteriorată 
sau incompletă.

	■ Schimbaţi în toate cazurile paharele de presiune din plastic după un 
interval de folosire de 2 ani.

	■ Scoateţi imediat pistolul cu pahar de presiune din funcţiune în caz de 
deteriorări şi detaşaţi-l de la reţeaua de aer comprimat.

	■ Se vor respecta prevederile privind siguranţa.
Fluide de curăţare pentru curăţarea pistolului cu pahar de presiune

	■ Nu utilizaţi niciodată fluide de curăţare care conţin acizi sau baze pentru 
curăţarea pistolului cu pahar de presiune.

	■ Nu utilizaţi niciodată medii de curăţare pe bază de hidrocarburi haloge-
nate.

	■ Consultaţi-vă cu producătorul pentru a stabili ce substanţe chimice să 
utilizaţi ca fluide de curăţare.

Fluide de prelucrare
	■ La prelucrarea fluidelor de curăţare, ca spre exemplu agenţi de curăţare 
pentru sisteme de eşapament la autovehicule, utilizaţi exclusiv varianta 
cu pahar de presiune din material plastic.

	■ La prelucrarea fluidelor de conservare, ca spre exemplu ceară sau 
grund, utilizaţi preferenţial varianta cu pahar de presiune die aluminiu.

Componente racordate
	■ Utilizaţi exclusiv piesele de schimb, respectiv accesorii originale SATA.
	■ Furtunurile şi conductele racordate trebuie să reziste în timpul funcţi-
onării pistolului cu pahar de presiune la solicitările termice, chimice şi 
mecanice aşteptate.

	■ Furtunurile aflate sub presiune pot provoca vătămări la desprindere, 
din cauza mişcărilor bruşte necontrolate. Aerisiţi întotdeauna furtunurile 
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complet înainte de desfacere.

Locul de utilizare
	■ Nu utilizaţi niciodată pistolul cu pahar de presiune în zona surselor de 
aprindere, cum sunt focul deschis, ţigaretele aprinse sau dispozitivele 
electrice neprotejate la explozie.

Generalităţi 
	■ Nu îndreptaţi niciodată pistolul cu pahar de presiune spre fiinţe.
	■ Respectaţi prescripţiile de securitate, de prevenire a accidentelor, de 
protecţie a muncii şi de protecţie a mediului.

	■ Se vor respecta prevederile privind prevenirea accidentelor BGR 500.
3. Utilizare
Utilizarea conform destinaţiei prevăzute
Pistolul de cu pahar de presiune serveşte la aplicarea şi aducerea în locul 
de utilizare a fluidelor de curăţare şi de conservare prin sisteme de duze 
cu prelungitor pe suprafeţe sau în spaţii cu cavităţi.
Utilizarea neconformă cu destinaţia
Utilizarea neconformă cu destinaţia este utilizarea pistolului cu pahar de 
presiune pentru aplicarea de vopsele şi lacuri.
4. Descriere
Pistolul cu pahar de presiune se racordează la reţeaua de aer comprimat 
printr-un niplu de racordare şi furtunul de aer. Prin acţionarea declanşa-
torului, aerul comprimat este dirijat printr-o supapă de reţinere în paharul 
de presiune. Suprapresiunea transportă materialul prin tubul ascensional 
spre capacul de amestec. În capacul de amestec, aerul de stropire şi ma-
terialul sunt amestecate printr-o galerie largă de aer. Amestecul aer-mate-
rial este transportat printr-un cuplaj rapid spre duza cu prelungitor şi este 
pulverizat fin în funcţie de duza cu prelungitor utilizată. 
5. Setul de livrare 

	■ Pistol cu pahar de presiune, în funcţie de varianta de execuţie cu / fără 
regulator de debit

	■ Pahar de presiune, în funcţie de varianta de execuţie
	■ Diverse sisteme de duze cu prelungitor, în funcţie de varianta de exe-
cuţie

6. Asamblarea
Pistol cu pahar de presiune
[1-1]	 Varianta HRS-E [1-2]	 Flanşă cu filet la paharul de 

presiune HRS-E
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[1-3]	 Tub ascensional HRS-E
[1-4]	 Pahar de presiune HRS-E
[1-5]	 Adaptor la paharul de 

presiune
[1-6]	 Tub ascensional
[1-7]	 Pahar de presiune, material 

plastic
[1-8]	 Inel de aşezare
[1-9]	 Corp pistol
[1-10]	 Ac pentru vopsea
[1-11]	 Declanşator

[1-12]	 Racord de aer
[1-13]	 Pahar de presiune, aluminiu
[1-14]	 Tub ascensional
[1-15]	 Cuplaj rapid
[1-16]	 Capac de amestec
[1-17]	 Supapă de siguranţă
[1-18]	 Supapă de reţinere
[1-19]	 Manşon de ghidaj
[1-20]	 Contrapiuliţă
[1-21]	 Piuliţă de reglare a debitului

7. Date tehnice
Denumire Variantă cu recipient sub 

presiune din plastic

Presiune medie de injectare 4,0 bari – 6,0 
bari    

58 psi – 87 psi

Presiune max. de stropire 6,0 bari 87 psi
Temperatură max. a materialului de 
acoperire

50 °C 122 °F

Consum de aer la 3,0 bari ca. 100 LN/
min

approx. 3.5
cfm

Diametru mărime duză 1,5 mm 1.5 mm
Filet de racord pentru aer Filet exterior 

1/4''
1/4‘‘ male

thread
Masă, varianta HRS fără regulator de 
debit 

1.010 g 35.6 oz.

Denumire Varianta cu recipient din 
Aluminiu sub presiune

Presiune medie de injectare 4,0 bari – 8,0 
bari

58 psi – 116
psi

Presiune max. de stropire 10,0 bari 145 psi
Temperatură max. a materialului de 
acoperire

80 °C 176 °F
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Denumire Varianta cu recipient din 
Aluminiu sub presiune

Consum de aer la 3,0 bari ca. 100 LN/
min

approx. 3.5
cfm

Diametru mărime duză 1,5 mm 1.5 mm
Filet de racord pentru aer Filet exterior 

1/4‘‘
1/4“ male

thread
Masă, varianta HRS fără regulator de 
debit 

920 g 32.5 oz.

Masă, varianta HRS cu regulator de 
debit

940 g 33.2 oz.

Masă, varianta HRS-E cu regulator de 
debit

1.300 g 45.9 oz.

9. Prima punere în funcţiune
Pistolul cu pahar de presiune se livrează complet montat şi pregătit de 
funcţionare.
Verificaţi după dezambalare:

	■ Pistolul cu pahar de presiune deteriorat
	■ Pachetul de livrare complet (a se vedea capitolul 5)

Avertisment! 

Pericol de explozie
În cazul utilizării de furtunuri de aer comprimat inadecvate, este posibilă 
producerea de explozii.

 → Utilizaţi numai furtunuri de aer comprimat rezistente la solvenţi, antis-
tatice, nedeteriorate, impecabile din punct de vedere tehnic, cu rezisten-
ţa la presiune permanentă de cel puţin 20,0 bari, diametrul interior de 
cel puţin 9 mm şi o rezistenţă la scurgere de < 1MOhm  ca de exemplu 
furtunul de aer SATA (nr. art. 53090).
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Indicaţie! 

Utilizaţi racordul pentru aer comprimat cu filet exterior de 1/4˝ sau nipluri 
de racordare potrivite SATA.
Utilizaţi aer comprimat curat, de exemplu cu ajutorul filtrului SATA 484 
(nr. art. 92320).
	■ Verificaţi stabilitate ala toate şuruburile.
	■ Racordaţi conducta de admisie pentru aerul comprimat la racordul 
pentru aer [1-12].

10. Regimul de reglaj
Înainte de utilizarea pistolului cu pahar de presiune, trebuie să fie stabilită 
cu producătorul aptitudinea de utilizare a fluidelor de curăţare şi de con-
servare folosite.
10.1. Exploatarea

Avertisment! 

Pericol de vătămare cauzat de aruncarea necontrolată a duzei 
cu prelungitor
Din cauzat materialului ieşit în combinaţie cu aerul comprimat, duzele cu 
prelungitor pot fi aruncate necontrolat şi pot cauza vătămări.

 → Înainte de acţionarea declanşatorului, ţineţi ferm duza cu prelungitor 
şi asiguraţi-o împotriva aruncării necontrolate.
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Precauţie!

Prejudicii cauzate de fluidele de curăţare pentru curăţarea 
pistolului cu pahar de presiune
Prin utilizarea fluidelor de curăţare agresive pentru curăţarea pistolului 
cu pahar de presiune, acesta poate fi deteriorat.

 → Nu utilizaţi fluide de curăţare agresive.
 → Utilizaţi lichide de curăţare neutre cu valoarea pH de 6 – 8.
 → Nu utilizaţi acizi, leşii, agenţi bazici, agenţi de decapare, agenţi nea-

decvaţi de regenerare sau alte fluide de curăţare agresive.
 → Consultaţi-vă cu producătorul pentru a stabili ce substanţe chimice să 

utilizaţi ca fluide de curăţare.

Indicaţie! 

La prelucrarea fluidelor de curăţare, utilizaţi exclusiv pahare de presiune 
din material plastic.
La prelucrarea fluidelor de conservare, utilizaţi preferenţial pahare de 
presiune din aluminiu.
	■ Deşurubaţi paharul de presiune [1-4] / [1-7] / [1-13].
	■ Încărcaţi materialul în paharul de presiune.
La varianta HRS-E

	■ Aşezaţi ambalajul cu material în paharul de presiune.
	■ Introduceţi tubul ascensional [1-3] în ambalajul cu material.

	■ Înşurubaţi paharul de presiune.
	■ Cuplaţi duza cu prelungitor corespunzătoare prin cuplajul rapid [1-15].
	■ Racordaţi pistolul cu pahar de presiune prin racordul pentru aer [1-12] 
la reţeaua de aer comprimat

	■ Puneţi în funcţiune pistolul cu pahar de presiune prin acţionarea declan-
şatorului [1-11].

	■ După fiecare folosire, curăţaţi pistolul cu pahar de presiune şi duza cu 
prelungitor (a se vedea capitolul 12.2).

10.2. Controlul jetului pulverizat
Pentru asigurarea unui jetul pulverizat impecabil, acesta trebuie să fie 
controlat la intervale regulate în combinaţie cu duzele cu prelungitor. 
Acest lucru se poate realiza prin pulverizare pe hârtie sau pe un alt sub-
strat adecvat. Forma jetului trebuie să prezinte o repartizare uniformă a 
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materialului, încadrat de o ceaţă fină de pulverizare. Dacă forma jetului 
este defectuoasă, curăţaţi duza cu prelungitor (a se vedea capitolul 12.2), 
respectiv adaptaţi presiunea de intrare (a se vedea capitolul 7).
10.3. Reglarea jetului pulverizat (numai la varianta cu regu-
lator de debit)
Cu ajutorul piuliţei de reglare a debitului [1-21] se poate regla debitul 
volumic de material şi, astfel, jetul pulverizat. În funcţie de vâscozitatea 
materialului utilizat, acesta trebuie să fie adaptat corespunzător. În cazul 
materialelor cu vâscozitate ridicată, regulatorul de debit trebuie să fie de 
regulă deschis mai mult, ca la materialele cu o vâscozitate redusă.

	■ O rotire spre stânga a piuliţei de regulare a debitului [1-21] creşte debi-
tul de material.

	■ O rotire spre drepta a piuliţei de regulare a debitului [1-21] diminuează 
debitul de material.

	■ Asiguraţi reglajul corespunzător cu contrapiuliţa [1-20].
10.4. Completarea cu material
Demontarea paharului de presiune

	■ Opriţi alimentarea cu aer comprimat la pistolul cu pahar de presiune.
	■ Deşurubaţi paharul de presiune [1-4] / [1-7] / [1-13], pistolul cu pahar de 
presiune va fi aerisit concomitent prin filetul paharului.

	■ Umpleţi paharul de presiune cu material.
La varianta HRS-E

	■ Aşezaţi ambalajul cu material în paharul de presiune [1-4].
Montarea paharului de presiune

	■ Înşurubaţi paharul de presiune [1-4] / [1-7] / [1-13].
	■ Alimentaţi cu aer pistolul cu pahar de presiune.

10.5. Supapa de siguranţă la suprapresiune
În funcţie de variantă, pistolul cu pahar de presiune este dotat cu o su-
papă de siguranţă la suprapresiune. Aceasta aeriseşte pistolul cu pahar 
de presiune începând cu o presiune de 10,0 bari la varianta cu pahar de 
presiune din aluminiu, respectiv începând cu o presiune de 8,0 bari la 
varianta cu pahar de presiune din material plastic.



432

RO Manual de utilizare SATA HRS

Avertisment! 

Pericol de vătămare în caz de manipulare a supapei de siguranţă la 
suprapresiune
O supapă de siguranţă la suprapresiune manipulată nu aeriseşte corect 
pistolul cu pahar de presiune şi apare posibilitatea ca paharul de presiu-
ne să explodeze.

 → Orice modificări la supapa de siguranţă la suprapresiune sunt interzi-
se şi inadmisibile.

11. Întreţinerea curentă şi întreţinerea generală

Avertisment! 

Pericol de vătămare cauzat de componentele care se desfac
În cursul lucrărilor de întreţinere curentă la pistolul cu pahar de presiune 
cu legătură existentă la reţeaua de aer comprimat, este posibilă desfa-
cerea neaşteptată de componente.

 → Înaintea tuturor lucrărilor de întreţinere curentă, separaţi pistolul cu 
pahar de presiune de la alimentarea cu aer comprimat şi aerisiţi-l com-
plet.
Pentru întreţinerea generală sunt disponibile piese de schimb (a se vedea 
capitolul 15).
11.1. Schimbarea cuplajului rapid

Indicaţie! 

Cuplajul rapid este fixat cu substanţă de asigurat şuruburi pe capacul 
de amestec. Pentru desfacerea simplă a cuplajului rapid, acesta poate fi 
încălzit cu un uscător cu aer fierbinte.

Demontarea cuplajului rapid
	■ Deşurubaţi cuplajul rapid [2-4] de la capacul de amestec [2-5], ţinând 
contra la capacul de amestec.

Montarea noului cuplaj rapid
	■ Umeziţi cuplajul rapid [2-4] cu Loctite 276.
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	■ Înşurubaţi cuplajul rapid [2-4] pe capacul de amestec [2-5] şi strângeţi-l 
ferm.

11.2. Schimbarea supapei de reţinere
Demontarea supapei de reţinere

	■ Deşurubaţi şurubul de închidere [2-1] din corpul pistolului [2-6].
	■ Extrageţi arcul de presiune [2-2] şi bila [2-3] din corpul pistolului.

Montarea noii supape de reţinere
	■ Gresaţi arcul de presiune [2-2] şi bila [2-3] cu unsoare pentru pistoale 
SATA (nr. art. 48173).

	■ Introduceţi arcul de presiune şi bila în corpul pistolului [2-6].
	■ Înşurubaţi şurubul de închidere [2-1] în corpul pistolului.

11.3. Schimbarea garniturii acului
Demontarea garniturii acului

	■ Deşurubaţi paharul de presiune [1-4] / [1-7] / [1-13].
	■ Deşurubaţi şi scoateţi şurubul de închidere [3-11] din corpul pistolului 
[3-9].
La varianta cu regulator de debit

	■ Deşurubaţi şi scoateţi manşonul de ghidaj [1-19] cu contrapiuliţa 
[2-20] şi piuliţa de regulare a debitului [1-21] din corpul pistolului 
[3-9].

	■ Extrageţi cele două arcuri de presiune [3-2] şi [3-3] din corpul pistolului.
	■ Trageţi acul pentru vopsea [3-10] din corpul pistolului.
	■ Deşurubaţi şi scoateţi şurubul de presiune [3-4] cu cheia imbus din 
corpul pistolului şi extrageţi-l cu precauţie.

	■ Extrageţi arcul de presiune [3-5] şi garnitura [3-6] din corpul pistolului.
Montarea noii garnituri a acului

	■ Gresaţi toate piesele mobile cu unsoare pentru pistoale SATA (nr. art. 
48173). 

	■ Introduceţi garnitura [3-6] cu conul orientat spre înainte în corpul pisto-
lului [3-9].

	■ Introduceţi arcul de presiune [3-5].
	■ Înşurubaţi şi strângeţi şurubul de presiune [3-4].
	■ Introduceţi prin glisare acul pentru vopsea [3-10] în corpul pistolului.
	■ Aşezaţi cele două arcuri de presiune [3-2] şi [3-3] pe acul pentru vop-
sea.

	■ Înşurubaţi în corpul pistolului şi strângeţi şurubul de închidere [3-11].
La varianta cu regulator de debit
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	■ Înşurubaţi manşonul de ghidaj [1-19] cu contrapiuliţa [2-20] şi piuliţa 
de regulare a debitului [1-21] în corpul pistolului [3-9].

11.4. Schimbarea supapei de admisie
Demontarea supapei de admisie

	■ Deşurubaţi paharul de presiune [1-4] / [1-7] / [1-13], pistolul cu pahar de 
presiune va fi aerisit concomitent prin filetul paharului.

	■ Deşurubaţi şi scoateţi supapa de admisie [3-8] din corpul pistolului 
[3-9].

Montarea supapei de admisie
	■ Înşurubaţi supapa de admisie [3-8] în corpul pistolului [3-9].
	■ Înşurubaţi paharul de presiune [1-4] / [1-7] / [1-13] la corpul pistolului.

12. Îngrijirea şi depozitarea
12.1. Depozitarea

Precauţie!

Prejudicii materiale în cazul depozitării incorecte
Radiaţia solară intensă şi temperaturile de depozitare prea ridicate dete-
riorează paharul de presiune din material plastic.

 → Protejaţi paharul de presiune din material plastic de radiaţia solară 
intensă.

 → Nu depozitaţi paharul de presiune din material plastic la temperaturi 
de peste 50 °C.

 → Nu depozitaţi pistolul în stare plină.
 → Păstraţi pistolul curăţat, uscat şi golit complet.
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12.2. Curăţarea pistolul cu pahar de presiune şi a duzei cu 
prelungitor

Avertisment! 

Pericol de vătămare cauzat de componentele care se desfac
În cursul lucrărilor la pistolul cu pahar de presiune cu legătură existentă 
la reţeaua de aer comprimat, este posibilă desfacerea neaşteptată de 
componente.

 → Înaintea tuturor lucrărilor, separaţi pistolul cu pahar de presiune de la 
alimentarea cu aer comprimat şi aerisiţi-l complet.

Precauţie!

Prejudicii materiale în cazul curăţării incorecte
Scufundarea în solvent sau detergent sau curăţarea într-un aparat cu 
ultrasunete poate deteriora pistolul cu pahar de presiune.

 → Nu introduceţi pistolul cu pahar de presiune în solvenţi sau deter-
genţi.

 → Nu curăţaţi pistolul cu pahar de presiune cu aparate cu ultrasunete.
	■ Deşurubaţi paharul de presiune [1-4] / [1-7] / [1-13], pistolul cu pahar de 
presiune va fi aerisit concomitent prin filetul paharului.

	■ Umpleţi paharul de presiune cu un detergent adecvat şi înşurubaţi-l la 
pistolul cu pahar de presiune.

	■ Scuturaţi energic pistolul cu pahar de presiune.
	■ Curăţaţi prin stropire pistolul cu pahar de presiune prin duza cu pre-
lungitor  cuplată prin cuplajul rapid [1-15] şi curăţaţi-l pe exterior cu o 
cârpă sau o pensulă de curăţare îmbibată în detergent.

	■ Suflaţi pistolul cu pahar de presiune până la uscare.
12.3. Curăţarea supapei de reţinere
Dacă supapa de reţinere [1-18] nu mai funcţionează, ea trebuie să fie 
demontată şi curăţată.

	■ Demontaţi supapa de reţinere [1-18] (a se vedea capitolul 11.2).
	■ Curăţaţi temeinic arcul [2-2] şi bila [2-3] cu un detergent adecvat.
	■ Gresaţi arcul şi bila cu unsoare pentru pistoale SATA (nr. art. 48173).
	■ Montaţi supapa de reţinere (a se vedea capitolul 11.2).
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12.4. Curăţarea supapei de admisie

	■ Deşurubaţi paharul de presiune [1-4] / [1-7] / [1-13], pistolul cu pahar de 
presiune va fi aerisit concomitent prin filetul paharului.

	■ Deşurubaţi şi scoateţi supapa de admisie [3-8] din corpul pistolului 
[3-9].

	■ Curăţaţi supapa de admisie cu o cârpă sau o pensulă de curăţare îmbi-
bată în detergent.

	■ Suflaţi supapa de admisie până la uscare.
	■ Înşurubaţi supapa de admisie în corpul pistolului.

13. Defecţiuni
În următoarele tabele sunt descrise defecţiunile, cauze ale acestora şi 
măsurile corespunzătoare pentru remediere.
Dacă defecţiunile nu pot fi înlăturate prin măsurile de soluţionare descri-
se, trimiteţi pistolul cu pahar de presiune la departamentul pentru clienţi 
de la SATA. (pentru adresă, a se vedea capitolul 14).

Defecţiunea Cauză Remediere
Materialul iese pe la 
garnitura acului pentru 
material

Garnitura acului pentru 
material defectă.

Schimbaţi garnitura 
acului pentru material 
[3-6] (a se vedea capi-
tolul 11.3)
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Defecţiunea Cauză Remediere
Transportul de material 
inexistent

Paharul de presiune 
nu este alimentat cu 
presiune.

Realizaţi legătura cu 
reţeaua de aer com-
primat.
Demontaţi supapa de 
reţinere [1-18], cu-
răţaţi-o şi, după caz, 
schimbaţi-o (a se ve-
dea capitolul 12.3).
Demontaţi supapa 
de admisie [3-9], cu-
răţaţi-o şi, după caz, 
schimbaţi-o (a se 
vedea capitolul 11.4 şi 
capitolul 12.4).
Demontaţi cuplajul 
rapid [2-4], curăţaţi-l şi, 
după caz, schimbaţi-l 
(a se vedea capito-
lul 11.1).

Pulverizarea prea gro-
sieră

Presiunea de intrare 
prea scăzută.

Majoraţi presiunea de 
intrare.

Prea puţin material 
sau deloc la duză

Vâscozitatea materia-
lului prea ridicată.

Utilizaţi o duză cu pre-
lungitor cu diametrul 
mai mare.Diametrul duzei cu 

prelungitor prea mic.
Duza cu prelungitor 
are impurităţi.

Curăţaţi duza cu pre-
lungitor (a se vedea 
capitolul 12.2).

14. Serviciul asistenţă clienţi
Accesorii, piese de schimb şi suport tehnic se pot primi de la comerciantul 
dumneavoastră SATA.
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15. Accesorii
Nr. art. Denumire Număr
16071 Duză de uşă cu prelungitor rigidă, bară metalică de 

lungime 1.100 mm, Ø 8 mm, cu duză radială şi jet 
radial de 360° cu pulverizare spre înainte

1 buc.

196832 Duză de uşă cu prelungitor, bară metalică cu lungi-
mea de lucru 150 mm, Ø 8 mm, cu duză radială şi jet 
radial de 360° cu pulverizare spre înainte, cu furtun de 
ghidare flexibil 1.000 mm

1 buc.

16139 Duză Venturi cu cârlig şi cu prelungitor Ø 7 mm, cu 
furtun de ghidare flexibil, tub de pulverizare Venturi, 
pentru aplicare în cavităţi şi pe suprafeţe

1 buc.

11866 Duză Venturi cu cârlig şi cu prelungitor Ø 5 mm, cu 
furtun de ghidare flexibil, tub de pulverizare Venturi, 
pentru aplicare în cavităţi şi pe suprafeţe

1 buc.

24372 Duză cu cârlig şi cu prelungitor Ø 5 mm, cu furtun de 
ghidare flexibil, duză placă cu cârlig, pentru aplicare în 
cavităţi şi pe suprafeţe

1 buc.

16113 Duză din nylon cu prelungitor, flexibilă, de lungime 
1.300 mm, Ø 8 mm, cu duză radială şi jet radial de 
360° cu pulverizare spre înainte

1 buc.

16105 Duză din nylon cu prelungitor, flexibilă, de lungime 
1.500 mm, Ø 6 mm, cu duză radială şi jet radial de 
360°

1 buc.

11874 Duză din nylon cu prelungitor, flexibilă, de lungime 
1.500 mm, Ø 6 mm, cu duză radială şi jet radial de 
360° cu pulverizare oblică spre înainte şi înapoi

1 buc.

51185 Duză din nylon cu prelungitor, semirigidă, de lungime 
1.500 mm, Ø 6 mm, cu duză radială şi jet radial de 
360° cu pulverizare oblică spre înainte şi înapoi

1 buc.

198762 Duză cu jet rotund cu furtun de ghidare flexibil (pentru 
grunduire)

1 buc.

206904 Duză Venturi cu cârlig şi cu prelungitor Ø 5 mm, duză 
cu cârlig cpl. de lungime 300 mm, cu furtun de ghida-
re flexibil, tub de pulverizare Venturi, pentru aplicare 
în cavităţi şi pe suprafeţe

1 buc.
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Nr. art. Denumire Număr
25486 Duză cu jet rotund pentru aplicare pe suprafeţe şi 

grunduire
1 buc.

16170 Cuplaj rapid 1 buc.

16. Piese de schimb
16.1. HRS cu pahar de presiune din aluminiu

Nr. art. Denumire Număr

[4-1] 208 Piuliţă de reglare a culorilor 1 buc.
[4-2] 182 * Contrapiuliţă 1 buc.
[4-3] 11460 * Piston pneumatic 1 buc.
[4-4] 11494 Bară cu came, cpl. cu inel O 1 set
[4-5] 133983 Piesă pneumatică de racord 1/4˝ (filet ex-

terior)
1 buc.

[4-6] 3426 * Şaibă de siguranţă 1 buc.
[4-7] 12591 * Bolţ al declanşatorului 1 buc.
[4-8] 157305 Manetă 1 buc.
[4-9] 8300 Tub ascensional HRS 1 buc.
[4-10] 68890 * Supapă, cpl. 1 set
[4-11] 15438 ** Garnitura acului pentru vopsea 1 set
[4-12] 41806 Pahar de presiune 1 l, aluminiu 1 buc.
[4-13] 8318 * Inel de garnitură 1 buc.
[4-14] 8359 Cuplaj rapid 1 buc.
[4-15] 11510 Capac de amestec 1 buc.
[4-16] 38034 Ac pentru vopsea pentru regulatorul de 

debit, complet cu manşon de ac 
1 set

[4-17] 11502 Ac pentru vopsea, complet cu manşon de 
ac

1 set

[4-18] 11445 * Arc de presiune pentru pistonul de aer 1 buc.
[4-19] 11544 * arc de presiune pentru acul pentru vopsea 1 buc.
[4-20] 53082 * Inel O 12 mm x 2 mm, Perbunan 1 buc.
[4-21] 11437 * Şurub de închidere 1 buc.
[4-22] 10322 Manşon de ghidaj 1 buc.

161158 Set reparaţie HRS 1 set
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Nr. art. Denumire Număr

*	 Disponibil numai în setul de reparaţie 161158 **	 Disponibil ca unitate service

16.2. HRS cu pahar de presiune din material plastic
Nr. art. Denumire Număr

[5-1] 208 Piuliţă de reglare a culorilor 1 buc.
[5-2] 182 * Contrapiuliţă 1 buc.
[5-3] 11460 * Piston pneumatic 1 buc.
[5-4] 11494 Bară cu came, cpl. cu inel O 1 set
[5-5] 133983 Piesă pneumatică de racord 1/4˝ (filet ex-

terior)
1 buc.

[5-6] 3426 * Şaibă de siguranţă 1 buc.
[5-7] 12591 * Rolă cu cadru 1 buc.
[5-8] 157305 Manetă 1 buc.
[5-9] 226324 Tub ascensional HRS 1 buc.
[5-10] 68890 * Supapă, cpl. 1 set
[5-11] 15438 ** Garnitura acului pentru vopsea 1 set
[5-12] la cerere Pahar de presiune 1 l, material plastic 1 buc.
[5-13] 8318* Garnitură plată 1 buc.
[5-14] 228007 Adaptor recipient de presiune 1 buc.
[5-15] 8359 Cuplaj rapid 1 buc.
[5-16] 11510 Capac de amestec 1 buc.
[5-17] 38034 Ac pentru vopsea pentru regulatorul de 

debit, complet cu manşon de ac 
1 set

[5-18] 11502 Ac pentru vopsea, complet cu manşon de 
ac

1 set

[5-19] 11445 * Arc de presiune pentru pistonul de aer 1 buc.
[5-20] 11544 * arc de presiune pentru acul pentru vopsea 1 buc.
[5-21] 53082 * Inel O 12 mm x 2 mm, Perbunan 1 buc.
[5-22] 11437 * Şurub de închidere 1 buc.
[5-23] 10322 Manşon de ghidaj 1 buc.

161158 Set reparaţie HRS 1 set
*	 Disponibil numai în setul de reparaţie 161158 **	 Disponibil ca unitate service
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16.3. HRS-E

Nr. art. Denumire Număr

[6-1] 208 Piuliţă de reglare a culorilor 1 buc.
[6-2] 11163 Ac pentru vopsea pentru regulatorul de 

debit, complet cu manşon de ac 
1 set

[6-3] 11460 * Piston pneumatic 1 buc.
[6-4] 11494 Bară cu came, cpl. cu inel O 1 set
[6-5] 133983 Piesă pneumatică de racord 1/4˝ (filet ex-

terior)
1 buc.

[6-6] 3426 * Şaibă de siguranţă 1 buc.
[6-7] 12591 * Bolţ al declanşatorului 1 buc.
[6-8] 157305 Manetă 1 buc.
[6-9] 95190 Tub ascensional HRS-E 1 buc.
[6-10] 95208 Şaibă 1 buc.
[6-11] 68890 * Supapă, cpl. 1 set
[6-12] 15438 ** Garnitura acului pentru vopsea 1 set
[6-13] 11973 Pahar de presiune aluminiu 1 buc.
[6-14] 54049 * Inel de garnitură 4 buc.
[6-15] 8359 Cuplaj rapid 1 buc.
[6-16] 11510 Capac de amestec 1 buc.
[6-17] 17111 Supapă de siguranţă 1 buc.
[6-18] 11445 * Arc de presiune pentru pistonul de aer 1 buc.
[6-19] 11544 * arc de presiune pentru acul pentru vopsea 1 buc.
[6-20] 53082 * Inel O 12 mm x 2 mm, Perbunan 1 buc.
[6-21] 10322 Manşon de ghidaj 1 set
[6-22] 182 * Contrapiuliţă 1 buc.

161158 Set reparaţie HRS 1 set
*	 Disponibil numai în setul de reparaţie 161158 **	 Disponibil ca unitate service
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17. Declaraţie de conformitate U.E.
Declaraţia de conformitate valabilă actual o găsiţi la:

www.sata.com/downloads
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Прочесть прежде чем приступить к работе!

Перед вводом в эксплуатацию внимательно прочесть данное руко-
водство по эксплуатации. Соблюдать указания по технике безопас-
ности и указания на опасности!

Данное руководство по эксплуатации необходимо всегда хранить 
вблизи изделия или в месте, всегда доступном для персонала!
1. Общая информация
1.1. Введение
В данном руководстве по эксплуатации содержится важная инфор-
мация об эксплуатации пистолета с напорным стаканом SATA HRS, 
далее называемого пистолетом с напорным стаканом. Также в нем 
описывается обслуживание, уход, техническое обслуживание, очист-
ка, а также устранение неисправностей.
1.2. Целевая группа
Данное руководство по эксплуатации предназначено для обученного 
персонала в мастерских по обслуживанию автомобилей для проведе-
ния работ по консервации и очистке.
1.3. Предотвращение несчастных случаев
Необходимо соблюдать общие, а также национальные правила по 
предотвращению несчастных случаев и соответствующие инструкции 
по технике безопасности.
1.4. Запасные части, принадлежности, быстроизнашивающи-
еся детали
К использованию разрешены только оригинальные запасные части, 
принадлежности, быстроизнашивающиеся детали SATA. Комплекту-
ющие, поставляемые не фирмой SATA, не являются проверенными и 
разрешенными к использованию. Фирма SATA не несет ответствен-
ности за повреждения, возникшие в результате использования не 
допущенных запасных частей, принадлежностей, быстроизнашиваю-
щихся деталей.
1.5. Гарантийные обязательства и ответственность
Законную силу имеют Общие условия заключения сделок SATA и в 
случае необходимости другие договорные обязательства, а также 
действующие законы.
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Гарантийные обязательства и ответственность фирмы SATA прекра-
щается в следующих случаях:

	■ Несоблюдение положений руководства по эксплуатации.
	■ Выполнение работ неквалифицированным персоналом.
	■ Ненадлежащее использование продукции.
	■ Неиспользование средств индивидуальной защиты.
	■ Использование неоригинальных запасных частей и комплектую-
щих.

	■ Внесение самовольных изменений в конструкцию оборудования.
	■ Естественный износ / износ.
	■ Нетипичная для применения по назначению ударная нагрузка.
	■ Недопустимое выполнение работ по монтажу / демонтажу.

2. Указания по технике 
безопасности
Прочесть и соблюдать все приведенные ниже указания. Несоблю-
дение или ненадлежащее выполнение этих указаний может повлечь 
за собой неисправности, способные стать причиной возникновения 
серьезных травм вплоть до смерти.
2.1. Требования к персоналу
Пистолет с напорным стаканом может применяться только опытны-
ми специалистами и проинструктированным персоналом, которые 
полностью прочли данное руководство по эксплуатации и поняли 
его содержание. Не использовать пистолет с напорным стаканом в 
состоянии усталости или под действием наркотических средств, ал-
коголя или медикаментов.
2.2. Средства индивидуальной защиты 
При применении пистолета с напорным стаканом, а также при очист-
ке и техническом обслуживании необходимо всегда использовать 
средства защиты органов дыхания, зрения и слуха, подходящие за-
щитные перчатки, рабочую одежду, а также защитную обувь.
2.3. Использование во взрывоопасных областях
Пистолет с напорным стаканом можно применять / хранить во взры-
воопасных зонах класса 1 и 2. Соблюдать маркировку на продукте.

2.4. Указания по технике 
безопасности
Техническое состояние
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	■ Перед каждым применением выполнять проверку функционирова-
ния и герметичности пистолета с напорным стаканом.

	■ Проводить визуальный контроль на наличие повреждений и де-
формаций.

	■ Ни в коем случае не использовать пистолет с напорным стаканом в 
поврежденном или некомплектном состоянии.

	■ Полностью заменять пластиковый напорный стакан по истечении 
срока эксплуатации, составляющего два года.

	■ В случае повреждений сразу же выводить пистолет с напорным 
стаканом из эксплуатации и отсоединять его от сети сжатого воз-
духа.

	■ Соблюдать правила техники безопасности.
Моющие средства для очистки пистолета с напорным стаканом

	■ Запрещено использовать для очистки пистолета с напорным стака-
ном моющие средства, содержащие кислоты и щелочи.

	■ Запрещено применять моющие средства на основе галогенирован-
ных углеводородов.

	■ Согласовывать моющие средства с производителем применяемых 
химических материалов.

Перерабатываемые вещества
	■ При переработке моющих средств, например, очистителей для 
выхлопных систем автомобилей, применять исключительно модель 
с пластиковым напорным стаканом.

	■ При переработке консервирующих веществ, например, воска или 
защиты днища кузова, применять преимущественно модель с алю-
миниевым напорным стаканом.

Подключенные компоненты
	■ Допускается использовать только оригинальные запасные части и 
принадлежности SATA.

	■ Подключенные шланги и провода должны соответствовать терми-
ческим, химическим и механическим нагрузкам, ожидаемым при 
эксплуатации пистолета с напорным стаканом.

	■ В случае отсоединения хлестообразные движения находящихся 
под давлением шлангов могут привести к травмам. Перед отсоеди-
нением необходимо всегда удалять весь воздух из шлангов.

Место применения
	■ Категорически запрещено использовать пистолет с напорным 
стаканом вблизи источников воспламенения, таких как открытый 
огонь, горящие сигареты и невзрывозащищенные электрические 
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устройства.

Общие положения
	■ Категорически запрещено направлять пистолет с напорным стака-
ном на людей и животных.

	■ Необходимо соблюдать местные предписания по технике безо-
пасности, предупреждению несчастных случаев, охране труда и 
окружающей среды.

	■ Соблюдать инструкции по предотвращению несчастных случаев 
BGR 500.

3. Применение
Использование по назначению
Пистолет с напорным стаканом служит для нанесения или внесения 
моющих или консервирующих веществ с помощью специальных си-
стем на плоские поверхности или в полости.
Применение не по назначению
Применением не по назначению считается использование пистолета 
с напорным стаканом для нанесения краски и лака.
4. Описание
Пистолет с напорным стаканом подключается к сети сжатого воздуха 
посредством соединительного ниппеля и воздушного шланга. При 
нажатии спусковой скобы сжатый воздух направляется через обрат-
ный клапан в напорный стакан. Избыточное давление продвигает 
материал по подъемной трубке в сместительный клапан. В смести-
тельном клапане благодаря подключению еще одной воздушной 
линии смешиваются воздух распыления и материал. Смесь воздуха 
и материала через быстроразъемную муфту поступает в зонд и рас-
пыляется, при этом дисперсность распыления зависит от применяе-
мого зонда. 
5. Объем поставки

	■ Пистолет с напорным стаканом, в зависимости от модели с / без 
регулировкой подачи

	■ Напорный стакан, в зависимости от модели
	■ Различные системы зондов, в зависимости от модели

6. Конструкция
Пистолет с напорным стаканом
[1-1]	 Модель HRS-E [1-2]	 Соединительный фланец 

напорного стакана HRS-E



448

RU Руководство по эксплуатации SATA HRS
[1-3]	 Подъемная трубка HRS-E
[1-4]	 Напорный стакан HRS-E
[1-5]	 Адаптер напорного 

стакана
[1-6]	 Подъемная труба
[1-7]	 Напорный стакан, пласти-

ковый
[1-8]	 Кольцевая опора
[1-9]	 Корпус краскопульта
[1-10]	 Красящая игла
[1-11]	 Спусковая скоба
[1-12]	 Воздушный разъем

[1-13]	 Напорный стакан, алюми-
ниевый

[1-14]	 Подъемная труба
[1-15]	 Быстроразъемная муфта
[1-16]	 Смесительная насадка
[1-17]	 Предохранительный 

клапан
[1-18]	 Обратный клапан
[1-19]	 Направляющая гильза
[1-20]	 Контргайка
[1-21]	 Гайка регулировки подачи

7. Технические характеристики
Обозначение Вариант с пластмассовым 

напорным бачком

Среднее давление распыления 4,0 бар – 6,0 
бар    

58 psi – 87 psi

Макс. давление распыления 6,0 бар 87 psi
Макс. температура материала по-
крытия

50 °C 122 °F

Расход воздуха при 3,0 бар ок 100 ст.л/
мин

approx. 3.5
cfm

Диаметр зонда 1,5 мм 1.5 mm
Резьба воздушного разъема 1/4'' наружный 

диаметр
1/4‘‘ male

thread
Вес модели HRS без регулировки 
подачи 

1 010 г 35.6 oz.

Обозначение Вариант с алюминиевым 
напорным бачком

Среднее давление распыления 4,0 бар – 8,0 
бар

58 psi – 116
psi

Макс. давление распыления 10,0 бар 145 psi
Макс. температура материала по-
крытия

80 °C 176 °F
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Обозначение Вариант с алюминиевым 
напорным бачком

Расход воздуха при 3,0 бар ок 100 ст.л/
мин

approx. 3.5
cfm

Диаметр зонда 1,5 мм 1.5 mm
Резьба воздушного разъема 1/4" наруж-

ный диаметр
1/4“ male

thread
Вес модели HRS без регулировки 
подачи 

920 г 32.5 oz.

Вес модели HRS с регулировкой по-
дачи

940 г 33.2 oz.

Вес модели HRS-E с регулировкой 
подачи

1 300 г 45.9 oz.

9. Первый ввод в эксплуатацию
Пистолет с напорным стаканом поставляется полностью собранным 
и готовым к эксплуатации.
После снятия упаковки проверить:

	■ Пистолет с напорным стаканом поврежден
	■ Поставка комплектна (см. главу 5)

Предупреждение!

Опасность взрыва
При использовании неподходящих шлангов для подачи сжатого 
воздуха может произойти взрыв.

 → Использовать только стойкие к действию растворителей, анти-
статические, неповрежденные и технически исправные шланги для 
подачи сжатого воздуха, которые способны выдерживать давление 
не менее 20,0 бар в течение длительного времени и имеют вну-
тренний диаметр не менее 9 мм и сопротивление утечки < 1 МОм, 
например, воздушный шланг SATA (арт. № 53090).
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Указание!

Использовать штуцер для подачи сжатого воздуха с наружной резь-
бой 1/4˝ или подходящий соединительный ниппель SATA.
Использовать чистый сжатый воздух, применять, например, фильтр 
SATA 484 (арт. № 92320).
	■ Проверить надежность затяжки всех винтов.
	■ Подсоедините пневматическую линию к штуцеру для подвода 
воздуха [1-12].

10. Нормальная эксплуатация
Перед применением пистолета с напорным стаканом необходимо 
проконсультироваться с производителем о пригодности применяе-
мых моющих и консервирующих средств.
10.1. Эксплуатация

Предупреждение!

Опасность травмирования из-за переворачивания зонда
Из-за выхода материала вместе со сжатым воздухом зонды могут 
резко перемещаться и наносить травмы.

 → Перед нажатием спусковой скобы удерживать зонды и следить 
за тем, чтобы они не могли резко переместиться.
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Осторожно!

Ущерб из-за моющих средств для очистки пистолета с напор-
ным стаканом
При использовании агрессивных моющих средств для очистки пи-
столета с напорным стаканом пистолет может быть поврежден.

 → Не используйте агрессивные моющие средства.
 → Используйте нейтральное жидкое моющее средство с  показате-

лем pH 6 – 8.
 → Не используйте кислоты, щелочи, основания, травильные рас-

творы, неподходящие регенераты или другие агрессивные моющие 
средства.

 → Согласовывайте используемые моющие средства с производите-
лем применяемых химических материалов.

Указание!

При переработке моющих средств допускается применение только 
пластикового напорного стакана.
При переработке консервирующих веществ следует применять 
преимущественно алюминиевый напорный стакан.
	■ Отвинтите напорный стакан [1-4] / [1-7] / [1-13].
	■ Залейте материал в напорный стакан.
Для модели HRS-E

	■ Поместите тару с материалом в напорный стакан.
	■ Вставьте подъемную трубку [1-3] в тару с материалом.

	■ Привинтите напорный стакан.
	■ Присоедините соответствующий зонд через быстроразъемную 
муфту [1-15].

	■ Подключите пистолет с напорным стаканом через штуцер для под-
вода воздуха [1-12] к сети сжатого воздуха.

	■ Выполните ввод пистолета с напорным стаканом в эксплуатацию 
путем нажатия спусковой скобы [1-11].

	■ После каждого использования очищайте пистолет с напорным 
стаканом и зонд (см. главу 12.2).
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10.2. Контроль распыляемой струи
Для обеспечения безупречной распыляемой струи необходимо кон-
тролировать ее вместе с зондами через регулярные промежутки 
времени. Это можно сделать путем распыления на бумаге или дру-
гой подходящей поверхности. Распыленный материал должен быть 
равномерно нанесен с мелкодисперсным туманом по периметру. При 
ошибках нанесения необходимо очистить зонд (см. главу 12.2) либо 
отрегулировать входное давление (см. главу 7).
10.3. Регулировка распыляемой струи (только для модели с 
регулировкой подачи)
С помощью гайки регулировки подачи [1-21] можно отрегулировать 
объемный поток материала и тем самым распыляемую струю. Регу-
лировка осуществляется в зависимости от вязкости используемого 
материала. Как правило, для материалов высокой вязкости гайку 
регулировки подачи необходимо вывинтить больше, чем для матери-
алов низкой вязкости.

	■ Вращение гайки регулировки подачи влево [1-21] увеличивает 
расход материала.

	■ Вращение гайки регулировки подачи вправо [1-21] уменьшает 
расход материала.

	■ Зафиксируйте соответствующую регулировку с помощью контргай-
ки [1-20].

10.4. Добавление материала
Демонтаж напорного стакана

	■ Отключите подачу сжатого воздуха к пистолету с напорным стака-
ном.

	■ Отвинтите напорный стакан [1-4] / [1-7] / [1-13], при этом из пистоле-
та с напорным стаканом одновременно выпускается воздух через 
резьбу стакана.

	■ Залейте материал в напорный стакан.
Для модели HRS-E

	■ Поместите тару с материалом в напорный стакан [1-4].
Монтаж напорного стакана

	■ Привинтите напорный стакан [1-4] / [1-7] / [1-13].
	■ Подайте воздух в пистолет с напорным стаканом.



453

RUРуководство по эксплуатации SATA HRS Руководство по эксплуатации SATA HRS
10.5. Предохранительный клапан
В зависимости от модели, пистолет с напорным стаканом оснащен 
предохранительным клапаном ограничения давления. Он автомати-
чески выпускает воздух из пистолета с напорным стаканом при дав-
лении от 10,0 бар в модели с алюминиевым напорным стаканом и 
при давлении от 8,0 бар в модели с пластиковым стаканом.

Предупреждение!

Опасность травмирования из-за манипуляций с предохранитель-
ным клапаном ограничения давления
После манипуляций с предохранительным клапаном удаление воз-
духа из пистолета с напорным стаканом происходит неправильно, 
что может привести к взрыву напорного стакана.

 → Все изменения предохранительного клапана ограничения давле-
ния запрещены и недопустимы.

11. Техническое обслуживание и ремонт

Предупреждение!

Опасность травмирования из-за отсоединения компонентов
Во время выполнения работ по техническому обслуживанию писто-
лета с напорным стаканом, подключенного к сети сжатого воздуха, 
возможно неожиданное отсоединение компонентов.

 → Перед выполнением любых работ по техническому обслужива-
нию необходимо отсоединить пистолет с напорным стаканом от 
подачи сжатого воздуха и удалить их него весь воздух.

Для ремонта предлагаются запчасти (см. главу 15).
11.1. Замена быстроразъемной муфты

Указание!

Быстроразъемная муфта зафиксирована на смесительном клапане 
с помощью средства для фиксации резьбовых соединений. Чтобы 
быстро отсоединить быстроразъемную муфту, ее можно нагреть с 
помощью фена.
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Демонтаж быстроразъемной муфты

	■ Отвинтите быстроразъемную муфту [2-4] от смесительного клапа-
на [2-5] и при этом придерживайте смесительный клапан.

Монтаж новой быстроразъемной муфты
	■ Смочите быстроразъемную муфту [2-4] средством Loctite 276.
	■ Навинтите быстроразъемную муфту [2-4] на смесительный клапан 
[2-5] и затяните его.

11.2. Замена обратного клапана
Демонтаж обратного клапана

	■ Вывинтите резьбовую заглушку [2-1] из корпуса пистолета [2-6].
	■ Извлеките пружину сжатия [2-2] и шарик [2-3] из корпуса пистоле-
та.

Монтаж нового обратного клапана
	■ Смажьте пружину сжатия [2-2] и шарик [2-3] консистентной смазкой 
для пистолетов SATA (арт. № 48173).

	■ Вставьте пружину сжатия и шарик в корпус пистолета [2-6].
	■ Ввинтите резьбовую заглушку [2-1] в корпус пистолета.

11.3. Замена уплотнения иглы
Демонтаж уплотнения иглы

	■ Отвинтите напорный стакан [1-4] / [1-7] / [1-13].
	■ Вывинтите резьбовой наконечник [3-11] из корпуса пистолета [3-9].
Для модели с регулировкой подачи

	■ Вывинтите направляющую гильзу [1-19] с контргайкой [2-20] и 
гайкой регулировки подачи [1-21] из корпуса пистолета [3-9].

	■ Извлеките обе пружины сжатия [3-2] и [3-3] из корпуса пистолета.
	■ Извлеките иглу краскораспылителя [3-10] из корпуса пистолета.
	■ С помощью шестигранного ключа вывинтите нажимной винт [3-4] 
из корпуса пистолета и осторожно извлеките его.

	■ Извлеките пружину сжатия [3-5] и уплотнение [3-6] из корпуса 
пистолета.

Монтаж нового уплотнения иглы
	■ Смажьте все подвижные детали консистентной смазкой для писто-
летов SATA (арт. № 48173). 

	■ Вставьте уплотнение [3-6] в корпус пистолета [3-9] так, чтобы 
конус был направлен вперед.

	■ Вставьте пружину сжатия [3-5].
	■ Ввинтите нажимной винт [3-4] и затяните его.
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	■ Вставьте иглу краскораспылителя [3-10] в корпус пистолета.
	■ Наденьте обе пружины сжатия [3-2] и [3-3] на иглу краскораспыли-
теля.

	■ Ввинтите резьбовой наконечник [3-11] в корпус пистолета и затяните 
его.
Для модели с регулировкой подачи

	■ Ввинтите направляющую гильзу [1-19] с контргайкой [2-20] и 
гайкой регулировки подачи [1-21] в корпус пистолета [3-9].

11.4. Замена впускного клапана
Демонтаж впускного клапана

	■ Отвинтите напорный стакан [1-4] / [1-7] / [1-13], при этом из пистоле-
та с напорным стаканом одновременно выпускается воздух через 
резьбу стакана.

	■ Вывинтите впускной клапан [3-8] из корпуса пистолета [3-9].
Монтаж впускного клапана

	■ Ввинтите впускной клапан [3-8] в корпус пистолета [3-9].
	■ Привинтите напорный стакан[1-4] / [1-7] / [1-13] к корпусу пистолета.

12. Уход и хранение
12.1. Хранение

Осторожно!

Материальный ущерб вследствие неправильного хранения
Воздействие интенсивных солнечных лучей и слишком высоких 
температур при хранении вызывает повреждения пластикового 
напорного стакана.

 → Обеспечьте защиту пластикового напорного стакана от воздей-
ствия интенсивных солнечных лучей.

 → Запрещено хранить пластиковый напорный стакан при темпера-
туре свыше 50 °C.

 → Запрещено хранить пистолет в заполненном состоянии.
 → Пистолет должен храниться в очищенном, высушенном и опо-

рожненном виде.
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12.2. Очистка пистолета с напорным стаканом и зондом

Предупреждение!

Опасность травмирования из-за отсоединения компонентов
Во время выполнения работ по обслуживанию пистолета с напор-
ным стаканом, подключенного к сети сжатого воздуха, возможно 
неожиданное отсоединение компонентов.

 → Перед выполнением любых работ по обслуживанию необходимо 
отсоединить пистолет с напорным стаканом от подачи сжатого воз-
духа и удалить их него весь воздух.

Осторожно!

Материальный ущерб вследствие неправильной очистки
Погружение в растворитель или моющее средство или очистка с 
помощью ультразвукового прибора могут привести к повреждению 
пистолета с напорным стаканом.

 → Не помещайте пистолет с напорным стаканом в растворитель 
или моющее средство.

 → Не очищайте пистолет с напорным стаканом с помощью ультраз-
вукового прибора.
	■ Отвинтите напорный стакан [1-4] / [1-7] / [1-13], при этом из пистоле-
та с напорным стаканом одновременно выпускается воздух через 
резьбу стакана.

	■ Наполните напорный стакан подходящим моющим средством и 
привинтите его к пистолету с напорным стаканом.

	■ Интенсивно встряхните пистолет с напорным стаканом
	■ Прочистите пистолет с напорным стаканом путем распыления 
через зонд, присоединенный с помощью быстроразъемной муфты 
[1-15], и очистите снаружи салфеткой или кисточкой, пропитанной 
моющим средством.

	■ Просушите пистолет с напорным стаканом путем обдувки возду-
хом.
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12.3. очистка обратного клапана
Если обратный клапан [1-18] выйдет из строя, его необходимо де-
монтировать и прочистить.

	■ Демонтируйте обратный клапан [1-18] (см. главу 11.2).
	■ Тщательно прочистите пружину [2-2] и шарик [2-3] подходящим 
моющим средством.

	■ Смажьте пружину и шарик консистентной смазкой для пистолетов 
SATA (арт. № 48173).

	■ Монтируйте обратный клапан (см. главу 11.2).
12.4. Очистите впускной клапан

	■ Отвинтите напорный стакан [1-4] / [1-7] / [1-13], при этом из пистоле-
та с напорным стаканом одновременно выпускается воздух через 
резьбу стакана.

	■ Вывинтите впускной клапан [3-8] из корпуса пистолета [3-9].
	■ Очистите впускной клапан салфеткой или кисточкой, пропитанной 
моющим средством.

	■ Просушите впускной клапан путем обдувки воздухом.
	■ Ввинтите впускной клапан в корпус пистолета.

13. Неисправности
В таблице ниже описаны неисправности, причины их возникновения 
и соответствующие меры по устранению.
Если неисправности невозможно устранить с помощью описанных 
мер, отправьте пистолет с напорным стаканом в сервисный отдел 
компании SATA. (Адрес см. в главе 14).
Неисправность Причина Способ устранения 
Материал выходит 
из уплотнителя иглы 
распылителя мате-
риала

Уплотнитель иглы 
распылителя матери-
ала поврежден.

Замените уплотни-
тель иглы распыли-
теля материала [3-6] 
(см. главу 11.3)
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Неисправность Причина Способ устранения 
Нет подачи матери-
ала

В напорном стакане 
нет давления.

Подключитесь к сети 
сжатого воздуха.
Демонтируйте обрат-
ный клапан [1-18], 
очистите и при необ-
ходимости замените 
его (см. главу 12.3).
Демонтируйте впуск-
ной клапан [3-9], 
очистите и при необ-
ходимости замените 
его (см. главу 11.4 и 
главу 12.4).
Демонтируйте бы-
строразъемную 
муфту [2-4], очистите 
и при необходимости 
замените ее (см. гла-
ву 11.1).

Слишком грубое рас-
пыление

Слишком низкое 
входное давление.

Повысьте входное 
давление.

Нет или слишком 
мало материала в 
сопле.

Слишком высокая 
вязкость материала.

Используйте зонд 
большего диаметра.

Слишком малый диа-
метр зонда.
Зонд загрязнен. Очистите зонд (см. 

главу 12.2).

14. Сервисная служба 
Принадлежности, запчасти и техническую помощь вы получите у 
вашего поставщика продукции фирмы SATA.
15. Аксессуары
Арт. № Обозначение Кол-во
16071 Жесткий зонд для дверей, стальной, длина 1 100 

мм, Ø 8 мм, с радиальным соплом с радиальной 
струей 360° и распылением вперед

1 шт.
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Арт. № Обозначение Кол-во
196832 Зонд стальной для дверей, рабочая длина 150 мм, 

Ø 8 мм, с радиальным соплом 360° с радиальной 
струей и распылением вперед, с гибким направля-
ющим шлангом 1 000 мм

1 шт.

16139 Крючковидный зонд типа Вентури Ø 7 мм, с гибким 
направляющим шлангом, с распылительной труб-
кой Вентури, для полостей и поверхностей

1 шт.

11866 Крючковидный зонд типа Вентури Ø 5 мм, с гибким 
направляющим шлангом, с распылительной труб-
кой Вентури, для полостей и поверхностей

1 шт.

24372 Крючковидный зонд Ø 5 мм, с гибким направляю-
щим шлангом, с крючковидным плоским соплом, 
для полостей и поверхностей

1 шт.

16113 Нейлоновый зонд, гибкий, длина 1 300 мм, Ø 8 мм, 
с радиальным соплом с радиальной струей 360° и 
распылением вперед

1 шт.

16105 Нейлоновый зонд, гибкий, длина 1 500 мм, Ø 6 мм, 
с радиальным соплом с радиальной струей 360°

1 шт.

11874 Нейлоновый зонд, гибкий, длина 1 500 мм, Ø 6 мм, 
с радиальным соплом с радиальной струей 360° и 
распылением по диагонали вперед и назад

1 шт.

51185 Нейлоновый зонд, полужесткий, длина 1 500 мм, 
Ø 6 мм, с радиальным соплом с радиальной стру-
ей 360° и распылением по диагонали вперед и 
назад

1 шт.

198762 Сопло с круглой струей с гибким направляющим 
шлангом (для защиты днища кузова)

1 шт.

206904 Крючковидный зонд типа Вентури Ø 5 мм, крюч-
ковидное сопло в сборе, длина 300 мм, с гибким 
направляющим шлангом, с распылительной труб-
кой Вентури, для полостей и поверхностей

1 шт.

25486 Форсунка с перекрещивающимися струями для 
обработки поверхностей и нанесения антикоррози-
онной защиты на днище

1 шт.

16170 Быстроразъемная муфта 1 шт.
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16. Запчасти
16.1. HRS с алюминиевым напорным стаканом

Арт. № Обозначение Кол-во

[4-1] 208 Гайка регулировки краски 1 шт.
[4-2] 182 * Контргайка 1 шт.
[4-3] 11460 * Воздушный поршень 1 шт.
[4-4] 11494 Втулка с кольцом круглого сечения 1 ком-

плект
[4-5] 133983 Штуцер для подвода воздуха 1/4˝ (на-

ружная резьба)
1 шт.

[4-6] 3426 * Стопорная шайба 1 шт.
[4-7] 12591 * П-образный болт 1 шт.
[4-8] 157305 Спусковая скоба 1 шт.
[4-9] 8300 Подъемная труба HRS 1 шт.
[4-10] 68890 * Клапан в сборе 1 ком-

плект
[4-11] 15438 ** Комплект уплотнителей для иглы 1 ком-

плект
[4-12] 41806 Напорный стакан, 1 л, алюминиевый 1 шт.
[4-13] 8318 * Уплотнительное кольцо 1 шт.
[4-14] 8359 Быстроразъемная муфта 1 шт.
[4-15] 11510 Смесительная насадка 1 шт.
[4-16] 38034 Игла краскораспылителя для регулиров-

ки подачи, в комплекте с втулкой иглы 
1 ком-
плект

[4-17] 11502 Игла краскораспылителя, в комплекте с 
втулкой иглы

1 ком-
плект

[4-18] 11445 * Пружина для воздушного поршня 1 шт.
[4-19] 11544 * Нажимная пружина для получения кра-

сочного тумана
1 шт.

[4-20] 53082 * Уплотнительное кольцо 12 мм x 2 мм, 
пербунановое

1 шт.

[4-21] 11437 * Заглушка 1 шт.
[4-22] 10322 Направляющая гильза 1 шт.
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Арт. № Обозначение Кол-во

161158 Ремкомплект HRS 1 ком-
плект

*	 Доступно только в ремкомплекте 161158 **	 Доступно как компонент для обслуживания

16.2. HRS с пластиковым напорным стаканом
Арт. № Обозначение Кол-во

[5-1] 208 Гайка регулировки краски 1 шт.
[5-2] 182 * Контргайка 1 шт.
[5-3] 11460 * Воздушный поршень 1 шт.
[5-4] 11494 Втулка с кольцом круглого сечения 1 ком-

плект
[5-5] 133983 Штуцер для подвода воздуха 1/4˝ (на-

ружная резьба)
1 шт.

[5-6] 3426 * Стопорная шайба 1 шт.
[5-7] 12591 * Ролик для скобы 1 шт.
[5-8] 157305 Спусковая скоба 1 шт.
[5-9] 226324 Подъемная труба HRS 1 шт.
[5-10] 68890 * Клапан в сборе 1 ком-

плект
[5-11] 15438 ** Комплект уплотнителей для иглы 1 ком-

плект
[5-12] по запросу Напорный стакан, 1 л, пластиковый 1 шт.
[5-13] 8318* Плоское уплотнение 1 шт.
[5-14] 228007 Адаптер напорного стакана 1 шт.
[5-15] 8359 Быстроразъемная муфта 1 шт.
[5-16] 11510 Смесительная насадка 1 шт.
[5-17] 38034 Игла краскораспылителя для регулиров-

ки подачи, в комплекте с втулкой иглы 
1 ком-
плект

[5-18] 11502 Игла краскораспылителя, в комплекте с 
втулкой иглы

1 ком-
плект

[5-19] 11445 * Пружина для воздушного поршня 1 шт.
[5-20] 11544 * Нажимная пружина для получения кра-

сочного тумана
1 шт.
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Арт. № Обозначение Кол-во

[5-21] 53082 * Уплотнительное кольцо 12 мм x 2 мм, 
пербунановое

1 шт.

[5-22] 11437 * Заглушка 1 шт.
[5-23] 10322 Направляющая гильза 1 шт.

161158 Ремкомплект HRS 1 ком-
плект

*	 Доступно только в ремкомплекте 161158 **	 Доступно как компонент для обслуживания

16.3. HRS-E
Арт. № Обозначение Кол-во

[6-1] 208 Гайка регулировки краски 1 шт.
[6-2] 11163 Игла краскораспылителя для регулиров-

ки подачи, в комплекте с втулкой иглы 
1 ком-
плект

[6-3] 11460 * Воздушный поршень 1 шт.
[6-4] 11494 Втулка с кольцом круглого сечения 1 ком-

плект
[6-5] 133983 Штуцер для подвода воздуха 1/4˝ (на-

ружная резьба)
1 шт.

[6-6] 3426 * Стопорная шайба 1 шт.
[6-7] 12591 * П-образный болт 1 шт.
[6-8] 157305 Спусковая скоба 1 шт.
[6-9] 95190 Подъемная трубка HRS-E 1 шт.
[6-10] 95208 Шайба 1 шт.
[6-11] 68890 * Клапан в сборе 1 ком-

плект
[6-12] 15438 ** Комплект уплотнителей для иглы 1 ком-

плект
[6-13] 11973 Напорный стакан, алюминиевый 1 шт.
[6-14] 54049 * Уплотнительное кольцо 4 шт.
[6-15] 8359 Быстроразъемная муфта 1 шт.
[6-16] 11510 Смесительная насадка 1 шт.
[6-17] 17111 Предохранительный клапан 1 шт.
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Арт. № Обозначение Кол-во

[6-18] 11445 * Пружина для воздушного поршня 1 шт.
[6-19] 11544 * Нажимная пружина для получения кра-

сочного тумана
1 шт.

[6-20] 53082 * Уплотнительное кольцо 12 мм x 2 мм, 
пербунановое

1 шт.

[6-21] 10322 Направляющая гильза 1 ком-
плект

[6-22] 182 * Контргайка 1 шт.
161158 Ремкомплект HRS 1 ком-

плект
*	 Доступно только в ремкомплекте 161158 **	 Доступно как компонент для обслуживания

17. Декларация о соответствии стандартам ЕС 
Действительную на данный момент версию декларации соответствия 
можно найти по ссылке:

www.sata.com/downloads
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Läs först!

Läs igenom hela den här bruksanvisningen noga före idrifttagandet. 
Beakta säkerhets- och riskanvisningarna!

Förvara alltid den här bruksanvisningen nära produkten eller på en plats 
som alla kommer åt!
1. Allmän information
1.1. Introduktion
Den här bruksanvisningen innehåller viktig information om driften av 
tryckbägarpistolen SATA HRS, nedan kallad tryckbägarpistol. Här be-
skrivs även användning, skötsel, underhåll och rengöring samt hur stör-
ningar åtgärdas.
1.2. Målgrupper
Den här bruksanvisningen är avsedd för utbildad personal för konserve-
rings- och rengöringsarbeten i fordonsverkstäder.
1.3. Arbetarskydd
Följ principiellt de allmänna och de nationella olycksfallsförebyggande 
föreskrifterna samt de aktuella skyddsanvisningarna för verkstäder och 
företag.
1.4. Reserv-, tillbehörs- och slitagedelar. 
Principiellt ska endast reserv-, tillbehör- och slitagedelar i original från 
SATA användas.  Tillbehörsdelar, som inte levereras av SATA, är inte 
testade och inte godkända.  SATA påtar sig inget ansvar inte för skador, 
som uppkommit genom användning av icke godkända reserv-, tillbehör- 
och slitagedelar. 
1.5. Garanti och ansvar 
SATA:s allmänna affärsvillkor och eventuella ytterligare avtalade villkor 
samt de lokalt gällande lagarna gäller.
SATA ansvarar inte vid

	■ Ignorering av bruksanvisningen
	■ Användning av icke utbildad personal
	■ Icke bestämmelseenlig användning av produkten. 
	■ Icke användande av den personliga skyddsutrustningen
	■ Icke användande av tillbehörs- och reservdelar i original. 
	■ Egenmäktiga ombyggnader eller tekniska förändringar. 
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	■ Naturligt slitage  .
	■ Stötbelastning icke typisk för drift. 
	■ Otillåtna monterings- och demonteringsarbeten. 

2. Säkerhetsanvisningar
Läs och iaktta samtliga följande listade upplysningar.  Ignorering av eller 
felaktigt iakttagande kan leda till funktionsstörningar eller svåra skador 
samt förorsaka dödsfall. 
2.1. Krav på personalen 
Endast erfarna fackmän och utbildad personal som har läst och förstått 
hela den här bruksanvisningen får använda tryckbägarpistolen. Använd 
inte tryckbägarpistolen vid trötthet eller under påverkan av droger, alkohol 
eller mediciner.
2.2. Personlig skyddsutrustning 
Bär alltid godkända andnings-, ögon- och hörselskydd, lämpliga skydds-
handskar, arbetskläder och säkerhetsskor, när tryckbägarpistolen an-
vänds, rengörs eller underhålls.
2.3. Användning i explosiva områden
Tryckbägarpistolen är godkänd för användning / förvaring i explosiva om-
råden i ex-zon 1 och 2. Produktmärkningen ska observeras.

2.4. Säkerhetsanvisningar
Tekniskt tillstånd

	■ Gör ett funktions- och täthetstest på tryckbägarpistolen inför varje an-
vändningstillfälle.

	■ Okulärbesikta tryckbägaren med avseende på skador och deformering-
ar.

	■ Använd aldrig tryckbägarpistolen i skadat eller ofullständigt skick.
	■ Byt principiellt plasttryckbägaren efter 2 års användningstid.
	■ Ta genast tryckbägarpistolen ur drift vid skador samt lossa den från 
tryckluftsnätet.

	■ Iaktta säkerhetsföreskrifter. 
Rengöringsmedier för rengöring av tryckbägarpistolen

	■ Använd aldrig syra- eller luthaltiga rengöringsmedel för rengöringen av 
tryckbägarpistolen.

	■ Använd aldrig rengöringsmedel på bas av halogeniserade kolväten.
	■ Diskutera rengöringsmedierna med tillverkaren av den använda kemika-
lien.
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Bearbetningsmedier

	■ Använd enbart varianten med plasttryckbägare vid bearbetning av 
rengöringsmedier, som till exempel rengöringsmedel för avgassystem 
på fordon.

	■ Använd helst utförandet med aluminiumtryckbägare vid bearbetning av 
konserveringsmedier, som till exempel vax eller underredsmassa.

Anslutna komponenter
	■ Använd uteslutande originalreservdelar och -tillbehör från SATA.
	■ De anslutna slangarna och ledningarna måste klara de termiska, kemis-
ka och mekaniska belastningar som förväntas på tryckbägarpistolen.

	■ Slangar som står under tryck kan leda till personskador på grund av 
piskande rörelser, om de lossar. Avlufta slangarna helt, innan de lossas.

Arbetsplats
	■ Använd aldrig tryckbägarpistolen i närheten av antändningskällor, 
såsom öppen eld, brinnande cigaretter eller elektriska anordningar utan 
explosionsskydd.

Allmänt 
	■ Rikta aldrig tryckbägarpistolen mot levande varelser.
	■ Följ de lokala säkerhets-, arbetsskydds- och miljöföreskrifterna samt de 
olycksfallsförebyggande föreskrifterna.

	■ Iaktta arbetsskyddsföreskrifter BGR 500. 
3. Användning
Avsedd användning
Tryckbägarpistolen är avsedd för applicering och inmatning av rengö-
rings- och konserveringsmedier via sondsystem på ytor eller i hålrum.
Icke avsedd användning
Tryckbägarpistolen är inte avsedd för applicering av färger eller lacker.
4. Beskrivning
Tryckbägarpistolen ansluts till tryckluftsnätet via en anslutningsnippel och 
en luftslang. Tryckluften leds via en backventil till tryckbägaren, när av-
tryckaren aktiveras. Övertrycket leder materialet via stigarröret till bland-
ningslocket. I blandningslocket blandas sprutluften med materialet genom 
en extra luftväg. Luft-materialblandningen matas via snabbkopplingen till 
sonden och finfördelas utifrån vilken sond som används. 
5. Leveransomfattning

	■ Tryckbägarpistol med / utan mängdregleringsmutter, beroende på utfö-
randet

	■ Tryckbägare, beroende på utförandet
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	■ Diverse sondsystem, beroende på utförandet

6. Konstruktion
Tryckbägarpistol
[1-1]	 Variant HRS-E
[1-2]	 Fastskruvningsfläns tryck-

bägare HRS-E
[1-3]	 Stigarrör HRS-E
[1-4]	 Tryckbägare HRS-E
[1-5]	 Tryckbägaradapter
[1-6]	 Stigarrör
[1-7]	 Tryckbägare, plast
[1-8]	 Bottenring
[1-9]	 Pistolkroppen
[1-10]	 Färgnål

[1-11]	 Avtryckare
[1-12]	 Luftanslutning
[1-13]	 Tryckbägare, aluminium
[1-14]	 Stigarrör
[1-15]	 Snabbkoppling
[1-16]	 Blandningslock
[1-17]	 Säkerhetsventil
[1-18]	 Backventil
[1-19]	 Styrhylsa
[1-20]	 Låsmutter
[1-21]	 Mängdregleringsmutter

7. Tekniska data
Benämning Variant med tryckkopp i 

plast

Genomsnittligt spruttryck 4,0 bar – 6,0 
bar    

58 psi – 87 psi

Maximalt spruttryck 6,0 bar 87 psi
Maximal temperatur på beläggnings-
ämnet

50 °C 122 °F

Luftförbrukning vid 3,0 bar ca. 100 Nl/
min

approx. 3.5
cfm

Munstyckets diameter 1,5 mm 1.5 mm
Luftanslutningsgänga 1/4'' yttergänga 1/4‘‘ male

thread
Vikt variant HRS utan mängdregle-
ringsmutter 

1.010 g 35.6 oz.

Benämning Variant med aluminium
tryckbägare

Genomsnittligt spruttryck 4,0 bar – 8,0 
bar

58 psi – 116
psi

Maximalt spruttryck 10,0 bar 145 psi



470

S Bruksanvisning SATA HRS

Benämning Variant med aluminium
tryckbägare

Maximal temperatur på beläggnings-
ämnet

80 °C 176 °F

Luftförbrukning vid 3,0 bar ca. 100 Nl/
min

approx. 3.5
cfm

Munstyckets diameter 1,5 mm 1.5 mm
Luftanslutningsgänga 1/4” ytter-

gänga
1/4“ male

thread
Vikt variant HRS utan mängdreglerings-
mutter 

920 g 32.5 oz.

Vikt variant HRS med mängdreglerings-
mutter

940 g 33.2 oz.

Vikt variant HRS-E med mängdregle-
ringsmutter

1.300 g 45.9 oz.

9. Första idrifttagandet
Tryckbägarpistolen levereras färdigmonterad och driftklar.
Kontrollera efter uppackningen:

	■ Om tryckbägarpistolen är skadad
	■ Om leveransen är fullständig (se kapitel 5)

Varning! 

Explosionsrisk
Explosioner kan inträffa, om man använder olämpliga tryckluftsslangar.

 → Använd bara lösningsmedelsbeständiga, antistatiska, oskadade, tek-
niskt felfria tryckluftsslangar med kontinuerlig tryckhållfasthet på minst 
20,0 bar, invändig diameter på minst 9 mm och ett avledningsmotstånd 
på < 1 Mohm , exempelvis SATA luftslang (artikelnr 53090).
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Tips!

Använd en tryckluftsanslutning med en 1/4” utvändig gänga eller en pas-
sande SATA anslutningsnippel.
Använd ren tryckluft, exempelvis med hjälp av ett SATA filter 484 (arti-
kelnr 92320).
	■ Kontrollera att alla skruvar sitter fast.
	■ Anslut tryckluftsledningen till luftanslutningen [1-12].

10. Reglerdrift
Innan tryckbägarpistolen används, måste de använda rengörings- och 
konserveringsmediernas användningsbarhet stämmas av med tillverka-
ren.
10.1. Drift

Varning! 

Risk för personskador på grund av att sonden kan slå om-
kring sig
Sonden kan slå omkring sig och därmed förorsaka personskador på 
grund av det utströmmande materialet i kombination med tryckluft.

 → Håll fast sonden och säkra den mot att kunna slå omkring sig, innan 
avtryckaren aktiveras.

Se upp!

Skador på grund av felaktiga rengöringsmedier för rengöring 
av tryckbägarpistolen
Tryckbägarpistolen kan skadas vid rengöring med aggressiva rengö-
ringsmedier.

 → Använd inga aggressiva rengöringsmedier.
 → Använd ett neutralt rengöringsmedium med ett pH-värde på 6 – 8.
 → Använd varken syror, lutar, alkalier, luttvättmedel, olämpliga regene-

rat eller andra aggressiva rengöringsmedier.
 → Diskutera de använda rengöringsmedierna med tillverkaren av den 

använda kemikalien.
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Tips!

Använd endast plasttryckbägare vid bearbetning av rengöringsmedier.
Använd helst aluminiumtryckbägare vid bearbetning av konserverings-
medier.
	■ Skruva av tryckbägaren[1-4] / [1-7] / [1-13] .
	■ Fyll på material i tryckbägaren.
På varianten HRS-E

	■ Ställ materialbehållaren i tryckbägaren.
	■ För in stigarröret [1-3] i materialbehållaren.

	■ Skruva fast tryckbägaren.
	■ Koppla in rätt sond via snabbkopplingen [1-15].
	■ Anslut tryckbägarpistolen till luftanslutningen [1-12] på tryckluftsnätet.
	■ Ta tryckbägarpistolen i drift genom att aktivera avtryckaren [1-11].
	■ Rengör tryckbägarpistolen och sonden efter varje användningstillfälle 
(se kapitel 12.2).

10.2. Kontroll av sprutstrålen
För att kunna säkerställa en felfri sprutstråle måste den med jämna mel-
lanrum kontrolleras i kombination med sonderna. Det kan göras genom 
att man sprutar på ett papper eller ett annat lämpligt underlag. Sprutbilden 
måste uppvisa en jämn materialfördelning omgiven av en fin sprutdimma. 
Rengör sonden vid en felaktig sprutbild (se kapitel 12.2) respektive an-
passa ingångstrycket (se kapitel 7).
10.3. Inställning av sprutstråle (gäller bara varianter med 
mängdregleringsmutter)
Med hjälp av mängdregleringsmuttern [1-21] kan materialflödet och där-
med sprutstrålen ställas in. Mängdregleringsmuttern måste anpassas 
utifrån det använda materialets viskositet. För material med hög viskositet 
måste mängdregleringsmuttern i regel skruvas ut längre än för material 
med låg viskositet.

	■ Vrids mängdregleringsmuttern [1-21] åt vänster, ökar materialgenom-
strömningen.

	■ Vrids mängdregleringsmuttern [1-21] åt höger, minskar materialgenom-
strömningen.

	■ Säkra inställningen med hjälp av kontramuttern [1-20].
10.4. Påfyllning av material
Demontering av tryckbägare
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	■ Stäng av tryckluftsförsörjningen till tryckbägarpistolen.
	■ Skruva av tryckbägaren[1-4] / [1-7] / [1-13]. Då avluftas samtidigt tryck-
bägarpistolen via bägarens gänga.

	■ Fyll tryckbägaren med material.
På varianten HRS-E

	■ Ställ materialbehållaren i tryckbägaren [1-4].
Montering av tryckbägare

	■ Skruva fast tryckbägaren[1-4] / [1-7] / [1-13] .
	■ Trycksätt tryckbägarpistolen.

10.5. Säkerhetsövertrycksventil
Vissa tryckbägarpistoler är försedda med en säkerhetsövertrycksventil. 
Den avluftar tryckbägarpistolen automatiskt vid ett tryck på 10,0 bar 
för varianten aluminiumtryckbägare respektive vid 8,0 bar för varianten 
plasttryckbägare.

Varning! 

Risk för personskador på grund av en manipulerad säkerhetsöver-
trycksventil
En manipulerad säkerhetsövertrycksventil avluftar inte tryckbägarpisto-
len tillräckligt, varför tryckbägaren skulle kunna explodera.

 → Alla ändringar på säkerhetsövertrycksventilen är förbjudna.

11. Underhåll och service

Varning! 

Risk för personskador på grund av komponenter som lossar
Komponenter kan plötsligt lossa vid underhållsarbeten på tryckbägarpi-
stolen, om den är ansluten till tryckluftsnätet.

 → Lossa tryckbägarpistolen från tryckluftsförsörjningen inför alla under-
hållsarbeten och avlufta den helt.

Det finns reservdelar att beställa för reparationsarbeten (se kapitel 15).
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11.1. Byte av snabbkoppling

Tips!

Snabbkopplingen sitter fast i blandningslocket med ett skruvlås. Det går 
att värma upp snabbkopplingen med en varmluftspistol för att enklare 
kunna lossa den.

Demontering av snabbkoppling
	■ Skruva av snabbkopplingen [2-4] från blandningslocket [2-5] genom att 
hålla emot på blandningslocket.

Montering av ny snabbkoppling
	■ Fukta snabbkopplingen [2-4] med Loctite 276.
	■ Skruva fast snabbkopplingen på [2-4] blandningslocket [2-5] ordentligt.

11.2. Byte av backventil
Demontering av backventil

	■ Skruva ut förslutningsskruven [2-1] ur pistolkroppen [2-6].
	■ Ta bort tryckfjädern [2-2] och kulan [2-3] ur pistolkroppen.

Montering av ny backventil
	■ Fett in tryckfjädern [2-2] och kulan [2-3] med SATA pistolfett (artikelnr 
48173).

	■ Sätt tillbaka tryckfjädern och kulan i pistolkroppen [2-6].
	■ Skruva fast förslutningsskruven [2-1] i pistolkroppen.

11.3. Byte av nåltätning
Demontering av nåltätning

	■ Skruva av tryckbägaren[1-4] / [1-7] / [1-13] .
	■ Skruva ut avslutningsskruven [3-11] ur pistolkroppen [3-9].
På variant med mängdregleringsmutter

	■ Skruva ut styrhylsan [1-19] tillsammans med kontramuttern [2-20] 
och mängdregleringsmuttern [1-21] ur pistolkroppen [3-9].

	■ Ta bort båda tryckfjädrarna [3-2] och [3-3] ur pistolkroppen.
	■ Dra ut färgnålen [3-10] ur pistolkroppen.
	■ Skruva med en insexnyckel ut tryckskruven [3-4] ur pistolkroppen och 
ta bort den försiktigt.

	■ Ta bort tryckfjädern [3-5] och tätningen [3-6] ur pistolkroppen.
Montering av ny nåltätning

	■ Fetta in alla rörliga delar med SATA pistolfett (artikelnr 48173). 
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	■ Sätt i tätningen [3-6] med konan framåt i pistolkroppen [3-9].
	■ Sätt i tryckfjädern [3-5].
	■ Skruva i tryckskruven [3-4] och dra åt den.
	■ Skjut in färgnålen [3-10] i pistolkroppen.
	■ Sätt båda tryckfjädrarna [3-2] och [3-3] på färgnålen.
	■ Skruva i avslutningsskruven [3-11] i pistolkroppen och dra åt den.
På variant med mängdregleringsmutter

	■ Skruva in styrhylsan [1-19] tillsammans med kontramuttern [2-20] 
och mängdregleringsmuttern [1-21] i pistolkroppen [3-9].

11.4. Byte av inflödesventil
Demontering av inflödesventil

	■ Skruva av tryckbägaren[1-4] / [1-7] / [1-13]. Då avluftas samtidigt tryck-
bägarpistolen via bägarens gänga.

	■ Skruva ut inflödesventilen [3-8] ur pistolkroppen [3-9].
Montering av inflödesventil

	■ Skruva in inflödesventilen [3-8] i pistolkroppen [3-9].
	■ Skruva fast tryckbägaren[1-4] / [1-7] / [1-13] i pistolkroppen.

12. Service och förvaring
12.1. Förvaring

Se upp!

Sakskador på grund av felaktig förvaring
Starkt solsken och för höga förvaringstemperaturer skadar plasttryckbä-
garen.

 → Skydda plasttryckbägaren mot starkt solsken.
 → Förvara inte plasttryckbägaren i en temperatur överstigande 50 °C.
 → Förvara inte pistolen i fyllt tillstånd.
 → Förvara pistolen rengjord, torkad och helt tom.
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12.2. Rengöring av tryckbägarpistol och sond

Varning! 

Risk för personskador på grund av komponenter som lossar
Komponenter kan plötsligt lossa vid arbeten på tryckbägarpistolen, om 
den är ansluten till tryckluftsnätet.

 → Lossa tryckbägarpistolen från tryckluftsförsörjningen inför alla arbeten 
och avlufta den helt.

Se upp!

Sakskador på grund av felaktig rengöring
Neddoppning i lösnings- eller rengöringsmedel eller rengöring i en ultra-
ljudsapparat kan skada tryckbägarpistolen.

 → Lägg inte tryckbägarpistolen i lösnings- eller rengöringsmedel.
 → Rengör inte tryckbägarpistolen i en ultraljudsapparat.

	■ Skruva av tryckbägaren[1-4] / [1-7] / [1-13]. Då avluftas samtidigt tryck-
bägarpistolen via bägarens gänga.

	■ Fyll tryckbägaren med ett lämpligt rengöringsmedel och skruva fast den 
på tryckbägarpistolen.

	■ Skaka tryckbägarpistolen ordentligt.
	■ Spruta via snabbkopplingen [1-15] ren tryckbägarpistolen genom den 
sammankopplade sonden och rengör den sedan på utsidan med hjälp 
av en i rengöringsmedel indränkt rengöringsduk eller -pensel.

	■ Blås tryckbägarpistolen torr.
12.3. Rengöring av backventil
Skulle backventilen [1-18] inte längre fungera, måste den demonteras 
och rengöras.

	■ Demontera backventilen [1-18] (se kapitel 11.2).
	■ Rengör fjädern [2-2] och kulan [2-3] noga med ett lämpligt rengörings-
medel.

	■ Fetta in fjädern och kulan med SATA pistolfett (artikelnr 48173).
	■ Montera backventilen (se kapitel 11.2).
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12.4. Rengöring av inflödesventil

	■ Skruva av tryckbägaren[1-4] / [1-7] / [1-13]. Då avluftas samtidigt tryck-
bägarpistolen via bägarens gänga.

	■ Skruva ut inflödesventilen [3-8] ur pistolkroppen [3-9].
	■ Rengör utsidan på inflödesventilen med en i rengöringsmedel indränkt 
rengöringsduk eller -pensel.

	■ Blås inflödesventilen torr.
	■ Skruva in inflödesventilen i pistolkroppen.

13. Störningar 
I följande tabell finns störningar, dess orsaker och motsvarande åtgärder 
för att avhjälpa dem.
Sänd tryckbägarpistolen till kundtjänsten på SATA, om störningarna inte 
kan åtgärdas med hjälp av tabellen (för adress, se kapitel 14).

Fel Orsak Avhjälpning
Det tränger ut material 
vid materialnålstät-
ningen

Materialnålstätningen 
är defekt.

Byt materialnålstät-
ningen [3-6] (se kapi-
tel 11.3)

Ingen materialmatning Tryckbägaren är inte 
trycksatt.

Skapa en förbindelse 
med tryckluftsnätet.
Demontera, rengör och 
eventuellt byt bakven-
tilen [1-18] (se kapi-
tel 12.3).
Demontera, rengör och 
eventuellt byt inflödes-
ventilen [3-9] (se kapi-
tel 11.4 och 12.4).
Demontera, rengör och 
eventuellt byt snabb-
kopplingen [2-4] (se 
kapitel 11.1).

För grov finfördelning För lågt ingående 
tryck.

Höj det ingående 
trycket.
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Fel Orsak Avhjälpning
Inget eller för lite mate-
rial i munstycket

För hög materialvisko-
sitet.

Använd en sond med 
stor diameter.

Sonden har för liten 
diameter.
Sonden är smutsig. Rengör sonden (se 

kapitel 12.2).

14. Kundtjänst
Tillbehör, reservdelar och teknisk support kan du få av din SATA-återför-
säljare.
15. Tillbehör
Arti-
kelnr 

Benämning Antal 

16071 Stel dörrsond, stål 1.100 mm lång, Ø 8 mm, med ra-
dialmunstycke 360° radialstråle och framåtsprutande

1 st.

196832 Dörrsond, stål 150 mm arbetslängd, Ø 8 mm, med 
radialmunstycke 360° radialstråle och framåtsprutan-
de, med flexibel styrslang 1.000 mm

1 st.

16139 Venturi-haksond Ø 7 mm, med flexibel styrslang, Ven-
turi-sprutrör, för hålrums- och ytapplikation

1 st.

11866 Venturi-haksond Ø 5 mm, med flexibel styrslang, Ven-
turi-sprutrör, för hålrums- och ytapplikation

1 st.

24372 Haksond Ø 5 mm, med flexibel styrslang, platt hak-
munstycke, för hålrums- och ytapplikation

1 st.

16113 Nylonsond, flexibel 1.300 mm lång, Ø 8 mm, med ra-
dialmunstycke 360° radialstråle och framåtsprutande

1 st.

16105 Nylonsond, flexibel 1.500 mm lång, Ø 6 mm, med 
radialmunstycke 360° radialstråle

1 st.

11874 Nylonsond, flexibel 1.500 mm lång, Ø 6 mm, med 
radialmunstycke 360° radialstråle, snett framåt- och 
bakåtsprutande

1 st.

51185 Nylonsond, halvstel 1.500 mm lång, Ø 6 mm, med 
radialmunstycke 360° radialstråle, snett framåt- och 
bakåtsprutande

1 st.
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Arti-
kelnr 

Benämning Antal 

198762 Rundstrålesmunstycke med flexibel styrslang (för 
underredsmassa)

1 st.

206904 Venturi-haksond Ø 5 mm, hakmunstycke komplett i 
300 mm längd, med flexibel styrslang, Venturi-sprut-
rör, för hålrums- och ytapplikation

1 st.

25486 Rundstrålesmunstycke för ytapplikation och under-
redsmassa

1 st.

16170 Snabbkoppling 1 st.

16. Reservdelar
16.1. HRS med aluminiumtryckbägare

Arti-
kelnr

Benämning Antal 

[4-1] 208 Färgreglermutter 1 st.
[4-2] 182 * Låsmutter 1 st.
[4-3] 11460 * Luftkolv 1 st.
[4-4] 11494 Nockstång, komplett med O-ring 1 sats
[4-5] 133983 Luftanslutningsstycke 1/4” (yttergänga) 1 st.
[4-6] 3426 * Låsbricka 1 st.
[4-7] 12591 * Avtryckarbult 1 st.
[4-8] 157305 Avtryckarbygel 1 st.
[4-9] 8300 Stigarrör HRS 1 st.
[4-10] 68890 * Ventil, komplett 1 sats
[4-11] 15438 ** Förpackning färgnålar 1 sats
[4-12] 41806 Tryckbägare, 1 l, aluminium 1 st.
[4-13] 8318 * Tätningsring 1 st.
[4-14] 8359 Snabbkoppling 1 st.
[4-15] 11510 Blandningslock 1 st.
[4-16] 38034 Färgnål för mängdreglering, komplett med 

nålhylsa 
1 sats

[4-17] 11502 Färgnål, komplett med nålhylsa 1 sats
[4-18] 11445 * Tryckfjäder för luftkolven 1 st.
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Arti-
kelnr

Benämning Antal 

[4-19] 11544 * Tryckfjäder 1 st.
[4-20] 53082 * O-ring 12 mm x 2 mm, Perbunan 1 st.
[4-21] 11437 * Avslutningsskruv 1 st.
[4-22] 10322 Styrhylsa 1 st.

161158 Reparationssats HRS 1 sats
*	 Finns bara i reparationssatsen 161158 **	 Finns som serviceenhet

16.2. HRS med plasttryckbägare
Arti-
kelnr

Benämning Antal 

[5-1] 208 Färgreglermutter 1 st.
[5-2] 182 * Låsmutter 1 st.
[5-3] 11460 * Luftkolv 1 st.
[5-4] 11494 Nockstång, komplett med O-ring 1 sats
[5-5] 133983 Luftanslutningsstycke 1/4” (yttergänga) 1 st.
[5-6] 3426 * Låsbricka 1 st.
[5-7] 12591 * Avtryckarstift 1 st.
[5-8] 157305 Avtryckarbygel 1 st.
[5-9] 226324 Stigarrör HRS 1 st.
[5-10] 68890 * Ventil, komplett 1 sats
[5-11] 15438 ** Förpackning färgnålar 1 sats
[5-12] Vid förfrå-

gan
Tryckbägare, 1 l, plast 1 st.

[5-13] 8318* Packning 1 st.
[5-14] 228007 Adapter för tryckbehållare 1 st.
[5-15] 8359 Snabbkoppling 1 st.
[5-16] 11510 Blandningslock 1 st.
[5-17] 38034 Färgnål för mängdreglering, komplett med 

nålhylsa 
1 sats

[5-18] 11502 Färgnål, komplett med nålhylsa 1 sats
[5-19] 11445 * Tryckfjäder för luftkolven 1 st.
[5-20] 11544 * Tryckfjäder 1 st.
[5-21] 53082 * O-ring 12 mm x 2 mm, Perbunan 1 st.
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Arti-
kelnr

Benämning Antal 

[5-22] 11437 * Avslutningsskruv 1 st.
[5-23] 10322 Styrhylsa 1 st.

161158 Reparationssats HRS 1 sats
*	 Finns bara i reparationssatsen 161158 **	 Finns som serviceenhet

16.3. HRS-E
Arti-
kelnr

Benämning Antal 

[6-1] 208 Färgreglermutter 1 st.
[6-2] 11163 Färgnål för mängdreglering, komplett med 

nålhylsa 
1 sats

[6-3] 11460 * Luftkolv 1 st.
[6-4] 11494 Nockstång, komplett med O-ring 1 sats
[6-5] 133983 Luftanslutningsstycke 1/4” (yttergänga) 1 st.
[6-6] 3426 * Låsbricka 1 st.
[6-7] 12591 * Avtryckarbult 1 st.
[6-8] 157305 Avtryckarbygel 1 st.
[6-9] 95190 Stigarrör HRS-E 1 st.
[6-10] 95208 Bricka 1 st.
[6-11] 68890 * Ventil, komplett 1 sats
[6-12] 15438 ** Förpackning färgnålar 1 sats
[6-13] 11973 Tryckbägare aluminium 1 st.
[6-14] 54049 * Tätningsring 4 styck-

en
[6-15] 8359 Snabbkoppling 1 st.
[6-16] 11510 Blandningslock 1 st.
[6-17] 17111 Säkerhetsventil 1 st.
[6-18] 11445 * Tryckfjäder för luftkolven 1 st.
[6-19] 11544 * Tryckfjäder 1 st.
[6-20] 53082 * O-ring 12 mm x 2 mm, Perbunan 1 st.
[6-21] 10322 Styrhylsa 1 sats
[6-22] 182 * Låsmutter 1 st.

161158 Reparationssats HRS 1 sats
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Arti-
kelnr

Benämning Antal 

*	 Finns bara i reparationssatsen 161158 **	 Finns som serviceenhet

17. EU Konformitetsförklaring
Den gällande konformitetsförsäkran hittar du på:

www.sata.com/downloads
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Prvo pročitajte!

Pre prve upotrebe, u potpunosti i pažljivo pročitajte ovo uputstvo za 
upotrebu. Pridržavajte se uputstava o sigurnosti i opasnostima!
Uvek čuvajte ovo uputstvo za upotrebu uz proizvod ili na mestu koje je 
svima dostupno u svakom trenutku!
1. Opšte informacije
1.1. Uvod
Ovo uputstvo za upotrebu sadrži važne informacije za rukovanje 
SATA HRS pištoljem sa posudom pod pritiskom, u daljem tekstu pištolj sa 
posudama pod pritiskom. Takođe su opisani rad, održavanje, čišćenje i 
rešavanje problema.
1.2. Ciljna grupa
Ovo uputstvo za upotrebu je namenjeno kvalifikovanom osoblju u auto-
servisima za rad na konzervaciji i čišćenju.
1.3. Prevencija nezgoda
Moraju se poštovati opšti i specifični propisi o sprečavanju nezgoda koji 
su specifični za zemlju, kao i odgovarajuća sigurnosna uputstva za servis 
i rad.
1.4. Rezervni delovi, pribor i potrošni delovi
Treba koristiti isključivo originalne rezervne delove, pribor i potrošne 
delove kompanije SATA. Pribor koji nije isporučila SATA nije testiran i nije 
odobren. SATA ne preuzima nikakvu odgovornost za štetu prouzrokovanu 
upotrebom neodobrenih rezervnih delova, pribora i potrošnih delova.
1.5. Garancija i odgovornost
Primenjuju se opšti uslovi i odredbe kompanije SATA i, ako je potrebno, 
drugi ugovorne odredbe, kao i važeći zakoni.
SATA nije odgovorna za

	■ Nepoštovanje uputstva za upotrebu.
	■ Korišćenje nekvalifikovanog osoblja.
	■ Nepravilnu upotrebu proizvoda.
	■ Nekorišćenje lične zaštitne opreme.
	■ Nekorišćenje originalnog pribora i rezervnih delova.
	■ Neovlašćene izmene ili tehničke promene.
	■ Prirodno trošenje / habanje.
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	■ Udarno opterećenje netipično za upotrebu.
	■ Nedozvoljene radove na montaži i demontaži.

2. Sigurnosna uputstva
Pročitajte i pridržavajte se svih navedenih uputstava navedenih u 
nastavku. Nepoštovanje ili neispravno pridržavanje može rezultirati 
kvarom ili prouzrokovati teške povrede ili smrt.
2.1. Zahtevi za osoblje
Pištolj s posudom pod pritiskom smeju da koriste samo iskusni stručnjaci 
i kvalifikovano osoblje koje je u potpunosti pročitalo i razumelo ovo 
uputstvo za upotrebu. Nemojte da koristite pištolj s posudom pod 
pritiskom ako ste umorni ili pod uticajem droge, alkohola ili lekova.
2.2. Lična zaštitna oprema
Prilikom upotrebe pištolja s posudom pod pritiskom i tokom čišćenja i 
održavanja obavezno koristite odobrenu zaštitu za disanje, oči i sluh, 
odgovarajuće zaštitne rukavice, radno odelo i zaštitne cipele.
2.3. Koristite u potencijalno eksplozivnim područjima
Pištolj s posudom pod pritiskom je odobren za upotrebu / skladištenje u 
potencijalno eksplozivnim područjima Ex zone 1 i 2. Oznake na proizvodu 
se moraju poštovati.

2.4. Sigurnosna uputstva
Tehničko stanje

	■ Pre svake upotrebe proverite funkciju pištolja s posudom pod pritiskom 
i da li ima curenja.

	■ Pregledajte da li na posudi pod pritiskom ima oštećenja ili deformacija.
	■ Nikada nemojte da koristite pištolj s posudom pod pritiskom ako je 
oštećen ili nepotpun.

	■ Obavezno zamenite plastičnu posudu pod pritiskom nakon perioda 
upotrebe od 2 godine.

	■ Ako je pištolj s posudom pod pritiskom oštećen, odmah ga isključite i 
prekinite dovod komprimovanog vazduha.

	■ Pridržavajte se sigurnosnih propisa.
Sredstva za čišćenje pištolja s posudom pod pritiskom

	■ Za čišćenje pištolja s posudom pod pritiskom nikada nemojte da 
koristite sredstva koja sadrže kiselinu.

	■ Nikada nemojte da koristite sredstva za čišćenje na bazi 
halogenizovanih ugljovodonika.
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	■ Posavetujte se sa proizvođačem hemijskog sredstva za čišćenje.

Mediji za obradu
	■ Prilikom obrade sredstava za čišćenje, kao što su sredstva za čišćenje 
izduvnih sistema vozila, koristite samo varijantu sa plastičnom posudom 
pod pritiskom.

	■ Prilikom obrade medija za konzerviranje, kao što je vosak ili zaštita 
podvozja, poželjno je koristiti varijantu sa aluminijumskom posudom 
pod pritiskom.

Povezane komponente
	■ Koristite samo originalne SATA rezervne delove ili pribor.
	■ Priključena creva i vodovi moraju bezbedno da izdrže termička, 
hemijska i mehanička opterećenja koja se očekuju pri radu pištolja s 
posudom pod pritiskom.

	■ Creva pod pritiskom mogu da prouzrokuju povrede kada se naglo 
otpuste. Uvek potpuno odzračite creva pre nego što ih otpustite.

Lokacija
	■ Nikada nemojte da koristite pištolj s posudom pod pritiskom u blizini 
izvora paljenja kao što su otvoreni plamen, zapaljene cigarete ili 
električna oprema koja nije zaštićena od eksplozije.

Opšte napomene
	■ Nikada nemojte da usmeravate pištolj s posudom pod pritiskom prema 
živim bićima.

	■ Poštujte lokalne propise o sigurnosti, prevenciji nesreća, zdravlju na 
radu i životnoj sredini.

	■ Pridržavajte se propisa o sprečavanju nezgoda BGR 500.
3. Upotreba
Predviđena upotreba
Pištolj s posudom pod pritiskom se koristi za nanošenje i uvođenje medija 
za čišćenje i konzervaciju preko sistema sonde na površine ili u šupljine.
Nepravilna upotreba
Nepravilna upotreba je upotreba pištolja da bi se njime nanosile boje i 
lakovi.
Opisا .4
Pištolj s posudom pod pritiskom je povezan sa dovodom komprimovanog 
vazduha preko priključne nazuvice i creva za vazduh. Aktiviranjem 
okidača, komprimovani vazduh se dovodi u posudu pod pritiskom preko 
nepovratnog ventila. Višak pritiska prenosi materijal preko usponske 
cevi do poklopca za mešanje. U poklopcu za mešanje, vazduh za 
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prskanje i materijal se mešaju kroz drugi vod za vazduh. Smesa vazduha 
i materijala se prenosi do sonde putem brze spojnice i, zavisno od 
korišćene sonde, fino se raspršuje. 
5. Obim isporuke

	■ Pištolj s posudom pod pritiskom sa / bez regulacije količine u zavisnosti 
od verzije

	■ Posuda pod pritiskom, zavisno od verzije
	■ Različiti sistemi sondi, zavisno od verzije

6. Montaža
Pištolj s posudom pod pritiskom
[1-1]	 Varijanta HRS-E
[1-2]	 Prirubnica s navojem za 

pritisak HRS-E
[1-3]	 Usponska cev HRS-E
[1-4]	 Posuda pod pritiskom 

HRS-E
[1-5]	 Adapter posude pod 

pritiskom
[1-6]	 Usponska cev
[1-7]	 Posuda pod pritiskom, 

plastična
[1-8]	 Prsten za postolje
[1-9]	 Telo pištolja
[1-10]	 Obojena igla

[1-11]	 Zaštita okidača
[1-12]	 Priključak za vazduh
[1-13]	 Posuda pod pritiskom, 

aluminijumska
[1-14]	 Usponska cev
[1-15]	 Brza spojnica
[1-16]	 Poklopac za mešanje
[1-17]	 Sigurnosni ventil
[1-18]	 Nepovratni ventil
[1-19]	 Vođica
[1-20]	 Kontranavrtka
[1-21]	 Navrtka za regulaciju 

protoka

7. Tehnički podaci
Oznaka Varijanta sa plastičnom 

posudom pod pritiskom

Prosečan pritisak prskanja 4,0 bar – 6,0 
bar     

58 psi – 87 psi

Maksimalni pritisak prskanja 6,0 bar 87 psi
Maksimalna temperatura materijala za 
premazivanje

50 °C 122 °F

Potrošnja vazduha 3,0 bar pribl. 100 Nl/
min 

approx. 3.5
cfm

Prečnik mlaznice 1,5 mm 1.5 mm
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Oznaka Varijanta sa plastičnom 
posudom pod pritiskom

Navoj za priključak vazduha 1/4''muški 
navoj

1/4‘‘ male
thread

Težina HRS verzije bez regulatora 
količine 

1.010 g 35.6 oz.

Oznaka Verzija sa aluminijumsko 
posudom pod pritiskom

Prosečan pritisak prskanja 4,0 bar – 8,0 
bar 

58 psi – 116
psi

Maksimalni pritisak prskanja 10,0 bar 145 psi
Maksimalna temperatura materijala za 
premazivanje

80 °C 176 °F

Potrošnja vazduha 3,0 bar pribl. 100 Nl/
min 

approx. 3.5
cfm

Prečnik mlaznice 1,5 mm 1.5 mm
Navoj za priključak vazduha 1/4‘‘ muški 

navoj
1/4“ male

thread
Težina HRS verzije bez regulatora 
količine

920 g 32.5 oz.

Težina HRS verzije sa regulatorom 
količine

940 g 33.2 oz.

Težina HRS-E verzije sa regulatorom 
količine

1.300 g 45.9 oz.

9. Prva upotreba
Pištolj s posudom pod pritiskom isporučuje se potpuno sastavljen i 
spreman za upotrebu.
Kada ga raspakujete, proverite:

	■ Oštećen pištolj s posudom pod pritiskom
	■ Obim isporuke kompletan (pogledajte poglavlje 5)
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Upozorenje!

Opasnost od eksplozije
Ako se koriste neodgovarajuća creva za komprimovani vazduh, može 
doći do eksplozije.

 → Koristite isključivo creva koja su otporna na rastvarače, antistatička, 
neoštećena, tehnički savršena creva za komprimovani vazduh s 
kontinuiranim otporom na pritisak od najmanje 20,0 bar, unutrašnjim 
prečnikom od najmanje 9 mm i otpornošću na curenje od  1MOhm, kao 
što je SATA crevo za vazduh (br. art. 53090).

Napomena!

Koristite priključak za komprimovani vazduh sa muškim navojem od 1/4˝ 
ili odgovarajuću SATA priključnu nazuvicu.
Koristite čist komprimovani vazduh, na primer obrađen SATA filterom 
484 (br. art. 92320).
	■ Proverite zategnutost svih vijaka.
	■ Spojite dovod komprimovanog vazduha na priključak za vazduh [1-12].

10. Redovna upotreba
Pre upotrebe pištolja s posudom pod pritiskom, korišćeni mediji za 
čišćenje i konzerviranje moraju biti dogovoreni s proizvođačem kako bi se 
osigurala njihova upotrebljivost.
10.1. Rad

Upozorenje!

Opasnost od povreda usled okretanja sonde
Materijal koji izlazi u kombinaciji sa komprimovanim vazduhom može 
prouzrokovati okretanje sonde i naneti povrede.

 → Pre pokretanja štitnika okidača, držite sonde i osigurajte ih od 
udaranja.
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Oprez!

Oštećenja prouzrokovana pogrešnim sredstvom za čišćenje 
pištolja s posudom pod pritiskom
Pištolj s posudom pod pritiskom može da se ošteti ako se koriste 
agresivna sredstva za čišćenje.

 → Nemojte da koristite agresivna sredstva za čišćenje.
 → Koristite neutralna sredstva za čišćenje sa pH-vrednošću od 6 – 8.
 → Nemojte da koristite kiseline, lužine, baze, sredstva za skidanje boje, 

neodgovarajuća sredstva za ponovno mlevenje ili druge agresivne 
medije za čišćenje.

 → Posavetujte se sa proizvođačem hemijskog sredstva za čišćenje.

Napomena!

Prilikom obrade sredstava za čišćenje koristite samo plastične posude 
pod pritiskom.
Prilikom obrade medija za konzerviranje, poželjno je koristiti 
aluminijumske posude pod pritiskom.
	■ Odvijte posudu pod pritiskom [1-4] / [1-7] / [1-13].
	■ Sipajte materijal u posudu pod pritiskom.
Kod varijante HRS-E.

	■ Stavite posudu za materijal u posudu pod pritiskom.
	■ Stavite usponsku cev [1-3] u posudu za materijal.

	■ Zavijte posudu pod pritiskom.
	■ Povežite odgovarajuću sondu pomoću brze spojnice [1-15].
	■ Povežite pištolj s posudom pod pritiskom na dovod komprimovanog 
vazduha preko priključka za vazduh [1-12]

	■ Uključite pištolj s posudom pod pritiskom aktiviranjem štitnika okidača 
[1-11].

	■ Očistite pištolj i sondu za pritisak nakon svake upotrebe (pogledajte 
poglavlje 12.2).

10.2. Kontrola mlaza prskanja
Da bi se osigurao savršen mlaz prskanja, on se mora proveravati u 
redovnim intervalima zajedno sa sondama. To se može učiniti prskanjem 
na papir ili drugu odgovarajuću površinu. Uzorak prskanja mora imati 
ravnomernu distribuciju materijala okruženu finom maglom. Ako prskanje 
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nije odgovarajuće, očistite sondu (pogledajte poglavlje 12.2) ili podesite 
ulazni pritisak (pogledajte poglavlje 7.
10.3. Podesite mlaz prskanja (samo za varijante sa 
regulacijom količine)
Zapreminski protok materijala, a time i mlaz prskanja, može se podesiti 
pomoću navrtke za regulaciju protoka [1-21]. Regulaciju treba izvršiti na 
osnovu viskoznosti upotrebljenog materijala. Za materijale sa visokim 
viskozitetom, kontrola količine se obično mora okrenuti dalje nego za 
materijale niskog viskoziteta.

	■ Okretanjem navrtke za regulaciju protoka [1-21] ulevo povećava se 
protok materijala.

	■ Okretanjem navrtke za regulaciju protoka [1-21] udesno smanjuje se 
protok materijala.

	■ Osigurajte odgovarajuću postavku pomoću kontranavrtke [1-20].
10.4. Dopuna materijala
Rastavite posudu pod pritiskom

	■ Isključite dovod komprimovanog vazduha u pištolj s posudom pod 
pritiskom.

	■ Odvijte posudu pod pritiskom [1-4] / [1-7] / [1-13], pištolj s posudom pod 
pritiskom će biti odzračen preko navoja posude.

	■ Napunite materijalom posudu pod pritiskom.
Kod varijante HRS-E

	■ Stavite posudu za materijal u posudu pod pritiskom [1-4].
Sastavite posudu pod pritiskom

	■ Zavijte posudu pod pritiskom [1-4] / [1-7] / [1-13].
	■ Odzračite pištolj s posudom pod pritiskom.

10.5. Sigurnosni ventil za smanjenje pritiska
U zavisnosti od verzije, pištolj s posudom pod pritiskom je opremljen 
sigurnosnim ventilom za smanjenje pritiska. Na ovaj način se pištolj s 
posudom pod pritiskom automatski odzračuje od pritiska od 10,0 bar kod 
varijante sa aluminijumskom posudom pod pritiskom ili od 8,0 bar kod 
varijante sa plastičnom posudom pod pritiskom.
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Upozorenje!

Opasnost od povreda usled rukovanja sigurnosnim ventilom za 
smanjenje pritiska
Rukovanje sigurnosnim ventilom za oslobađanje pritiska neće pravilno 
odzračiti pištolj s posudom pod pritiskom i posuda pod pritiskom može 
da eksplodira.

 → Bilo kakve promene na sigurnosnom ventilu za smanjenje pritiska su 
zabranjene i nisu dozvoljene.

11. Održavanje i popravke

Upozorenje!

Opasnost od povreda zbog otpuštanja komponenti
Tokom radova na održavanju pištolja s posudom pod pritiskom sa 
postojećim priključkom na dovod komprimovanog vazduha, komponente 
se mogu neočekivano olabaviti.

 → Pre izvođenja bilo kakvih radova na održavanju, prekinite dovod 
komprimovanog vazduha do pištolja s posudom pod pritiskom i potpuno 
ga odzračite.
Rezervni delovi su dostupni za održavanje (pogledajte poglavlje 15).
11.1. Zamenite brzu spojnicu

Napomena!

Brza spojnica pričvršćena je na poklopac za mešanje pomoću vijčanog 
spoja za zatvaranje. Da biste olakšali otpuštanje brze spojnice, ona se 
može zagrejati sušačem na topli vazduh.

Rastavite brzu spojnicu
	■ Odvijte brzu spojnicu [2-4] sa poklopca za mešanje [2-5] dok držite 
poklopac za mešanje na svom mestu.

Montirajte novu brzu spojnicu
	■ Premažite brzu spojnicu [2-4] koristeći Loctite 276.
	■ Zavijte brzu spojnicu [2-4] na poklopac za mešanje [2-5] i zategnite je.
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11.2. Zamena nepovratnog profila
Skinite nepovratni ventil

	■ Odvijte vijak za zaključavanje [2-1] sa tela pištolja [2-6].
	■ Uklonite potisnu oprugu [2-2] i kuglicu [2-3] iz tela pištolja.

Stavite novi nepovratni ventil
	■ Podmažite potisnu oprugu [2-2] i kuglicu [2-3] SATA mašću za pištolje 
(br. art. 48173).

	■ Stavite potisnu oprugu i kuglicu u telo pištolja [2-6].
	■ Zavijte vijak za zaključavanje [2-1] u telo pištolja.

11.3. Zamena zaptivke igle
Skinite zaptivku igle

	■ Odvijte posudu pod pritiskom [1-4] / [1-7] / [1-13].
	■ Odvijte krajnji vijak [3-11] sa tela pištolja [3-9].
Kod varijante sa regulatorom količine

	■ Odvijte vođicu [1-19] sa kontranavrtkom [2-20] i navrtkom za 
regulaciju protoka [1-21] sa tela pištolja [3-9].

	■ Uklonite obe potisne opruge [3-2] i [3-3] iz tela pištolja.
	■ Izvucite obojenu iglu [3-10] iz tela pištolja.
	■ Imbus ključem odvijte potisni vijak [3-4] iz tela pištolja i pažljivo ga 
uklonite.

	■ Uklonite potisnu oprugu [3-5] i zaptivku [3-6] iz tela pištolja.
Montirajte novu zaptivku igle

	■ Podmažite sve pokretne delove SATA mašću za pištolje (br. art. 48173).
	■ Stavite zaptivku [3-6] u telo pištolja [3-9] tako da konus bude okrenut 
prema napred.

	■ Stavite potisnu oprugu [3-5].
	■ Zavijte i zategnite potisni vijak [3-4].
	■ Stavite obojenu iglu [3-10] u telo pištolja.
	■ Stavite potisne opruge [3-2] i [3-3] na obojenu iglu.
	■ Zavijte krajnji vijak [3-11] u telo pištolja i zategnite.
Kod varijante sa regulatorom količine

	■ Zavijte vođicu [1-19] sa kontranavrtkom [2-20] i navrtkom za 
regulaciju protoka [1-21] na telo pištolja [3-9].

11.4. Zamena usisnog ventila
Skinite usisni ventil

	■ Odvijte posudu pod pritiskom [1-4] / [1-7] / [1-13], pištolj s posudom pod 
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pritiskom će biti odzračen preko navoja posude.

	■ Odvijte usisni ventil [3-8] sa tela pištolja [3-9].
Stavite usisni ventil

	■ Zavijte usisni ventil [3-8] u telo pištolja [3-9].
	■ Zavijte posudu pod pritiskom [1-4] / [1-7] / [1-13]na telo pištolja.

12. Održavanje i skladištenje
12.1. Skladištenje

Oprez!

Materijalna šteta usled nepravilnog skladištenja
Jaka sunčeva svetlost i previsoke temperature skladištenja će oštetiti 
plastičnu posudu pod pritiskom.

 → Zaštitite plastične posude pod pritiskom od jake sunčeve svetlosti.
 → Nemojte da skladištite plastične posude pod pritiskom na temperaturi 

većoj od 50 °C.
 → Nemojte da uskladištite pištolj dok je napunjen.
 → Pištolj treba da bude očišćen, osušen i potpuno prazan.

12.2. Čišćenje pištolja i sonde sa posudom pod pritiskom

Upozorenje!

Opasnost od povreda zbog otpuštanja komponenti
Tokom radova na pištolju s posudom pod pritiskom sa postojećim 
priključkom na dovod komprimovanog vazduha, komponente se mogu 
neočekivano olabaviti.

 → Pre izvođenja bilo kakvih radova, prekinite dovod komprimovanog 
vazduha do pištolja s posudom pod pritiskom i potpuno ga odzračite.
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Oprez!

Materijalna šteta usled nepravilnog čišćenja
Uranjanje u rastvarače ili sredstva za čišćenje ili čišćenje u 
ultrazvučnom uređaju može oštetiti pištolj s posudom pod pritiskom.

 → Nemojte da stavljate pištolj s posudom pod pritiskom u rastvarače ili 
sredstva za čišćenje.

 → Nemojte da čistite pištolj s posudom pod pritiskom u ultrazvučnom 
uređaju.
	■ Odvijte posudu pod pritiskom [1-4] / [1-7] / [1-13], pištolj s posudom pod 
pritiskom će biti odzračen preko navoja posude.

	■ Napunite posudu pod pritiskom odgovarajućim sredstvom za čišćenje i 
zavijte je na pištolj.

	■ Snažno protresite pištolj sa posudom pod pritiskom.
	■ Isprskajte pištolj s posudom pod pritiskom pomoću sonde spojene 
preko brze spojnice [1-15] i očistite spoljašnjost krpom ili četkom za 
čišćenje potopljenom u sredstvo za čišćenje.

	■ Fenom osušite pištolj s posudom pod pritiskom.
12.3. Čišćenje nepovratnog ventila
Ako nepovratni ventil [1-18] više ne radi, mora se skinuti i očistiti.

	■ Skinite nepovratni ventil [1-18] (pogledajte poglavlje 11.2).
	■ Ako nepovratni ventil [1-18] više ne radi, mora se skinuti i očistiti.
	■ Podmažite oprugu i kuglicu SATA mašću za pištolje (br. art. 48173).
	■ Stavite nepovratni ventil (pogledajte poglavlje 11.2).

12.4. Čišćenje usisnog ventila
	■ Odvijte posudu pod pritiskom [1-4] / [1-7] / [1-13], pištolj s posudom pod 
pritiskom će biti odzračen preko navoja posude.

	■ Odvijte usisni ventil [3-8] sa tela pištolja [3-9].
	■ Očistite usisni ventil krpom ili četkom za čišćenje potopljenom u 
sredstvo za čišćenje.

	■ Osušite usisni ventil.
	■ Zavijte usisni ventil u telo pištolja.

13. Smetnje
U sledećoj tabeli su opisane smetnje, njihovi uzroci i odgovarajuće mere 
za otklanjanje.
Ako mere za otklanjanje problema ne reše problem, vratite pištolj s 
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posudom pod pritiskom službi za korisnike kompanije SATA. (Adresu 
pronađite u poglavlju 14).

Smetnja Uzrok Rešenje
Materijal curi iz 
zaptivke igle

Zaptivka igle je 
neispravna.

Zamenite zaptivku 
igle [3-6] (pogledajte 
poglavlje 11.3)

Nema dovoda 
materijala

Posuda nije pod 
pritiskom.

Povežite je na dovod 
komprimovanog 
vazduha.
Skinite nepovratni 
ventil [1-18], očistite 
ga i po potrebi 
zamenite (pogledajte 
poglavlje 12.3).
Skinite usisni 
ventil [3-9], očistite 
ga i po potrebi 
zamenite (pogledajte 
poglavlje  11.4 i 
poglavlje  12.4).
Skinite brzu spojnicu 
[2-4], očistite je i po 
potrebi zamenite 
(pogledajte 
poglavlje  11.1).

Raspršivanje je suviše 
grubo

Ulazni pritisak je 
prenizak.

Povećajte ulazni 
pritisak.

Nema materijala 
na mlaznici ili ga je 
premalo

Previsok viskozitet 
materijala.

Koristite sondu većeg 
prečnika.

Premali prečnik sonde.
Sonda je prljava. Očistite sondu 

(pogledajte poglavlje 
12.2).

14. Služba za korisnike
Dodatna oprema, rezervni delovi i tehnička podrška dostupni su kod 
vašeg SATA distributera.
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15. Pribor
Br. art. Oznaka Broj
16071 Čvrsta sonda za vrata, čelik 1.100 mm dužina, Ø 8 

mm, sa radijalnom mlaznicom 360°, radijalni mlaz i 
prskanje prema napred

1 kom.

196832 Sonda za vrata, čelik 150 mm radna dužina, Ø 8 
mm, sa radijalnom mlaznicom 360°, radijalni mlaz 
i prskanje prema napred, sa fleksibilnim crevom za 
navođenje 1.000 mm

1 kom.

16139 Venturi kukasta sonda Ø 7 mm, sa fleksibilnim crevom 
za navođenje, Venturi cevi za prskanje, za šupljine i 
površinsku primenu

1 kom.

11866 Venturi kukasta sonda Ø 5 mm, sa fleksibilnim crevom 
za navođenje, Venturi cevi za prskanje, za šupljine i 
površinsku primenu

1 kom.

24372 Kukasta sonda Ø 5 mm, sa fleksibilnim crevom za 
navođenje, kukastom ravnom mlaznicom, za šupljine i 
površinsku primenu

1 kom.

16113 Plastična sonda, fleksibilna 1.300 mm dužina, Ø 8 
mm, sa radijalnom mlaznicom 360°, radijalni mlaz i 
prskanje prema napred

1 kom.

16105 Plastična sonda, fleksibilna 1.500 mm dužina, Ø 6 
mm, sa radijalnom mlaznicom 360°, radijalni mlaz

1 kom.

11874 Plastična sonda, fleksibilna 1.500 mm dužina, Ø 6 
mm, sa radijalnom mlaznicom 360°, radijalni mlaz, 
prskanje dijagonalno napred i nazad

1 kom.

51185 Plastična sonda, polukruta 1.500 mm dužina, Ø 6 
mm, sa radijalnom mlaznicom 360° radijalni mlaz, 
prskanje dijagonalno napred i nazad

1 kom.

198762 Okrugla mlaznica sa fleksibilnim crevom za navođenje 
(za zaštitu podvozja)

1 kom.

206904 Venturi kukasta sonda Ø 5 mm, komplet kukaste 
mlaznice 300 mm dužina, sa fleksibilnim crevom 
za navođenje, Venturi cevi za prskanje, za šupljine i 
površinsku primenu

1 kom.
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Br. art. Oznaka Broj
25486 Okrugla mlaznica za površinsku primenu i zaštitu 

podvozja
1 kom.

16170 Brza spojnica 1 kom.

16. Rezervni delovi
16.1. HRS sa aluminijumskom posudom pod pritiskom

Br. art. Oznaka Broj

[4-1] 208 Obojena navrtka za regulaciju 1 kom.
[4-2] 182 * Kontranavrtka 1 kom.
[4-3] 11460 * Vazdušni klip 1 kom.
[4-4] 11494 Bregasta šipka, komplet sa O-prstenom مقط 1
[4-5] 133983 Priključak za vazduh 1/4˝ (muški navoj) 1 kom.
[4-6] 3426 * Sigurnosna podloška 1 kom.
[4-7] 12591 * U-zasun 1 kom.
[4-8] 157305 Zaštita okidača 1 kom.
[4-9] 8300 Usponska cev HRS 1 kom.
[4-10] 68890 * Ventil, komplet 1 kom.
[4-11] 15438 ** Pakovanje igala 1 kom.
[4-12] 41806 Posuda pod pritiskom, 1 L, aluminijumska 1 kom.
[4-13] 8318 * Zaptivni prsten 1 kom.
[4-14] 8359 Brza spojnica 1 kom.
[4-15] 11510 Poklopac za mešanje 1 kom.
[4-16] 38034 Igla za regulaciju količine, komplet sa 

navlakom za iglu.
1 kom.

[4-17] 11502 Igla, komplet sa navlakom za iglu. 1 kom.
[4-18] 11445 * Potisna opruga za vazdušne klipove 1 kom.
[4-19] 11544 * Potisna opruga za iglu 1 kom.
[4-20] 53082 * O-prsten 12 mm x2 mm, perbunan 1 kom.
[4-21] 11437 * Krajnji vijak 1 kom.
[4-22] 10322 Vođica 1 kom.

161158 Komplet za popravku HRS-a 1 kom.
*	 Dostupno samo u kompletu za popravku 161158 **	 Dostupno kao servisna jedinica
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16.2. HRS sa plastičnom posudom pod pritiskom

Br. art. Oznaka Broj

[5-1] 208 Obojena navrtka za regulaciju 1 kom.
[5-2] 182 * Kontranavrtka 1 kom.
[5-3] 11460 * Vazdušni klip 1 kom.
[5-4] 11494 Bregasta šipka, komplet sa O-prstenom 1 kom.
[5-5] 133983 Priključak za vazduh 1/4˝ (muški navoj) 1 kom.
[5-6] 3426 * Sigurnosna podloška 1 kom.
[5-7] 12591 * Valjak 1 kom.
[5-8] 157305 Zaštita okidača 1 kom.
[5-9] 226324 Usponska cev HRS 1 kom.
[5-10] 68890 * Ventil, komplet 1 kom.
[5-11] 15438 ** Pakovanje obojenih igala 1 kom.
[5-12] na zahtev Posuda pod pritiskom, 1 L, plastična 1 kom.
[5-13] 8318* Ravna zaptivka 1 kom.
[5-14] 228007 Adapter posude pod pritiskom 1 kom.
[5-15] 8359 Brza spojnica 1 kom.
[5-16] 11510 Poklopac za mešanje 1 kom.
[5-17] 38034 Igla u boji za regulaciju količine, komplet sa 

navlakom za iglu 
1 kom.

[5-18] 11502 Igla u boji, komplet sa navlakom za iglu 1 kom.
[5-19] 11445 * Potisna opruga za vazdušne klipove 1 kom.
[5-20] 11544 * Potisna opruga za iglu 1 kom.
[5-21] 53082 * O-prsten 12 mm x 2 mm, prebunan 1 kom.
[5-22] 11437 * Krajnji vijak 1 kom.
[5-23] 10322 Vođica 1 kom.

161158 Komplet za popravku HRS-a 1 kom.
*	 Dostupno samo u kompletu za popravku 161158 **	 Dostupno kao servisna jedinica

16.3. HRS-E
Br. art. Oznaka Broj

[6-1] 208 Navrtka za regulaciju 1 kom.
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Br. art. Oznaka Broj

[6-2] 11163 Igla u boji za regulaciju količine, komplet sa 
navlakom za iglu 

1 kom.

[6-3] 11460 * Vazdušni klip 1 kom.
[6-4] 11494 Bregasta šipka, komplet sa O-prstenom 1 

komplet
[6-5] 133983 Priključak za vazduh 1/4˝ (muški navoj) 1 kom.
[6-6] 3426 * Sigurnosna podloška 1 kom.
[6-7] 12591 * U-zasun 1 kom.
[6-8] 157305 Zaštita okidača 1 kom.
[6-9] 95190 Usponska cev HRS-E 1 kom.
[6-10] 95208 Disk 1 kom.
[6-11] 68890 * Ventil, komplet 1 

komplet
[6-12] 15438 ** Pakovanje igala za farbanje 1 

komplet
[6-13] 11973 Posuda pod pritiskom, aluminijumska 1 kom.
[6-14] 54049 * Zaptivni prsten 4 kom.
[6-15] 8359 Brza spojnica 1 kom.
[6-16] 11510 Poklopac za mešanje 1 kom.
[6-17] 17111 Sigurnosni ventil 1 kom.
[6-18] 11445 * Potisna opruga za vazdušne klipove 1 kom.
[6-19] 11544 * Potisna opruga za iglu za farbanje 1 kom.
[6-20] 53082 * O-prsten 12 mm x2 mm, prebunan 1 kom.
[6-21] 10322 Vođica 1 

komplet
[6-22] 182 * Kontranavrtka 1 kom.

161158 Komplet za popravku HRS-a 1 
komplet

*	 Dostupno samo u kompletu za popravku 161158 **	 Dostupno kao servisna jedinica
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17.  EU izjava o usklađenosti
Trenutno važeću izjavu o usklađenosti možete pronaći na:

www.sata.com/downloads
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Najprv si prečítajte!

Pred uvedením do prevádzky si úplne a dôkladne prečítajte tento návod 
na použitie. Dodržiavajte bezpečnostné pokyny a upozornenia na riziká!
Tento návod na použitie vždy uschovajte pri výrobku alebo na mieste, 
ktoré je vždy a každému prístupné!
1. Všeobecné informácie
1.1. Úvod
Tento návod na použitie obsahuje dôležité informácie o prevádzke strie-
kacej pištole s nádobkou SATA HRS, v ďalšom nazvaná striekacia pištoľ s 
nádobkou. Tiež je popísaná obsluha, starostlivosť, údržba ako aj odstra-
ňovanie porúch.
1.2. Cieľová skupina
Tento návod na použitie je určený pre zaškolený personál v autoservisoch 
na konzervačné a čistiace práce.
1.3. Úrazová prevencia
Zásadne sa dodržiavajú všeobecné ako aj národné bezpečnostné predpi-
sy pre prevenciu pred úrazmi a príslušné prevádzkové a závodné bezpeč-
nostné pokyny.
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1.4. Náhradné diely, diely príslušenstva a rýchlo opotrebiteľ-
né diely
Zásadne treba používať iba originálne náhradné diely, diely príslušenstva 
a rýchlo opotrebiteľné diely spoločnosti SATA. Diely príslušenstva, ktoré 
neboli dodané spoločnosťou SATA, nie sú odskúšané a ani schválené. Za 
škody, ktoré vznikli používaním neschválených náhradných dielov, dielov 
príslušenstva a rýchlo opotrebiteľných dielov, spoločnosť SATA nepreberá 
žiadne ručenie.
1.5. Záruka a ručenie
Platia Všeobecné obchodné podmienky SATA a prípadné ďalšie zmluvné 
dohody, ako aj príslušné platné zákony.
Spoločnosť SATA neručí pri

	■ nedodržiavaní návodu na obsluhu.
	■ nasadení nevyškoleného personálu.
	■ používaní produktu v rozpore s účelom.
	■ nepoužívaní osobných ochranných prostriedkov.
	■ nepoužívaní originálnych dielov príslušenstva a náhradných dielov.
	■ svojvoľných prestavbách alebo technických zmenách.
	■ Prirodzené využitkovanie / opotrebovanie.
	■ rázovom zaťažení netypickom pre používanie.
	■ nedovolených montážnych a demontážnych prácach.

2. Bezpečnostné pokyny
Všetky pokyny uvedené v nasledujúcej časti si prečítajte a dodržiavajte 
ich. Nedodržiavanie alebo nesprávne dodržiavanie môže viesť k funkč-
ným poruchám alebo môže spôsobiť ťažké poranenia až po smrť.
2.1. Požiadavky na personál
Striekaciu pištoľ s nádobkou môžu používať len skúsení odborní zamest-
nanci a zaškolený personál, ktorý tento návod na použitie úplne prečítali a 
porozumeli mu. Striekaciu pištoľ s nádobkou nepoužívajte pri únave alebo 
pod vplyvom drog, alkoholu alebo liekov.
2.2. Osobný ochranný výstroj 
Pri používaní striekacej pištole s nádobkou ako aj pri čistení a údržbe 
vždy používajte dovolenú ochranu dýchania, očí, sluchu, vhodné ochran-
né rukavice, pracovný odev a bezpečnostné rukavice.
2.3. Používanie v prostrediach s nebezpečenstvom výbuchu
Striekacia pištoľ s nádobkou je povolená pre používanie / uloženie v 
priestoroch s nebezpečenstvom výbuchu Ex zóny 1 a 2. Je nutné zohľad-
niť značku produktu.
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2.4. Bezpečnostné pokyny
Technický stav

	■ Pred každým použitím striekacej pištole s nádobkou vykonajte skúšku 
funkcie a tesnosti.

	■ Tlakovú nádobku vizuálne skontrolujte na poškodenia alebo deformá-
cie.

	■ Striekaciu pištoľ s nádobkou nikdy nepoužívajte poškodenú alebo v 
neúplnom stave.

	■ Plastovú tlakovú nádobku zásadne vymeňte po 2 ročnom používaní.
	■ Poškodenú striekaciu pištoľ s nádobkou okamžite vyraďte z prevádzky 
a odpojte od siete stlačeného vzduchu.

	■ Dodržiavajte bezpečnostné predpisy.
Čistiace prostriedky na čistenie striekacej pištole s nádobkou

	■ Nikdy nepoužívajte čistiace prostriedky obsahujúce kyseliny alebo lúhy 
na čistenie striekacej pištole s nádobkou.

	■ Nikdy nepoužívajte čistiace prostriedky založené na halogénových 
uhľovodíkoch.

	■ Čistiace prostriedky konzultujte s výrobcom použitej chemikálie.
Spracovanie prostriedkov

	■ Pri spracovaní čistiacich prostriedkov, napríklad ako je čistiaci prostrie-
dok výfukových systémov na vozidle. používajte iba variant s plastovou 
tlakovou nádobkou.

	■ Pri spracovaní konzervačných prostriedkov ako je napríklad vosk alebo 
ochrana spodku vozidla uprednostnite prevedenie s hliníkovou tlakovou 
nádobkou.

Pripojené komponenty
	■ Používajte výlučne originálne náhradné diely resp. príslušenstvo SATA.
	■ Pripojené hadice a vedenia musia počas prevádzky striekacej pištole s 
nádobkou bezpečne znášať očakávané tepelné, chemické a mechanic-
ké namáhania.

	■ Hadice pod tlakom môžu pri uvoľnení nekontrolovanými pohybmi spô-
sobiť zranenia. Pred uvoľnením hadice vždy úplne odvzdušnite.

Miesto použitia
	■ Striekaciu pištoľ s nádobkou nikdy nepoužívajte v rozsahu zdrojov 
vznietenia ako sú otvorené plamene, horiace cigarety alebo elektrické 
zariadenia nezabezpečené proti výbuchu.
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Všeobecné údaje

	■ Striekaciu pištoľ s nádobkou nesmerujte nikdy na živé tvory.
	■ Dodržiavajte miestne bezpečnostné predpisy, predpisy prevencie pred 
úrazmi, pracovno bezpečnostné predpisy a predpisy na ochranu život-
ného prostredia.

	■ Dodržiavajte predpisy úrazovej prevencie BGR 500.
3. Použitie
Používanie podľa určenia
Striekacie pištole s nádobkou slúžia na nanášanie a prepravu čistiacich a 
konzervačných prostriedkov cez systém hubíc na plochy alebo do dutých 
priestorov.
Použitie v rozpore s určením
Použitie v rozpore s určením je použitie striekacej pištole s nádobkou na 
nanášanie farieb a lakov.
4. Popis
Striekacia pištoľ s nádobkou sa pripája cez vsúvku a vzduchovú hadicu 
na sieť stlačeného vzduchu. Stlačením páčky sa stlačený vzduch vedie 
cez spätný ventil do tlakovej nádobky. Pretlak tlačí materiál cez ponornú 
trubicu k zmiešavacej hlavici. V zmiešavacej hlavici sa ďalšou cestou 
vzduchu zmieša striekací vzduch a materiál. Zmes vzduchu a materiálu 
sa vedie cez rýchlospojku k hubici a v závislosti na použitej hubici sa jem-
ne rozpráši. 
5. Obsah dodávky

	■ Striekacia pištoľ s nádobkou, podľa prevedenia s / bez regulácie množ-
stva

	■ Tlaková nádobka, podľa prevedenia
	■ Rôzne systémy hubíc, podľa prevedenia

6. Zloženie
Striekacia pištoľ s nádobkou
[1-1]	 Variant HRS-E
[1-2]	 Príruba tlakovej nádobky 

HRS-E
[1-3]	 Ponorná trubica HRS-E
[1-4]	 Tlaková nádobka HRS-E
[1-5]	 Adaptér tlakovej nádobky
[1-6]	 Ponorná trubica
[1-7]	 Tlaková nádobka, plast
[1-8]	 Spodný prstenec

[1-9]	 Teleso pištole
[1-10]	 Ihla na farbu
[1-11]	 Páčka
[1-12]	 Pripojenie vzduchu
[1-13]	 Tlaková nádobka, hliník
[1-14]	 Ponorná trubica
[1-15]	 Rýchlospojka
[1-16]	 Zmiešavacia hlavica
[1-17]	 Poistný ventil
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[1-18]	 Spätný ventil
[1-19]	 Vodiace puzdro

[1-20]	 poistná matica
[1-21]	 Matica regulácie množstva

7. Technické údaje
Názov Variant s plastovou tlako-

vou nádobou

Priemerný tlak striekania 4,0 bar – 6,0 
bar    

58 psi – 87 psi

max. tlak striekania 6,0 bar 87 psi
max. teplota nanášaného materiálu 50 °C 122 °F
Spotreba vzduchu pri 3,0 bar ca. 100 Nl/

min
approx. 3.5

cfm
Priemer dýzy 1,5 mm 1.5 mm
Závit prívodu vzduchu 1/4'' vonkajší 

závit
1/4‘‘ male

thread
Hmotnosť variant HRS bez regulácie 
množstva 

1 010 g 35.6 oz.

Názov Variant s hliníkovou tlako-
vou nádobou

Priemerný tlak striekania 4,0 bar – 8,0 
bar

58 psi – 116
psi

max. tlak striekania 10,0 bar 145 psi
max. teplota nanášaného materiálu 80 °C 176 °F
Spotreba vzduchu pri 3,0 bar ca. 100 Nl/

min
approx. 3.5

cfm
Priemer dýzy 1,5 mm 1.5 mm
Závit prívodu vzduchu 1/4‘‘ vonkajší 

závit
1/4“ male

thread
Hmotnosť variant HRS bez regulácie 
množstva 

920 g 32.5 oz.

Hmotnosť variant HRS s reguláciou 
množstva

940 g 33.2 oz.
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Názov Variant s hliníkovou tlako-
vou nádobou

Hmotnosť variant HRS-E s reguláciou 
množstva

1 300 g 45.9 oz.

9. Prvé uvedenie do prevádzky
Striekacia pištoľ s nádobkou je úplne zložená a dodáva sa pripravená na 
prevádzku.
Po vybalení skontrolujte:

	■ Poškodenie striekacej pištole s nádobkou
	■ Úplnosť dodávky (viď kapitolu 5)

Varovanie!

Nebezpečenstvo výbuchu
V prípade použitia nevhodných hadíc stlačeného vzduchu môže dôjsť k 
výbuchu.

 → Používajte len rozpúšťadlám odolné, antistatické, nepoškodené, 
technicky bezchybné tlakové vzduchové hadice s trvalou pevnosťou 
v tlaku minimálne 20,0 bar, vnútorným priemerom minimálne 9 mm a 
zvodovým odporom < 1MOhm, ako napríklad vzduchová hadica SATA 
(Tov. č. 53090).

Upozornenie!

Použite prípojku stlačeného vzduchu s vonkajším závitom 1/4˝ alebo 
vhodnú vsúvku SATA.
Používajte čistý stlačený vzduch, napr. čistite ho SATA filtrom 484 
(Tov.č. 92320).
	■ Skontrolujte všetky skrutky na pevné uloženie.
	■ Prívod stlačeného vzduchu pripojte na prívod vzduchu [1-12].

10. Riadna prevádzka
Pred použitím striekacej pištole s nádobkou musíte odsúhlasiť s výrob-
com vhodnosť použitých čistiacich a konzervačných prostriedkov.
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10.1. Prevádzka

Varovanie!

Nebezpečenstvo zranenia vyskakujúcou hubicou
V dôsledku vystupujúceho materiálu spolu so stlačeným vzduchom 
môžu hubice vyskočiť a spôsobiť zranenia.

 → Pred stlačením páčky hubice držte pevne a zabezpečte proti udiera-
niu.

Pozor!

Škody spôsobené nesprávnymi čistiacimi prostriedkami pri 
čistení striekacej pištole s nádobkou
Použitím agresívnych čistiacich prostriedkov na čistenie striekacej pišto-
le s nádobkou môže dôjsť k jej poškodeniu.

 → Nepoužívajte agresívne čistiace prostriedky.
 → Používajte neutrálne čistiace prostriedky s hodnotou pH 6 – 8.
 → Nepoužívajte kyseliny, lúhy, zásady, moridlá, nevhodné regeneráty a 

iné agresívne čistiace prostriedky.
 → Použité čistiace prostriedky konzultujte s výrobcom použitej chemiká-

lie.

Upozornenie!

Pri spracovaní čistiacich prostriedkov používajte výlučne plastovú ná-
dobku.
Pri spracovaní konzervačných prostriedkov používajte prednostne hliní-
kovú tlakovú nádobku.
	■ Vyskrutkujte tlakovú nádobku [1-4] / [1-7] / [1-13].
	■ Tlakovú nádobku naplňte materiálom.
Variant HRS-E

	■ Dózu s materiálom vložte do tlakovej nádobky.
	■ Ponornú trubica [1-3] vložte do dózy s materiálom.

	■ Priskrutkujte tlakovú nádobku.
	■ Príslušnú hubicu pripojte pomocou rýchlospojky [1-15].
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	■ Striekaciu pištoľ s nádobkou pripojte cez prívod vzduchu [1-12] na sieť 
stlačeného vzduchu

	■ Striekaciu pištoľ s nádobkou spustite stlačením páčky [1-11].
	■ Po každom použití striekaciu pištoľ s nádobkou a hubicu vyčistite (viď 
kapitolu 12.2).

10.2. Kontrola prúdu striekania
Pre zabezpečenie bezchybného prúdu striekania, musí sa prúd pravi-
delne kontrolovať spolu s hubicou. Môže sa to kontrolovať striekaním na 
papier alebo iný vhodný podklad. Obraz nástreku musí mať rovnomerné 
rozdelenie materiálu, ktorý je obklopený popraškom hmly. V prípade ne-
správneho obrazu nástreku hubicu vyčistite (viď kapitolu 12.2) resp. pri-
spôsobte vstupný tlak (viď kapitolu 7).
10.3. Nastavenie prúdu striekania (len u variantu s regulá-
ciou množstva)
Pomocou matice regulácie množstva [1-21] je možné nastaviť množstvo 
prúdu materiálu a tým prúd striekania. Tento sa nastaví v závislosti na 
viskozite použitého materiálu. U materiálov s vysokou viskozitou musí 
sa spravidla regulácia množstva vytočiť viac, než u materiálov s nízkou 
viskozitou.

	■ Otáčaním doľava matice regulácie množstva [1-21] sa zvyšuje prietok 
materiálu.

	■ Otáčaním doprava matice regulácie množstva [1-21] sa znižuje prietok 
materiálu.

	■ Príslušné nastavenie zaistite poistnou maticou [1-20].
10.4. Doplnenie materiálu
Demontáž tlakovej nádobky

	■ Odstavte prívod vzduchu k striekacej pištole s nádobkou.
	■ Odskrutkujte tlakovú nádobku [1-4] / [1-7] / [1-13], pritom súčasne od-
vzdušníte striekaciu pištoľ s nádobkou cez závit nádobky .

	■ Tlakovú nádobku naplňte materiálom.
Variant HRS-E

	■ Dózu s materiálom vložte do tlakovej nádobky [1-4].
Montáž tlakovej nádobky

	■ Priskrutkujte tlakovú nádobku [1-4] / [1-7] / [1-13].
	■ Striekaciu pištoľ s nádobkou odvzdušnite.
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10.5. Bezpečnostný pretlakový ventil
Podľa variantu je striekacia pištoľ s nádobkou vybavená s bezpečnost-
ným pretlakovým ventilom. Tento ventil automaticky odvzdušňuje strie-
kaciu pištoľ od tlaku 10,0 bar v prípade variantu s hliníkovou tlakovou 
nádobkou resp. od tlaku 8,0 bar v prípade variantu s plastovou tlakovou 
nádobkou.

Varovanie!

Nebezpečenstvo zranenia pri manipulácii s bezpečnostným pretla-
kovým ventilom
Manipulácia s bezpečnostným pretlakovým ventilom neodvzdušní správ-
ne striekaciu pištoľ s nádobkou a môže dôjsť k jej výbuchu.

 → Akékoľvek zmeny na bezpečnostnom pretlakovom ventile sú zakáza-
né a neprípustné.

11. Údržba a opravy

Varovanie!

Nebezpečenstvo poranenia uvoľnenými súčasťami
Počas údržbárskych prác na striekacej pištole s nádobkou s prípojkou 
na sieť stlačeného vzduchu môžu sa neočakávane uvoľniť súčasti.

 → Striekaciu pištoľ s nádobkou pred všetkými údržbárskymi prácami 
odpojte od siete stlačeného vzduchu a úplne odvzdušnite.
Pre opravu sú k dispozícii náhradné diely (viď kapitolu 15).
11.1. Výmena rýchlospojky

Upozornenie!

Rýchlospojka je pomocou poistnej skrutky upevnená na zmiešavaciu 
hlavicu. Rýchlospojka sa môže jednoducho uvoľniť, keď sa zahreje suši-
čom na vlasy.

Demontáž rýchlospojky
	■ Rýchlospojku [2-4] odskrutkujte od zmiešavacej hlavice [2-5] pritom 
zmiešavacou hlavicou pôsobte v protismere.
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Montáž rýchlospojky

	■ Rýchlospojku [2-4] navlhčite s Loctite 276.
	■ Rýchlospojku [2-4] priskrutkujte na zmiešavaciu hlavicu [2-5] a dotiahnite.

11.2. Výmena spätného ventila
Demontáž spätného ventila

	■ Uzavieraciu skrutku [2-1] odskrutkujte od telesa pištole [2-6].
	■ Odoberte pružinu [2-2] a guľku [2-3] z telesa pištole.

Montáž nového spätného ventila
	■ Pružinu [2-2] a guľku [2-3] namažte s tukom na pištole SATA (Tov. č. 
48173).

	■ Pružinu a guľku vložte do telesa pištole [2-6] .
	■ Uzavieraciu skrutku [2-1] zaskrutkujte do telesa pištole.

11.3. Výmena tesnenia ihly
Demontáž tesnenia ihly

	■ Vyskrutkujte tlakovú nádobku [1-4] / [1-7] / [1-13].
	■ Ukončujúcu skrutku [3-11] odskrutkujte z telesa pištole [3-9].
Pri variante s reguláciou množstva materiálu

	■ Vyskrutkujte vodiace puzdro [1-19] s poistnou maticou [2-20] a mati-
cou regulácie množstva [1-21] z telesa pištole [3-9].

	■ Odoberte obe pružiny [3-2] a [3-3] z telesa pištole.
	■ Z telesa pištole vytiahnite ihlu na farbu [3-10].
	■ Pomocou inbusového kľúča vyskrutkujte prítlačnú skrutku [3-4] z telesa 
pištole a opatrne vyberte.

	■ Odoberte pružinu [3-5] a tesnenie [3-6] z telesa pištole.
Montáž tesnenia ihly

	■ Všetky pohyblivé časti natrite tukom na pištole SATA (Tov. č. 48173). 
	■ Tesnenie [3-6] s kužeľom smerom dopredu vložte do telesa pištole 
[3-9].

	■ Vložte pružinu [3-5].
	■ Priskrutkujte a dotiahnite prítlačnú skrutku [3-4] .
	■ Ihlu na farbu [3-10] vložte do telesa pištole.
	■ Obe pružiny [3-2] a [3-3] založte na ihlu na farbu.
	■ Ukončujúcu skrutku [3-11] zaskrutkujte do telesa pištole a dotiahnite.
Pri variante s reguláciou množstva materiálu

	■ Zaskrutkujte vodiace puzdro [1-19] s poistnou maticou [2-20] a mati-
cou regulácie množstva [1-21] do telesa pištole [3-9].
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11.4. Výmena prívodného ventila
Demontáž prívodného ventila

	■ Odskrutkujte tlakovú nádobku [1-4] / [1-7] / [1-13], pritom súčasne od-
vzdušníte striekaciu pištoľ s nádobkou cez závit nádobky .

	■ Prívodný ventil [3-8] odskrutkujte z telesa pištole [3-9].
Montáž prívodného ventila

	■ Prívodný ventil [3-8] naskrutkujte do telesa pištole [3-9].
	■ Priskrutkujte tlakovú nádobku [1-4] / [1-7] / [1-13] na teleso pištole.

12. Starostlivosť a skladovanie
12.1. Skladovanie

Pozor!

Škody spôsobené nesprávnym skladovaním
Silné slnečné žiarenie a vysoké teploty skladovania poškodia plastovú 
tlakovú nádobku.

 → Plastovú tlakovú nádobku chráňte pred silným slnečným žiarením.
 → Plastovú tlakovú nádobku neskladujte pri teplote nad 50 °C.
 → Neskladujte naplnenú pištoľ.
 → Pištoľ uschovajte vyčistenú, suchú a vyprázdnenú.

12.2. Čistenie striekacej pištole s nádobkou a hubice

Varovanie!

Nebezpečenstvo poranenia uvoľnenými súčasťami
Počas prác na striekacej pištole s nádobkou s prípojkou na sieť stlače-
ného vzduchu môžu sa neočakávane uvoľniť súčasti.

 → Striekaciu pištoľ s nádobkou pred všetkými prácami odpojte od siete 
stlačeného vzduchu a úplne odvzdušnite.
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Pozor!

Škody spôsobené nesprávnym čistením
Ponorenie do rozpúšťadla alebo čistiaceho prostriedku alebo čistenie 
ultrazvukovou čističkou môže poškodiť teplovzdušnú pištoľ.

 → Striekaciu pištoľ s nádobkou nedávajte do rozpúšťadla alebo čistiace-
ho prostriedku.

 → Striekaciu pištoľ s nádobkou nečistite ultrazvukovou čističkou.
	■ Odskrutkujte tlakovú nádobku [1-4] / [1-7] / [1-13], pritom súčasne od-
vzdušníte striekaciu pištoľ s nádobkou cez závit nádobky .

	■ Tlakovú nádobku naplňte vhodným čistiacim prostriedkom a priskrutkuj-
te na striekaciu pištoľ s nádobkou.

	■ Striekaciu pištoľ s nádobkou silne potraste.
	■ Striekaciu pištoľ s nádobkou cez pripojenú hubicu a cez rýchlospojku 
[1-15] vystriekajte do čista a s handričkou navlhčenou čistiacim pro-
striedkom alebo štetcom zvonka vyčistite.

	■ Striekaciu pištoľ s nádobkou vyfúkajte do sucha.
12.3. Čistenie spätného ventila
Ak spätný ventil [1-18] už nie je funkčný, musí sa demontovať a vyčistiť.

	■ Demontujte spätný ventil [1-18] (viď kapitolu 11.2).
	■ Pružinu [2-2] a guľku [2-3] dôkladne vyčistite vhodným čistiacim pro-
striedkom.

	■ Pružinu a guľku natrite tukom na pištole SATA (Tov. č. 48173).
	■ Zabudujte spätný ventil (viď kapitolu 11.2).

12.4. Čistenie prívodného ventila
	■ Odskrutkujte tlakovú nádobku [1-4] / [1-7] / [1-13], pritom súčasne od-
vzdušníte striekaciu pištoľ s nádobkou cez závit nádobky .

	■ Prívodný ventil [3-8] odskrutkujte z telesa pištole [3-9].
	■ Prívodný ventil vyčistite s handričkou namočenou do čistiaceho pro-
striedku alebo so štetcom.

	■ Prívodný ventil vyfúkajte do sucha.
	■ Prívodný ventil naskrutkujte do telesa pištole.

13. Poruchy
V nasledujúcej tabuľke sú popísané poruchy, ich príčina a príslušné opat-
renia na nápravu.
Ak nie je možné odstrániť poruchy popísanými opatreniami, pošlite strie-
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kaciu pištoľ s nádobkou na oddelenie služieb zákazníkom SATA. (Adresa 
je uvedená v kapitole 14).

Porucha Príčina Pomoc pri poru-
chách

Materiál uniká z tesne-
nia materiálu

Chybné tesnenie ma-
teriálu.

Demontujte tesnenie 
materiálu [3-6] (viď 
kapitolu 11.3)

Nie je preprava ma-
teriálu

Do tlakovej nádobky 
neprichádza vzduch.

Pripojte na sieť stlače-
ného vzduchu.
Demontujte spätný 
ventil [1-18], vyčistite a 
prípadne vymeňte (viď 
kapitolu 12.3).
Demontujte prívodný 
ventil [3-9], vyčistite a 
prípadne vymeňte (viď 
kapitolu 11.4 a kapito-
lu 12.4).
Rýchlospojku [2-4] 
demontujte, vyčistite a 
prípadne vymeňte (viď 
kapitolu 11.1).

Veľmi hrubé rozprašo-
vanie

Nízky vstupný tlak. Zvýšte vstupný tlak.

V dýze žiaden alebo 
málo materiálu

Viskozita materiálu je 
veľmi vysoká.

Použite hubicu s väč-
ším priemerom.

Priemer hubice je veľ-
mi malý.
Hubicu vyčistite. Vyčistite hubicu (viď 

kapitolu 12.2).

14. Zákaznícky servis
Príslušenstvo, náhradné diely a technickú podporu získate u svojho pre-
dajcu SATA.
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15. Príslušenstvo
Výr. č. Názov Počet
16071 Tuhá dverová hubica, oceľ 1 100 mm dlhá, Ø 8 mm, 

s radiálnou dýzou 360° radiálny prúd striekajúci sme-
rom dopredu

1 ks

196832 Dverová hubica, oceľ 150 mm pracovná dĺžka, Ø 8 
mm, s radiálnou dýzou 360° radiálny prúd a strieka-
júca smerom dopredu, s flexibilnou vodiacou hadicou 
1 000 mm

1 ks

16139 Venturiho ohnutá hubica Ø 7 mm, s flexibilnou vodia-
cou hadicou, Venturiho striekacia trubica, pre duté 
priestory a plošné aplikácie

1 ks

11866 Venturiho ohnutá hubica Ø 5 mm, s flexibilnou vodia-
cou hadicou, Venturiho striekacia trubica, pre duté 
priestory a plošné aplikácie

1 ks

24372 Ohnutá hubica Ø 5 mm, s flexibilnou vodiacou hadi-
cou, ohnutá plochý dýza, pre duté priestory a plošné 
aplikácie

1 ks

16113 Nylonová hubica, flexibilná 1 300 mm dlhá, Ø 8 mm, s 
radiálnou dýzou 360° radiálny prúd a striekajúca sme-
rom dopredu

1 ks

16105 Nylonová hubica, flexibilná 1 500 mm dlhá, Ø 6 mm, s 
radiálnou dýzou 360° radiálny prúd

1 ks

11874 Nylonová hubica, flexibilná 1 500 mm dlhá, Ø 6 mm, s 
radiálnou dýzou 360° radiálny prúd, šikmá striekajúca 
dopredu a dozadu

1 ks

51185 Nylonová hubica, polotuhá 1 500 mm dlhá, Ø 6 mm, 
s radiálnou dýzou 360° radiálny prúd a šikmá strieka-
júca dopredu a dozadu

1 ks

198762 Dýza s kruhovým rozstrekom s flexibilnou vodiacou 
hadicou (pre ochrana spodku vozidla)

1 ks

206904 Venturiho ohnutá hubica Ø 5 mm, ohnutá dýza kom-
plet v dĺžke 300 mm, s flexibilnou vodiacou hadicou, 
Venturiho striekacia trubica, pre duté priestory a ploš-
né aplikácie

1 ks

25486 Dýza s kruhovým rozstrekom pre plošné aplikácie a 
ochranu spodku vozidla

1 ks



517

SKNávod na použitie SATA HRS Návod na použitie SATA HRS

Výr. č. Názov Počet
16170 Rýchlospojka 1 ks

16. Náhradné diely
16.1. HRS s hliníkovou tlakovou nádobkou

Výr. č. Názov Počet

[4-1] 208 Regulačná matica farby 1 ks
[4-2] 182 * poistná matica 1 ks
[4-3] 11460 * Vzduchový piest 1 ks
[4-4] 11494 Vačková tyč, komplet s O-krúžkom 1 súpra-

va
[4-5] 133983 Prípojka vzduchu 1/4˝ (vonkajší závit) 1 ks
[4-6] 3426 * Poistná podložka 1 ks
[4-7] 12591 * Kolík strmeňa 1 ks
[4-8] 157305 Jazýček spúšte 1 ks
[4-9] 8300 Ponornú trubica HRS 1 ks
[4-10] 68890 * Ventil, komplet 1 súpra-

va
[4-11] 15438 ** balíček ihiel na farbu 1 súpra-

va
[4-12] 41806 Tlaková nádobka, 1 l, hliník 1 ks
[4-13] 8318 * Tesniaci krúžok 1 ks
[4-14] 8359 Rýchlospojka 1 ks
[4-15] 11510 Zmiešavacia hlavica 1 ks
[4-16] 38034 Ihla na farbu pre reguláciu množstva, kom-

plet s puzdrom ihly 
1 súpra-
va

[4-17] 11502 Ihla na farbu, komplet s puzdrom 1 súpra-
va

[4-18] 11445 * prítlačná pružina vzduchového piesta 1 ks
[4-19] 11544 * Prítlačné péro pre ihlu na farbu 1 ks
[4-20] 53082 * O-krúžok 12 mm x 2 mm, perbunan 1 ks
[4-21] 11437 * Ukončujúca skrutka 1 ks
[4-22] 10322 Vodiace puzdro 1 ks
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Výr. č. Názov Počet

161158 Súprava na opravy HRS 1 súpra-
va

*	 Možno obdržať len so súpravou na opravy 161158 **	 Možno obdržať ako servisnú jednotku

16.2. HRS s plastovou tlakovou nádobkou
Výr. č. Názov Počet

[5-1] 208 Regulačná matica farby 1 ks
[5-2] 182 * poistná matica 1 ks
[5-3] 11460 * Vzduchový piest 1 ks
[5-4] 11494 Vačková tyč, komplet s O-krúžkom 1 súpra-

va
[5-5] 133983 Prípojka vzduchu 1/4˝ (vonkajší závit) 1 ks
[5-6] 3426 * Poistná podložka 1 ks
[5-7] 12591 * Kladka 1 ks
[5-8] 157305 Jazýček spúšte 1 ks
[5-9] 226324 Ponornú trubica HRS 1 ks
[5-10] 68890 * Ventil, komplet 1 súpra-

va
[5-11] 15438 ** balíček ihiel na farbu 1 súpra-

va
[5-12] na požia-

danie
Tlaková nádobka, 1 l, plast 1 ks

[5-13] 8318* Ploché tesnenie 1 ks
[5-14] 228007 Adaptér tlakovej nádobky 1 ks
[5-15] 8359 Rýchlospojka 1 ks
[5-16] 11510 Zmiešavacia hlavica 1 ks
[5-17] 38034 Ihla na farbu pre reguláciu množstva, kom-

plet s puzdrom ihly 
1 súpra-
va

[5-18] 11502 ihla na farbu, komplet s puzdrom 1 súpra-
va

[5-19] 11445 * prítlačná pružina vzduchového piesta 1 ks
[5-20] 11544 * Prítlačné péro pre ihlu na farbu 1 ks
[5-21] 53082 * O-krúžok 12 mm x 2 mm, perbunan 1 ks
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Výr. č. Názov Počet

[5-22] 11437 * Ukončujúca skrutka 1 ks
[5-23] 10322 Vodiace puzdro 1 ks

161158 Súprava na opravy HRS 1 súpra-
va

*	 Možno obdržať len so súpravou na opravy 161158 **	 Možno obdržať ako servisnú jednotku

16.3. HRS-E
Výr. č. Názov Počet

[6-1] 208 Regulačná matica farby 1 ks
[6-2] 11163 Ihla na farbu pre reguláciu množstva, kom-

plet s puzdrom ihly 
1 súpra-
va

[6-3] 11460 * Vzduchový piest 1 ks
[6-4] 11494 Vačková tyč, komplet s O-krúžkom 1 súpra-

va
[6-5] 133983 Prípojka vzduchu 1/4˝ (vonkajší závit) 1 ks
[6-6] 3426 * Poistná podložka 1 ks
[6-7] 12591 * Kolík strmeňa 1 ks
[6-8] 157305 Jazýček spúšte 1 ks
[6-9] 95190 Ponorná trubica HRS-E 1 ks
[6-10] 95208 Podložka 1 ks
[6-11] 68890 * Ventil, komplet 1 súpra-

va
[6-12] 15438 ** balíček ihiel na farbu 1 súpra-

va
[6-13] 11973 Tlaková nádobka, hliník 1 ks
[6-14] 54049 * Tesniaci krúžok 4 ks
[6-15] 8359 Rýchlospojka 1 ks
[6-16] 11510 Zmiešavacia hlavica 1 ks
[6-17] 17111 Poistný ventil 1 ks
[6-18] 11445 * prítlačná pružina vzduchového piesta 1 ks
[6-19] 11544 * Prítlačné péro pre ihlu na farbu 1 ks
[6-20] 53082 * O-krúžok 12 mm x 2 mm, perbunan 1 ks
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Výr. č. Názov Počet

[6-21] 10322 Vodiace puzdro 1 súpra-
va

[6-22] 182 * poistná matica 1 ks
161158 Súprava na opravy HRS 1 súpra-

va
*	 Možno obdržať len so súpravou na opravy 161158 **	 Možno obdržať ako servisnú jednotku

17. EÚ vyhlásenie o zhode
Aktuálne platné vyhlásenie o zhode nájdete na:

www.sata.com/downloads
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Preberite najprej!

Pred uporabo skrbno in v celoti preberite to navodilo za obratovanje. 
Upoštevajte varnostne napotke in opozorila na nevarnosti!

To navodilo za obratovanje vedno hranite skupaj z izdelkom ali na mestu, 
ki je vedno dostopno vsem!
1. Splošne informacije
1.1. Uvod
To navodilo za obratovanje vsebuje pomembne informacije glede obrato-
vanja pištole s tlačno posodo SATA HRS, v nadaljevanju imenovane pištol 
s tlačno posodo. Prav tako bodo opisane dejavnosti, kot so uporaba, 
nega, vzdrževanje, čiščenje in odpravljanje motenj.
1.2. Ciljna skupina
To navodilo je namenjeno usposobljenemu osebju v delavnicah za popra-
vilo osebnih vozil za namene konzerviranja in čistilnih del.
1.3. Preprečevanje nesreč
Poleg splošno in krajevno veljavnih predpisov za preprečevanje nesreč je 
treba upoštevati še ustrezna varnostna navodila za delavnico ter varstvo 
pri delu.
1.4. Nadomestni deli, pribor in obrabni deli
Načeloma je treba uporabljati samo originalne nadomestne dele, pribor in 
obrabne dele proizvajalca SATA. Pribor, ki ga podjetje SATA ni dobavilo, 
ni preverjeno in ni odobreno. Za škodo, ki bi nastala zaradi uporabe neo-
dobrenih nadomestnih delov, pribora in obrabnih delov, podjetje SATA ne 
prevzema nobene odgovornosti.
1.5. Garancija in odgovornost
Veljajo Splošni poslovni pogoji podjetja SATA ter morebitni dodatni pogod-
beni dogovori ter posamezno veljavni zakoni.
Podjetje SATA ni odgovorno pri

	■ neupoštevanju navodil za uporabo
	■ uporabi nešolanega osebja
	■ nenamenski uporabi izdelka
	■ neuporabi osebne zaščitne opreme
	■ neuporabi originalnega pribora in nadomestnih delov
	■ samovoljnih predelavah ali tehničnih spremembah
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	■ Običajna izraba / obraba.
	■ obremenitvi zaradi udarcev, ki je tipična za uporabo
	■ nedopustni montaži in demontaži

2. Varnostni napotki 
Prebrati in upoštevati je treba vse napotke v nadaljevanju. Neupoštevanje 
ali nepravilno upoštevanje lahko povzroči motnje delovanja ali hude po-
škodbe, vse do smrti.
2.1. Zahteve glede osebja
Pištolo s tlačno posodo smejo uporabljati samo izkušeni strokovnjaki in 
usposobljene osebe, ki so v celoti prebrali in razumeli to navodilo za obra-
tovanje. Pištole s tlančo posodo ne uporabljajte, če ste utrujeni ali pod 
vplivom mamil, alkohola ali zdravil.
2.2. Osebna zaščitna oprema 
Pri uporabi pištole s tlačno posodo ter pri njenem čiščenju in vzdrževanju 
zmeraj uporabljajte predpisano zaščito za dihala, vid in sluh ter nosite 
primerne zaščitne rokavice, delovna oblačila in varnostno obutev.
2.3. Uporaba na območjih, ki jih ogroža eksplozija
Pištola s tlačno posodo je odobrena za uporabo / shranjevanje v eksplozij-
sko ogroženih območjih con Ex 1 ter Ex 2. Upoštevati je treba oznako na 
izdelku.

2.4. Varnostni napotki 
Tehnično stanje

	■ Pred vsako uporabo vedno opravite preizkus delovanja in tesnjenja 
pištole s tlačno posodo.

	■ Vizualno preglejte tlačno posodo na morebitne poškodbe in deformaci-
je.

	■ Pištole s tlačno posodo nikoli ne uporabljajte v poškodovanem ali nepo-
polnem stanju.

	■ Plastično tlačno posodo je praviloma treba zamenjati vsaki 2 leti.
	■ V primeru poškodb pištolo s tlačno posodo takoj prenehajte uporabljati 
in jo ločite od omrežja za stisnjen zrak.

	■ Upoštevajte varnostne predpise.
Čistilna sredstva za čiščenje pištole s tlačno posodo

	■ Pri čiščenju pištole s tlačno posodo nikoli ne uporabljajte čistilnih 
sredstev z vsebnostjo kislin ali lugov.

	■ Ne uporabljajte čistilnih sredstev na osnovi halogeniziranih ogljikovodi-
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kov.

	■ Glede uporabe čistilnih sredstev se posvetujte z dobaviteljem uporablje-
nih kemikalij.

Katere medije lahko nanašate
	■ Pri nanašanju čistilnih sredstev, kot je na primer čistilo za izpušne 
sisteme osebnih vozil, uporabljajte izključno izvedbo s plastično tlačno 
posodo.

	■ Pri nanašanju sredstev za konzerviranje, kot sta na primer vosek ali 
zaščitno sredstvo za podvozje, se prednostno priporoča izvedba z 
aluminijasto tlačno posodo.

Priključeni sestavni deli
	■ Uporabljajte izključno originalne nadomestne dele in pribor SATA.
	■ Priključene cevi in vodi naj bodo primerni za prenašanje pričakovanih 
termičnih, kemijskih in mehanskih obremenitev pri obratovanju pištole s 
tlačno posodo.

	■ Cevi pod tlakom lahko pri nepredvidenem odklopu z nenadzorovanim 
gibanjem kot bič povzročijo poškodbe. Cevi pred odklopom vedno v 
celoti odzračite.

Mazalno mesto
	■ Pištole s tlačno posodo nikoli ne uporabljajte v področju, kjer se nahaja-
jo viri vžiga, kot so odprti ogenj, prižgane cigarete ali električne naprave 
brez protieksplozijske zaščite.

Splošno
	■ Pištole s tlačno posod nikoli ne usmerite proti živim bitjem.
	■ Upoštevajte lokalne predpise glede varnosti, preprečevanja nezgod, 
zaščite pri delu in predpise za varovanje okolja.

	■ Upoštevajte predpise za preprečevanje nesreč BGR 500.
3. Uporaba
Uporaba v skladu z namembnostjo
Pištola s tlačno posodo je namenjena za nanašanje in vnašanje čistilnih 
sredstev in sredstev za konzerviranje preko sistemov sond na površine in 
v votle prostore.
Uporaba, ki ni v skladu s predvideno uporabo
Uporaba, ki ni v skladu s predvideno uporabo pištole s tlačno posodo, je 
nanašanje barv in lakov.
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4. Opis
Pištolo s tlačno posodo priključite na omrežje za stisnjen zrak prek cevi za 
stisnjen zrak in priključnega nastavka. S pritiskom na prožilno ročico se v 
tlačno posodo preko protipovratnega ventila dovede stisnjen zrak. Nadtlak 
potiska material preko navpične cevi do mešalne kape. V mešalni kapi se 
s pomočjo dodatnega zračnega kanala premešata brizgalni zrak in mate-
rial. Zmes zraka in materiala se preko hitre spojke dovaja do sonde in se 
glede na uporabljeno sondo pretvori v droben prah. 
5. Obseg dobave

	■ Pištola s tlačno posodo, glede na izvedbo z / brez regulacije količine.
	■ Tlačna posoda, glede na izvedbo
	■ Različni sistemi sond, glede na izvedbo

6. Sestava
Pištola s tlačno posodo
[1-1]	 Različica HRS-E
[1-2]	 Navojna prirobnica tlačne 

posode HRS-E
[1-3]	 Navpična cev HRS-E
[1-4]	 Tlačna posoda HRS-E
[1-5]	 Adapter za tlačno posodo
[1-6]	 Navpična cev
[1-7]	 Tlačna posoda, plastična
[1-8]	 Podstavni obroč
[1-9]	 Pistolkroppen
[1-10]	 Igla za barvo

[1-11]	 Sprožilna ročica
[1-12]	 Zračni priključek
[1-13]	 Tlačna posoda, aluminijasta
[1-14]	 Navpična cev
[1-15]	 Hitra spojka
[1-16]	 Mešalna kapa
[1-17]	 Varnostni ventil
[1-18]	 Protipovratni ventil
[1-19]	 Vodilna puša
[1-20]	 Protimatica
[1-21]	 Matica za regulacijo količine

7. Tehnični podatki 
Naziv Različica s tlačno posodo iz 

plastike

Povprečen tlak brizganja 4.0 bar – 6.0 
bar    

58 psi – 87 psi

Maksimalni tlak brizganja 6.0 bar 87 psi
Maksimalna temperatura medija, ki se 
nanaša

50 °C 122 °F

Poraba zraka pri 3.0 bar pribl. 100 Nl/
min

approx. 3.5
cfm

Premer/velikost šobe 1.5 mm 1.5 mm
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Naziv Različica s tlačno posodo iz 
plastike

Navoj priključka za stisnjen zrak 1/4'' zunanji 
navoj

1/4‘‘ male
thread

Teža različice HRS brez regulacije 
količine 

1,010 g 35.6 oz.

Naziv Različica s tlačno posodo 
iz aluminija

Povprečen tlak brizganja 4.0 bar – 8.0 
bar

58 psi – 116
psi

Maksimalni tlak brizganja 10.0 bar 145 psi
Maksimalna temperatura medija, ki se 
nanaša

80 °C 176 °F

Poraba zraka pri 3.0 bar pribl. 100 Nl/
min

approx. 3.5
cfm

Premer/velikost šobe 1.5 mm 1.5 mm
Navoj priključka za stisnjen zrak 1/4‘‘ zunanji 

navoj
1/4“ male

thread
Teža različice HRS brez regulacije ko-
ličine 

920 g 32.5 oz.

Teža različice HRS z regulacijo količine 940 g 33.2 oz.
Teža različice HRS-E z regulacijo koli-
čine

1,300 g 45.9 oz.

9. Prvi zagon
Pištola s tlačno posodo se dobavi v celoti sestavljena in pripravljena za 
dobavo.
Po razpakiranju preverite:

	■ ali je pištola s tlačno posodo poškodovana
	■ ali ste prejeli celoten obseg dobave (glej poglavje 5).
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Opozorilo! 

Nevarnost eksplozije
Pri uporabi neustreznih cevi za oskrbo s stisnjenim zrakom obstaja ne-
varnost eksplozije.

 → Uporabljajte samo cevi za stisnjen zrak, ki so odporne na topila, delu-
jejo antistatično in so nepoškodovane ter v tehnično brezhibnem stanju. 
Trajna tlačna trdnost mora biti najmanj 20.0 bar, notranji premer naj-
manj 9 mm in odvodno upornostjo < 1MOhm, na primer cev za stisnjen 
zrak SATA (št. art. 53090).

Napotek! 

Uporabite priključek za stisnjen zrak z zunanjim navojem 1/4“ ali ustre-
zni priključni nastavek SATA.
Uporabljajte čist stisnjen zrak. Uporabite na primer filter SATA 484 (št. 
art. 92320).
	■ Vse vijake preverite, ali so trdno pritrjeni.
	■ Priključite pištolo za lakiranje na priključek za izpiranje [1-12].

10. Regulacijski način
Pred uporabo pištole s tlačno posodo se glede uporabe čistilnih sredstev 
in sredstev za konzerviranje posvetujte s proizvajalcem.
10.1. Delovanje

Opozorilo! 

Nevarnost poškodbe zaradi opletajoče sonde
Zaradi izhajajočega materiala in stisnjenega zraka lahko sonda prične 
opletati in vas lahko poškoduje.

 → Preden pritisnete na prožilno ročico trdno primite sondo in jo zavaruj-
te pred opletanjem.
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Pozor! 

Nastanek škode zaradi napačnih čistilnih sredstev za čiščenje 
pištole s tlačno posodo.
Zaradi uporabe agresivnih čistilnih sredstev za čiščenje pištole s tlačno 
posodo se ta lahko poškoduje.

 → Ne uporabljajte agresivnih čistilnih sredstev.
 → Uporabljajte nevtralno čistilno tekočino z vrednostjo pH 6–8.
 → Ne uporabljajte kislin, lugov, baz, sredstev za jedkanje, neprimernih 

sredstev za regeneracijo in drugih agresivnih čistil.
 → Glede uporabe čistilnih sredstev se posvetujte z dobaviteljem upora-

bljenih kemikalij.

Napotek! 

Pri nanašanju čistilnih sredstev uporabljajte izključno pištolo s plastično 
tlačno posodo.
Pri nanašanju sredstev za konzerviranje se prednostno priporoča izved-
ba z aluminijasto tlačno posodo.
	■ Odvijte tlačno posodo [1-4] / [1-7] / [1-13].
	■ Tlačno posodo napolnite z materialom.
Pri različici HRS-E

	■ Postavite posodo z materialom v tlačno posodo.
	■ V posodo z materialom vstavite navpično cev [1-3].

	■ Privijte tlačno posodo.
	■ Preko hitre spojke [1-15] priključite ustrezno sondo.
	■ Priključite pištolo s tlačno posodo s pomočjo priključnega nastavka 
[1-12] na omrežje za stisnjen zrak.

	■ S pritiskom na prožilno ročico [1-11] prične pištola s tlačno posodo 
delovati.

	■ Pištolo s tlačno posodo in sondo očistite po vsaki uporabi (glej poglav-
je 12.2).

10.2. Nadzor nad pršilnim curkom
Da bi zagotovili brezhiben pršilni curek, ga je treba v rednih presledkih 
preverjati skupaj s sondami. To lahko storite tako, da poškropite kos papir-
ja ali kak drug primeren predmet. Poškropljena površina mora nakazovati 
enakomerno porazdelitev materiala, obdano s fino pršilno meglico. Če je 
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porazdelitev neenakomerna, očistite sondo (glej poglavje 12.2) oz. prila-
godite vstopni tlak (glej poglavje 7).
10.3. Nastavitev pršilnega curka (samo pri različici z regula-
cijo količine)
S pomočjo matice za reguliranje količine [1-21] lahko regulirate volumski 
pretok materiala in s tem nastavljate pršilni curek. Glede na viskoznost 
uporabljenega materiala ga je treba še prilagoditi. Pri materialih z visoko 
viskoznostjo je treba praviloma bolj odvrteti matico za reguliranje količine 
kot pri materialih z nizko viskoznostjo.

	■ Če matico za regulacijo količine [1-21] zavrtite v levo, se pretok materi-
ala poveča.

	■ Če matico za regulacijo količine [1-21] zavrtite v desno, se pretok mate-
riala zmanjša.

	■ Prikladno nastavitev zavarujte s protimatico [1-20].
10.4. Polnjenje materiala
Demontaža tlačne posode

	■ Odklopite napajanje s stisnjenim zrakom s pištole s tlačno posodo.
	■ Odvijte tlačno posodo [1-4] / [1-7] / [1-13], pri čemer se pištola s tlačno 
posodo istočasno odzrači skozi navoj posode.

	■ Tlačno posodo napolnite z materialom.
Pri različici HRS-E

	■ Postavite posodo z materialom v tlačno posodo [1-4].
Namestite tlačno posodo

	■ Privijte tlačno posodo [1-4] / [1-7] / [1-13].
	■ Pištolo s tlačno pištolo napolnite s stisnjenim zrakom.

10.5. Varnostni nadtlačni ventil
V odvisnosti od različice je pištola s tlačno posodo opremljena z varno-
stnim nadtlačnim ventilom. Ta samodejno odzrači pištolo s tlačno posodo 
pri tlaku 10.0 bar pri različici z aluminijasto tlačno posodo oz. pri tlaku 8.0 
bar pri različici s plastično tlačno posodo.
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Opozorilo! 

Nevarnost poškodbe zaradi manipulacije varnostnega nadtlačnega 
ventila.
Napačno nastavljen, predelan varnostni nadtlačni ventil ne odzrači 
pištole s tlačno posodo pravilno, zato lahko pride do eksplozije tlačne 
posode.

 → Vsaka predelava varnostnega nadtlačnega ventila je prepovedana in 
nedopustna.

11. Vzdrževanje in popravila

Opozorilo! 

Nevarnost poškodb zaradi razstavljivih sestavnih delov
Pri vzdrževalnih delih na pištoli s tlačno posodo, kjer je prisotna pove-
zava z omrežjem za stisnjen zrak, se lahko sestavni deli nepričakovano 
razstavijo.

 → Pred vsemi vzdrževalnimi deli odklopite pištolo s tlačno posodo od 
napajanja s stisnjenim zrakom in jo v celoti odzračite.

Za popravila so na voljo nadomestni deli (glej poglavje 15).
11.1. Menjava hitre spojke

Napotek! 

Hitra spojka je pritrjena na mešalno kapo s sredstvom za varovanje 
vijakov. Hitro spojko lahko enostavno demontirate, tako da jo segrejete z 
vročim zrakom (s fenom).

Demontaža hitre spojke
	■ Odvijte hitro spojko [2-4] z mešalne kape [2-5] in pri tem držite mešalno 
kapo.

Namestite novo hitro spojko
	■ Hitro spojko [2-4] namažite z lepilom Loctite 276.
	■ Privijte hitro spojko [2-4] na mešalno kapo [2-5] in jo zategnite.
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11.2. Menjava protipovratnega ventila
Demontaža protipovratnega ventila

	■ Odvijte zaporni vijak [2-1] iz telesa pištole [2-6].
	■ Iz telesa pištole vzemite tlačno vzmet [2-2] in kroglico [2-3].

Montaža novega protipovratnega ventila
	■ Namažite tlačno vzmet [2-2] in kroglico [2-3] z mazjo za pištole SATA 
(št. art. 48173).

	■ Vstavite tlačno vzmet in kroglico v telo pištole [2-6].
	■ V telo pištole privijte zaporni vijak [2-1].

11.3. Menjava tesnila igle
Demontaža tesnila igle

	■ Odvijte tlačno posodo [1-4] / [1-7] / [1-13].
	■ Odvijte zaključni vijak [3-11] iz telesa pištole [3-9].
Pri različici z regulacijo količine materiala

	■ Odvijte vodilno pušo [1-19] s protimatico [2-20] in matico za regulira-
nje količine [1-21] iz telesa pištole [3-9].

	■ Iz telesa pištole vzemite obe tlačni vzmeti [3-2] in [3-3].
	■ Iz telesa pištole izvlecite iglo za barvo [3-10].
	■ Iz telesa pištole s ključem inbus odvijte tlačni vijak [3-4] in ga previdno 
vzemite ven.

	■ Iz telesa pištole vzemite tlačno vzmet [3-5] in tesnilo [3-6].
Montaža novega tesnila igle

	■ Vse premične dele namastite z mastjo za pištole SATA (št. art. 48173). 
	■ Vstavite tesnilo [3-6] s konusom naprej v telo pištole [3-9].
	■ Vstavite tlačno vzmet [3-5].
	■ Uvijte tlačni vijak [3-4] in ga zategnite.
	■ V telo pištole vstavite iglo za barvo [3-10].
	■ Na iglo za barvo namestite obe tlačni vzmeti [3-2] in [3-3].
	■ V telo pištole privijte zaključni vijak [3-11] in ga zategnite.
Pri različici z regulacijo količine materiala

	■ Privijte vodilno pušo [1-19] s protimatico [2-20] in matico za regulira-
nje količine [1-21] v telo pištole [3-9].

11.4. Menjava dotočnega ventila
Demontaža dotočnega ventila

	■ Odvijte tlačno posodo [1-4] / [1-7] / [1-13], pri čemer se pištola s tlačno 
posodo istočasno odzrači skozi navoj posode.
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	■ Odvijte dotočni ventil [3-8] iz telesa pištole [3-9].

Montaža dotočnega ventila
	■ Privijte dotočni ventil [3-8] v telo pištole [3-9].
	■ Privijte tlačno posodo [1-4] / [1-7] / [1-13] na telo pištole.

12. Nega in skladiščenje
12.1. Skladiščenje

Pozor! 

Materialna škoda zaradi napačnega skladiščenja
Močna izpostavljenost sončni svetlobi in previsoka temperatura skladi-
ščenja poškodujejo plastično tlačno posodo.

 → Plastično tlačno posodo zaščitite pred močno izpostavljenostjo sončni 
svetlobi.

 → Plastičnih tlačnih posod ne skladiščite pri temperaturi nad 50 °C.
 → Pištole ne skladiščite v napolnjenem stanju.
 → Iz pištole odstranite preostanek materiala in jo shranite v očiščenem 

in posušenem stanju.

12.2. Čiščenje pištole s tlačno posodo in sonde

Opozorilo! 

Nevarnost poškodb zaradi razstavljivih sestavnih delov
Pri delih na pištoli s tlačno posodo, kjer je prisotna povezava z omrež-
jem za stisnjen zrak, se lahko sestavni deli nepričakovano razstavijo.

 → Pred vsemi deli odklopite pištolo s tlačno posodo od napajanja s stis-
njenim zrakom in jo v celoti odzračite.



535

SINavodilo za obratovanje SATA HRS Navodilo za obratovanje SATA HRS

Pozor! 

Materialna škoda zaradi napačnega čiščenja
S potapljanjem v topila ali čistila ali čiščenje v ultrazvočnih čistilnih na-
pravah lahko pištolo s tlačno posodo poškodujete.

 → Pištole s tlačno posodo ne potapljajte v topila ali čistila.
 → Pištole s tlačno posodo ne čistite v napravah za ultrazvočno čiščenje.

	■ Odvijte tlačno posodo [1-4] / [1-7] / [1-13], pri čemer se pištola s tlačno 
posodo istočasno odzrači skozi navoj posode.

	■ Tlačno posodo napolnite s primernim čistilnim sredstvom in ga privijte 
na pištolo s tlačno posodo.

	■ Pištolo s tlačno posodo močno pretresite.
	■ Pištolo s tlačno posodo s preko hitre spojke [1-15] priključeno sondo 
izbrizgajte do čistega in jo s čistilno krpo ali s čistilnim čopičem, namo-
čenim v čistilno sredstvo, od zunaj očistite.

	■ Pištolo s tlačno posodo izpihajte do suhega.
12.3. Čiščenje protipovratnega ventila
Če protipovratni ventil [1-18] ne deluje več, ga je treba demontirati in očis-
titi.

	■ Demontaža protipovratnega ventila [1-18] (glej poglavje 11.2).
	■ S primernim čistilnim sredstvom temeljito očistite vzmet [2-2] in kroglico 
[2-3].

	■ Vzmet in kroglico namastite z mastjo za pištole SATA (št. art. 48173).
	■ Montaža protipovratnega ventila (glej poglavje 11.2).

12.4. Čiščenje dotočnega ventila
	■ Odvijte tlačno posodo [1-4] / [1-7] / [1-13], pri čemer se pištola s tlačno 
posodo istočasno odzrači skozi navoj posode.

	■ Odvijte dotočni ventil [3-8] iz telesa pištole [3-9].
	■ Očistite dotočni ventil s krpo ali čistilnim čopičem, namočenim s čistil-
nim sredstvom.

	■ Dotočni ventil izpihajte do suhega.
	■ Uvijte dotočni ventil v telo pištole.

13. Motnje
V tabeli v nadaljevanju so opisane motnje, njihov vzrok in ustrezna rešitev 
za odpravo motnje.
Če določene motnje ne morete odpraviti z opisanimi ukrepi za reševanje, 
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pošljite pištolo s tlačno posodo servisni službi podjetja SATA. (Za naslov 
glejte poglavje 14).

Motnja Vzrok Odprava/pomoč
Material izdelka pri 
tesnilu igle za material

Tesnilo igle za material 
v okvari

Zamenjajte tesnilo igle 
za material [3-6] (glej 
poglavje 11.3).

Ni dovajanja materiala Tlačna posoda ni pod 
tlakom

Vzpostavite povezavo 
z omrežjem za stisnjen 
zrak.
Demontirajte protipo-
vratni ventil [1-18], ga 
očistite in po potrebi 
zamenjajte (glej pog-
lavje 12.3).
Demontirajte dotočni 
ventil [3-9], ga očistite 
in po potrebi zamenjaj-
te (glej poglavje 11.4 in 
poglavje 12.4).
Demontirajte hitro spoj-
ko [2-4], jo očistite in 
po potrebi zamenjajte 
(glej poglavje 11.1).

Pregroba razpršitev Prenizek vhodni tlak. Povišajte vhodni tlak.
Odsotnost materiala 
na šobi ali premalo 
materiala

Previsoka viskoznost 
materiala.

Uporabite sondo z 
večjim premerom.

Premer sonde premaj-
hen.
Sonda onesnažena. Očistite sondo (glejte 

poglavje 12.2).

14. Servisna služba
Pribor, nadomestne dele in tehnično pomoč prejmete pri vašem SATA 
trgovcu.
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15. Oprema
Št. izd. Naziv Število
16071 Toga sonda za vrata, jeklo, dolžina 1,100 mm, Ø 8 

mm, z radialno šobo 360° radialni curek in brizganje v 
smeri naprej

1

196832 Sonda za vrata, jeklo, delovna dolžina 150 mm, Ø 8 
mm, z radialno šobo 360° radialni curek in brizganje v 
smeri naprej, z gibko vodilno cevjo 1,000 mm

1

16139 Venturijeva sonda s kavljem Ø 7 mm, z gibko vodilno 
cevjo, Venturijevo brizgalno cevjo, za votle prostore in 
površine

1

11866 Venturijeva sonda s kavljem Ø 5 mm, z gibko vodilno 
cevjo, Venturijevo brizgalno cevjo, za votle prostore in 
površine

1

24372 Sonda s kavljem Ø 5 mm, z gibko vodilno cevjo, 
ploščata šoba s kavljem, za votle prostore in površine

1

16113 Sonda iz nylona, gibka, dolžina 1,300 mm, Ø 8 mm, z 
radialno šobo 360° radialni curek in brizganje v smeri 
naprej

1

16105 Sonda iz nylona, gibka, dolžina 1,500 mm, Ø 6 mm, z 
radialno šobo 360° radialni curek

1

11874 Sonda iz nylona, gibka, dolžina 1,500 mm, Ø 6 mm, z 
radialno šobo 360° radialni curek, brizganje poševno v 
smeri naprej in nazaj

1

51185 Sonda iz nylona, polgibka, dolžina 1,500 mm, Ø 6 
mm, z radialno šobo 360° radialni curek, brizganje 
poševno v smeri naprej in nazaj

1

198762 Šoba za okrogli curek z gibko vodilno cevjo (za zašči-
to podvozja)

1

206904 Venturijeva sonda s kavljem Ø 5 mm, s ompletno 
kavljasto šobo dolžine 300 mm, z gibko vodilno cevjo, 
Venturijevo brizgalno cevjo, za votle prostore in povr-
šine

1

25486 Šoba za okrogli curek za površine in zaščito podvozja 1
16170 Hitra spojka 1
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16. Nadomestni deli 
16.1. HRS s tlačno posodo iz aluminija

Št. izd. Naziv Število

[4-1] 208 Matica za regulacijo barve 1
[4-2] 182 * Protimatica 1
[4-3] 11460 * Zračni bat 1
[4-4] 11494 Odmični drog, komplet z O-tesnilom 1 garni-

tura
[4-5] 133983 Priključek za zrak 1/4˝ (zunanji navoj) 1
[4-6] 3426 * Varovalna podložka 1
[4-7] 12591 * Stremenski vijak 1
[4-8] 157305 ročica za sprožitev 1
[4-9] 8300 Navpična cev HRS 1
[4-10] 68890 * Ventil, kpl. 1 garni-

tura
[4-11] 15438 ** Paket barvnih igel 1 garni-

tura
[4-12] 41806 Tlačna posoda, 1 l, aluminij 1
[4-13] 8318 * Tesnilni obroč 1
[4-14] 8359 Hitra spojka 1
[4-15] 11510 Mešalna kapa 1
[4-16] 38034 Igla za barvo za regulacijo količine, kpl. s 

pušo igle 
1 garni-
tura

[4-17] 11502 Igla za barvo, kpl. s pušo igle 1 garni-
tura

[4-18] 11445 * Tlačna vzmet za zračne bate 1
[4-19] 11544 * Tlačna vzmet za barvno iglo 1
[4-20] 53082 * O-tesnilo 12 mm x 2 mm, perbunan 1
[4-21] 11437 * Zaključni vijak 1
[4-22] 10322 Vodilna puša 1

161158 Garnitura za popravila HRS 1 garni-
tura

*	 Na voljo samo v garnituri za popravila 161158 **	 na voljo kot servisna enota
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16.2. HRS s tlačno posodo iz plastike

Št. izd. Naziv Število

[5-1] 208 Matica za regulacijo barve 1
[5-2] 182 * Protimatica 1
[5-3] 11460 * Zračni bat 1
[5-4] 11494 Odmični drog, komplet z O-tesnilom 1 garni-

tura
[5-5] 133983 Priključek za zrak 1/4˝ (zunanji navoj) 1
[5-6] 3426 * Varovalna podložka 1
[5-7] 12591 * Sornik ročice 1
[5-8] 157305 ročica za sprožitev 1
[5-9] 226324 Navpična cev HRS 1
[5-10] 68890 * Ventil, kpl. 1 garni-

tura
[5-11] 15438 ** Paket barvnih igel 1 garni-

tura
[5-12] na zahtevo Tlačna posoda, 1 l, plastika 1
[5-13] 8318* Ploščato tesnilo 1
[5-14] 228007 Adapter za tlačno posodo 1
[5-15] 8359 Hitra spojka 1
[5-16] 11510 Mešalna kapa 1
[5-17] 38034 Igla za barvo za regulacijo količine, kpl. s 

pušo igle 
1 garni-
tura

[5-18] 11502 Igla za barvo, kpl. s pušo igle 1 garni-
tura

[5-19] 11445 * Tlačna vzmet za zračne bate 1
[5-20] 11544 * Tlačna vzmet za barvno iglo 1
[5-21] 53082 * O-tesnilo 12 mm x 2 mm, perbunan 1
[5-22] 11437 * Zaključni vijak 1
[5-23] 10322 Vodilna puša 1

161158 Garnitura za popravila HRS 1 garni-
tura

*	 Na voljo samo v garnituri za popravila 161158 **	 na voljo kot servisna enota
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16.3. HRS-E

Št. izd. Naziv Število

[6-1] 208 Matica za regulacijo barve 1
[6-2] 11163 Igla za barvo za regulacijo količine, kpl. s 

pušo igle 
1 garni-
tura

[6-3] 11460 * Zračni bat 1
[6-4] 11494 Odmični drog, komplet z O-tesnilom 1 garni-

tura
[6-5] 133983 Priključek za zrak 1/4˝ (zunanji navoj) 1
[6-6] 3426 * Varovalna podložka 1
[6-7] 12591 * Stremenski vijak 1
[6-8] 157305 ročica za sprožitev 1
[6-9] 95190 Navpična cev HRS-E 1
[6-10] 95208 Bricka 1
[6-11] 68890 * Ventil, kpl. 1 garni-

tura
[6-12] 15438 ** Paket barvnih igel 1 garni-

tura
[6-13] 11973 Tlačna posoda, aluminijasta 1
[6-14] 54049 * Tesnilni obroč 4 kosi
[6-15] 8359 Hitra spojka 1
[6-16] 11510 Mešalna kapa 1
[6-17] 17111 Varnostni ventil 1
[6-18] 11445 * Tlačna vzmet za zračne bate 1
[6-19] 11544 * Tlačna vzmet za barvno iglo 1
[6-20] 53082 * O-tesnilo 12 mm x 2 mm, perbunan 1
[6-21] 10322 Vodilna puša 1 garni-

tura
[6-22] 182 * Protimatica 1

161158 Garnitura za popravila HRS 1 garni-
tura

*	 Na voljo samo v garnituri za popravila 161158 **	 na voljo kot servisna enota
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17. ES izjava skladnosti
Trenutno veljavno izjavo o skladnosti najdete na naslovu:

www.sata.com/downloads
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¡Leer primero!

Antes de la puesta en funcionamiento, leer completa y detenidamente 
estas instrucciones de servicio. ¡Observar las indicaciones de seguridad 
y de peligro!

¡Guardar siempre las instrucciones de servicio junto con el producto o en 
un lugar accesible en todo momento y para toda persona!
1. Información general
1.1. Introducción
Las presentes instrucciones de servicio contienen información importante 
sobre el funcionamiento de la pistola con depósito de presión SATA HRS, 
denominada en lo sucesivo pistola con depósito de presión. También se 
describen el manejo, la conservación, el mantenimiento y la limpieza, así 
como la eliminación de fallos.
1.2. Destinatarios de este manual
Las presentes instrucciones de servicio están destinadas a personal 
formado de talleres mecánicos para realizar trabajos de conservación y 
limpieza.
1.3. Prevención de accidentes
Se respetarán por principio las normas generales y específicas del país 
relativas a la prevención de accidentes, así como las respectivas indica-
ciones del taller y de protección de la empresa.
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1.4. Accesorios y piezas de repuesto y desgaste
Por lo general, deben utilizarse exclusivamente accesorios y piezas de 
repuesto y desgaste originales SATA. Los accesorios no suministrados 
por SATA no han sido verificados ni autorizados. SATA no asume respon-
sabilidad alguna por la utilización de accesorios y piezas de repuesto y 
desgaste no autorizados.
1.5. Garantía y responsabilidad
Se aplican las condiciones generales de venta de SATA y en su caso 
adicionales acuerdos contractuales así como respectivamente la ley en 
vigor.
SATA no asume responsabilidades por

	■ la no observación de las indicaciones del manual de uso.
	■ la utilización de personal no formado.
	■ la utilización del producto no conforme a la finalidad prevista.
	■ la no utilización del equipo de protección personal.
	■ la no utilización de accesorios y piezas de repuesto originales.
	■ las transformaciones o modificaciones técnicas realizadas por cuenta 
propia.

	■ Desgaste / deterioro naturales.
	■ golpes producidos por una utilización inadecuada.
	■ trabajos de montaje y desmontaje no autorizados.

2. Instrucciones de seguridad
Lea y tenga en cuenta todas las indicaciones mostradas a continuación. 
El incumplimiento o cumplimiento incorrecto puede provocar fallos de 
funcionamiento o lesiones graves o incluso la muerte.
2.1. Exigencias al personal
El uso de la pistola con depósito de presión está reservado a personal 
técnico experimentado y a personal instruido que haya leído y compren-
dido completamente las presentes instrucciones de servicio. No utilizar la 
pistola con depósito de presión en estado de cansancio ni bajo los efec-
tos de drogas, alcohol o medicamentos.
2.2. Equipo de protección personal 
Al utilizar la pistola con depósito de presión, así como en su limpieza y 
mantenimiento, llevar siempre protección respiratoria, ocular y auditiva 
homologada y guantes de protección, ropa de protección y calzado de 
seguridad adecuados.
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2.3. Utilización en zonas bajo peligro de explosión
La pistola con depósito de presión está homologada para su uso / almace-
namiento en áreas con riesgo de explosión de las zonas 1 y 2. Téngase 
en cuenta el marcado en el producto.

2.4. Instrucciones de seguridad
Estado técnico

	■ Efectuar una prueba de funcionamiento y estanqueidad con la pistola 
con depósito de presión antes de cada uso.

	■ Realizar un control visual de la pistola con depósito de presión para 
descartar daños y deformaciones.

	■ No usar nunca la pistola con depósito de presión si presenta daños o 
está incompleta.

	■ Sustituir por principio el depósito de presión de plástico tras un periodo 
de uso de 2 años.

	■ En caso de daños, poner de inmediato la pistola con depósito de pre-
sión fuera de servicio, y desconectarla de la red de aire comprimido.

	■ Respetar las normas de seguridad.
Medios de limpieza para limpiar la pistola con depósito de presión

	■ No usar nunca medios de limpieza con ácido o lejía para limpiar la 
pistola con depósito de presión.

	■ No usar nunca medios de limpieza a base de hidrocarburos halogena-
dos.

	■ Definir los medios de limpieza con el fabricante de los productos quími-
cos utilizados.

Medios de tratamiento
	■ En el tratamiento de medios de limpieza, como p. ej. limpiadores para 
sistemas de escape de vehículos, usar únicamente la variante con 
depósito de presión de plástico.

	■ En el tratamiento de medios de conservación, como p. ej. ceras o 
protección de bajos, usar preferentemente el modelo con depósito de 
presión de aluminio.

Componentes conectados
	■ Utilizar únicamente piezas de recambio o accesorios SATA originales.
	■ Las mangueras y los conductos conectados deben resistir de forma 
segura las cargas térmicas, químicas y mecánicas esperadas durante 
el funcionamiento de la pistola con depósito de presión.

	■ Las mangueras bajo presión pueden causar lesiones por movimientos 
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de látigo cuando se sueltan. Antes de soltar las mangueras, purgar el 
aire por completo.

Lugar de uso
	■ No usar nunca la pistola con depósito de presión en zonas con fuentes 
de ignición como fuego abierto, cigarrillos encendidos o equipos eléctri-
cos sin protección contra explosiones.

General
	■ No dirigir nunca la pistola con depósito de presión hacia seres vivos.
	■ Observar las normas locales sobre seguridad, prevención de acciden-
tes, protección laboral y protección del medioambiente.

	■ Respetar las normas para la prevención de accidentes BGR 500.
3. Utilización
Utilización adecuada
La pistola con depósito de presión sirve para aplicar e introducir medios 
de limpieza y de conservación mediante sistemas de sonda sobre super-
ficies y en huecos.
Utilización no adecuada
La utilización no adecuada comprende el uso de la pistola con depósito 
de presión para aplicar pinturas y barnices.
4. Descripción
La pistola con depósito de presión se conecta a la red de aire comprimi-
do mediante una boquilla roscada de conexión y una manguera de aire. 
Accionando la palanca del gatillo, el aire comprimido circula a través de la 
válvula de retención hasta el depósito de presión. La sobrepresión trans-
porta el material por el tubo ascendente hasta la tapa de mezcla. Allí, el 
aire de proyección se mezcla con el material mediante otra vía de aire. 
La mezcla de aire y material se impulsa mediante el acoplamiento rápido 
hasta la sonda y, según la sonda utilizada, se pulveriza finamente. 
5. Volumen de suministro

	■ Pistola con depósito de presión con / sin regulación de cantidad según 
el modelo

	■ Depósito de presión según el modelo
	■ Diversos sistemas de sonda según el modelo

6. Componentes
Pistola con depósito de presión
[1-1]	 Variante HRS-E [1-2]	 Brida roscada del depósito 

de presión HRS-E
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[1-3]	 Tubo ascendente HRS-E
[1-4]	 Depósito de presión HRS-E
[1-5]	 Adaptador de depósito de 

presión
[1-6]	 Tubo ascendente
[1-7]	 Depósito de presión, de 

plástico
[1-8]	 Aro de apoyo
[1-9]	 Cuerpo de la pistola
[1-10]	 Aguja de pintura
[1-11]	 Palanca del gatillo
[1-12]	 Conexión de aire

[1-13]	 Depósito de presión, de 
aluminio

[1-14]	 Tubo ascendente
[1-15]	 Acoplamiento rápido
[1-16]	 Tapa de mezcla
[1-17]	 Válvula de seguridad
[1-18]	 Válvula de retención
[1-19]	 Manguito guía
[1-20]	 Contratuerca
[1-21]	 Tuerca de regulación de 

cantidad

7. Datos técnicos
Denominación Variante con recipiente de 

presión de plástico

Presión media de proyección 4,0 bar – 6,0 
bar    

58 psi – 87 psi

Máx. presión de proyección 6,0 bar 87 psi
Máx. temperatura del material de 
revestimiento

50 °C 122 °F

Consumo de aire a 3,0 bar aprox. 100 
Nl/min

approx. 3.5
cfm

Tamaño de la boquilla, diámetro 1,5 mm 1.5 mm
Rosca de conexión de aire Rosca exterior 

de 1/4''
1/4‘‘ male

thread
Peso de la variante HRS sin regula-
ción de cantidad 

1.010 g 35.6 oz.

Denominación Variante con recipiente a 
presión de aluminio

Presión media de proyección 4,0 bar – 8,0 
bar

58 psi – 116
psi

Máx. presión de proyección 10,0 bar 145 psi
Máx. temperatura del material de re-
vestimiento

80 °C 176 °F
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Denominación Variante con recipiente a 
presión de aluminio

Consumo de aire a 3,0 bar aprox. 100 
Nl/min

approx. 3.5
cfm

Tamaño de la boquilla, diámetro 1,5 mm 1.5 mm
Rosca de conexión de aire Rosca exterior 

de 1/4"
1/4“ male

thread
Peso de la variante HRS sin regulación 
de cantidad 

920 g 32.5 oz.

Peso de la variante HRS con regula-
ción de cantidad

940 g 33.2 oz.

Peso de la variante HRS-E con regula-
ción de cantidad

1.300 g 45.9 oz.

9. Primera puesta en servicio
La pistola con depósito de presión se entrega completamente montada y 
lista para usar.
Tras el desembalaje, comprobar si:

	■ Pistola con depósito de presión sin daños.
	■ Volumen de suministro completo (véase el capítulo 5).

¡Aviso!

Peligro de explosión
En caso de utilizarse mangueras de aire comprimido no adecuadas, 
pueden producirse explosiones.

 → Usar únicamente mangueras de aire comprimido resistentes a los 
disolventes, antiestáticas, exentas de daños y en perfecto estado téc-
nico, con una resistencia a la presión continua de al menos 20,0 bar, 
un diámetro interior mínimo de 9 mm y una resistencia de escape de 
< 1MOhm, como p. ej. la manguera de aire SATA (ref. 53090).
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¡Aviso!

Utilizar una conexión de aire comprimido con rosca exterior de 1/4˝ o 
una boquilla roscada de conexión SATA adecuada.
Usar aire comprimido limpio, por ejemplo mediante el SATA filter 484 
(ref. 92320).
	■ Comprobar el ajuste correcto de todos los tornillos.
	■ Conectar el conducto de alimentación de aire comprimido a la conexión 
de aire [1-12].

10. Servicio regular
Antes de usar la pistola con depósito de presión se debe determinar con 
el fabricante la aplicabilidad de los medios de limpieza y de conservación 
utilizados.
10.1. Funcionamiento

¡Aviso!

Peligro de lesiones por latigazos de la sonda
El material que escapa en combinación con el aire comprimido puede 
generar movimientos de látigo de la sonda y causar lesiones.

 → Antes de accionar la palanca del gatillo, sujetar las sondas y asegu-
rarlas contra latigazos.

¡Cuidado!

Daños por medios de limpieza incorrectos para limpiar la pis-
tola con depósito de presión
El uso de medios de limpieza agresivos para limpiar la pistola con depó-
sito de presión puede dañar la pistola.

 → No utilizar medios de limpieza agresivos.
 → Usar medios de limpieza neutros con un pH-de 6 – 8.
 → No utilizar ácidos, lejías, bases, decapantes, regeneradores no ade-

cuados ni otros medios de limpieza agresivos.
 → Definir los medios de limpieza empleados con el fabricante de los 

productos químicos utilizados.
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¡Aviso!

En el tratamiento de medios de limpieza, usar únicamente depósitos de 
presión de plástico.
En el tratamiento de medios de conservación, usar preferentemente 
depósitos de presión de aluminio.
	■ Desenroscar el depósito de presión [1-4] / [1-7] / [1-13].
	■ Llenar el depósito de presión con material.
En la variante HRS-E

	■ Colocar el recipiente de material en el depósito de presión.
	■ Introducir el tubo ascendente [1-3] en el recipiente de material.

	■ Enroscar el depósito de presión.
	■ Colocar la sonda correspondiente mediante el acoplamiento rápido 
[1-15].

	■ Conectar la pistola con depósito de presión a la red de aire comprimido 
mediante la conexión de aire [1-12].

	■ Poner en funcionamiento la pistola con depósito de presión accionando 
la palanca del gatillo [1-11].

	■ Limpiar la pistola con depósito de presión y la sonda tras cada uso 
(véase el capítulo 12.2).

10.2. Control del abanico de pulverización
Para garantizar un abanico de pulverización perfecto, se lo debe con-
trolar a intervalos regulares en combinación con las sondas. El control 
se puede efectuar pulverizando sobre papel u otra superficie adecuada. 
El patrón de pulverización debe presentar una distribución uniforme del 
material, rodeado de una niebla de finas gotas. Si el patrón de pulveriza-
ción no fuera correcto, limpiar la sonda (véase el capítulo 12.2) o adaptar 
la presión de entrada (véase el capítulo 7).
10.3. Ajustar el abanico de pulverización (solo en la variante 
con regulación de cantidad)
Con la tuerca de regulación de cantidad [1-21] es posible ajustar el cau-
dal de material y, de tal modo, el abanico de pulverización. Este se debe 
adaptar según corresponda, en función de la viscosidad del material utili-
zado. Con materiales de alta viscosidad, en general es preciso continuar 
desenroscando la regulación de cantidad como con materiales de baja 
viscosidad.

	■ Girando la tuerca de regulación de cantidad [1-21] a la izquierda se 
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aumenta el flujo de material.

	■ Girando la tuerca de regulación de cantidad [1-21] a la derecha se 
reduce el flujo de material.

	■ Asegurar el ajuste correspondiente con la contratuerca [1-20].
10.4. Volver a llenar con material
Desmontar el depósito de presión

	■ Desconectar la alimentación de aire comprimido de la pistola con depó-
sito de presión.

	■ Desenroscar el depósito de presión [1-4] / [1-7] / [1-13], con lo que a la 
vez se purga el aire de la pistola con depósito de presión mediante la 
rosca del depósito.

	■ Llenar el depósito de presión con material.
En la variante HRS-E

	■ Colocar el recipiente de material en el depósito de presión [1-4].
Montar el depósito de presión

	■ Enroscar el depósito de presión [1-4] / [1-7] / [1-13].
	■ Airear la pistola con depósito de presión.

10.5. Válvula de seguridad
Según la variante, la pistola con depósito de presión está provista de una 
válvula de sobrepresión de seguridad. Esta purga automáticamente el 
aire de la pistola a partir de una presión de 10,0 bar en la variante con 
depósito de presión de aluminio, o bien a partir de 8,0 bar en la variante 
con depósito de presión de plástico.

¡Aviso!

Peligro de lesiones por válvula de sobrepresión de seguridad ma-
nipulada
Una válvula de sobrepresión de seguridad manipulada no purga correc-
tamente el aire de la pistola con depósito de presión, y puede conllevar 
la explosión del depósito de presión.

 → Las modificaciones en la válvula de sobrepresión de seguridad están 
prohibidas y no son admisibles.
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11. Mantenimiento y conservación

¡Aviso!

Peligro de lesiones por componentes que se sueltan
Al efectuar trabajos de mantenimiento en la pistola con depósito de pre-
sión con la conexión establecida a la red de aire comprimido, es posible 
que se suelten componentes de forma inesperada.

 → Desconectar la pistola con depósito de presión de la alimentación de 
aire comprimido y purgar el aire por completo antes de todos los traba-
jos de mantenimiento.

Para la conservación se hallan disponibles piezas de recambio (véase el 
capítulo 15).
11.1. Cambiar el acoplamiento rápido

¡Aviso!

El acoplamiento rápido está fijado a la tapa de mezcla con un fijador de 
roscas. Para aflojar el acoplamiento rápido más fácilmente, se lo puede 
calentar con un secador de aire caliente.

Desmontar el acoplamiento rápido
	■ Desenroscar el acoplamiento rápido [2-4] de la tapa de mezcla [2-5] 
sujetando a la vez esta última.

Montar un nuevo acoplamiento rápido
	■ Humedecer el acoplamiento [2-4] rápido con Loctite 276.
	■ Enroscar el acoplamiento rápido [2-4] en la tapa de mezcla [2-5] y apretar-
lo.

11.2. Cambiar la válvula de retención
Desmontar la válvula de retención

	■ Desenroscar el tornillo de cierre [2-1] del cuerpo de la pistola [2-6].
	■ Quitar el muelle de compresión [2-2] y la bola [2-3] del cuerpo de la 
pistola.

Montar una nueva válvula de retención
	■ Engrasar el muelle de compresión [2-2] y la bola [2-3] con grasa para 
pistolas SATA (ref. 48173).
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	■ Colocar el muelle de compresión y la bola en el cuerpo de la pistola 
[2-6].

	■ Enroscar el tornillo de cierre [2-1] en el cuerpo de la pistola.
11.3. Cambiar la junta de aguja
Desmontar la junta de aguja

	■ Desenroscar el depósito de presión [1-4] / [1-7] / [1-13].
	■ Desenroscar el tornillo de cierre [3-11] del cuerpo de la pistola [3-9].
En la variante con regulación de cantidad

	■ Desenroscar el manguito guía [1-19] con la contratuerca [2-20] y la 
tuerca de regulación de cantidad [1-21] del cuerpo de la pistola [3-9].

	■ Quitar los dos muelles de compresión [3-2] y [3-3] del cuerpo de la 
pistola.

	■ Extraer la aguja de pintura [3-10] del cuerpo de la pistola.
	■ Desenroscar y quitar con cuidado el tornillo de presión [3-4] del cuerpo 
de la pistola usando una llave hexagonal.

	■ Quitar el muelle de compresión [3-5] y la junta [3-6] del cuerpo de la 
pistola.

Montar una nueva junta de aguja
	■ Engrasar todos los componentes movidos con grasa para pistolas 
SATA (ref. 48173). 

	■ Colocar la junta [3-6] con el cono señalando hacia adelante en el cuer-
po de la pistola [3-9].

	■ Colocar el muelle de compresión [3-5].
	■ Enroscar el tornillo de presión [3-4] y apretarlo.
	■ Introducir la aguja de pintura [3-10] en el cuerpo de la pistola.
	■ Colocar los dos muelles de compresión [3-2] y [3-3] en la aguja de 
pintura.

	■ Enroscar el tornillo de cierre [3-11] en el cuerpo de la pistola y apretarlo.
En la variante con regulación de cantidad

	■ Enroscar el manguito guía [1-19] con la contratuerca [2-20] y la tuer-
ca de regulación de cantidad [1-21] en el cuerpo de la pistola [3-9].

11.4. Cambiar la válvula de admisión
Desmontar la válvula de admisión

	■ Desenroscar el depósito de presión [1-4] / [1-7] / [1-13], con lo que a la 
vez se purga el aire de la pistola con depósito de presión mediante la 
rosca del depósito.

	■ Desenroscar la válvula de admisión [3-8] del cuerpo de la pistola [3-9].
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Montar la válvula de admisión

	■ Enroscar la válvula de admisión [3-8] en el cuerpo de la pistola [3-9].
	■ Enroscar el depósito de presión [1-4] / [1-7] / [1-13] en el cuerpo de la 
pistola.

12. Cuidado y almacenamiento
12.1. Almacenamiento

¡Cuidado!

Daños por almacenamiento incorrecto
La radiación solar intensa y las temperaturas de almacenamiento dema-
siado altas dañan el depósito de presión de plástico.

 → Proteger el depósito de presión de plástico de la radiación solar in-
tensa.

 → No almacenar el depósito de presión de plástico a más de 50 °C.
 → No almacenar la pistola estando llena.
 → Guardar la pistola limpia, seca y completamente vacía.

12.2. Limpiar la pistola con depósito de presión y la sonda

¡Aviso!

Peligro de lesiones por componentes que se sueltan
Al efectuar trabajos en la pistola con depósito de presión con la cone-
xión establecida a la red de aire comprimido, es posible que se suelten 
componentes de forma inesperada.

 → Desconectar la pistola con depósito de presión de la alimentación de 
aire comprimido y purgar el aire por completo antes de todos los traba-
jos.
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¡Cuidado!

Daños por limpieza incorrecta
La inmersión en disolventes o productos de limpieza o bien la limpieza 
en un equipo por ultrasonidos pueden dañar la pistola con depósito de 
presión.

 → No colocar la pistola con depósito de presión en disolventes ni pro-
ductos de limpieza.

 → No limpiar la pistola con depósito de presión en un equipo por ultra-
sonidos.
	■ Desenroscar el depósito de presión [1-4] / [1-7] / [1-13], con lo que a la 
vez se purga el aire de la pistola con depósito de presión mediante la 
rosca del depósito.

	■ Llenar el depósito de presión con un producto de limpieza adecuado, y 
enroscarlo en la pistola con depósito de presión.

	■ Agitar enérgicamente la pistola con depósito de presión.
	■ Pulverizar con la pistola con depósito de presión mediante la sonda 
conectada al acoplamiento rápido [1-15] hasta que se limpie, y limpiar 
su exterior con un paño o un pincel empapados en el producto de 
limpieza.

	■ Secar por soplado la pistola con depósito de presión.
12.3. Limpiar la válvula de retención
Si la válvula de retención [1-18] perdiera la capacidad de funcionamiento, 
se la deberá desmontar y limpiar.

	■ Desmontar la válvula de retención [1-18] (véase el capítulo 11.2).
	■ Limpiar a fondo el muelle [2-2] y la bola [2-3] con un producto de lim-
pieza adecuado.

	■ Engrasar el muelle y la bola con grasa para pistolas SATA (ref. 48173).
	■ Montar la válvula de retención (véase el capítulo 11.2).

12.4. Limpiar la válvula de admisión
	■ Desenroscar el depósito de presión [1-4] / [1-7] / [1-13], con lo que a la 
vez se purga el aire de la pistola con depósito de presión mediante la 
rosca del depósito.

	■ Desenroscar la válvula de admisión [3-8] del cuerpo de la pistola [3-9].
	■ Limpiar la válvula de admisión con un paño o un pincel empapados en 
el producto de limpieza.
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	■ Secar por soplado la válvula de admisión.
	■ Enroscar la válvula de admisión en el cuerpo de la pistola.

13. Fallos
La siguiente tabla describe posibles fallos, sus causas y las medidas de 
corrección correspondientes.
Si no fuera posible eliminar los fallos aplicando las medidas descritas, 
enviar la pistola con depósito de presión al departamento de servicio al 
cliente de SATA. (Véase dirección en el capítulo 14).

Avería Causa Solución
Escapa material de la 
junta de la aguja de 
material

Junta de la aguja de 
material defectuosa.

Sustituir la junta de 
la aguja de material 
[3-6] (véase el capítu-
lo 11.3).

No hay impulsión de 
material

El depósito de presión 
no está presurizado.

Establecer la conexión 
a la red de aire com-
primido.
Desmontar la válvula 
de retención [1-18], 
limpiarla y, dado el 
caso, sustituirla (véase 
el capítulo 12.3).
Desmontar la válvula 
de admisión [3-9], lim-
piarla y, dado el caso, 
sustituirla (véanse los 
capítulos 11.4 y 12.4).
Desmontar el acopla-
miento rápido [2-4], 
limpiarlo y, dado el 
caso, sustituirlo (véase 
el capítulo 11.1).

Pulverización dema-
siado gruesa

Presión de entrada 
demasiado baja.

Aumentar la presión de 
entrada.
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Avería Causa Solución
Ausencia de material o 
muy poca cantidad en 
la boquilla

Viscosidad del mate-
rial demasiado alta.

Usar una sonda de 
mayor diámetro.

Diámetro de la sonda 
demasiado pequeño.
Sonda sucia. Limpiar la sonda (véa-

se el capítulo 12.2).

14. Servicio al cliente
Accesorios, recambios y apoyo técnico los recibe en su distribuidor SATA.
15. Accesorios
Ref. Denominación Canti-

dad
16071 Sonda rígida para puerta, acero, 1.100 mm de lon-

gitud, Ø 8 mm, con boquilla radial de 360°, abanico 
radial y pulverización hacia delante

1 ud.

196832 Sonda para puerta, acero 150 mm de longitud de 
trabajo, Ø 8 mm, con boquilla radia de 360°, abanico 
radial y pulverización hacia delante, con manguera 
guía flexible de 1.000 mm

1 ud.

16139 Sonda de gancho Venturi, Ø 7 mm, con manguera 
guía flexible, tubo de aspersión Venturi, para aplica-
ción en huecos y superficies

1 ud.

11866 Sonda de gancho Venturi, Ø 5 mm, con manguera 
guía flexible, tubo de aspersión Venturi, para aplica-
ción en huecos y superficies

1 ud.

24372 Sonda de gancho, Ø 5 mm, con manguera guía flexi-
ble, boquilla plana de gancho, para aplicación en hue-
cos y superficies

1 ud.

16113 Sonda de nailon, flexible, 1.300 mm de longitud, Ø 8 
mm, con boquilla radial de 360°, abanico radial y pul-
verización hacia delante

1 ud.

16105 Sonda de nailon, flexible, 1.500 mm de longitud, Ø 6 
mm, con boquilla radial de 360°, abanico radial

1 ud.
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Ref. Denominación Canti-
dad

11874 Sonda de nailon, flexible, 1.500 mm de longitud, Ø 6 
mm, con boquilla radial de 360°, abanico radial y pul-
verización oblicua hacia delante y atrás

1 ud.

51185 Sonda de nailon, semirrígida, 1.500 mm de longitud, 
Ø 6 mm, con boquilla radial de 360°, abanico radial y 
pulverización oblicua hacia delante y atrás

1 ud.

198762 Boquilla de abanico redondo con manguera guía flexi-
ble (para protección de bajos)

1 ud.

206904 Sonda de gancho Venturi Ø 5 mm, boquilla de gan-
cho compl. 300 mm de longitud, con manguera guía 
flexible, tubo de aspersión Venturi, para aplicación en 
huecos y superficies

1 ud.

25486 Boquilla de abanico redondo para aplicación de su-
perficies y protección de subsuelo

1 ud.

16170 Acoplamiento rápido 1 ud.

16. Piezas de recambio
16.1. HRS con depósito de presión de aluminio

Ref. Denominación Canti-
dad

[4-1] 208 Tuerca de regulación de pintura 1 ud.
[4-2] 182 * Contratuerca 1 ud.
[4-3] 11460 * Pistón de aire 1 ud.
[4-4] 11494 Barra de levas, compl. con junta tórica 1 juego
[4-5] 133983 Pieza de conexión de aire de 1/4˝ (rosca 

exterior)
1 ud.

[4-6] 3426 * Arandela de seguridad 1 ud.
[4-7] 12591 * Perno 1 ud.
[4-8] 157305 Palanca del gatillo 1 ud.
[4-9] 8300 Tubo ascendente HRS 1 ud.
[4-10] 68890 * Válvula, compl. 1 juego
[4-11] 15438 ** Caja de agujas de pintura 1 juego
[4-12] 41806 Depósito de presión de 1 l, de aluminio 1 ud.
[4-13] 8318 * Anillo de junta 1 ud.
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Ref. Denominación Canti-
dad

[4-14] 8359 Acoplamiento rápido 1 ud.
[4-15] 11510 Tapa de mezcla 1 ud.
[4-16] 38034 Aguja de pintura para regulación de canti-

dad, compl. con manguito 
1 juego

[4-17] 11502 Aguja de pintura, compl. con manguito 1 juego
[4-18] 11445 * Resorte para pistones de aire 1 ud.
[4-19] 11544 * Resorte a presión para aguja de pintura 1 ud.
[4-20] 53082 * Junta tórica 12 mm x 2 mm, Perbunan 1 ud.
[4-21] 11437 * Tornillo de cierre 1 ud.
[4-22] 10322 Manguito guía 1 ud.

161158 Juego de reparación HRS 1 juego
*	 Solo disponible en el juego de reparación 161158 **	 Solo disponible como unidad de servicio

16.2. HRS con depósito de presión de plástico
Ref. Denominación Canti-

dad
[5-1] 208 Tuerca de regulación de pintura 1 ud.
[5-2] 182 * Contratuerca 1 ud.
[5-3] 11460 * Pistón de aire 1 ud.
[5-4] 11494 Barra de levas, compl. con junta tórica 1 juego
[5-5] 133983 Pieza de conexión de aire de 1/4˝ (rosca 

exterior)
1 ud.

[5-6] 3426 * Arandela de seguridad 1 ud.
[5-7] 12591 * Rodillo 1 ud.
[5-8] 157305 Palanca del gatillo 1 ud.
[5-9] 226324 Tubo ascendente HRS 1 ud.
[5-10] 68890 * Válvula, compl. 1 juego
[5-11] 15438 ** Caja de agujas de pintura 1 juego
[5-12] A petición Depósito de presión de 1 l, de plástico 1 ud.
[5-13] 8318* Junta plana 1 ud.
[5-14] 228007 Adaptador para depósito de presión 1 ud.
[5-15] 8359 Acoplamiento rápido 1 ud.
[5-16] 11510 Tapa de mezcla 1 ud.
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Ref. Denominación Canti-
dad

[5-17] 38034 Aguja de pintura para regulación de canti-
dad, compl. con manguito 

1 juego

[5-18] 11502 Aguja de pintura, compl. con manguito 1 juego
[5-19] 11445 * Resorte para pistones de aire 1 ud.
[5-20] 11544 * Resorte a presión para aguja de pintura 1 ud.
[5-21] 53082 * Junta tórica 12 mm x 2 mm, Perbunan 1 ud.
[5-22] 11437 * Tornillo de cierre 1 ud.
[5-23] 10322 Manguito guía 1 ud.

161158 Juego de reparación HRS 1 juego
*	 Solo disponible en el juego de reparación 161158 **	 Solo disponible como unidad de servicio

16.3. HRS-E
Ref. Denominación Canti-

dad
[6-1] 208 Tuerca de regulación de pintura 1 ud.
[6-2] 11163 Aguja de pintura para regulación de canti-

dad, compl. con manguito 
1 juego

[6-3] 11460 * Pistón de aire 1 ud.
[6-4] 11494 Barra de levas, compl. con junta tórica 1 juego
[6-5] 133983 Pieza de conexión de aire de 1/4˝ (rosca 

exterior)
1 ud.

[6-6] 3426 * Arandela de seguridad 1 ud.
[6-7] 12591 * Perno 1 ud.
[6-8] 157305 Palanca del gatillo 1 ud.
[6-9] 95190 Tubo ascendente HRS-E 1 ud.
[6-10] 95208 Disco 1 ud.
[6-11] 68890 * Válvula, compl. 1 juego
[6-12] 15438 ** Caja de agujas de pintura 1 juego
[6-13] 11973 Depósito de presión de aluminio 1 ud.
[6-14] 54049 * Anillo de junta 4 ud./s.
[6-15] 8359 Acoplamiento rápido 1 ud.
[6-16] 11510 Tapa de mezcla 1 ud.
[6-17] 17111 Válvula de seguridad 1 ud.
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Ref. Denominación Canti-
dad

[6-18] 11445 * Resorte para pistones de aire 1 ud.
[6-19] 11544 * Resorte a presión para aguja de pintura 1 ud.
[6-20] 53082 * Junta tórica 12 mm x 2 mm, Perbunan 1 ud.
[6-21] 10322 Manguito guía 1 juego
[6-22] 182 * Contratuerca 1 ud.

161158 Juego de reparación HRS 1 juego
*	 Solo disponible en el juego de reparación 161158 **	 Solo disponible como unidad de servicio

17. Declaración de Conformidad UE
La versiün actual de la Declaración de Conformidad se encuentra a:

www.sata.com/downloads
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Nejdříve si přečtěte:

Před uvedením provozu si pečlivě přečtete celý tento návod k použití. 
Dodržujte bezpečnostní pokyny a varování!
Tento návod k použití mějte vždy u výrobku nebo na místě kdykoliv do-
stupném pro každého!
1. Všeobecné informace
1.1. Úvod
Tento návod k použití obsahuje důležité informace pro provoz pistole s 
tlakovým kelímkem SATA HRS, dále jen pistole s tlakovým kelímkem. 
Rovněž je zde popsána obsluha, péče, údržba, čištění a odstraňování 
poruch.
1.2. Cílová skupina
Tento návod k použití je určen pro vyškolené pracovníky autodílen prová-
dějící konzervaci a čištění.
1.3. Prevence úrazů
Je zásadně nutné dodržovat všeobecné i národní bezpečnostní předpisy 
a bezpečnostní pokyny platné v příslušné dílně a příslušném podniku.
1.4. Náhradní díly, příslušenství a díly podléhající rychlému 
opotřebení
Zásadně používejte jen originální náhradní díly, příslušenství a díly pod-
léhající rychlému opotřebení od společnosti SATA. Příslušenství, které 
nedodala společnost SATA, není přezkoušeno a schváleno. Za škody 
vzniklé použitím neschválených náhradních dílů, příslušenství a dílů pod-
léhajících rychlému opotřebení, nepřebírá SATA žádnou záruku.
1.5. Poskytnutí záruky a ručení
Platí všeobecné obchodní podmínky SATA a případné další smluvní do-
hody, jakož i příslušné platné zákony.
Společnost SATA nenese odpovědnost 

	■ v případě, že nebyl dodržován návod k použití.
	■ při použití zařízení nevyškoleným personálem.
	■ při použití výrobku, které není v souladu s jeho určením.
	■ při nepoužití osobního ochranného vybavení.
	■ při nepoužití originálního příslušenství a náhradních dílů.
	■ pokud dojde ke svévolné přestavbě nebo technickým změnám.
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	■ Přirozené opotřebení.
	■ při zatížení údery, které není typické pro používání.
	■ při nedovolených montážních a demontážních pracech.

2. Bezpečnostní pokyny
Přečtěte si všechny níže uvedené pokyny a dodržujte je. Nedodržování 
nebo chybné dodržování může vést k funkčním poruchám nebo způsobit 
závažná zranění či dokonce úmrtí.
2.1. Požadavky na personál
Pistole s tlakovým kelímkem může být používána pouze odborníky a 
kvalifikovanými pracovníky, kteří si přečetli a pochopili celý tento návod 
k použití. Pistoli s tlakovým kelímkem nepoužívejte, pokud jste unaveni 
nebo pod vlivem drog, alkoholu nebo léků.
2.2. Osobní ochranné vybavení 
Při použití pistole s tlakovým kelímkem a rovněž při čištění a údržbě noste 
schválenou ochranu dýchacích orgánů, ochranné brýle a ochranu sluchu, 
vhodné ochranné rukavice, pracovní oděv a bezpečnostní obuv.
2.3. Použití v prostředí s nebezpečím výbuchu
Pistole s tlakovým kelímkem je schválena pro použití / skladování v pro-
středí s nebezpečím výbuchu v zóně 1 a 2. Je třeba dbát na označení 
produktu.

2.4. Bezpečnostní pokyny
Technický stav

	■ Před každým použitím proveďte s pistolí s tlakovým kelímkem zkoušku 
funkčnosti a zkoušku těsnosti.

	■ Proveďte vizuální kontrolu tlakového kelímku, zda není poškozen nebo 
deformován.

	■ Pistoli s tlakovým kelímkem nikdy nepoužívejte v poškozeném nebo 
neúplném stavu.

	■ Tlakový kelímek po uplynutí jeho životnosti 2 let vždy vyměňte.
	■ Při poškození pistoli s tlakovým kelímkem okamžitě vypněte a odpojte 
od sítě stlačeného vzduchu a přívodu materiálu.

	■ Dodržujte bezpečnostní předpisy.
Čisticí prostředky pro čištění pistole s tlakovým kelímkem

	■ K čištění pistole s tlakovým kelímkem nikdy nepoužívejte čisticí pro-
středky obsahující kyseliny nebo louhy.

	■ Nikdy nepoužívejte čisticí prostředky na bázi halogenovaných uhlovo-
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díků.

	■ O čisticích prostředcích se poraďte s výrobcem použitých chemických 
látek.

Zpracovávaná média
	■ Při použití čisticích médií, jako jsou čisticí prostředky pro výfukové sys-
témy vozidel, používejte pouze verzi s plastovým tlakovým kelímkem.

	■ Při zpracování konzervačních prostředků, jako je vosk nebo ochrana 
podvozku, používejte přednostně provedení s hliníkovým tlakovým 
kelímkem.

Připojené součásti
	■ Používejte pouze originální náhradní díly nebo příslušenství SATA.
	■ Připojené hadice a vedení musí při provozu pistole s tlakovým ke-
límkem bezpečně odolat teplotnímu, chemickému a mechanickému 
zatížení.

	■ Uvolněné hadice, které jsou pod tlakem, mohou v důsledku házivých 
pohybů způsobit zranění. Před povolením hadice vždy zcela odvzduš-
něte.

Místo použití
	■ Pistoli s tlakovým kelímkem nikdy nepoužívejte u zdrojů vznícení, jako 
je otevřený oheň, hořící cigarety nebo elektrická zařízení nechráněná 
před výbuchem.

Všeobecné údaje 
	■ Pistolí s tlakovým kelímkem nikdy nemiřte na osoby.
	■ Dodržujte místní bezpečnostní předpisy, předpisy pro prevenci úrazů, 
předpisy bezpečnosti práce a předpisy o ochraně životního prostředí.

	■ Dodržujte předpisy úrazové prevence BGR 500.
3. Použití
Používání podle určení
Pistole s tlakovým kelímkem se používá pro nanášení a aplikaci čisticích 
a konzervačních prostředků prostřednictvím systémů sond na povrchy 
nebo do dutin.
Nesprávné použití
Nesprávné použití je použití pistole s tlakovým kelímkem k nanášení ba-
rev a laků.
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4. Popis
Pistole s tlakovým kelímkem je připojena přes spojovací vsuvku a vzdu-
chovou hadici k síti stlačeného vzduchu. Stisknutím ovládací páčky je 
stlačený vzduch veden přes zpětný ventil do tlakového kelímku. Přetlak 
dopravuje materiál přes stoupací trubici do směšovacího uzávěru. Ve 
směšovacím uzávěru se další vzduchovou cestou smísí vzduch pro 
stříkání s materiálem. Směs vzduchu a materiálu se dopravuje přes rych-
lospojku k sondě a v závislosti na použité sondě se jemně rozprašuje. 
5. Obsah dodávky

	■ Pistole s tlakovým kelímkem, je v závislosti na provedení s / bez regula-
ce množství

	■ Tlakový kelímek, podle provedení
	■ Různé systémy sond, podle provedení

6. Složení
Pistole s tlakovým kelímkem
[1-1]	 Varianta HRS-E
[1-2]	 Šroubovací příruba tla-

kového kelímku HRS-E
[1-3]	 Stoupací trubice HRS-E
[1-4]	 Tlakový kelímek HRS-E
[1-5]	 Adaptér tlakového kelímku
[1-6]	 Stoupací trubice
[1-7]	 Tlakový kelímek, plastový
[1-8]	 Spodní kroužek
[1-9]	 Těleso pistole
[1-10]	 Jehla na barvu
[1-11]	 Ovládací páčka

[1-12]	 Připojení vzduchu
[1-13]	 Tlakový kelímek, hliníkový
[1-14]	 Stoupací trubice
[1-15]	 Rychlospojka
[1-16]	 Směšovací uzávěr
[1-17]	 Bezpečnostní ventil
[1-18]	 Zpětný ventil
[1-19]	 Vodicí objímka
[1-20]	 pojistná matice
[1-21]	 Matice pro regulaci 

množství

7. Technické údaje
Název Varianta s plastovou tlako-

vou nádobou

Průměrný tlak střiku 4.0 bar – 6.0 
bar    

58 psi – 87 psi

Max. tlak střiku 6.0 bar 87 psi
Max. teplota nanášené látky 50 °C 122 °F
Spotřeba vzduchu při 3.0 bar ca. 100 Nl/

min
approx. 3.5

cfm
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Název Varianta s plastovou tlako-
vou nádobou

Průměr, velikost trysky 1.5 mm 1.5 mm
Závit připojení vzduchu 1/4'' vnější 

závit
1/4‘‘ male

thread
Hmotnost varianty HRS bez regulace 
množství 

1,010 g 35.6 oz.

Název Varianta s hliníkovou tla-
kovou nádobou

Průměrný tlak střiku 4.0 bar – 8.0 
bar

58 psi – 116
psi

Max. tlak střiku 10.0 bar 145 psi
Max. teplota nanášené látky 80 °C 176 °F
Spotřeba vzduchu při 3.0 bar ca. 100 Nl/

min
approx. 3.5

cfm
Průměr, velikost trysky 1.5 mm 1.5 mm
Závit připojení vzduchu 1/4‘‘ vnější 

závit
1/4“ male

thread
Hmotnost varianty HRS bez regulace 
množství 

920 g 32.5 oz.

Hmotnost varianty HRS s regulací 
množství

940 g 33.2 oz.

Hmotnost varianty HRS-E s regulací 
množství

1,300 g 45.9 oz.

9. První uvedení do provozu
Pistole s tlakovým kelímkem je dodávána kompletně smontovaná a při-
pravená k provozu.
Po vybalení zkontrolujte, zda:

	■ zda pistole s tlakovým kelímkem není poškozená
	■ zda je dodávka kompletní (viz kapitolu5).
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Varování!

Nebezpečí výbuchu
Použití nevhodné tlakové vzduchové hadice může způsobit výbuch.

 → Používejte pouze antistatické, nepoškozené, technicky bezvadné 
tlakové vzduchové hadice odolné vůči rozpouštědlům s kontinuální pev-
ností v tlaku min. 20.0 bar, vnitřním průměrem min. 9 mm a svodovým 
odporem < 1MOhm např. vzduchovou hadici SATA (výr. č. 53090).

Upozornění! 

Používejte připojení stlačeného vzduchu s 1/4˝ vnějším závitem nebo 
odpovídající spojovací vsuvku SATA.
Použijte čistý stlačený vzduch, například prostřednictvím filtru SATA 484 
(výr. č. 92320).
	■ Zkontrolujte, zda všechny šrouby těsní.
	■ Připojte stlačený přívod k přívodu vzduchu [1-12] .

10. Regulační režim
Před použitím pistole s tlakovým kelímkem musí být zvoleny čisticí a kon-
zervační prostředky v souladu s pokyny výrobce.
10.1. Provoz

Varování!

Nebezpečí zranění v důsledky házivých pohybů sondy
V důsledku vytékajícího materiálu v kombinaci se stlačeným vzduchem 
může dojít k házení sond, což může způsobit zranění.

 → Před stisknutím ovládací páčky sondy podržte a zajistěte proti házi-
vým pohybům.
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Pozor!

Poškození v důsledku použití nesprávných čisticích prostřed-
ků při čištění pistole s tlakovým kelímkem
V důsledku použití agresivních čisticích prostředků při čištění pistole s 
tlakovým kelímkem může dojít k jejímu poškození.

 → Nepoužívejte agresivní čisticí prostředky.
 → Používejte neutrální čisticí prostředky s hodnotou pH 6 – 8.
 → Nepoužívejte kyseliny, louhy, zásady, mořidla, nevhodné regeneráty 

nebo jiné agresivní čisticí prostředky.
 → Použité čisticí prostředky prohovořte s výrobcem použitých chemic-

kých látek.

Upozornění! 

Při aplikaci čisticích prostředků používejte pouze plastové tlakové kelím-
ky.
Při aplikaci konzervačních materiálů použijte přednostně hliníkové plas-
tové kelímky.
	■ Odšroubujte tlakový kelímek[1-4] / [1-7] / [1-13].
	■ Naplňte materiál do tlakového kelímku.
U varianty HRS-E

	■ umístěte nádobu na materiál do tlakového kelímku.
	■ Zaveďte stoupací trubici [1-3] do nádoby na materiál.

	■ Našroubujte tlakový kelímek.
	■ Připojte příslušnou sondu přes rychlospojku [1-15].
	■ Pistoli s tlakovým kelímkem připojte přes přípojku vzduchu [1-12] k síti 
stlačeného vzduchu.

	■ Pistoli s tlakovým kelímkem aktivujte stisknutím ovládací páčky [1-11].
	■ Po každém použití pistoli s tlakovým kelímkem a sondu vyčistěte (viz 
kapitolu 12.2).

10.2. Kontrola postřikovacího paprsku
K zajištění optimálního postřikovacího paprsku je třeba tento v pravi-
delných intervalech kontrolovat spolu se sondami. Kontrola může být 
provedena nástřikem na papír nebo na jiný vhodný podklad. Nástřik musí 
být rovnoměrný z hlediska rozdělení materiálu, obklopený jemnou mlhou. 
V případě nekvalitního nástřiku vyčistěte sondu (viz kapitolu 12.2) příp. 
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upravte vstupní tlak (viz kapitolul 7).
10.3. Nastavení postřikovacího paprsku (pouze u varianty s 
regulací množství)
Pomocí matice pro regulaci množství [1-21] lze nastavit proud materiálu a 
tím i paprsek. V závislosti na viskozitě použitého materiálu musí být tento 
odpovídajícím způsobem upraven. U materiálů s vysokou viskozitou musí 
být regulační matice zpravidla vyšroubovaná více, než u materiálů s níz-
kou viskozitou.

	■ Otáčením regulační maticí [1-21] proti směru hodinových ručiček se  
průchod materiálu zvyšuje.

	■ Otáčením regulační maticí [1-21] ve směru hodinových ručiček se  prů-
chod materiálu snižuje.

	■ Příslušné nastavení zajistěte pojistnou maticí [1-20].
10.4. Doplnění materiálu
Demontáž tlakového kelímku

	■ Vypněte přívod stlačeného vzduchu do pistole s tlakovým kelímkem.
	■ Tlakový kelímek[1-4] / [1-7] / [1-13]odšroubujte, přitom současně pro-
střednictvím závitu kelímku odvzdušněte pistoli s tlakovým kelímkem.

	■ Do tlakového kelímku naplňte materiál.
U varianty HRS-E

	■ Umístěte nádobu na materiál do tlakového kelímku [1-4].
Montáž tlakového kelímku

	■ Našroubujte tlakový kelímek[1-4] / [1-7] / [1-13].
	■ Zavzdušnění pistole s tlakovým kelímkem.

10.5. Bezpečnostní přetlakový ventil
V závislosti na variantě je pistole s tlakovým kelímkem vybavena pojist-
ným ventilem. Tím se pistole s tlakovým kelímkem při dosažení tlaku 10.0 
bar u varianty s hliníkovým tlakovým kelímkem a tlaku 8.0 bar u varianty 
s plastovým tlakovým kelímkem automaticky odvzdušní.

Varování!

Nebezpečí úrazu v důsledku manipulace s pojistným ventilem
Pojistný ventil, se kterým se manipulovalo, neodvzdušní správně pistoli 
s tlakovým kelímkem a to může vést k explozi tlakového kelímku.

 → Jakékoliv změny pojistného ventilu jsou zakázány a nejsou dovoleny.
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11. Údržba

Varování!

Nebezpečí zranění v důsledku uvolnění komponent
Při provádění údržby pistole s tlakovým kelímkem se stávajícím připo-
jením k síti stlačeného vzduchu se mohou neočekávaně uvolnit kompo-
nenty.

 → Před prováděním údržby odpojte pistoli s tlakovým kelímkem od pří-
vodu stlačeného vzduchu a kompletně ji odvzdušněte.
Pro provádění údržby jsou k dispozici náhradní díly (viz kapitolu 15).
11.1. Výměna rychlospojky

Upozornění! 

Rychlospojka je upevněna pomocí přípravku na zajištění šroubů na 
směšovacím uzávěru. Pro snazší uvolnění rychlospojky je možné ji za-
hřát horkým vzduchem z vysoušeče.

Demontáž rychlospojky
	■ Odšroubujte rychlospojku [2-4] ze směšovacího uzávěru [2-5] a přitom 
směšovací uzávěr podržte.

Montáž nové rychlospojky
	■ Rychlospojku [2-4] potřete přípravkem Loctite 276.
	■ Našroubujte rychlospojku [2-4] na směšovací uzávěr [2-5] a utáhněte ji.

11.2. Výměna zpětného ventilu
Demontáž zpětného ventilu

	■ Vyšroubujte šroubovou zátku [2-1] z těla pistole [2-6].
	■ Vyjměte tlačnou pružinu [2-2] a kuličku [2-3] z těla pistole.

Montáž nového zpětného ventilu
	■ Namažte tlačnou pružinu [2-2] a kuličku[2-3] mazacím tukem na pistole 
SATA (výr. č. 48173).

	■ Vložte tlačnou pružinu a kuličku do těla pistole [2-6].
	■ Zašroubujte šroubovou zátku [2-1] do těla pistole.

11.3. Výměna těsnění jehly
Demontáž těsnění jehly
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	■ Odšroubujte tlakový kelímek[1-4] / [1-7] / [1-13].
	■ Vyšroubujte šroubovou zátku [3-11] z těla pistole [3-9].
U varianty s regulací množství materiálu

	■ Vyšroubujte vodicí objímku [1-19] s pojistnou maticí [2-20] a matici 
pro regulaci množství [1-21] z těla pistole [3-9].

	■ Obě tlačné pružiny [3-2] a [3-3] vyjměte z těla pistole.
	■ Jehlu na barvu [3-10] vytáhněte z těla pistole.
	■ Stavěcí šroub [3-4] vyšroubujte imbusovým klíčem z těla pistole a jej 
opatrně vyjměte.

	■ Tlačnou pružinu [3-5] a těsnění [3-6] vyjměte z těla pistole.
Montáž nového těsnění jehly

	■ Všechny pohyblivé součásti namažte tukem na pistole SATA (výr. č. 
48173). 

	■ Do těla pistole [3-9] vložte těsnění [3-6] kuželem směrem dopředu.
	■ Vložte tlačnou pružinu [3-5].
	■ Zašroubujte stavěcí šroub [3-4] a utáhněte.
	■ Do těla pistole zasuňte jehlu na barvu [3-10].
	■ Obě tlačné pružiny [3-2] a [3-3] nasaďte na jehlu na barvu.
	■ Zašroubujte šroubovou zátku [3-11] do těla pistole a utáhněte.
U varianty s regulací množství materiálu

	■ Zašroubujte vodicí objímku [1-19] s pojistnou maticí [2-20] a matici 
pro regulaci množství [1-21] do těla pistole [3-9].

11.4. Výměna přívodního ventilu
Demontáž přívodního ventilu

	■ Tlakový kelímek[1-4] / [1-7] / [1-13]odšroubujte, přitom současně pro-
střednictvím závitu kelímku odvzdušněte pistoli s tlakovým kelímkem.

	■ Vyšroubujte přívodní ventil [3-8] z těla pistole [3-9].
Montáž přívodního ventilu

	■ Zašroubujte přívodní ventil [3-8] do těla pistole [3-9].
	■ Našroubujte tlakový kelímek[1-4] / [1-7] / [1-13]na tělo pistole.
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12. Péče a skladování
12.1. Uskladnění

Pozor!

Věcné škody v důsledku nesprávného skladování
Silné sluneční záření a vysoké teploty při skladování poškodí plastový 
tlakový kelímek.

 → Chraňte plastový tlakový kelímek proti silnému slunečnímu záření.
 → Neskladujte plastový tlakový kelímek při teplotě nad 50 °C.
 → Pistoli neskladujte, pokud je naplněná.
 → Pistoli uskladněte vyčištěnou, osušenou a bez zbytků materiálu.

12.2. Čištění pistole s tlakovým kelímkem a sondy

Varování!

Nebezpečí zranění v důsledku uvolnění komponent
Při manipulaci s pistolí s tlakovým kelímkem připojenou k síti stlačeného 
vzduchu se mohou neočekávaně uvolnit komponenty.

 → Před prováděním jakékoliv práce odpojte pistoli s tlakovým kelímkem 
od přívodu stlačeného vzduchu a kompletně ji odvzdušněte.

Pozor!

Věcné škody v důsledku nesprávného čištění
Ponoření do čisticího prostředku nebo rozpouštědla nebo čištění ultra-
zvukovým zařízením může pistoli s tlakovým kelímkem poškodit.

 → Pistoli s tlakovým kelímkem nepokládejte do rozpouštědel ani čisti-
cích prostředků.

 → Pistoli s tlakovým kelímkem nečistěte ultrazvukovým přístrojem.
	■ Tlakový kelímek[1-4] / [1-7] / [1-13]odšroubujte, přitom současně pro-
střednictvím závitu kelímku odvzdušněte pistoli s tlakovým kelímkem.

	■ Tlakový kelímek naplňte vhodným čisticím prostředkem a přišroubujte k 
pistoli s tlakovým kelímkem.
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	■ Pistolí s tlakovým kelímkem silně zatřeste.
	■ Pistoli s tlakovým kelímkem přes připojenou sondu přes rychlospojku 
[1-15] vystříkejte do čista a vyčistěte vně hadříkem nebo čisticím kar-
táčkem namočeným v čisticím prostředku.

	■ Pistoli s tlakovým kelímkem vyfoukejte do sucha.
12.3. Čištění zpětného ventilu
Pokud není zpětný ventil [1-18] funkční, musí se demontovat a vyčistit.

	■ Demontujte zpětný ventil [1-18] (viz kapitolu 11.2).
	■ Pružinu [2-2] a kuličku [2-3] vyčistěte vhodným čisticím prostředkem.
	■ Pružinu a kuličku namažte tukem na pistole SATA (výr. č. 48173).
	■ Demontujte zpětný ventil (viz kapitolu  11.2).

12.4. Čištění přívodního ventilu
	■ Tlakový kelímek[1-4] / [1-7] / [1-13]odšroubujte, přitom současně pro-
střednictvím závitu kelímku odvzdušněte pistoli s tlakovým kelímkem.

	■ Vyšroubujte přívodní ventil [3-8] z těla pistole [3-9].
	■ Přívodní ventil vyčistěte hadříkem namočeným do čisticího prostředku.
	■ Přívodní ventil vyfoukejte do sucha.
	■ Zašroubujte přívodní ventil do těla pistole.

13. Poruchy
V následující tabulce jsou popsány poruchy, jejich příčina a příslušné 
kroky k jejich odstranění.
Pokud nelze poruchy popsaným způsobem odstranit, zašlete pistoli s 
tlakovým kelímkem oddělení zákaznického servisu SATA. (adresa viz 
kapitolu 14).

Porucha Příčina Náprava
Materiál vytéká z těs-
nění jehly na materiál

Těsnění jehly na mate-
riál je defektní.

Vymontujte těsnění 
jehly na materiál [3-6] 
(viz kapitolu 11.3).
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Porucha Příčina Náprava
Materiál není dopra-
vován

V tlakovém kelímku 
není tlak.

Připojte k síti stlačené-
ho vzduchu.
Zpětný ventil [1-18] 
vymontujte, vyčistěte a 
příp. vyměňte (viz kapi-
tolu 12.3).
Přívodní ventil [3-9] 
vymontujte, vyčistěte 
a příp. vyměňte (viz 
kapitolu 11.4 a kapito-
lu 12.4).
Rychlospojku [2-4] 
vymontujte, vyčistěte a 
příp. vyměňte (viz kapi-
tolu 11.1).

Příliš velký rozptyl Příliš nízký vstupní 
tlak.

Zvyšte vstupní tlak.

Není materiál nebo 
příliš málo materiálu u 
trysky

Příliš vysoká viskozita 
materiálu.

Použijte sondu s vět-
ším průměrem.

Průměr sondy je příliš 
malý.
Sonda je znečištěná. Vyčistěte sondu (viz 

kapitolu 12.2).

14. Zákaznický servis
Příslušenství, náhradní díly a technickou podporu získáte u svého prodej-
ce SATA. 
15. Příslušenství
Výr. č. Název Počet
16071 Tuhá dveřní sonda, ocelová 1,100 mm dlouhá, Ø 8 

mm, s radiální tryskou 360°, tryska stříká v uzavřeném 
paprsku do kruhu a vpřed.

1 ks

196832 Tuhá dveřní sonda, ocelová 150 mm pracovní délka, 
Ø 8 mm, s radiální tryskou 360°,  tryska stříká v uza-
vřeném paprsku do kruhu a vpřed, s pružnou vodicí 
hadičkou 1,000 mm

1 ks
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Výr. č. Název Počet
16139 Venturiho háková sonda Ø 7 mm, s pružnou vodicí 

hadičkou, Venturiho rozprašovací trubice, pro aplikaci 
do dutin a na povrchy

1 ks

11866 Venturiho háková sonda Ø 5 mm, s pružnou vodicí 
hadičkou, Venturiho rozprašovací trubice, pro aplikaci 
do dutin a na povrchy

1 ks

24372 Venturiho háková sonda Ø 5 mm, s pružnou vodicí 
hadičkou háková plochá tryska, pro aplikaci do dutin a 
na povrchy

1 ks

16113 Nylonová sonda, pružná 1,300 mm dlouhá, Ø 8 mm, s 
radiální tryskou 360°, tryska stříká v uzavřeném pa-
prsku do kruhu a vpřed

1 ks

16105 Nylonová sonda, pružná 1,500 mm dlouhá, Ø 6 mm, s 
radiální tryskou 360°, tryska stříká v uzavřeném pa-
prsku do kruhu

1 ks

11874 Nylonová sonda, pružná 1,500 mm dlouhá, Ø 6 mm, s 
radiální tryskou 360°, tryska stříká v uzavřeném pa-
prsku do kruhu, šikmo vpřed a dozadu

1 ks

51185 Nylonová sonda, polotuhá 1,500 mm dlouhá, Ø 6 
mm, s radiální tryskou 360°, tryska stříká v uzavřeném 
paprsku do kruhu, šikmo vpřed a dozadu

1 ks

198762 Tryska pro paprsek do kruhu s pružnou vodicí hadič-
kou (na ochranu podvozku)

1 ks

206904 Venturiho háková sonda Ø 5 mm, háková sonda 
kompl. délka 300 mm, s pružnou vodicí hadičkou, 
Venturiho rozprašovací trubice, pro aplikaci do dutin a 
na povrchy

1 ks

25486 Tryska s kruhovým paprskem pro povrchové aplikace 
a aplikaci ochrany spodku

1 ks

16170 Rychlospojka 1 ks
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16. Náhradní díly
16.1. HRS s hliníkovým tlakovým kelímkem

Výr. č. Název Počet

[4-1] 208 Matka pro regulaci barvy 1 ks
[4-2] 182 * pojistná matice 1 ks
[4-3] 11460 * Vzduchový píst 1 ks
[4-4] 11494 Vačkový hřídel, kompl. s O-kroužkem 1 sada
[4-5] 133983 Přípojka vzduchu 1/4˝ (vnější závit) 1 ks
[4-6] 3426 * Pojistná podložka 1 ks
[4-7] 12591 * Čep spouště 1 ks
[4-8] 157305 Jazýček spouště 1 ks
[4-9] 8300 Stoupací trubice HRS 1 ks
[4-10] 68890 * Ventil, kompl. 1 sada
[4-11] 15438 ** Sada pro těsnění na jehlu 1 sada
[4-12] 41806 Tlakový kelímek, 1 l hliníkový 1 ks
[4-13] 8318 * Těsnicí kroužek 1 ks
[4-14] 8359 Rychlospojka 1 ks
[4-15] 11510 Směšovací uzávěr 1 ks
[4-16] 38034 Jehla na barvu pro regulaci množství, kom-

pl. s jehlovým pouzdrem 
1 sada

[4-17] 11502 Jehla na barvu, kompl. s jehlovým pouz-
drem

1 sada

[4-18] 11445 * pružina pro vzduchový píst 1 ks
[4-19] 11544 *  Přítlačné pero pro jehlu na barvu 1 ks
[4-20] 53082 * O-kroužek 12 mm x 2 mm, perbunan 1 ks
[4-21] 11437 * Šroubová zátka 1 ks
[4-22] 10322 Vodicí objímka 1 ks

161158 Sada na opravy HRS 1 sada
*	 K dispozici pouze v sadě na opravy 161158 **	 K dispozici jako servisní jednotka

16.2. HRS s plastovým tlakovým kelímkem
Výr. č. Název Počet

[5-1] 208 Matka pro regulaci barvy 1 ks
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Výr. č. Název Počet

[5-2] 182 * pojistná matice 1 ks
[5-3] 11460 * Vzduchový píst 1 ks
[5-4] 11494 Vačkový hřídel, kompl. s O-kroužkem 1 sada
[5-5] 133983 Přípojka vzduchu 1/4˝ (vnější závit) 1 ks
[5-6] 3426 * Pojistná podložka 1 ks
[5-7] 12591 * Kolík do ovládací páčky 1 ks
[5-8] 157305 Jazýček spouště 1 ks
[5-9] 226324 Stoupací trubice HRS 1 ks
[5-10] 68890 * Ventil, kompl. 1 sada
[5-11] 15438 ** Sada pro těsnění na jehlu 1 sada
[5-12] na vyžá-

dání
Tlakový kelímek, 1 l plastový 1 ks

[5-13] 8318* Ploché těsnění 1 ks
[5-14] 228007 Adaptér tlakové nádoby 1 ks
[5-15] 8359 Rychlospojka 1 ks
[5-16] 11510 Směšovací uzávěr 1 ks
[5-17] 38034 Jehla na barvu pro regulaci množství, kom-

pl. s jehlovým pouzdrem 
1 sada

[5-18] 11502 Jehla na barvu, kompl. s jehlovým pouz-
drem

1 sada

[5-19] 11445 * pružina pro vzduchový píst 1 ks
[5-20] 11544 *  Přítlačné pero pro jehlu na barvu 1 ks
[5-21] 53082 * O-kroužek 12 mm x 2 mm, perbunan 1 ks
[5-22] 11437 * Šroubová zátka 1 ks
[5-23] 10322 Vodicí objímka 1 ks

161158 Sada na opravy HRS 1 sada
*	 K dispozici pouze v sadě na opravy 161158 **	 K dispozici jako servisní jednotka

16.3. HRS-E
Výr. č. Název Počet

[6-1] 208 Matka pro regulaci barvy 1 ks
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Výr. č. Název Počet

[6-2] 11163 Jehla na barvu pro regulaci množství, kom-
pl. s jehlovým pouzdrem 

1 sada

[6-3] 11460 * Vzduchový píst 1 ks
[6-4] 11494 Vačkový hřídel, kompl. s O-kroužkem 1 sada
[6-5] 133983 Přípojka vzduchu 1/4˝ (vnější závit) 1 ks
[6-6] 3426 * Pojistná podložka 1 ks
[6-7] 12591 * Čep spouště 1 ks
[6-8] 157305 Jazýček spouště 1 ks
[6-9] 95190 Stoupací trubice HRS-E 1 ks
[6-10] 95208 Podložka 1 ks
[6-11] 68890 * Ventil, kompl. 1 sada
[6-12] 15438 ** Sada pro těsnění na jehlu 1 sada
[6-13] 11973 Tlakový kelímek, hliníkový 1 ks
[6-14] 54049 * Těsnicí kroužek 4 ks
[6-15] 8359 Rychlospojka 1 ks
[6-16] 11510 Směšovací uzávěr 1 ks
[6-17] 17111 Bezpečnostní ventil 1 ks
[6-18] 11445 * pružina pro vzduchový píst 1 ks
[6-19] 11544 *  Přítlačné pero pro jehlu na barvu 1 ks
[6-20] 53082 * O-kroužek 12 mm x 2 mm, perbunan 1 ks
[6-21] 10322 Vodicí objímka 1 sada
[6-22] 182 * pojistná matice 1 ks

161158 Sada na opravy HRS
*	 K dispozici pouze v sadě na opravy 161158 **	 K dispozici jako servisní jednotka

17. EU prohlášení o shodě
Aktuálně platné prohlášení o shodě najdete zde:

www.sata.com/downloads
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Önce okuyunuz!

İşletime almadan önce bu kullanım talimatını tamamen ve dikkatle oku-
yun. Emniyet ve tehlike uyarılarına uyun!

Bu kullanım talimatını her zaman ürünün yanında ya da her zaman herke-
sin erişebileceği bir yerde saklayın!
1. Genel bilgiler
1.1. Giriş
Bu kullanım talimatı, bundan böyle basınçlı alttan depolu tabanca diye ta-
nımlanan SATA HRS'nin çalıştırılması için önemli bilgileri kapsamaktadır. 
Ayrıca kullanım, koruma, bakım, temizlik ve arıza giderme açıklanmıştır.
1.2. Hedef grubu
Bu kullanım talimatı, koruma ve temizlik çalışmaları için otomobil tamirha-
nelerindeki eğitimli personele yöneliktir.
1.3. Kaza önleme
Esas itibariyle genel ve ülkelere özel kazalara karşı korunma yönetmelik-
lerine ve ilgili atölye ve işletme koruma talimatlarına uyulacaktır.
1.4. Yedek parçalar, aksesuarlar ve aşınan parçalar
Temel olarak sadece orijinal SATA yedek parçaları, aksesuarları ve aşın-
ma parçaları kullanılmalıdır. SATA tarafından temin edilmeyen aksesu-
arlar, test edilmemiştir ve bunların kullanılmasına izin verilmemiştir. İzin 
verilmeyen yedek parçaların, aksesuarların ve aşınma parçalarının kulla-
nımıyla oluşan hasarlar için SATA hiçbir sorumluluk üstlenmez.
1.5. Garanti ve sorumluluk
SATA firmasının genel iş koşulları ve varsa eğer diğer sözleşme hükümle-
ri ve ilgili yasalar geçerlidir.
SATA şu durumlarda hiçbir sorumluluk üstlenmez

	■ İşletme kılavuzunun dikkate alınmaması.
	■ Eğitimli olmayan personelin çalıştırılması.
	■ Ürünün kurallara uygun olmayan şekilde kullanılması.
	■ Kişisel koruyucu donanımların kullanılmaması.
	■ Orijinal aksesuar ve yedek parçaların kullanılmaması.
	■ Keyfi donanım değişiklikleri veya teknik değişiklikler.
	■ Doğal yıpranma / aşınma.
	■ Kullanımda oluşamayacak darbeler, yüklenmeler.
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	■ İzin verilmeyen montaj ve sökme çalışmaları.

2. Emniyet bilgileri
Aşağıda bulunan ilgili uyarıları okuyun ve bunlara uyun. Bunlara uyulma-
ması veya hatalı uygulanması, fonksiyonel hasarlara veya ölümle sonuç-
lanabilecek ağır yaralanmalara neden olabilir.
2.1. Personelden talep edilenler
Basınçlı alttan depolu tabanca sadece bu kullanım talimatının tamamını 
okumuş ve anlamış deneyimli uzmanlar ve eğitimli personel tarafından 
kullanılabilir. Basınçlı alttan depolu tabancayı yorgun olduğunuzda veya 
uyuşturucu, alkol ya da ilaç etkisi altındayken kullanmayınız.
2.2. Kişisel koruyucu donanım 
Basınçlı alttan depolu tabancanın kullanımı ve temizlik ile bakım işlemleri 
esnasında daima izin verilen solunum, göz ve kulak koruyucuları, uygun 
koruyucu eldivenler, iş elbisesi ve güvenlik ayakkabıları giyiniz.
2.3. Patlama tehlikesi olan sahalarda kullanım
Basınçlı alttan depolu tabanca, patlama tehlikesine sahip Bölge 1 ve 2 
sahaları içinde kullanılmak / saklanmak için onaylanmıştır. Ürün işareti 
dikkate alınmalıdır.

2.4. Emniyet bilgileri
Teknik durum

	■ Basınçlı alttan depolu tabancayı her kullanımdan önce bir işlev ve sız-
dırmazlık kontrolüne tabi tutun.

	■ Basınçlı depoyu hasarlar veya deformasyonlar için gözle kontrol edin.
	■ Basınçlı alttan depolu tabancayı hiçbir zaman hasarlı veya eksik durum-
da kullanmayın.

	■ Basınçlı plastik depoyu bir ilke olarak 2 yıllık bir kullanım süresinin 
sonunda değiştirin.

	■ Basınçlı alttan depolu tabancada hasar varsa bunu hemen devre dışı 
bırakın ve basınçlı hava şebekesinden ayırın.

	■ Güvenlik talimatlarına uyun.
Basınçlı alttan depolu tabancanın temizliği için temizlik maddeleri

	■ Basınçlı alttan depolu tabancanın temizliği için kesinlikle asit veya alka-
lik çözelti içeren temizlik maddeleri kullanmayın.

	■ Asla halojenize hidrokarbon bazlı temizlik maddeleri kullanmayın.
	■ Temizlik maddeleri bilgisi için kullanılan kimyasal ürünün üreticisine 
başvurun.
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İşleme maddeleri

	■ Örneğin otomobillerdeki egzoz gazı sistemleri için temizleyiciler gibi 
temizlik maddelerini işlerken yalnızca basınçlı plastik depolu modeli 
kullanın.

	■ Örneğin cila veya alt taban koruması gibi koruyucu maddelerini işlerken 
tercihli olarak basınçlı alüminyum depolu uygulamayı kullanın.

Bağlı olan parçalar
	■ Yalnızca SATA orijinal yedek parçaları veya aksesuarları kullanın.
	■ Bağlı olan hortumlar ve hatlar, basınçlı alttan depolu tabanca ile çalışır-
ken beklenen termik, kimyasal ve mekanik yüklere güvenle dayanabil-
melidir.

	■ Basınç altında bulunan hortumlar çözülme sırasında kırbaç türünden 
hareketlerle yaralanmalara yol açabilmektedir. Hortumları çözmeden 
önce daima havalarını tamamen boşaltın.

Kullanım yeri
	■ Basınçlı alttan depolu tabancayı hiçbir zaman açık ateş, yanan sigaralar 
veya patlama koruması olmayan elektrikli donanımlar gibi ateşleme 
kaynaklarının sahası içerisinde kullanmayın.

Genel
	■ Basınçlı alttan depolu tabancayı hiçbir zaman canlılara yöneltmeyin.
	■ Yerel emniyet, kaza önleme, iş güvenliği ve çevre koruma yönetmelikle-
rine uyulmalıdır.

	■ BGR 500 kaza önleme talimatlarına uyun.
3. Kullanım
Amacına uygun kullanım
Basınçlı alttan depolu tabanca, sonda sistemleri üzerinden yüzeylerin üs-
tüne veya boşluk alanlara temizlik ve koruma maddelerinin uygulanması 
ve yüklenmesi için işlev görür.
Amacına aykırı kullanım
Amacına aykırı kullanım, basınçlı alttan depolu tabancanın boyaların ve 
verniklerin uygulanmasına yönelik kullanımıdır.
4. Tanım
Basınçlı alttan depolu tabanca, bir bağlantı nipeli ve hava hortumu üze-
rinden basınçlı hava şebekesine bağlanır. Tetik kabzasına basarak ba-
sınçlı hava bir çekvalf üzerinden basınçlı depoya yöneltilir. Aşırı basınç, 
malzemeyi nakil borusunun üzerinden karışım kapağına basar. Karışım 
kapağının içerisinde diğer bir hava yolu tarafından püskürtme havası ile 
malzeme karıştırılır. Hava-malzeme karışımı çabuk bağlantı rakorunun 
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üzerinden sondaya taşınır ve kullanılan sondaya göre ince olarak dağıtılır. 
5. Teslimat içeriği

	■ Basınçlı alttan depolu tabanca, uygulamaya göre miktar ayarı ile / olma-
dan

	■ Basınçlı depo, uygulamaya göre
	■ Değişik sonda sistemleri, uygulamaya göre

6. yapısı
Basınçlı alttan depolu tabanca
[1-1]	 Model HRS-E
[1-2]	 Basınçlı depo HRS-E 

vidalama flanşı
[1-3]	 Nakil borusu HRS-E
[1-4]	 Basınçlı depo HRS-E
[1-5]	 Basınçlı depo adaptörü
[1-6]	 Nakil borusu
[1-7]	 Basınçlı depo, plastik
[1-8]	 Destek halkası
[1-9]	 Tabancanın gövdesi
[1-10]	 Boya iğnesi

[1-11]	 Tetik kabzası
[1-12]	 Hava bağlantısı
[1-13]	 Basınçlı depo, alüminyum
[1-14]	 Nakil borusu
[1-15]	 Çabuk bağlantı rakoru
[1-16]	 Karışım kapağı
[1-17]	 Emniyet valfı
[1-18]	 Çekvalf
[1-19]	 Kılavuz kovanı
[1-20]	 Karşı somun
[1-21]	 Miktar ayar somunu

7. Teknik özellikler
Tanım Plastik basınç kaplı model

Ortalama püskürtme basıncı 4,0 bar – 6,0 
bar    

58 psi – 87 psi

Maks. püskürtme basıncı 6,0 bar 87 psi
Kaplama maddesinin maks. sıcaklığı 50 °C 122 °F
3,0 bar'de hava sarfiyatı ykl. 100 Nl/

dk.
approx. 3.5

cfm
Meme büyüklüğü çapı 1,5 mm 1.5 mm
Hava bağlantısı dişi 1/4'' erkek vida 

dişi
1/4‘‘ male

thread
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Tanım Plastik basınç kaplı model

HRS modeli ağırlığı, miktar ayarı ol-
madan 

1.010 g 35.6 oz.

Tanım Hava basınçlı alüminyum 
kutu çeşidi

Ortalama püskürtme basıncı 4,0 bar – 8,0 
bar

58 psi – 116
psi

Maks. püskürtme basıncı 10,0 bar 145 psi
Kaplama maddesinin maks. sıcaklığı 80 °C 176 °F
3,0 bar'de hava sarfiyatı ykl. 100 Nl/

dk.
approx. 3.5

cfm
Meme büyüklüğü çapı 1,5 mm 1.5 mm
Hava bağlantısı dişi 1/4" erkek vida 

dişi
1/4“ male

thread
HRS modeli ağırlığı, miktar ayarı olma-
dan 

920 g 32.5 oz.

HRS modeli ağırlığı, miktar ayarı ile 940 g 33.2 oz.
HRS-E modeli ağırlığı, miktar ayarı ile 1.300 g 45.9 oz.

9. İlk devreye alma
Basınçlı alttan depolu tabanca, tamamen monte edilmiş ve kullanıma 
hazır halde gönderilir.
Ambalajından çıkardıktan sonra şunları kontrol edin:

	■ Basınçlı alttan depolu tabanca hasarlı mı
	■ Teslimat kapsamı eksiksiz mi (bakınız bölüm 5)
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Uyarı!

Patlama tehlikesi
Uygun olmayan basınçlı hava hortumları kullanıldığında patlamalar mey-
dana gelebilir.

 → Sadece çözücülere karşı dayanımlı, antistatik, hasarsız, teknik ba-
kımdan kusursuz durumda, en az 20,0 bar sürekli basınç direnci, en 
az 9 mm iç çapı ve < 1MOhm'luk bir deşarj direnci olan basınçlı hava 
hortumlarını kullanın, örneğin SATA hava hortumunu (ürün no. 53090) 
kullanın.

Bilgi!

1/4˝ erkek vida dişli basınçlı hava bağlantısı veya uyan SATA bağlantı 
nipeli kullanın.
Temiz basınçlı hava kullanın, örneğin SATA filtresi 484 (ürün no. 92320) 
kullanın.
	■ Tüm vidaların tam oturup oturmadığını kontrol edin.
	■ Basınçlı hava besleme borusunu hava bağlantısına [1-12] bağlayın.

10. Ayar modu
Basınçlı alttan depolu tabancayı kullanmadan evvel, kullanılan temizlik 
ve koruyucu maddelerin kullanılabilirlik açısından üretici ile ayarlanması 
gerekir.
10.1. Kullanım

Uyarı!

Savrulan sonda nedeniyle yaralanma tehlikesi
Basınçlı hava ile bağlantılı olarak dışarı kaçan malzemeden dolayı son-
dalar savrulabilir ve yaralanmalara yol açabilir.

 → Tetik kabzasına basmadan önce sondayı sıkı tutun ve savrulmaması 
için emniyete alın.
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Dikkat!

Basınçlı alttan depolu tabancanın temizliği için yanlış temizlik 
maddeleri nedeniyle hasarlar
Basınçlı alttan depolu tabancanın temizliği için agresif temizlik maddele-
rinin kullanılmasından dolayı tabanca zarar görebilir.

 → Agresif temizlik maddeleri kullanmayın.
 → pH değeri 6 – 8 olan nötr temizlik maddeleri kullanın.
 → Asit, alkalik çözelti, baz, asitli yakıcı, uygunsuz rejeneratlar veya baş-

ka agresif temizlik maddeleri kullanmayın.
 → Kullanılan temizlik maddeleri bilgisi için kullanılan kimyasal ürünün 

üreticisine başvurun.

Bilgi!

Temizlik maddelerini işlerken yalnızca basınçlı plastik depo kullanın.
Koruyucu maddeleri işlerken tercihli olarak basınçlı alüminyum depo 
kullanın.
	■ Basınçlı depoyu [1-4] / [1-7] / [1-13] sökün.
	■ Malzemeyi basınçlı depoya doldurun.
HRS-E modelinde

	■ Malzeme destesini basınçlı depoya koyun.
	■ Nakil borusunu [1-3] malzeme destesine yerleştirin.

	■ Basınçlı depoyu vidalayın.
	■ İlgili sondayı çabuk bağlantı rakorunun [1-15] üzerinden kenetleyin.
	■ Basınçlı alttan depolu tabancayı hava bağlantısı [1-12] üzerinden ba-
sınçlı hava şebekesine bağlayın

	■ Tetik kabzasına [1-11] basarak basınçlı alttan depolu tabancayı devre-
ye alın.

	■ Her kullanımdan sonra basınçlı alttan depolu tabancayı ve sondayı 
temizleyin (bakınız bölüm 12.2).

10.2. Püskürtme huzmesi kontrolü
Kusursuz bir püskürtme huzmesini sağlamak için bunun düzenli aralıklar-
da sondalarla bağlantılı olarak kontrol edilmesi zorunludur. Bu işlem, kağıt 
veya başka bir uygun malzeme üzerine püskürtme yapılarak uygulana-
bilir. Püskürtme resmi, ince bir püskürtme sisi ile çevrelenen düzgün bir 
malzeme dağılımını göstermelidir. Püskürtme resminde hata varsa sonda-
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yı temizleyin (bakınız bölüm 12.2) veya giriş basıncını ayarlayın (bakınız 
bölüm 7).
10.3. Püskürtme huzmesinin ayarlanması (sadece miktar ayarlı 
modelde)
Miktar ayar somunu [1-21] yardımıyla malzemesi debisi ve dolayısıyla 
püskürtme huzmesi ayarlanabilir. Kullanılan malzemenin viskozitesine 
bağlı olarak bunun gerekli şekilde uyarlanması gerekir. Yüksek viskozite-
ye sahip malzemelerde, düşük viskoziteli malzemelerdeki gibi miktar ayarı 
prensipte biraz daha öteye döndürülmelidir.

	■ Miktar ayar somunun [1-21] bir sola dönüşü malzeme nüfuzunu arttırır.
	■ Miktar ayar somunun [1-21] bir sağa dönüşü malzeme nüfuzunu azaltır.
	■ Gerekli ayarı karşı somunun [1-20] üzerinden sabitleyin.

10.4. Malzeme ilavesi
Basınçlı deponun sökülmesi

	■ Basınçlı alttan depolu tabancaya basınçlı hava beslemesini kesin.
	■ Basınçlı depoyu [1-4] / [1-7] / [1-13] sökün, böylece aynı anda basınçlı 
alttan depolu tabancanın havası depo vida dişi üzerinden boşaltılır.

	■ Basınçlı depoya malzeme doldurun.
HRS-E modelinde

	■ Malzeme destesini basınçlı depoya [1-4] koyun.
Basınçlı deponun monte edilmesi

	■ Basınçlı depoyu [1-4] / [1-7] / [1-13] yerine vidalayın.
	■ Basınçlı alttan depolu tabancayı havalandırın.

10.5. Emniyet aşırı basınç valfı
Modele göre basınçlı alttan depolu tabanca bir emniyet aşırı basınç 
valfıyla donatılmıştır. Bu ise basınçlı alttan depolu tabancanın havasını, 
basınçlı alüminyum deposu modelinde en az 10,0 bar basıncından sonra 
ve basınçlı plastik depo modelinde en az 8,0 bar basıncından sonra oto-
matik olarak boşaltır.
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Uyarı!

Manipüle edilen emniyet aşırı basınç valfından dolayı yaralanma tehli-
kesi
Manipüle edilmiş bir emniyet aşırı basınç valfı, basınçlı alttan depolu 
tabancanın havasını düzgün biçimde atamaz ve basınçlı deponun patla-
masına neden olabilir.

 → Emniyet aşırı basınç valfında her türden değişiklik yapılması yasak 
olup buna izin verilemez.

11. Bakım ve onarım

Uyarı!

Çözülen parçalardan dolayı yaralanma tehlikesi
Basınçlı hava şebekesine mevcut bağlantıyla, basınçlı alttan depolu 
tabancada bakım çalışmaları yürütülürken aniden parçalar çözülebilir.

 → Basınçlı alttan depolu tabancayı tüm bakım çalışmalarından önce 
basınçlı hava beslemesinden ayırın ve havasını tamamen boşaltın.

Onarım için yedek parçalar temin edilebilir (bakınız bölüm 15).
11.1. Çabuk bağlantı rakorunun değiştirilmesi

Bilgi!

Çabuk bağlantı rakoru, vida emniyeti aletiyle karışım kapağının üzerinde 
sabitlenmiştir. Çabuk bağlantı rakorunu kolayca çözmek için bir sıcak 
hava fönü ile ısıtılabilir.

Çabuk bağlantı rakorunun sökülmesi
	■ Çabuk bağlantı rakorunu [2-4] karışım kapağından [2-5] sökün ve o 
sırada karışım kapağından tutun.

Yeni çabuk bağlantı rakorunun montajı
	■ Çabuk bağlantı rakorunu [2-4] Loctite 276 ile ıslatın.
	■ Çabuk bağlantı rakorunu [2-4] karışım kapağının [2-5] üstüne vidalayın ve 
sıkıştırın.
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11.2. Çekvalfın değiştirilmesi
Çekvalfın sökülmesi

	■ Kilit vidasını [2-1] tabanca gövdesinden [2-6] sökün.
	■ Basınç yayını [2-2] ve bilyayı [2-3] tabanca gövdesinden çıkarın.

Yeni çekvalfın montajı
	■ Basınç yayına [2-2] ve bilyaya [2-3] SATA tabanca yağı (ürün no. 
48173) sürün.

	■ Basınç yayını ve bilyayı tabanca gövdesine [2-6] takın.
	■ Kilit vidasını [2-1] tabanca gövdesine vidalayın.

11.3. İğne contasının değiştirilmesi
İğne contasının sökülmesi

	■ Basınçlı depoyu [1-4] / [1-7] / [1-13] sökün.
	■ Kapatma vidasını [3-11] tabanca gövdesinden [3-9] sökün.
Miktar ayarlı modelde

	■ Kılavuz kovanı [1-19] karşı somun [2-20] ve miktar ayar somunu 
[1-21] ile beraber tabanca gövdesinden [3-9] sökün.

	■ Her iki basınç yayını [3-2] ve [3-3] tabanca gövdesinden çıkarın.
	■ Boya iğnesini [3-10] tabanca gövdesinden dışarı çekin.
	■ Baskı vidasını [3-4] altı köşe anahtarla tabanca gövdesinden sökün ve 
dikkatle çıkartın.

	■ Basınç yayını [3-5] ve contayı [3-6] tabanca gövdesinden çıkarın.
Yeni iğne contasının montajı

	■ Tüm hareketli parçalara SATA tabanca yağı (ürün no. 48173) sürün. 
	■ Contayı [3-6] ön tarafa bakan koni ile birlikte tabanca gövdesine [3-9] 
takın.

	■ Basınç yayını [3-5] yerleştirin.
	■ Baskı vidasını [3-4] yerine vidalayın ve sıkın.
	■ Boya iğnesini [3-10] tabanca gövdesinin içine itin.
	■ Her iki basınç yayını [3-2] ve [3-3] boya iğnesinin üstüne oturtun.
	■ Kapatma vidasını [3-11] tabanca gövdesine vidalayın ve sıkın.
Miktar ayarlı modelde

	■ Kılavuz kovanı [1-19] karşı somun [2-20] ve miktar ayar somunu 
[1-21] ile beraber tabanca gövdesine [3-9] vidalayın.

11.4. Giriş valfının değiştirilmesi
Giriş valfının sökülmesi

	■ Basınçlı depoyu [1-4] / [1-7] / [1-13] sökün, böylece aynı anda basınçlı 
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alttan depolu tabancanın havası depo vida dişi üzerinden boşaltılır.

	■ Giriş valfını [3-8] tabanca gövdesinden [3-9] sökün.
Giriş valfının monte edilmesi

	■ Giriş valfını [3-8] tabanca gövdesine [3-9] vidalayın.
	■ Basınçlı depoyu [1-4] / [1-7] / [1-13] tabanca gövdesine vidalayın.

12. Bakım ve saklama
12.1. Depolama

Dikkat!

Yanlış depolama nedeniyle maddi hasar
Yoğun güneş ışınları ve yüksek depolama sıcaklıkları basınçlı plastik 
depoya zarar verir.

 → Basınçlı plastik depoyu yoğun güneş ışınlarından koruyun.
 → Basınçlı plastik depoyu 50 °C üzerindeki sıcaklıklarda depolamayın.
 → Tabancayı dolu durumda depolamayın.
 → Tabancayı temiz, kuru ve artıklardan boşaltılmış halde saklayın.

12.2. Basınçlı plastik deponun ve sondanın temizlenmesi

Uyarı!

Çözülen parçalardan dolayı yaralanma tehlikesi
Basınçlı hava şebekesine mevcut bağlantıyla, basınçlı alttan depolu 
tabancada çalışmalar yürütülürken aniden parçalar çözülebilir.

 → Basınçlı alttan depolu tabancayı tüm çalışmalardan önce basınçlı 
hava beslemesinden ayırın ve havasını tamamen boşaltın.
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Dikkat!

Yanlış temizlik nedeniyle maddi hasar
Çözücü veya temizlik maddelerinin içine daldırma veya bir ultrasonik 
cihazda temizleme, basınçlı alttan depolu tabancaya hasar verebilir.

 → Basınçlı alttan depolu tabancayı çözücü veya temizlik maddelerinin 
içine koymayınız.

 → Basınçlı alttan depolu tabancayı bir ultrasonik cihazda temizlemeyin.
	■ Basınçlı depoyu [1-4] / [1-7] / [1-13] sökün, böylece aynı anda basınçlı 
alttan depolu tabancanın havası depo vida dişi üzerinden boşaltılır.

	■ Basınçlı depoya uygun temizlik maddesi doldurun ve basınçlı alttan 
depolu tabancanın üzerine vidalayın.

	■ Basınçlı alttan depolu tabancayı kuvvetlice sallayın.
	■ Basınçlı alttan depolu tabancaya, çabuk bağlantı rakorundan [1-15] 
kenetlenmiş sonda üzerinden püskürtme yapın ve temizlik maddesine 
batırılan bir bezle veya temizlik fırçasıyla dıştan temizleyin.

	■ Basınçlı alttan depolu tabancaya hava üfleyerek kurutun.
12.3. Çekvalfın temizlenmesi
Eğer çekvalf [1-18] artık çalışamaz durumdaysa sökülüp temizlenmesi 
gerekir.

	■ Çekvalfı [1-18] sökün (bakınız bölüm 11.2).
	■ Yayı [2-2] ve bilyayı [2-3] uygun temizlik maddesiyle iyice temizleyin.
	■ Yaya ve bilyaya SATA tabanca yağı (ürün no. 48173) sürün.
	■ Çekvalfı monte edin (bakınız bölüm 11.2).

12.4. Giriş valfının temizlenmesi
	■ Basınçlı depoyu [1-4] / [1-7] / [1-13] sökün, böylece aynı anda basınçlı 
alttan depolu tabancanın havası depo vida dişi üzerinden boşaltılır.

	■ Giriş valfını [3-8] tabanca gövdesinden [3-9] sökün.
	■ Giriş valfını temizlik maddesine batırılan bir bezle veya temizlik fırçasıy-
la temizleyin.

	■ Giriş valfına hava üfleyerek kurutun.
	■ Giriş valfını tabanca gövdesine vidalayın.

13. Arızalar
Aşağıdaki tabloda, arızalar, bunların nedenleri ve ilgili çözüm önlemleri 
açıklanmaktadır.
Eğer var olan arızalar bu tabloda açıklanan yardım tedbirleriyle giderile-
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mez ise, basınçlı alttan depolu tabancayı SATA'nın müşteri hizmetlerine 
gönderin. (Adres için bakınız bölüm 14).
Arıza Nedeni ÇÖZÜM ÖNERİLERİ
Malzeme iğne con-
tasından malzeme 
çıkıyor

Malzeme iğne contası 
bozuk.

Malzeme iğne contası-
nı [3-6] değiştirin (bakı-
nız bölüm 11.3)

Malzeme taşınması 
yok

Basınçlı depoya ba-
sınç uygulanmıyor.

Basınçlı hava şebeke-
sine bağlantıyı kurun.
Çekvalfı [1-18] sökün, 
temizleyin ve gerekirse 
değiştirin (bakınız bö-
lüm 12.3).
Giriş valfını [3-9] 
sökün, temizleyin ve 
gerekirse değiştirin 
(bakınız bölüm 11.4 ve 
bölüm 12.4).
Çabuk bağlantı ra-
korunu [2-4] sökün, 
temizleyin ve gerekirse 
değiştirin (bakınız bö-
lüm 11.1).

Kaba fışkırma Giriş basıncı çok dü-
şük.

Giriş basıncını artırın.

Memede malzeme yok 
veya çok az

Malzeme viskozitesi 
çok yüksek.

Daha büyük çaplı son-
da kullanın.

Sonda çapı çok küçük.
Sonda kirlenmiş. Sondayı temizleyin 

(bakınız bölüm 12.2).

14. Müşteri servisi
SATA bayiniz tarafından aksesuar, yedek parça ve teknik destek veril-
mektedir. 
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15. Aksesuar
Ürün 
No. 

Tanım Adet

16071 Esnemez kapı sondası, çelik 1.100 mm uzun, Ø 8 
mm, radyal memesi 360° radyal huzmeli ve ileri doğru 
püskürtmeli

1 adet

196832 Kapı sondası, çelik 150 mm çalışma uzunluğu, Ø 8 
mm, radyal memesi 360° radyal huzmeli ve ileri doğru 
püskürtmeli, esnek kılavuz hortumlu 1.000 mm

1 adet

16139 Venturi kanca sondası Ø 7 mm, esnek kılavuz hor-
tumlu, Venturi yıkama borusu, boşluklara ve yüzeylere 
uygulama için

1 adet

11866 Venturi kanca sondası Ø 5 mm, esnek kılavuz hor-
tumlu, Venturi yıkama borusu, boşluklara ve yüzeylere 
uygulama için

1 adet

24372 Kanca sonda Ø 5 mm, esnek kılavuz hortumlu, yassı 
kanca meme, boşluklara ve yüzeylere uygulama için

1 adet

16113 Naylon sonda, esnek 1.300 mm uzun, Ø 8 mm, radyal 
memesi 360° radyal huzmeli ve ileri doğru püskürtmeli

1 adet

16105 Naylon sonda, esnek 1.500 mm uzun, Ø 6 mm, radyal 
memesi 360° radyal huzmeli

1 adet

11874 Naylon sonda, esnek 1.500 mm uzun, Ø 6 mm, radyal 
memesi 360° radyal huzmeli, eğik olarak ileri doğru ve 
geriye püskürtmeli

1 adet

51185 Naylon sonda, yarı esnemez 1.500 mm uzun, Ø 6 
mm, radyal memesi 360° radyal huzmeli ve eğik ola-
rak ileri doğru ve geriye püskürtmeli

1 adet

198762 Dairesel huzme memesi ve esnek kılavuz hortumu (alt 
taban koruması için)

1 adet

206904 Venturi kanca sondası Ø 5 mm, kanca memesi komp-
le 300 mm uzunlukta, esnek kılavuz hortumlu, Venturi 
yıkama borusu, boşluklara ve yüzeylere uygulama için

1 adet

25486 Dairesel huzme memesi boşluklara ve yüzeylere uy-
gulama için

1 adet

16170 Çabuk bağlantı rakoru 1 adet



596

TR SATA HRS kullanım talimatı
16. Yedek parça
16.1. HRS ile basınçlı alüminyum depo

Ürün 
No.

Tanım Adet

[4-1] 208 Boya ayar somunu 1 adet
[4-2] 182 * Karşı somun 1 adet
[4-3] 11460 * Hava pistonu 1 adet
[4-4] 11494 Kam çubuğu, komple O ring ile 1 set
[4-5] 133983 Hava bağlantı parçası 1/4˝ (erkek vida dişi) 1 adet
[4-6] 3426 * Tespit rondelası 1 adet
[4-7] 12591 * Kabza cıvatası 1 adet
[4-8] 157305 Tetik mandalı 1 adet
[4-9] 8300 Nakil borusu HRS 1 adet
[4-10] 68890 * Valf, komple 1 set
[4-11] 15438 ** Boya iğnesi ambalajı 1 set
[4-12] 41806 Basınçlı depo 1 L. Alüminyum 1 adet
[4-13] 8318 * Conta halkası 1 adet
[4-14] 8359 Çabuk bağlantı rakoru 1 adet
[4-15] 11510 Karışım kapağı 1 adet
[4-16] 38034 Miktar ayarı için boya iğnesi, komple iğne 

kovanı ile 
1 set

[4-17] 11502 Boya iğnesi, komple iğne kovanı ile 1 set
[4-18] 11445 * Hava pistonu için basınçlı yay 1 adet
[4-19] 11544 * Boya iğnesi için baskı yayı 1 adet
[4-20] 53082 * O ring 12 mm x 2 mm, Perbunan 1 adet
[4-21] 11437 * Kapatma vidası 1 adet
[4-22] 10322 Kılavuz kovanı 1 adet

161158 Onarım seti HRS 1 set
*	 Sadece onarım seti 161158 ile mevcut **	 Servis ünitesi olarak mevcut

16.2. HRS ile basınçlı plastik depo
Ürün 
No.

Tanım Adet

[5-1] 208 Boya ayar somunu 1 adet
[5-2] 182 * Karşı somun 1 adet



597

TRSATA HRS kullanım talimatı SATA HRS kullanım talimatı

Ürün 
No.

Tanım Adet

[5-3] 11460 * Hava pistonu 1 adet
[5-4] 11494 Kam çubuğu, komple O ring ile 1 set
[5-5] 133983 Hava bağlantı parçası 1/4˝ (erkek vida dişi) 1 adet
[5-6] 3426 * Tespit rondelası 1 adet
[5-7] 12591 * Kabza makarası 1 adet
[5-8] 157305 Tetik mandalı 1 adet
[5-9] 226324 Nakil borusu HRS 1 adet
[5-10] 68890 * Valf, komple 1 set
[5-11] 15438 ** Boya iğnesi ambalajı 1 set
[5-12] istek üze-

rine
Basınçlı depo 1 L. Plastik 1 adet

[5-13] 8318* Yassı conta 1 adet
[5-14] 228007 Basınçlı kap adaptörü 1 adet
[5-15] 8359 Çabuk bağlantı rakoru 1 adet
[5-16] 11510 Karışım kapağı 1 adet
[5-17] 38034 Miktar ayarı için boya iğnesi, komple iğne 

kovanı ile 
1 set

[5-18] 11502 Boya iğnesi, komple iğne kovanı ile 1 set
[5-19] 11445 * Hava pistonu için basınçlı yay 1 adet
[5-20] 11544 * Boya iğnesi için baskı yayı 1 adet
[5-21] 53082 * O ring 12 mm x 2 mm, Perbunan 1 adet
[5-22] 11437 * Kapatma vidası 1 adet
[5-23] 10322 Kılavuz kovanı 1 adet

161158 Onarım seti HRS 1 set
*	 Sadece onarım seti 161158 ile mevcut **	 Servis ünitesi olarak mevcut

16.3. HRS-E
Ürün 
No.

Tanım Adet

[6-1] 208 Boya ayar somunu 1 adet
[6-2] 11163 Miktar ayarı için boya iğnesi, komple iğne 

kovanı ile 
1 set

[6-3] 11460 * Hava pistonu 1 adet
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Ürün 
No.

Tanım Adet

[6-4] 11494 Kam çubuğu, komple O ring ile 1 set
[6-5] 133983 Hava bağlantı parçası 1/4˝ (erkek vida dişi) 1 adet
[6-6] 3426 * Tespit rondelası 1 adet
[6-7] 12591 * Kabza cıvatası 1 adet
[6-8] 157305 Tetik mandalı 1 adet
[6-9] 95190 Nakil borusu HRS-E 1 adet
[6-10] 95208 Disk 1 adet
[6-11] 68890 * Valf, komple 1 set
[6-12] 15438 ** Boya iğnesi ambalajı 1 set
[6-13] 11973 Alüminyum basınçlı depo 1 adet
[6-14] 54049 * Conta halkası 4 ad.
[6-15] 8359 Çabuk bağlantı rakoru 1 adet
[6-16] 11510 Karışım kapağı 1 adet
[6-17] 17111 Emniyet valfı 1 adet
[6-18] 11445 * Hava pistonu için basınçlı yay 1 adet
[6-19] 11544 * Boya iğnesi için baskı yayı 1 adet
[6-20] 53082 * O ring 12 mm x 2 mm, Perbunan 1 adet
[6-21] 10322 Kılavuz kovanı 1 set
[6-22] 182 * Karşı somun 1 adet

161158 Onarım seti HRS 1 set
*	 Sadece onarım seti 161158 ile mevcut **	 Servis ünitesi olarak mevcut

17. AB Uygunluk Beyanı
Güncel olarak geçerli uygunluk beyanını burada bulabilirsiniz:

www.sata.com/downloads
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Legelőször olvassa el!

Üzembehelyezés előtt olvassa el teljes mértékben és figyelmesen a 
jelen üzemeltetési utasítást. Vegye figyelembe a biztonsági és veszé-
lyekre vonatkozó tudnivalókat!

A jelen üzemeltetési utasítást bárki számára bármikor hozzáférhető he-
lyen tárolja!
1. Általános tudnivalók
1.1. Bevezetés
Ez az üzemeltetési utasítás fontos tudnivalókat tartalmaz a SATA HRS 
nyomótartályos pisztoly - a továbbiakban: nyomótartályos pisztoly - üze-
meltetéséről. Ugyancsak tartalmazza a készülék kezelésére, ápolására, 
karbantartására, tisztítására és hibaelhárítására vonatkozó tudnivalókat.
1.2. Célcsoport
Ez az üzemeltetési utasítás konzerváló és tisztító munkálatokat végző 
gépjármű-szerelőműhelyekben dolgozó betanított személyeknek készült.
1.3. Balesetvédelem
Kötelező betartani az általános és az országspecifikus balesetvédelmi 
előírásokat, valamint az idevágó üzemi és a műhelyre vonatkozó munka-
védelmi előírásokat.
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1.4. Pótalkatrészek, tartozékok és csere alkatrészek
Alapvetően csak eredeti SATA gyártmányú pótalkatrészt, tartozékot és 
csere alkatrészt használjon. A nem SATA által szállított tartozékok nem 
estek át ellenőrzésen és nem kaptak engedélyt. A SATA semminemű 
felelősséget nem vállal olyan károk esetén, amelyeknek oka nem engedé-
lyezett pótalkatrészek, tartozékok és csere alkatrészek használata.
1.5. Szavatosság és jótállás
SATA Általános üzleti feltételei vannak érvényben, valamint adott esetben 
további szerződéses megállapodások, valamint a mindenkor hatályos 
törvények.
A SATA nem vállal felelősséget a következő esetekben:

	■ a használati útmutatóban foglaltak figyelmen kívül hagyása
	■ nem kiképzett személyzet bevetése
	■ a termék nem rendeltetésszerű használata
	■ a személyi védőfelszerelés használatának elmulasztása
	■ nem eredeti gyártmányú tartozékok és csere alkatrészek használata
	■ önkényes átalakítások, műszaki változtatások
	■ Természetes elhasználódás / kopás.
	■ nem rendeltetésszerű használatra jellemző ütési igénybevétel
	■ engedély nélküli szerelési és szétszerelési munkák.

2. Biztonsági tudnivalók
Olvassa el és tartsa be a következő utasításokat. Be nem tartása vagy 
csak részleges betartása üzemzavarokhoz vezethet vagy súlyos, akár 
halálos sérüléseket okozhat.
2.1. Személyzettel szembeni követelmények
A nyomótartályos pisztolyt csak tapasztalt szakemberek és betanított sze-
mélyek használhatják, akik ezt az üzemeltetési utasítást teljes egészében 
elolvasták és megértették. A nyomótartályos pisztolyt fáradtság esetén, 
vagy drogok, alkohol és gyógyszerek befolyása alatt ne használja.
2.2. Személyi védőfelszerelés
A nyomótartályos pisztoly használatakor, valamint tisztításakor és szer-
vizelésekor mindig viseljen engedélyezett védőfelszerelést a légutak, a 
szem és a hallás védelmére, valamint megfelelő védőkesztyűt, munkaru-
hát és védőcipőt.
2.3. Alkalmazás robbanásveszélyes területeken
A nyomótartályos pisztoly használata / tárolása robbanásveszélyes terüle-
teken az 1. és 2. robbanásveszélyes zónákban engedélyezett. Tartsa be 
a termékjelöléseket.
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2.4. Biztonsági tudnivalók
Műszaki állapot

	■ A nyomótartályos pisztolyt minden használat előtt működési és tömített-
ségi ellenőrzésnek kell alávetni.

	■ Ellenőrizze a nyomótartályon található esetleges sérüléseket és defor-
mációkat.

	■ A nyomótartályos pisztolyt soha ne használja sérült vagy hiányos álla-
potban.

	■ A műanyag nyomótartályokat két év használati idő után alapvetően 
cserélni szükséges.

	■ Sérült állapot esetén a nyomótartályokat azonnal helyezze üzemen 
kívül és válassza le a sűrítettlevegő-hálózatról.

	■ Tartsa be a biztonsági utasításokat.
Takarítószerek a nyomótartályos pisztoly takarításához

	■ Soha ne használjon sav- vagy lúgtartalmú takarítószereket a nyomótar-
tályos pisztoly takarításához.

	■ Soha ne használjon halogénezett szénhidrogén alapú tisztítószereket.
	■ A tisztítószerekkel kapcsolatban a felhasznált vegyszerek gyártóitól 
kérjen felvilágosítást.

Felhasznált szerek
	■ Tisztítószerek felhasználásakor, pl. tisztítószerek gépjármű-füstelve-
zető rendszerekhez, kizárólag a műanyag nyomótartályos változatot 
használja.

	■ Konzerváló szerek használata esetében, pl. viasz vagy alvázvédelem, 
az alumíniumból készült nyomótartályos változatot részesítse előnyben.

Csatlakoztatott összetevők
	■ Kizárólag eredeti SATA-pótalkatrészeket és tartozékokat használjon.
	■ A csatlakoztatott tömlőknek és vezetékeknek a nyomótartályos pisztoly 
üzemeltetésekor várható termikus, kémiai és mechanikai igénybevétel-
nek biztosan ellenállónak kell lenniük.

	■ A nyomás alatt álló tömlők leválasztásakor az ostorszerű mozgás révén 
sérüléseket okozhatnak. A tömlők leválasztása előtt mindig teljesen 
légtelenítse azokat.

Felhasználás helye
	■ Soha ne használja a nyomótartályos pisztolyt gyújtóforrások, pl. nyílt 
láng, égő cigaretta, és robbanásvédelemmel nem rendelkező elektro-
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mos eszközök hatókörében.

Általános tudnivalók
	■ A nyomótartályos pisztolyt soha ne irányítsa élőlényekre.
	■ Tartsa be a helyi biztonsági, balesetvédelmi, munkavédelmi és környe-
zetvédelmi előírásokat.

	■ Tartsa be a BGR 500 baleset-megelőzési előírásokat.
3. Alkalmazás
Rendeltetésszerű használat
A nyomótartályos pisztollyal tisztító- és konzerváló szereket vihetünk fel 
felületekre és tölthetünk be üreges területekre szondarendszereken ke-
resztül.
Nem rendeltetésszerű használat
A festékek és lakkok felvitele a nyomótartályos pisztoly segítségével nem 
rendeltetésszerű használatnak minősül.
4. Leírás
A nyomótartályos pisztolyt egy csatlakozócsonk és egy tömlő segítségé-
vel a sűrítettlevegő-hálózathoz csatlakoztathatja. A ravasz meghúzásával 
a sűrített levegő egy visszacsapó szelepen keresztül a nyomótartályba 
kerül. A túlnyomás az anyagot a felvezetőcsövön keresztül a keverőku-
pakba szállítja. A keverőkupakban a szóró levegő és az anyag egy másik 
levegőút révén összekeveredik. A levegő-anyag keverék a gyorscsatla-
kozón keresztül a szondába kerül, és az alkalmazott szondától függően 
finoman szétporlad. 
5. Szállítási terjedelem

	■ Nyomótartályos pisztoly, kiviteltől függően mennyiségszabályozás-
sal / mennyiségszabályozás nélkül

	■ Nyomótartályos pisztoly, kiviteltől függően
	■ Különböző szondarendszerek, kiviteltől függően

6. Felépítés
Nyomótartályos pisztoly
[1-1]	 HRS-E változat
[1-2]	 HRS-E nyomótartály rácsa-

varható karima
[1-3]	 HRS-E felvezetőcső
[1-4]	 HRS-E nyomótartály
[1-5]	 Nyomótartály adapter
[1-6]	 Felvezetőcső

[1-7]	 Nyomótartály, műanyag
[1-8]	 Tartógyűrű
[1-9]	 Pisztolytest
[1-10]	 Festéktű
[1-11]	 Ravasz
[1-12]	 Levegőcsatlakozás
[1-13]	 Nyomótartály, alumínium
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[1-14]	 Felvezetőcső
[1-15]	 Gyorscsatlakozó
[1-16]	 Keverőkupak
[1-17]	 Biztonsági szelep

[1-18]	 Visszacsapó szelep
[1-19]	 Vezetőhüvely
[1-20]	 ellenanya
[1-21]	 Mennyiségszabályozó anya

7. Műszaki adatok
Megnevezés Műanyag nyomóedényes vál-

tozat

Szórás átlagos nyomása 4,0 bar – 6,0 
bar    

58 psi – 87 psi

Szórás max. nyomása 6,0 bar 87 psi
Rétegező anyag max. hőmérséklete 50 °C 122 °F
Levegőfelhasználás 3,0 bar esetén kb 100 Nl/min approx. 3.5

cfm
Fúvókaméret átmérő 1,5 mm 1.5 mm
Levegőcsatlakozás menet 1/4'' külső me-

net
1/4‘‘ male

thread
HRS mennyiségszabályozás nélküli 
változat tömege 

1 010 g 35.6 oz.

Megnevezés Alumínium nyomóedényes 
változat

Szórás átlagos nyomása 4,0 bar – 8,0 
bar

58 psi – 116
psi

Szórás max. nyomása 10,0 bar 145 psi
Rétegező anyag max. hőmérséklete 80 °C 176 °F
Levegőfelhasználás 3,0 bar esetén kb 100 Nl/min approx. 3.5

cfm
Fúvókaméret átmérő 1,5 mm 1.5 mm
Levegőcsatlakozás menet 1/4” külső me-

net
1/4“ male

thread
HRS mennyiségszabályozás nélküli 
változat tömege 

920 g 32.5 oz.

HRS mennyiségszabályozással felsze-
relt változat tömege

940 g 33.2 oz.
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Megnevezés Alumínium nyomóedényes 
változat

HRS-E mennyiségszabályozással fel-
szerelt változat tömege

1 300 g 45.9 oz.

9. Első használat
A nyomótartályos pisztoly teljesen összeszerelt és üzemkész állapotban 
kerül kiszállításra.
Kicsomagolás után ellenőrizze:

	■ Nyomótartályos pisztoly sérült
	■ A gyári csomag teljessége (lásd 5 fejezet)

Figyelmeztetés!

Robbanásveszély
Nem megfelelő sűrítettlevegő-tömlők használata robbanásveszélyhez 
vezethet.

 → Csak oldószerálló, antisztatikus, sérülésmentes, műszakilag problé-
mamentes tartósan nyomásálló (legalább 20,0 bar),sűrítettlevegő-töm-
lőt használjon, melynek belső átmérője legalább 9 mm, levezetési ellen-
állása < 1MOhm, pl. a SATA levegőtömlőt (cikkszám: 53090).

Figyelem!

1/4˝ külső menetes sűrítettlevegő-csatlakozást vagy hozzá illő SATA 
csatlakozócsonkot használjon.
Használjon tiszta sűrített levegőt. Például a SATA szűrő 484 (cikkszám 
92320) által szűrtet.
	■ Ellenőrizze, hogy valamennyi csavar jól rögzített-e.
	■ A sűrített levegő bevezetését csatlakoztassa a levegőcsatlakozáshoz 
[1-12].

10. Normál üzem
A nyomótartályos pisztoly használata előtt az alkalmazott tisztító- és kon-
zerváló szerek felhasználhatóságáról egyeztetni kell a gyártóval.
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10.1. Üzemeltetés

Figyelmeztetés!

A szonda csapkodása okozta sérülés veszélye
A sűrített levegővel kilépő anyag által a szondák össze-vissza csapkod-
hatnak és sérüléseket okozhatnak.

 → A ravasz működtetése előtt tartsa szorosan a szondákat, és biztosít-
sa azokat csapkodás ellen.

Vigyázat!

A nyomótartályos pisztoly takarításához használt nem megfelelő 
tisztítószerek okozta károk
Ha agresszív tisztítószereket használ a nyomótartályos pisztolyok taka-
rításához, az a pisztoly károsodásához vezethet.

 → Ne használjon agresszív tisztítószert.
 → Használjon semleges, 6 – 8 pH-értékű tisztítószert.
 → Ne használjon savakat, lúgokat, bázisokat, marószereket, nem meg-

felelő regenerátumokat vagy más agresszív tisztítószert.
 → Az alkalmazott tisztítószerekkel kapcsolatban a felhasznált vegysze-

rek gyártóitól kérjen felvilágosítást.

Figyelem!

A tisztítószerek felhasználása során kizárólag műanyag nyomótartályt 
használjon.
Konzerváló szerek használata esetében az alumíniumból készült nyo-
mótartályt részesítse előnyben.
	■ Csavarja le a nyomótartályt [1-4] / [1-7] / [1-13].
	■ Töltse be az anyagot a nyomótartályba.
HRS-E változat esetén

	■ A vegyszeres göngyöleget helyezze a nyomótartályba.
	■ Vezesse a felvezetőcsövet [1-3] a vegyszeres göngyölegbe.

	■ Csavarja rá a nyomótartályt.
	■ Csatlakoztassa a megfelelő szondát a gyorscsatlakozóra[1-15].
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	■ Nyomótartályos pisztoly csatlakoztatása sűrítettlevegő-hálózathoz a 
levegőcsatlakozáson [1-12] keresztül

	■ A ravasz [1-11] működésbe hozásával helyezze üzembe a nyomótartá-
lyos pisztolyt.

	■ Minden használat után tisztítsa meg a nyomótartályos pisztolyt és a 
szondát (lásd a 12.2 fejezetet).

10.2. Szórósugár ellenőrzése
A problémamentes szórósugár biztosítása érdekében rendszeres idő-
közönként ellenőrizni kell azt a szondával együtt. Ez papírra vagy más 
megfelelő alapra történő szórással történhet. A szórásképnek egyenletes 
anyageloszlást kell mutatnia, melyet finom szórásköd vesz körül. Nem 
megfelelő szóráskép esetén tisztítsa meg a szondát (lásd a 12.2 fejeze-
tet), ill. igazítsa hozzá a bemeneti nyomást (lásd 7 fejezet).
10.3. Szórósugár beállítása (csak mennyiségszabályozós válto-
zat esetén)
A mennyiségszabályozó anyával [1-21] állítható be az anyag térfogatá-
rama, és így a szórósugár. A felhasznált anyag viszkozitásától függően 
szükséges elvégezni a megfelelő beállítást. Magas viszkozitású anyagok 
esetében az anyagszabályozót rendszerint tovább ki kell csavarni, mint 
az alacsonyabb viszkozitású anyagoknál.

	■ Az anyagszabályozó anya [1-21] balra tekerésével növekszik az anya-
gáthaladás.

	■ Az anyagszabályozó anya [1-21] jobbra tekerésével csökken az anya-
gáthaladás.

	■ A megfelelő beállítást az ellenanyával [1-20] rögzítse.
10.4. Anyag utántöltése
Nyomótartály leszerelése

	■ Kapcsolja le a sűrítettlevegő-ellátást a nyomótartályos pisztolyról.
	■ Csavarja le a nyomótartályt [1-4] / [1-7] / [1-13], ezzel egyidőben a nyó-
mótartályos pisztolyból távozik a levegő a tartály menetén át.

	■ Töltse fel anyaggal a nyomótartályt.
HRS-E változat esetén

	■ A vegyszeres göngyöleget helyezze a nyomótartályba [1-4].
Nyomótartály felszerelése

	■ Csavarja fel a nyomótartályt [1-4] / [1-7] / [1-13].
	■ Töltse fel levegővel a nyomótartályos pisztolyt.
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10.5. Biztonsági szelep
A nyomótartályos pisztoly változattól függően biztonsági túlnyomássze-
leppel van felszerelve. Ez légteleníti a nyomótartályos pisztolyt 10,0 bar 
nyomástól az alumíniumtartályos változat esetén, illetve 8,0 bar nyomás-
tól a műanyagtartályos változat esetén.

Figyelmeztetés!

Sérülésveszély manipulált túlnyomásszelep esetén
A manipulált biztonsági túlnyomásszelep nem légteleníti megfelelően a 
nyomótartályos pisztolyt, és a nyomótartály felrobbanásához vezethet.

 → A biztonsági túlnyomásszerlep bármiféle módosítása tilos és nem 
megengedett.

11. Szervizelés és karbantartás

Figyelmeztetés!

Sérülésveszély a kioldódó komponensek által
Ha a nyomótartályos pisztolyon csatlakoztatott sűrítettlevegő-hálózat 
mellett végez karbantartási munkálatokat, akkor egyes összetevők vá-
ratlanul leválhatnak.

 → A nyomótartályos pisztolyt valamennyi karbantartási munka előtt 
válassza le a sűrítettlevegő-hálózatról és légtelenítse teljesen.

A karbantartáshoz cserealkatrészek állnak rendelkezésre (ld. a 15fejeze-
tet).
11.1. Gyorscsatlakozó cseréje

Figyelem!

A gyorscsatlakozót csavarrögzítővel rögzítse a keverőkupakra. A gyors-
csatlakozó egyszerű oldása érdekében hőlégfúvóval felhevítheti azt.

Gyorscsatlakozó leszerelése
	■ Csavarja le a gyorscsatlakozót [2-4] a keverőkupakról [2-5]. Eközben a 
keverőkupak ellentartása szükséges.

Gyorscsatlakozó felszerelése
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	■ A gyorscsatlakozót [2-4] nedvesítse meg Loctite 276 csavarrögzítővel.
	■ Csavarja a gyorscsatlakozót [2-4] a keverőkupakra [2-5], és húzza szoros-
ra.

11.2. Visszacsapó szelep cseréje
Visszacsapó szelep leszerelése

	■ Csavarja ki a zárócsavart [2-1] a pisztolytestből [2-6].
	■ Vegye ki a nyomórugót [2-2] és a golyót [2-3] a pisztolytestből.

Új visszacsapó szelep beszerelése
	■ Zsírozza be a nyomórugót [2-2] és a golyót [2-3] SATA pisztolyzsírral 
(cikksz.: 48173).

	■ A nyomórugót és a golyót tegye vissza a pisztolytestbe [2-6].
	■ Csavarja vissza a zárócsavart [2-1] a pisztolytestbe.

11.3. Tűtömítés szelep cseréje
Tűtömítés kivétele

	■ Csavarja le a nyomótartályt [1-4] / [1-7] / [1-13].
	■ Csavarja ki a zárócsavart [3-11] a pisztolytestből[3-9].
Mennyiségszabályozós változat esetén

	■ Csavarja ki a vezetőhüvelyt [1-19] az ellenanyával [2-20] és a men�-
nyiségszabályozó anyát [1-21] a pisztolytestből [3-9].

	■ Vegye ki mindkét nyomórugót [3-2] és [3-3] a pisztolytestből.
	■ Húzza ki a festéktűt [3-10] a pisztolytestből.
	■ Csavarja ki imbuszkulccsal a szorítócsavart [3-4] a pisztolytestből, és 
óvatosan vegye ki.

	■ Vegye ki a nyomórugót [3-5] és a tömítést [3-6] a pisztolytestből.
Új tűtömítés behelyezése

	■ Az összes mozgó alkatrészt zsírozza be SATA pisztolyzsírral (cikksz.: 
48173). 

	■ Helyezze a tömítést [3-6] a pisztolytestbe [3-9] úgy, hogy annak kónu-
sza előre mutat.

	■ Helyezze vissza a nyomórugót [3-5].
	■ Csavarja be a szorítócsavart [3-4], és húzza meg.
	■ Tolja be a festéktűt [3-10] a pisztolytestbe.
	■ Helyezze mindkét nyomórugót [3-2] és [3-3] a festéktűre.
	■ Csavarja a zárócsavart [3-11] a pisztolytestbe, és húzza meg.
Mennyiségszabályozós változat esetén

	■ Csavarja be a vezetőhüvelyt [1-19] az ellenanyával [2-20] és a men�-
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nyiségszabályozó anyát [1-21] a pisztolytestből [3-9].

11.4. Beeresztő szelep cseréje
Beeresztő szelep kiszerelése

	■ Csavarja le a nyomótartályt [1-4] / [1-7] / [1-13], ezzel egyidőben a nyó-
mótartályos pisztolyból távozik a levegő a tartály menetén át.

	■ Csavarja ki a beeresztő szelepet [3-8] a pisztolytestből[3-9].
Beeresztő szelep felszerelése

	■ Csavarja be a beeresztő szelepet [3-8] a pisztolytestbe [3-9].
	■ Csavarja vissza a nyomótartályt [1-4] / [1-7] / [1-13] a pisztolytestre.

12. Karbantartás és tárolás
12.1. Raktározás

Vigyázat!

Nem megfelelő raktározás okozta károk
Az erős napsugárzás és a túl magas raktárhőmérséklet károsítja a 
műanyag nyomótartályt.

 → Óvja a műanyag nyomótartályt az erős napsugárzástól.
 → Ne raktározza a műanyag nyomástartó edényt 50 °C-nál magasabb 

hőmérsékleten.
 → A pisztolyt ne tárolja feltöltött állapotban.
 → A pisztolyt tisztán, szárazon és maradékoktól mentesen őrizze.

12.2. A nyomótartályos pisztoly és a szonda tisztítása

Figyelmeztetés!

Sérülésveszély a kioldódó komponensek által
Ha a nyomótartályos pisztolyon csatlakoztatott sűrítettlevegő-hálózat 
mellett végez munkálatokat, akkor egyes összetevők váratlanul leválhat-
nak.

 → A nyomótartályos pisztolyt valamennyi rajta végzett munka előtt vá-
lassza le a sűrítettlevegő-hálózatról és légtelenítse teljesen.
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Vigyázat!

Nem megfelelő tisztítás okozta károk
Az oldó- vagy tisztítószerbe mártás, vagy az ultrahangos készülékkel 
történő tisztítás károsíthatja a nyomótartályos pisztolyt.

 → Ne tegye a nyomótartályos pisztolyt oldó- vagy tisztítószerbe.
 → Ne tisztítsa a nyomótartályos pisztolyt ultrahangos készülékkel.

	■ Csavarja le a nyomótartályt [1-4] / [1-7] / [1-13], ezzel egyidőben a nyó-
mótartályos pisztolyból távozik a levegő a tartály menetén át.

	■ Töltse fel a nyomótartályt a megfelelő tisztítószerrel, és csavarja rá a 
nyomótartályos pisztolyra.

	■ Rázza össze erősen a nyomótartályos pisztolyt.
	■ A hozzákapcsolt szondán keresztül spriccelje ki a nyomótartályos 
pisztolyból a tisztítószert a gyorscsatlakozón [1-15] át, és tisztítószerbe 
mártott kendővel vagy tisztítóecsettel tisztítsa meg azt kívülről.

	■ A nyomótartályos pisztolyt fújt levegővel szárítsa meg.
12.3. Visszacsapó szelep tisztítása
Amennyiben a visszacsapó szelep [1-18] már nem működőképes, ki kell 
szerelni, és meg kell tisztítani azt.

	■ Szerelje ki a visszacsapó szelepet [1-18] (lásd a 11.2 fejezetet).
	■ A rugót [2-2] és a golyót [2-3] a megfelelő tisztítószerrel alaposan 
tisztítsa meg.

	■ Zsírozza be a rugót és a golyót SATA pisztolyzsírral (cikksz.: 48173).
	■ Szerelje vissza a visszacsapó szelepet (lásd a 11.2 fejezetet).

12.4. Beeresztő szelep tisztítása
	■ Csavarja le a nyomótartályt [1-4] / [1-7] / [1-13], ezzel egyidőben a nyó-
mótartályos pisztolyból távozik a levegő a tartály menetén át.

	■ Csavarja ki a beeresztő szelepet [3-8] a pisztolytestből[3-9].
	■ A beeresztő szelepet tisztítószerbe mártott kendővel vagy tisztítóecset-
tel tisztítsa meg.

	■ A beeresztő szelepet fújt levegővel szárítsa meg.
	■ Tekerje a beeresztő szelepet a pisztolytestbe.

13. Hibák
A következő táblázat felsorolja a hibákat, azok okait és a megfelelő elhá-
rító intézkedéseket.
Ha a meghibásodásokat a leírt segítő intézkedésekkel nem lehet elháríta-
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ni, küldje be a nyomótartályos pisztolyt a SATA ügyfélszolgálati osztályá-
ra. (A címet lásd a 14fejezetben).
Zavar Ok Elhárítás
Az anyag kilép az 
anyagtű tömítésén 
keresztül

Az anyagtű tömítése 
rossz.

Cserélje ki az anyag-
tű tömítését [3-6] 
(lásd 11.3 fejezet)

Nincs anyagszállítás A nyomótartályban 
nincs nyomás.

Csatlakoztassa a sűrí-
tettlevegő-hálózathoz.
Szerelje ki a vissza-
csapó szelepet [1-18], 
tisztítsa meg, és adott 
esetben cserélje ki 
(lásd 12.3 fejezet).
Szerelje ki a beeresztő 
szelepet [3-9], tisztítsa 
meg, és adott esetben 
cserélje ki (lásd 11.4 
és  12.4 fejezet).
Szerelje ki a gyorscsat-
lakozót [2-4], tisztítsa 
meg, és adott esetben 
cserélje ki (lásd 11.1 
fejezet).

Túl durva porlasztás A bemeneti nyomás túl 
alacsony.

Növelje a bemeneti 
nyomást.

Nincs anyag vagy 
kevés az anyag a fú-
vókánál

Az anyag viszkozitása 
túl magas.

Használjon nagyobb 
átmérőjű szondát.

A szonda átmérője túl 
kicsi.
A szonda szennyezett. Tisztítsa meg a szon-

dát (lásd a 12.2 feje-
zetet).

14. Vevőszolgálat
Tartozékokat, pótalkatrészeket és műszaki támogatást SATA kereskedő-
jénél kaphat.
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15. Tartozékok
Cikk-
sz. 

Megnevezés Darab-
szám

16071 Merev ajtószonda, acél, hossz: 1 100 mm, Ø 8 mm, 
360°-os radiális fúvókával, radiális sugár, előrefelé 
permetező

1 db

196832 Ajtószonda, acél, munkahossz: 150 mm, Ø8 mm, 
360°-os radiális fúvókával, radiális sugár, előrefelé 
permetező, rugalmas vezetőtömlővel 1 000 mm

1 db

16139 Venturi kampós szonda Ø 7 mm, rugalmas vezető-
tömlővel, Venturi szórócső, üregekbe és felületekre 
történő felvitelhez

1 db

11866 Venturi kampós szonda Ø 5 mm, vezetőtömlővel, 
Venturi szórócső, üregekbe és felületekre történő 
felvitelhez

1 db

24372 Kampós szonda Ø 5 mm, rugalmas vezetőtömlővel, 
kampós felületfúvó, üregekbe és felületekre történő 
felvitelhez

1 db

16113 Nejlonszonda, rugalmas, hossz: 1 300 mm, Ø 8 mm, 
radiális fúvókával, 360°, radiális sugár, előrefelé per-
metező

1 db

16105 Nejlonszonda, rugalmas, hossz: 1 500 mm, Ø 6 mm, 
radiális fúvókával, 360°, radiális sugár

1 db

11874 Nejlonszonda, rugalmas, hossz: 1 500 mm, Ø 6 mm, 
radiális fúvókával, 360°, radiális sugár, ferdén előre és 
hátrafelé permetező

1 db

51185 Nejlonszonda, félmerev, hossz: 1 500 mm, Ø 6 mm, 
radiális fúvókával, 360°, radiális sugár, ferdén előre és 
hátrafelé permetező

1 db

198762 Kerek szórófúvóka rugalmas vezetőtömlővel (alvázvé-
delemhez)

1 db

206904 Venturi kampós szonda Ø 5 mm, kampós fúvóka, 
komplett, hossz: 300 mm, rugalmas vezetőtömlővel, 
Venturi szórócső, üregekbe és felületekre történő 
felvitelhez

1 db

25486 Kerek szórófúvóka felületekre történő felvitelhez és 
alvázvédelemhez

1 db
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Cikk-
sz. 

Megnevezés Darab-
szám

16170 Gyorscsatlakozó 1 db

16. Pótalkatrészek
16.1. HRS alumínium nyomótartállyal

Cikk-
sz.

Megnevezés Darab-
szám

[4-1] 208 Színszabályozó anya 1 db
[4-2] 182 * ellenanya 1 db
[4-3] 11460 * Levegődugattyú 1 db
[4-4] 11494 Bütykös rúd, teljes, O-gyűrűvel 1 szett
[4-5] 133983 Levegőcsatlakozó idom 1/4˝ (Külső menet) 1 db
[4-6] 3426 * Rögzítőlemez 1 db
[4-7] 12591 * Működtetőkar csapszeg 1 db
[4-8] 157305 Kengyel 1 db
[4-9] 8300 HRS felvezetőcső 1 db
[4-10] 68890 * Szelep, komplett 1 szett
[4-11] 15438 ** festéktű csomag 1 szett
[4-12] 41806 Nyomótartály, 1 l, alumínium 1 db
[4-13] 8318 * Tömítőgyűrű 1 db
[4-14] 8359 Gyorscsatlakozó 1 db
[4-15] 11510 Keverőkupak 1 db
[4-16] 38034 Festéktű mennyiségszabályozással, komp-

lett, tűhüvellyel 
1 szett

[4-17] 11502 Festéktű, komplett, tűhüvellyel 1 szett
[4-18] 11445 * nyomórugó légdugattyú 1 db
[4-19] 11544 * Festéktű nyomórugója 1 db
[4-20] 53082 * O-gyűrű 12 mm x 2 mm, Perbunan 1 db
[4-21] 11437 * Zárócsavar 1 db
[4-22] 10322 Vezetőhüvely 1 db

161158 HRS javító szett 1 szett
*	 Csak a 161158 sz. javító szettben kapható **	 Karbantartási egységként kapható
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16.2. HRS műanyag nyomótartállyal

Cikk-
sz.

Megnevezés Darab-
szám

[5-1] 208 Színszabályozó anya 1 db
[5-2] 182 * ellenanya 1 db
[5-3] 11460 * Levegődugattyú 1 db
[5-4] 11494 Bütykös rúd, teljes, O-gyűrűvel 1 szett
[5-5] 133983 Levegőcsatlakozó idom 1/4˝ (Külső menet) 1 db
[5-6] 3426 * Rögzítőlemez 1 db
[5-7] 12591 * Csigakerék 1 db
[5-8] 157305 Kengyel 1 db
[5-9] 226324 HRS felvezetőcső 1 db
[5-10] 68890 * Szelep, komplett 1 szett
[5-11] 15438 ** festéktű csomag 1 szett
[5-12] Külön ren-

delésre
Nyomótartály, 1 l, műanyag 1 db

[5-13] 8318* Lapos tömítés 1 db
[5-14] 228007 Nyomótartály adapter 1 db
[5-15] 8359 Gyorscsatlakozó 1 db
[5-16] 11510 Keverőkupak 1 db
[5-17] 38034 Festéktű mennyiségszabályozással, komp-

lett, tűhüvellyel 
1 szett

[5-18] 11502 Festéktű, komplett, tűhüvellyel 1 szett
[5-19] 11445 * nyomórugó légdugattyú 1 db
[5-20] 11544 * Festéktű nyomórugója 1 db
[5-21] 53082 * O-gyűrű 12 mm x 2 mm, Perbunan 1 db
[5-22] 11437 * Zárócsavar 1 db
[5-23] 10322 Vezetőhüvely 1 db

161158 HRS javító szett 1 szett
*	 Csak a 161158 sz. javító szettben kapható **	 Karbantartási egységként kapható

16.3. HRS-E
Cikk-
sz.

Megnevezés Darab-
szám

[6-1] 208 Színszabályozó anya 1 db
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Cikk-
sz.

Megnevezés Darab-
szám

[6-2] 11163 Festéktű mennyiségszabályozással, komp-
lett, tűhüvellyel 

1 szett

[6-3] 11460 * Levegődugattyú 1 db
[6-4] 11494 Bütykös rúd, teljes, O-gyűrűvel 1 szett
[6-5] 133983 Levegőcsatlakozó idom 1/4˝ (Külső menet) 1 db
[6-6] 3426 * Rögzítőlemez 1 db
[6-7] 12591 * Működtetőkar csapszeg 1 db
[6-8] 157305 Kengyel 1 db
[6-9] 95190 HRS-E felvezetőcső 1 db
[6-10] 95208 Tárcsa 1 db
[6-11] 68890 * Szelep, komplett 1 szett
[6-12] 15438 ** festéktű csomag 1 szett
[6-13] 11973 Alumínium nyomótartály 1 db
[6-14] 54049 * Tömítőgyűrű 4 db
[6-15] 8359 Gyorscsatlakozó 1 db
[6-16] 11510 Keverőkupak 1 db
[6-17] 17111 Biztonsági szelep 1 db
[6-18] 11445 * nyomórugó légdugattyú 1 db
[6-19] 11544 * Festéktű nyomórugója 1 db
[6-20] 53082 * O-gyűrű 12 mm x 2 mm, Perbunan 1 db
[6-21] 10322 Vezetőhüvely 1 szett
[6-22] 182 * ellenanya 1 db

161158 HRS javító szett 1 szett
*	 Csak a 161158 sz. javító szettben kapható **	 Karbantartási egységként kapható

17. EU megfelelőségi nyilatkozat
A jelenleg érvényes megfelelőségi nyilatkozatot itt érheti el:

www.sata.com/downloads
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